Items 642-798 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1231

an unallocated reduction of $12,777 to the commission’s budget. The commission
should be prepared, during the budget hearings, to identify the specific reductions
necessary to-avoid- a deficit so that the Legislature may have a voice in how a
balanced budget is to be achieved.

The problem will become even more serious if state salary or staff benefit
increases are granted. The commission has no reserves to pay for such increases.
Consequently, internal reallocations would hLave to be made, again without legisla-
tive input. The commission should also be prepared to discuss this at the budget
hearing. ,

Table 2 )
Teacher Credentials Fund

Actual FEstimated - Projected  Projected - Projected

. 1979-50 1.9:%—8] 1.981-& 198283 198384
Accumulated surplus, July 1 ....... 81,707,558 - $L, 052 461 $602,825  —$12,777 = —$840,649
Revenues:

Credential fees..........ooneceniiens 2322452 2,760,000 = 2,700,000 2,700,000 2,700,000
Teacher examination fees ........ 76,570 60,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
Income from surplus money in- - : o
VESEMENES ...oeveereereerserraraerisronee 118,490 73,672 42,133 —_ —_
Miscellaneous income... 3,938 —_ — - -
Total Revenue ...... - $2,521.450 . $2,893672 $2,787,133 - $2,745,000 $2,745,000
Total Resources . $4229008  $3,946,133  $3,380,958  $2,732,223 $1,904,351
Expenditures ® .........cccmmeeremmens $3,176,547  $3,343308 $3,402,735  $3,572,872 $3,751,516

Accumulated surplus, June 30 ... $1,052,461 $602,825 & —$12,777 —$840,649 ~$1,847,165

2 Expenditures in 1982-83 and 1983-84 assume a 5 percent expenditufe increase over the previous year.

Credential Revocation Procedures

The Supplemental Report to the Budget Act of 1980 directed the commission
to adopt specific regulations modifying its procedures for credential revocation.
These regulations were adopted by the commission in December 1980.

The report also directed the commission to study the advisability of adopting an
adversary hearing procedure in its credential revocation process. The commission
intends to consider such procedures during its scheduled meeting in January 1981.
We will comment further on this issue during the budget hearings.

Items 642-798 . ’ L ,
POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

' : Page
California Postsecondary Education Commission: (Item 642) ..........cceunuun.. 1243
University of California (Item 644) ..........c.ccccccuene.. . © 1248
Hastings College. of Law .(Item 660) .. 1336
California State University and Colleges (Item B61) .cvrirircerrrenrrserasenereenaennes 1340
California Maritime Academy (Item 686) ..........ccouwuureiesrersmmmissisicsissonsesninsuennes 1416
Board of Governors of the California Commumty Colleges (Item 687)...... 1420

. Student Aid Comxmssmn (Item 798) ettt esea s e st e asa e b snesnrebersanaerabes 1452

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
Postsecondary educatlon_ consists of formal instruction, research,'public service,
and other-learning opportunities offered by-educational institutions which are
eligible for state fiscal support. Postsecondary education primarily serves persons




1232 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Items 642-798

who have completed their secondary education or who are beyond the age of
compulsory school attendance.

This section presents data which relate to all postsecondary educatlon in Califor-
nia. Its purpose is to provide historical information and comparative statitstics to
supplemeént individual agency and segmental budget analyses. Information on
postsecondary - education- organizations, functions, enrollments, expenditures,
source of support and stident charges follows. '

1. Orgamzahon

California’s system of public postsecondary education is the largest in the nation
and consists of 135 campuses serving approximately 1.5 million students. This
system is separated into three distinct public segments—the University of Califor-
nia (UC), the California State University and Colleges (CSUC), and the California
Community Colleges (CCC).

In-addition to the public system, the California Postsecondary Education Com-
mission (CPEC) reports that there are approximately 300 independent colleges
and universities which serve an estimated 195,000 students. Enrollments in the
independent colleges and universities range from a law school with five students
to a comprehensive university enrolling over 27,000 students in fall 1979.

2. Enroliment

Table 1 shows the distribution of enrollment among the three public segments,
based on fall 1979 data. UC enrollments represented 9 percent of the state. total,
CSUC enrolled 20 percent, and the CCC enrolled the remaining 71 percent.
Part-time enrollees represented 74 percent of CCC enrollment but only 8 percent
of UC enrollment.

~ Table 1
California Public Postsecondary Education Enroliment (Head Count)“
Fall 1979
v Full-time Part-Time Totals
Segment ' Number - Percent Number Percent Number - Percent
University of California: .
Undergraduate 85258 91% 8665. 9% 93923  100%
Graduate . : 216 9%  LTT 4 37933 100
Subtotals . 121,474 - 92% 10,382 8% 131,856 - 100%
(9%) _
California State University and Colleges: ‘
Undergraduate 170321  71% 170563 29% 240,884 100%
Graduate 14665 22 51,252 78 65,917 100
Subtotals . 184986 - 60% 121,815 40% 306,801  100%
(20%)
. . v , 1100220 -
California Community Colleges..........ummreres 286017  26% 814203 - T4% _ (T1%) ~ 100%
Totals .. v 502,447 39% 946,400 . 62% 1538877 .100%

2 Source: CPEC, Postsecondary Edﬁéation in California Digest, 1980, pages 40-41.

Table 2 compares historical headcount and FTE (ADA for the CCC) enrollment
figures for the three segments. The table shows a 2.4 percent increase in headcount
enrollment and a'2.5 percent FTE enrollment increase for the three segments in
1981-82. CSUC projects.an increase of 2.6 percent in. FTE enrollments, while UC
projects a 1.9 percent FTE increase in 1981-82 over 1980-81 budgeted levels CCC_.
head count and ADA. are projected to increase by 2.5 percent.




Items 642-798 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1233

Table 2
California Enroliment in Public Higher Education
: 1976-77 to 1981-82 . .
Community College o o : Totd
beadeount ~ ADA" hesdeount -~ FIE ~ bhesdeount ~ FIE  headeount ~ FTE/ADA
1257734 701,884 327,180 231604 123,056 119369 1705592 1,072,504
1321739 TI8303 333348 W40T4 12L7T19 117,940 LT76,775 - 1,070,332
1159819 635112 326513 229371 123462 119628 1609794 984,111

1979-89 ....... 1248459 - 670,115 328654 232936 127,857 122,681 1704970 - 1,025,732
1980-81 (budgeted). 1397356 714300 328,060 230,750 126552 121,354 1,851,968 1,066,404
1981-82 (estimated) .....o.rn. 1432653 © 732400 334120 - 236850 130,057 123666 1,806,830 1,092,916
Percent Change 1980-81 to .
117 . 25% 2.5% 18% 2.6% 28% 19% 24% 25%

Ethnic Composition _

Table 3 shows the latest available information on the racial and ethnic make-up
of students within each of the three public segments. These data, compiled by
CPEC, reflect voluntary self-designations made by students: Many students choose
not to report their racial or ethnic status. (For example, no response was received
from 23.9 percent of CSUC undergraduate males.) The incidence of these “no
responses” is shown in the table. CPEC reports that these data may exhibit signifi-
cant abnormalities due to high nonresponse rates, and advises that they be used
with caution. More discussion on the historical trends in the racial and ethnic
make-up of public higher education students are discussed with- each segment’s
budget. :

Table 3 .
Percent of Undergraduate/Graduate Students Enrolled by Ethnicity and Sex
Fall 1979
csuc uc cece
Male Female Male Female Male Female
Undergraduate: : :
White 505% 53.1% 686% 705% 60.9% 64.9%
Black 46 6.5 30 43 8.5 83
" Hispanic 6.8 6.5 5.5 50 105 9.0
Asian . . 6.7 67 117 116 - 57 . 46
American Indian 10 10 - 05 05 L3 12
Other . 24 2.4 13 10 26 2.1
Nonresident alien 41 15 34 18 24 14
No response 239 223 61 53 80 85
Graduate: o )
White : 411% 532% 608% 65.1% — —
Black 30 - 41 23 41 = -
Hispanic .49 46 40 40 . — —
Asian 60 45 38 60 — —
American Indian ..... 08 0.8 03 04 - —_
Other 2.2 2.0 08 0.7 _- -
Nonresident alien 59 22 140 175 — -
No response . 301 286 119 116 - —.

Source: CPEC, Postsecondary Education in California Information Digest; 1980, page 53..




1234 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Items 642-798

3. Expenditures

Expenditures proposed in the Governor’s Budget for 1981-82 are summarized
in Table 4. Total support for all higher education is proposed at $6.9 billion in the
budget year. Of the total support budget, the state General Fund will provide $3.1
billion, or 45.4 percent. The only segment of higher education receiving local
support is the community college system. This segment will receive an estimated
$460 million from property tax revenues (included in column labeled “Other” in
Table 4) in 1981-82.

The second largest single source of support for higher education is the federal
government (22.9 percent)—primarily as a result of the support provided by the
U.S. Department of Energy to three laboratories ($898 million) within the UC
system.

Table 4
Summary of Proposed 1981-82 Budget for Higher Education
(in thousands)

General Other

' Fund*® State Federal Other® . Total
California Postsecondary Educa- .

tion Commission .........coeueees ) — $1,050 $6 $3,255
University of Californis .. $34,340 1,349,548 1,232,488 3,697,610
Hastings College of Law ‘ — 982 1,935 10,355
California State University and ‘ ’ )

COllEZES ...cvoiviivmrrrimrerressnissenns 928,670 7,952 92,770 329,955 1,359,347
California Maritime Academy ... 3,284 — 857 1,503 5,644
Community Colleges ... L017,046° 9,964 1165009  563200%° 1,706,710
Student Aid Commission .............. 84,982 5,059 11,800 — 101,841

Totals...... $3,124,853  $57,315  $1,573507  $2,129,087 = $6,884,762 .

Percent of Total.....cc.c.pvvvvrennee 454% 0.8% 22.9% 309% 100%

* Exclu Excludes salary and benefit increase funds.

® Includes hospital fees, student fees, local property tax, and miscellaneous fees.
¢ Includes $48 million in state property tax subventions.

These amounts are not reflected in the Governor’s Budget. ’ »
¢ Includes $460 million in local property taxes and fees.

Table 5 shows state General Fund and local support for public higher education
from 1974-75 to 1981-82. State General Fund and local support is budgeted to
increase by 1.7 percent in 1981-82, prior to salary and benefit increase adjustments.
State General Fund support for UC is budgeted to increase by 3.9 percent. The
budget proposes to reduce state General Fund support for CSUC and CCC. In the
case of CSUC, the decrease is due to several factors, including higher reimburse-
ments from the Student Service Fee and nonresident tuition and the Governor’s
proposed undesignated program reductions. The CCC decrease is primarily due
to the proposed substitution of local property tax support for state General Fund
support. This is reflected in Table 5as a 10 percent reduction in state General Fund
support for CCC and in 1981-82 and an increase of 41.5 percent in local property
tax support.

The UC and CSUC amounts shown in Table 5 will go up significantly if the
Legislature approves a salary or staff benefit increase for the budget year. The
Department of Finance currently estimates that each 1 percent of salary increase
will cost $9.2 million for UC and $8.3 million for CSUC.




Items 642-798 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / »1235

"‘Table 5 °
. State and Local Funds Budgeted for Higher Educatlon Operatmg Expenses

(|n mllllons)
Gﬂbfamu OMeriﬂgter

Umreml}' of California State _Community Colleges ** Fduucation ‘ Totals
Cilifornis - Univergtyand State = Totd -~ Agencies® ~ State - - Shite
State General Colleges State . General Soteand - State - General - - and -

Fund~ Ceneral Fund -~ - Fimd® Locsl  “Local. General Fund * Find Local
$515 $482 $40 8334 g4 $48 $1.455 - §1,789

5% 538 48 367 - 85 59 1668 2035
664 605 508 81 989 66 1863 . 2,344
731 666 50 - 667 1237 8 9051 . T8
" 161 683 T R0/ W7 S | 237 o684
02 84 L 289 - 1318 84 2829 3118
1041 933 - 1133 35 148 9 - 3901 . 35%
1981-82 Governor's Budget. . 1,081¢ 9209 - L017 460 14T 8% 31m? 35859

1981-82 Change over 1980~ ; v
...................................... 3.9% =05% -102% . 415% 13%. - 43%  —24% L1%

2 Excludes all capital outlay and state special fund support. State special fund support is proposed at $57.3
million for 1981-82.

b Includes state property tax subventions totaling $32 mllhon in 1978-79, $29 million in 197980, $45 mxlhon
in 1980-81, and $48 million in 1981-82. :

¢ Includes Hastings College of Law, California Manhme Academy, Student Aid Commxssmn and the
Postsecondary Education Commission.

d Excludes salary and benefit increase funds.

4. Tuition and Fees & ,

Tuition and fees are the two types of student charges utilized by California’s
system of higher education. According to the Master Plan for Higher Education,

“tuition is defined generally as student charges for teaching expense, whereas; fees
are charged to students, either collectively or individually, for services not directly
related to mstructmn such as health, spemal chmcal services, job placement hous- .
ing and recreation.”

Although there has been a tradltlonal policy, as enunciated in the Master Plan,
that tuition not be charged to resident students, there has been an equally tradJ-
tional policy to charge “fees” to resident students. All three segments impose a
tuition charge on students who are not legal residents of California, including
foreign students. The California Maritime Academy (CMA) is an exception to the
no tuition pohcy for state residents. Tuition income-usually is expended for instruc-
tional services at the academy, resulting in a direct offset of state fundmg requlre-
ments.

Table 6 shows the budgeted levels of tuition and fees at the various segments;
Where these vary from campus ‘to campus, a range is indicated.

Table 6
Basic Academic Year Student Charges. 1981-82
(estlmated)

Fee ' | e CSUC ccc oA

Tmtlon—nonresxdent T8 T RN o $2,880 S $2340 0 — L $2100

Education fee: o ‘ . v -
Undergraduate ... SEORVTOS 300 Wil = . 645
Graduate : R : "800 = K- —

Registration fee......;......: . i . '442 ) 189 — e

Application fee - ORI B L2 e 1B

Carnpus mandatory fees.......cimmuioninis 30—102 . 10-60°. s 1 4

Auxiliary service fees: .- - : : . : : : : R
Room and board B | 750—2 406 1,760-2,364 - 2,580
Parking ; . - 42-180 i 45 040

" Health SERCH oied - - 1-10 120




1236 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Items 642-798

‘Table 7 shows the average cost of tuition. and fees nationally as well as the
average for the three California higher education segments in 1980-81. The figures
do not include the costs of nonresident tuition or auxiliary service fees.

: Table 7
- Tuition and Fees, 1980-81 .

" California:

Community Colleges....... " o - —
CsucC.. . ' . 2 $200
UC..; : ’ y i : 762
National: : ¥ ’ :
Public two-year . ! ssesedeeriamminied R $464
Private two-year S EUER ‘ : 2,079
Public four-yéar ..........cii.. ' o 706
Private four-year : st : ' 3,279
Proprietary.... : : - ; e 2,342

Source: CEEB, The College Cost Boo)t, 1980-81.

Of the three higher education segments, two segments—UC and CSUC—charge
fees to California residents. The third segment, the community colleges, usually
charges nominal fees only for certain non-credit courses. By any measure, howev-
er, the increase in fees charged resident students at UC and CSUC has failed to
. .keep pace with the rate of growth in state support of these segments, as shown in
Charts 1 and 2. :

Chart 1.
University of Cahforma
State General. © State General Fund Cost per FTE Student and

F#?Egﬁe%?' : S,tudent ‘Charges? 1970—?1 to 1980-81 g;:?gg;
s9000 ; |  st200

: 8,000—_—. v |:| State General Fund Cost per FTE Student : _
7000_ " f _‘stﬁdentCha'rges' ‘ 1 F 1000 |
6000 | 00

- 5,000 I i
“4;’000_’_, ; 600‘

3000 — 400
2,000—! Lo
""OOO_W ' R

: .Fiscal Year 7071 72=73 74—75 76-77 }8—79 80—81

Studenl charges defined as Fiegnstratuon Fee plus Educatlonai Fee.




Items 642-798 S POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1237

Chart 2. : S ‘
.California State Umverslty and Colleges
“State GeneralFund Cost per FTE Studént and
Student Charges, a '1970-71to 1980-81.

State General . i+ ; Student.

.| Fund Cost per : : . : . Charges -~
FTE Student " : = . R IR i - _$3'00
'$4,000_‘ I:, State GevneralFund Cost per FTE Student B ;
. Student Charges ‘ : - 250 -.
3,000— e
o 200: =
2,000— — 150
— '100
1,000 o
— 50

FlscaI Year 70-71 -72-73 . 74—75 - 76= 77 78-79 80—81 .
Student charges defined as Matenals and Services Fee ( 1970-71to 1974—-75) Student Serwces Fee (1975—76 to 1980—81)

Charts 1 ‘and 2 compare for UCand CSUC respectlvely, the growth of total state
support per full-time equivalent (FTE) student with the growth of resident stu- -
dent fees. (Total state support, as defined in the charts, includes support of some
functlons, such as research and public service, which: benefit students only in- .
diréctly. Figures on the growth of instructionally-related costs.only are not avail- -
able for both UC and CSUC; thelr growth however would para]lel the growth in
total state support.).

The charts show that, from 1970-7 1 to 1980 81, total state costs per FI‘Es dent. o

grew by 150 percent and 170 percent in UC and CSUC ‘respectively.. Durmg this
same time penod fees charged resident students grew by only 65 percent in UC

and 50 percent in CSUC. Putanother way, in 1970-71, student fees as a percentage - - ,

of total state costs per FTE student averaged 15 percent in UC-and 7 percent in
CSUC; by 1980-81, these figures, had declined to 9 percent and 4 percent. Thus;
Charts 1and 2 show that, over the past decade, ‘the burden of supporting: public
higher education at UC and CSUC has 1ncreas1ngly shlfted from the student to. the :
California taxpayer.

Charts 1 and 2-also show that the total state subs1dy per student is much greater'
at UC than at CSUC—$7,535 per FTE student versus $3, 873 per FTE student in"
1980-81. (Again, these figures include: the costs of some functions, such as research
and pubhc sérvice, which benefit students only 1nd1rectly) ‘At the same time,
dependent students in UC typically come. from families that are better able to bear.

. the costs of higher education, as shown i in Table: 8. o SR .




1238 '/ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION. Items 642-798

R Table 8 -
Total Family Income of Dependent Undergraduates
By ngher Educatlon Segment, 1980 °

s : E@rEducabon Segment
Family Income - uc? csuee ccce . Private®

Less than $12,000 12.0% 17.6% - - 39.7% 16.5% -
$12,000-$23,999 ... 23.9 21.5 30.0 27.3
$24,000-$35,999 2718 29.7 18.8 965 ¢
$36,000-$47,999 14.8 12.3 6.0 10.3
$48,000 or more 21.5 - 128 55 194
Totals 100.0% 99.9%f 100.0% 100.0%

2 As determined by California definition of dependency; figures for students reporting total family income
only.
b University of California.
¢ California State University and Colleges.
4 California Community: Colleges. :
¢ Private colleges and universities in California (does not include proprietary institutions).
fDetails do not sum to 100 percent due to roundmg .

Table 8 shows that while 39.7 percent of the dependent undergraduates en-
rolled in the community colleges come from families with incomes less than $12,-
000, only 12 percent of the dependent students enrolled: in the: University of
California come from such families. Conversely, the table shows that only 5.5
percent of dependent undergraduates in the community colleges come from fami-
lies with incornes. greater -than $48,000 while fully 21.5 percent of dependent
undergraduates enrolled in UC come from families in' this income category.

As part of its ongoing planning efforts, CPEC is charged with examining “the
impact of various types and levels of student charges on students and on post-
secondary educational programs and institutions.” In response to. this charge, the
commission 'last year developed a plannmg ‘model to ‘estimate the impacts of
changes in student fees on state revenues and on student enrollments. Table 9
summarizes the CPEC model’s revenue predlctlons, based on' a varlety of in-
creases in student charges, expressed as.a percentage of the marginal cost, per
student (the marginal cost is the cost per additional student above or below the
budgeted enrollment level in each segment). The table provides separate esti-
mates of the impacts on undergraduate and graduate students.

Table 9 shows the student charges that would be required to cover various
percentages of the marginal cost per student. For example, reading down the
second column and across the second row shows the total student charges if (1)
tuition and fees for undergraduates were to equal 25 percent of the marginal cost
per student ($823 in UC and $469 in CSUC) and (2) tuition and fees for graduate
“students were to equal 40 percent of the marginal cost per ; student ($1,316 in UC
and $750 in CSUC). For undergraduates, these amounts would represent tuition
(inerease in current student charges) of $48 in UC and $250 in CSUC for graduate
students, tuition would equal $496 and $531, respectively.

Table 9 also shows the additional state revenues generated by the various stu-
dent charges; the figures represent net General F' und savings after accounting for
increased student financial aid required under current law. The table shows that,
in genéral; higher student charges generate greater General Fund savings. Using
the previous example, Table 9 shows that, with undergraduate charges equal to 25
percent of the marginal cost per student and with graduate student charges equal

~to 40 percent of the marginal cost per student; state General Fund savings would
equal $102.3 million after accounting for additional student financial aid required
under current law. These savings would be composed of a total of $11.925 million
at UC ($4.205 million from undergraduates plus $7.720 million from graduate
students) and $90.375 million at CSUC ($59.124 million from undergraduates and
$31.251 mllhon from graduate students).




Table 9
Student Charges and General Fund Savings
Under Alternative Tuition Scenarios ®
(Increases Over 1981-82 Charges in Parentheses)

Graduate.
Charges
Undergraduate Charges as a Percent of Marginal Cost Per Student " asaPercent
12.5% 25.0% o 50.0% - of Marginal
General Fund , ~General Fund e Gerieral Fund -~ . ' Cost:
: , . .Charges . Savings (Millions) "~ - Charges . . Savings (Millions) Charges' . .- Savings (Millions) Stirdent
UC:  Undergraduate... 775" —$0199» $823 . $4.205 S U §1.646° $62.230
. O o 8 —$0.199 (48) . $4.205 81) $62.230
Graduate :...iain - ¢(920) — st . = . 820", —_ 0%
S o — Lo D (=) . (=)
CSUC: - “Undergraduate ... - ' $234 $3.232 $469 . $59.124 : $938 $118.325 - ‘
T o (15) ' $14.361 /(250) . $70253 - «(719) ¢ . - $129.454
Graduate ...l 375 11129 - $14.162 375 . 11129, - $74.458 375 11129 - $191.684
L T (1s8) , 1) SRR (16) S
UG “‘Undergraduate.... . - $775° —$0.199 : $823 - $4.205 o . $1646 - $62230 ¢ -
o ) o $7.521 (48) S $11925 (871 - $69.950
Graduate ..o :L3I6. 7m0 1316 7700 L6 T 400%
e - (4%) _ (49%) S e
. CSuC:’ Undergraduate 008234 0 $3.232 $469 $59.124 $938 - - '$118.325 )
- : (15) ‘ . $34.843 (250) i - $90.375 (719) o $149576
Graduate ....... — 750. 31.251 $42.004 750 . 31251 $102.300 750 31.251 $219.526 - .
S o (531) O T (@B3) - {(531) - ' '
S UG Undergraduate R ~2.$0.199 ) -$823 $4.205 $1,646 -$62.230
T (_.). P $27.830 (48) ' $32.934 (871) $90959 R
: Graduate ..... 28,029 2633 28.029 2633 28029 . 80.0%
: A (1813) SRR (1813) (1813) R :
. Undergraduate o$3939 $469  $59.124 : - §938 - $118.395
T : (15) U $60.866 (@50) $16758  (T19) . - $175.959
,_,Graduate ....... e LSOO 57.634 $88.696 1,500 57.634 $148.992 1500 57.634 . -$226:218
: i (1,291), L (1,281) - : (1.281) ’ )

8 Base Based on CPEC Turhon Model Includes increases'in General Fund revenues die to increased charges and decreases in General Fund expendltures due to
LiT 2 enrollment losses; all ﬂgures net ‘of' mcreased student financial aid:
P Actual charges, 1981820 .. v

86gV9 SWa]

6£CL / NOILLYONAH XIVANODISISOd



1240 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION = Items 642-798

As noted, the CPEC model also predicts the estimated magnitude of enrollment
losses associated with various levels of student charges. The results (not shown
here) indicate that, at the same levels of student charges noted previously (for
undergraduates, 25 percent of marginal cost and for graduate students, 40 percent
of marginal cost), the total headcount enroliment loss would equal 35,916 students,
with all of this loss concentrated in CSUC. According to the CPEC model, CSUC
would lose 20,247 undergraduates (8.4 percent of actual 1979-80 headcount enroll-
ment) and 15,569 post-baccalaureate and graduate students (23.6 percent of actual
1979-80 headcount enrollment). These impacts, however, could be mitigated by
using some of the aditional revenues generated by tuition for increased student
financial aid. ‘

Graduate Students ,

In the four-year segments, graduate students pay virtually the same fees as
undergraduates (UC charges graduate students slightly higher fees; the differen-
tial is $60 in 1981-82)-. This practice however, is not typical of the practice followed
in those public institutions defined as comparable to UC and CSUC for salary
purposes, as shown in Table 10. _

Table 10 shows that, for 1979-80 (the latest year for which data are available),
all four of the UC public comparison institutions and 15 of the 18 CSUC comparison

Table 10 ,
Resident Tuition and Fees Charged by UC and CSUC
Public Comparison Institutions
{Undergraduate and Graduate), 1979-80

1. University of California Comparison Institutions : ) .
Undergraduate Graduate

State University of New York (Buffalo) $929° - $1,504
University of Iflinois : : 916 962
University of Michigan (Ann Arbor) : ; 1,372 1,868
University of Wisconsin at Madison 870 1,237
Average, UC Comparison Institutions $1,022 $1,393
University of California $735 ' $795
II. California State University and Colleges Comparison Institutions
_ Undergraduate Graduate -
State University of New York (Albany) , $1,035* $1,610
SUNY College, Buffalo.... _ - 1005 . 1,510
University of Hawaii i 475 578
University of Wisconsin (Milwaukee) 898 1,258
University of Nevada 690 720
University of Oregon 860 1,295
Portland State University . _ 780 1,197
University of Colorado .......... ' ' 892 926
" Illinois State University 788 804
Northern Illinois University 847 780
Southern Hlinois University ........ 753 747
Indiana State University 975 960
Iowa State University ‘ . } 816 951
Wayne State University 1,121¢ 1,425
Western Michigan University ' 892 948
Bowling Green State University 1,086 1,431
Virginia Polytechnic Institute 792 852
Miami University (Chio) 1,190 1,340
Average, CSUC Comparison Insttutions ...............covevvicoomsrooesessionon, $883 $1,074
California State University and Colleges $207 $207

* .. ® Average of lower division and upper division fees.




Items 642-798 ' POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1241

institutions charged graduate students higher tuition and fees. In that year, gradu-
ate student tuition and fees exceeded those of undergraduates (1) by an average
of $371 (36 percent of undergraduate charges) at the UC public comparison
institutions and (2) by an average of $191 (22 percent of undergraduate charges)
at the CSUC public comparison institutions. The table also shows that, in 1979-80,
graduate student charges at UC averaged 57 percent of graduate student charges
at the UC public comparison institutions; at CSUC, graduate student charges
averaged a mere 19 percent of charges at its public comparison institutions.

As we note in the analyses of the UC and CSUC budgets (below), the Legislature
may wish to consider increasing charges in the near future for California residents
enrolled in graduate studies. Such action could be justified on three grounds:

1. Higher costs of graduate education. Because of the specialized nature of
graduate education and the typically low student-faculty ratios, the cost to the
state of educating a graduate student greatly exceeds the cost of educating under-
graduates. In CSUC, the cost of instruction per FTE undergraduate is $3,766
(average of upper- and lower-division costs) while the cost of instruction per FTE
graduate student is $7,587 in 1980-81. Comparable figures are not available for UC;

because UC offers doctoral programs while CSUC does not, however, the differen-

tial is probably even greater.
2. ‘Greater private benefits of graduate education. Unlike undergraduate edu-
cation, education at the graduate level typically provides specialized knowledge

- and skills. This knowledge is more likely to translate into a higher income for the

student than knowledge acquired as an undergraduate, although the income-
enhancing value of graduate education varies by discipline.

3. Low cost to students, encouraging societal over-investment in graduate edu--
cation. Finally, many economists maintain that minimal tuition charges at the
graduate level lead to an inefficient over-investment in graduate education. With
financial barriers to graduate education (in the form of tuition) very low or nonex-
istent, there is a proliferation of workers who are over-educated for .the jobs to
which they are hired. The solution, argue these economists, is to raise tuition to
more closely reflect the true societal cost of investment in graduate education.

Our analysis of the practices of the UC and CSUC public comparison institutions

‘indicates that an increase of total graduate student charges to 40 percent of the

marginal cost per student in each of the two segments would yield charges closely
reflecting those of the respective comparison groups. Setting charges at this level
would imply an annual graduate tuition ‘of $496 in UC and $531 in CSUC for
1981-82. Because of (1) the lead time necessary to plan for tuition and (2) the
magnitude of these increases, it would appear justified to defer tlie impeosition of
graduate tuition until 1982-83 and then phase in the tuition over a period of several
years. : :

Nonresident Graduate Students

In the four-year segments, nonresident graduate students pay the same tuition
as nonresident undergraduates. In the UC system, nonresident students-are espe-
cially concentrated at the graduate level. Table 11 shows that, in 1979-80, 16.4
percent of all graduate students enrolled in UC were nonresidents and, of these,
60 percent were foreign students. , : ,

Because of (1) the greater costs of instruction associated with graduate educa-
tion and (2) the greater financial rewards typically accruing to individuals who
pursue graduate education, legislation to increase nonresident graduate student
tuition should be considered. It is possible however, that if graduate nonresident
tuition were increased to reflect fully the actual costs of graduate instruction, the




1242 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ' - Items 642-798

Table 11
CSUC and UC Student residency.
(Headcount), 1979-80

csuC : uc
Amqunt Percent Amount Percent

' Undergraduate ) : : ) S
" California PR 230,678 958% - 86,733 95.6%
Nonresident 10,206 42 3,992 - 44
Other US. 3476) - (L4) (1734 (19)
Foreign - (6.130) @28  (2.258) (25)
Total undergraduate...... 240,884 100.0% 90,725 - 100.0%
Graduate )
California 62,084 94.2% 31,030 83.6%
Nonresident 3,833 5.8 6,102 . 164 ..
Other US. ...... (1,288) (20) (2.450) (6.6)
Foreign. (2,545) (39) (3652) . (98)
Total graduate : 65917 100.0% 37,132 100.0%
Grand Totals 308, 801 100:0% 127,857 100.0%

numbers of outstanding students applymg for graduate admission from out-of-state
might decline significantly. A more modest increase, setting graduate nonresident
tuition at 150 percent of proposed 1981-82 nonresident tuition, would-iricrease
General Fund revenues without adversely affecting nonresident enrollments. The
new nonresident tuition for graduate students would total $4,320 at-UC and $3,510
at CSUC. Assuming that nonresident graduate students continued to attend UC
and CSUC in their current nuinbers, the increased revenue to the General Fund
would exceed $10 million in 1981-82.

The Determination of Residency

Under the current statutory definition of re51dency, v1rtually all ‘nonresident
students from other states are ehglble for resident status after one year. All a
student need do toobtain residency is live in the state one year (the first year of
academic attendance plus the summer months) and show intention to remain in
California through-such actions as registering to vote in California, obtaining a
California driver’s license, and joining local organizations. Consequently, most
nonresident students from other states within the U.S. are only “technical nonresi-
dents” who are in the process of establishing California residency. As a result, they
usually pay nonresident tuition for only one year:

A number of other states apply an additional criterion in the determination of
residency: financial independence. Oregon, for instance, stipulates that to obtain
residency status, students must verify that they are not being significantly support-
ed or claimed as a dependent for purposes of federal or state income taxation by

“their parents or guardian if their parents or guardian reside. out-of-state.

We do not have the data to determine the precise savings which would result
if California adopted a financial independence test for residency status. However, -
in 1976-77  (the latest year for which data are available); there were over 6,000
undergraduates and 7,500 graduate students who were from other states at the
time of their admission to UC or CSUC. If 2,000 of these students (e.g., one-third
of the undergraduates and none of the graduate students) were not financially
independent and continued in attendance, the annual savings to the General Fund
'in 1981-82 would exceed $5.2 million, with a corresponding increase in reimburse-
ments. Legislation in this area appears justified.




Ttem 642 .- POSTSECONDARY-EDUCATION /- 1243

CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY ©
EDUCATION COMMISSION

Item 642 from the General

Fund. . L - Budget p. E 76
Requested 198182 ........ccoocvvoririnierunnnis e $2,198,867
Estimated 1980-81... . e 22,102,413
Actual 1979-80 ....................................... 1,824,288

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary ¥

increases) $96; 454 (+4.6 percent) _ , S
Total recommended. INCIease. .......coccciviiivesiiminsiivennnsivennes e $125,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES ‘AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘page.

1. Eligibility Study. Recommend CPEC study impact of new stand- 1245
- -ards for admission to UC and CSUC. (Augment item by $125,000). .-
2. Faculty Compensation Study. Recommend CPEC, in consulta- 1246
. tion with the Legislative Analyst’s Office and the Department of
Finance, develop-proposals for alternative methods of reporting
the value of fnnge benefits paid faculty at UC, CSUC and their
respectlve comparlson institutions. ‘

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Postsecondary Education Commlssmn (CPEC) is composed of 15 -
members. It is an advisory body to the Legislature and the Governor with responsi-
bility :for: postse'condary planning, evaluation and coordination. No person:who is -
regularly employed in any ddministrative, faculty, or professional position by an
institution of public or private postsecondary education may be appointed to the
commission; however, postsecondary institutions. adv1se the commission through
a special committee. «

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Governor’s Budget proposes an appropnatlon of $2, 198 867 from.the Cen—
eral Fund for support of the commission in 1981-82. This is $96,454, or 4.6 percent,
more than estimated current year expenditures. This amount will increase by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

Table 1 presents a summary of expendltures and funding sources for the com-
mission.”

Table 1 shows that, while CPEC is budgeted for an increase of 4.6 percent from
the General Fund, total expenditures from all funding sources will increase by only
3.2 percent due to the following factors: (1) federal support will grow only slightly
(1.4 percent), (2) one-time funding provided during the current year by the
Board. of Medical Quality Assurance for a study of the board’s Loans for Medical
Students Program will not be continued in 1981-82, and (3) reimbursements will
be reduced by $2,000.

Table 2 shows in detail the General Fund budget changes proposed for 1981-82.




124'41/ . POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION - Item 642

CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY
EDUCATION COMMISSION—-Conhnued

Table 1 )
CPEC Expenditures and Funding Sources ’
Actual -~ Estimated - Proposed . Change

Hogram il 197980 198081 1 198182 Amount . Percent
1 Informahon Systems ...ccco.i.. $353 379 $397,601 $413,830.- - $16229 - - 4.8%
2. Coordination and Review.... , 263,391 . . 278,998 291,449 - 12451 45
3. Planning and Special Projects ..t 7°510,880 572,739~ 580,007 7268 . 18
4. Federal Programs ............................. 1,489,574 - 1,105,182  -1;146,096 40914 37
5. Executive . 312,603 '383,162 391,651 8,489 122
6. Staff Services : 255,472 326,159 336,462 - 10;303 3.2
7.-Commission AcHVIHES .......cceerererrerrinns 34511 48,824 4884 oo -
8. WICHE - 39,000 42,500. ... 46,300 . - 3,800.-. . .89
Totals . $3,258,803  $3,155,165 - $3,254,619 $99,454 3.2
Genéral Fund v - LEO4288 . B108413 .. 2198867 - . 96454 . 46
Federal funds e 1427015 1034752 - 1049752 - 15000 14
Contingent Fund of the Board of Medi- : T R o
cal Quality Assurance..... — 100000 10000 1000
Reimbursements ................ 7,500 8000 .- 6000 - —2000 =250
Positions

: 513 584 - u5TAC —13 ;=22
A. Transfer of Position ’ ; B L T
We recommend approval

The Governor’s Budget proposes that an exlstmg Assocxate Governmental Pro-
gram Analyst position, currently supported with federal funds, be transferred to
state support, for an increased General Fund expenditure of $32,380. The duties
of this analyst include monitoring continuing studént affirmative action efforts in
the three public segments of higher education; as directed by the Legislature in
ACR 151 (1974) Our analysis indicates that the transfer is: Justlﬁed

“Table 2 :
California Postsecondary Education Commlsslon .
Proposed 1981-82 General Fund Budget Changes s
: ' : o . Cost - . Total

1980-81 Current Year Revised e T 42,102,413
1. Base Line Adjustments Sl R : o S
A. Increase in Personnel Costs o . .
1.: Salary Adjustments , - §25,128. S
Subtotal . X e i e $25’123
B. Nonrecurring Items S - : : : . S :
1. Equipment —$18,500
.~ .2.-GSUC Student Afﬁrmatxve Actioni Study diressiesisisnisineemisiinsinieinniin oo 10,0002
- q"hfntal -~ ‘ 5 . 8,
C. Price Increase - : T o
"1. Price Increase of Operating Expense i <r - $41,901
2. Teale Data Center . . e ~ 1,750 .
-.:. Subtotal _ N : . $43.651
D. WICHE Dues Increase _ : $3,800
Total, Base Line Adjustments WORRRTIRT I $67,074
2. Budget Change Proposal
*“A. Position Funding $32,380
Total, Budget Change Proposal $32,380
Total, 1981-82 Proposed Expenditures $2,198,867

2The 1980 Budget Act appropriated $50,000 for the evaluation of the CSUC Student Affirmative Action
Program. The Department of Finance subsequently approved a study plan whereby $20,000 of this

amount would be spent in 1980-81 and $30,000 would be spent in 1981-82, resulting in a net increase
of $10,000 in 1981-82.




Item 642 . 'POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 7 1245

B. Eligibility Study : :

We recommend an augmentation of $125,000 to enable CPE C to study the current admis-
sions standards of the University of California (UC) and the California State University and
Colleges (CSUC) in relation to the admission guidelines established in the Master Plan for
Higher Education, giving special attention to (1) the effects of the recent added emphasis
on standardized entrance examination test scores and (2) eligibility rates by sex, ethnicily,
and income. Tl he report should be presented to tlze legzslatz ve budget commzttees by Febru-
ary 15, 1982. )

Although the UC Regents have the power to establish their own admission
standards, both UC and CSUC have adopted standards that are consistent with
guidelines established in the 1960 Master Plan for Higher Education in:California.
UC attempts to limit freshman admissions to.the top.12.5 percent of California’s
high school graduates. CSUC attempts to limit freshman admlssmns to the top 33.3
percent of California’s high school graduates

CPEC last reviewed eligibility ratesin 1976, based on 1975 hlgh school graduates
The review indicated that UC was adnuttmg students fiom the top 14.8 percent
and CSUC was admitting students from the top 35 percent. In response to this
review, both UC and CSUC took action to reduce the eligibility pool. In both
segments, admissions policies were changed to place greater emphasis on the
results of standardized test scores.

The current admission standards warrant restudy at this time because:

« there has been no follow-up study to show if the changes prompted by the 1976
review have brought the two public institutions into compliance with the state
Master Plan, and

o better data are needed to monitor the effectiveness of student affirmative
action efforts on the part of UC and CSUC.

Information on the pool of ethnic minorities who would be ehglble under

" regular adinission standards, to attend the two segmentsis crucial to the evaluation

of student . affirmative action efforts. We do not know, for. example, if increased
enrollments. of ethnic minorities are due primarily to (1) normal (demographic-
related) increases in the pool of eligible minority students, (2) efforts to increase
the size: of the eligible pool beyond the normal growth due to demographic
changes, or (3) efforts to increase the number of students ‘enrolling from. an
“eligibility pool of a given size. The proposed eligibility study will provide informa-
tion related to-these concerns and enable the segments to target more effectively
their affirmative action efforts.

Last year, we recommended that CPEC conduct a new eligibility study using
existing resources. During budget hearings, CPEC representatives maintained
that, due to the highly labor-intensive nature of the eligibility study (involving
evaluations of approximately 15,000 high school transcripts), the requested study
could not be performed without additional resources. The Legislature directed
that this matter be reviewed for action in the 1981-82 budget. Based on data
submitted by CPEC, our analysis indicates that an augmentation of $125,000 will
provide the necessary resources to undertake the eligibility study. This amount
will provide funding for (1) CPEC administration of the study and the interpreta-
tion of its results ($55,000), and (2) partial reimbursement for (a) the high schools
involved to cover their transcript postage and handling ($40,000). and (b) UC and
CSUC to cover the cost of transcript evaluations ($30,000).

Given the importance of monitoring the impact of admissions standards and the
effectiveness of affirmative action programs, we recommend an augmentation of
$125,000 to enable CPEC to conduct this study.




1246 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION : Item 642

CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY
EDUCATION COMMISSION—Continued

C. Faculty Compensuhon Siudy ‘ :

We recommend that CPEC be directed to develop, in consultation with the Legislative
Analyst’s Office and the Department of Finance, alternative methods of reporting the value
of fringe benefits paid faculty in the salary comparison groups used for the University of
California (UC) and the California State University and Colleges (CSUC). Specifically,
CPEC should develop by Noveniber 1, 1951 at least three proposed alternatives, providing
comparable information on total faculty compensation, and report these alternatives and
their respective costs to the legislative budget committees,

Senate Concurrent Resolution 51 (1965) directed the Coordinating Council on
Higher Education (later CPEC) to submit annually a faculty salary and welfare
beneﬁts report-including:

. .essential data on the size and composition of the faculty, the estabhshment
of comprehensxve bases for comparing and evaluating faculty salaries, the na-
ture 4dnd cost of existing and desired fringe benefits, the nature and extent of
total compensation to the faculty, special privileges and benefits, and a descrip-
tion ‘and measurement of supplementary income, all of whlch affect the welfare
of the faculties and involve cost implications for the state. .. ”* (emphasis added).

In response to this requirement; CPEC has annually submxtted information on

salaries and the employer cost of fringe benefits paid at 28 institutions of higher

.education which compete in the same labor markets as UC and- CSUC for their
faculty.

Data: Now Used to Compcre Fringe Benefits are Meaningless

- Unfortunately, the data on faculty fringe benefits provided by CPEC—the em-
ployer’s cost—are useless for purposes of comparing the value to the employee of
the actual fringe benefits he or she receives.. This is because the employer’s cost
often bears little relationship to the value of the fringe benefits received by the
employee. This is a particularly serious problem in the case of employee pensions,
which comprise 80 percent of all countable fringe beneﬁts at UCand 70 percent
of such benefits at CSUC." . - :
The major reason why the employer cost of pensions is not a good lndlcatlon of

the value of the pension benefits provided is that the extent to which these benefits
are funded by the employer as well as the actuarial methods used by employers,
differ widely. Thus, it is possible that two faculty members at different institutions
could be earning entltlements to identical pension benefits while, because of
differences in actuarial funding practices, the respective employers’ costs ‘would
be vastly different. For this reason, the annual CPEC report cautions: that its
figures on the employer cost of fringe benefits should be regarded with circum-
spection, “since the employer’s cost of providing a retirement program may bear
only an indirect relationship to the eventual benefits recelved by the employee

Valid Compcrlsons Now Possnble

‘In the past; little could be done to improve the quality of data used to make
fringe benefit comparisons. Recently, however, research in public employee com-
pensation has made significant strides toward developing a'common methodology
of reporting pension costs. A major improvement has been the use of actuaries to
develop employer cost ﬁgures for comparable positions, making cost calculations
as if all employers were using the same pension funding method (with uniform
assumptions regardmg rates of separation and promotion, salary increases, rates of -
return on pension funds, and inflation).

The results of such studies show that the rankings of employers based on salary




Item 642 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1247

alone may differ considerably from rankings based on total compensation (salary

plus appropriate measures of the value of fringe benefits). Consequently, use of
salary comparisons alone in setting compensation for faculty at UC and CSUC may

give a misleading picture of the relative attractiveness of the California public

segments in hiring qualified faculty. If, as seems reasonable, potential faculty:
members weigh both salary and fringe benefits in their decisions to seek employ-

ment in UC or CSUC, then total faculty compensation in UC and CSUC should be

competitive with total compensation offered by their respective comparison insti-

tutions. For this reason, it is vital that the Legislature have truly comparable

information on the value of fringe benefits paid at these institutions.

There exists, however, a range of possible approaches to comparing the value
of faculty fringe benefits, some of which are relatively superficial and some of
which are extremely detailed. For example, comparisons may focus on faculty by
various ranks (assistant professor step 3) or by seniority levels (typical compensa-
tion five years after being hired). In addition, fringe benefit comparisons may be
limited to pensions only or may include the value of other benefits such as vaca-
tions, sick leave and health insurance.

The more detailed the comparison, the more information will be provided—but
at a higher cost. Recognizing this fact, we recommend that CPEC be directed to
develop, in consultation with the Legislative Analyst’s Office and the Department
of Finance, at least three proposed alternative approaches to reporting the value
of faculty fringe benefits—representing a range of survey costs—and that CPEC
present such alternatives, with the estimated cost of each, to the leglslatlve budget
committees for their consideration by November 1, 1981.

D. Status of Legislative Reports

Student Affirmative Action. Last year, the Legislature appropriated $50,000 to
CPEC so that it could “design, administer, and interpret an evaluation of the
CSUC core student affirmative action programs.” The final report will not be
completed until 1982; however, CPEC representatives have indicated that they
will present a preliminary report covering the following areas:

« an.examination of the CSUC pilot affirmative action pro_]ects undertaken in

1979-80,

o areport on the status of implementation of core affirmative action programs

on all 19 campuses, and

« a case study of selected components of the core programs.

This preliminary report will be submitted to the Legislature prior to budget
hearings. At that time, we will review the report and make comments as appropri-
ate.

Cost of Instruction. As of January 1981, the Cost of Instruction Study, request-
ed in the 1979 Budget Act for submission in March 1980, had not been submitted.
This report, which is intended to provide information on comparable costs of
instruction for the three public higher education segments, will be provided some-
time before 1981-82 budget hearings. Remaining CPEC reports required by the
Legislature have been, or will be, submitted on schedule.




1248 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 642

: CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY
EDUCATION COMMISSION—REAPPROPRIATION

- Item 642-490 from the Genera.l _
Fund _ Budget p. E 76

ANALYSIS AND: RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

Last year, the Legislature directed that $50,000 included in the CSUC budget
for evaluation of core student affirmative action programs be transferred to CPEC.
The CPEC evaluation plan extends over two fiscal years, with $20,000 to be ex-
pended in. 1980-81 and the balance, $30,000, to be expended in 1981-82 (Item

642-490). Our analysis indicates that this plan is reasonable and consistent with
legislative intent expressed in appropnatmg the original $50 000. Accordmgly, we
recommend approval.

: UNlVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
Item 644 from the General

' Fund and various funds Budget p. E 81
Requested 1981-82 .........coerurrerrernen. e e R $1,098,570,230
Estimated 1980-81..........cc......... et st e saesses 1,057,315,759

Actual 1979-80 ............ eeeeseeeeteeetsserareeentesessannrasssssarteeseserartareeaeannnnane 902,589,695
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary ' .

‘ increases) $41,254,471 (+3.9 percent)

Total recommended TEAUCHON ..ocuneeireeiicveectereerecerenaesereesaeeans $29,527,443

1981—82 FUNDlNG BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item : Descnptlon o Fund Amount
644-001-00)—Support General $1,078,800,356
644-001-046—Inst1tute of Transportatlon Studles Transportation 704,272
644-001-144—Research in Mosquito Control California Water 100,000
644-001-146—Equipment Replacement and De- COFPHE 15,884,830
ferred Maintenance ) ‘
644-001-188—Energy Institute, Utilities conserva- Energy and Resources 647,080
tion, Appropriate Technology . . '
644-011-001—Medicare/Medi-Cal Loan General ' 2,333,692
Total $1,098,570,230
: ' ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Enrollment projections. Recommend the Legislature request = 1260
. the university to review its enrollment projections for 1981-82.
2. Faculty time use. Recommend the Legislature request the Re- 1265
" gents, the President, and the Faculty Senate to report on recent
decline in regularly scheduled classes.
3. Graduate enrollments. Reduce Item 644-001-001 by $1,522,676. 1265
Recommend no increase in 1981-82 over 1980-81 budgeted gen-




Item- 644 "~ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 7/ 1249

eral campus graduate enrollment pending submission of an enroll-
ment plan.

4. Graduate tuition. - Recommend the Legrslature request the Re- 1266
gents to charge tuition to all general campus graduate students in .
1982-83.

5. Undergraduate teaching excellence program. Recommend the 1267
Leglslature request the Regents to report on their cost-of-living
policy. .

6. Graduate medical education. Becommend the Legrslature re- 1271

- quest UC, CPEC, and the Division of Health Professions to review
recent federal report on health personnel supply and demand.

7. Medical residents. Recommend the Leglslature request UC to 1272
budget the same number of medical residents in 1982—83 asin the
1981-82 year.

8. Affiliated hospitals.- “Recommend the Legislature request UC to 1275
submit report on affiliated medrcal resident support provided to
the UCLA campus.

9. Graduate academic students. Redice Item 644-001-001 by $367,- 1276
049, Recommend state support for the proposed increase in
health science graduate academics be deleted.

10. Health science tuition. : Recommend the Legrslature request the 1277
Regents to charge the same tuition to health science graduate
students in 1982-83 as general campus graduate students, plus an
additional arnount in the case of médicine and dentistry students.

11. Health science tuition offset. Reduce Item 644-001-001 by $116,- - 1279 )
000. Recommend the Legislature request the Regents to in-
crease their budgeted health science General Fund tuition offset
from $732,000 to $848,000 in 1981-82. : .

12. Faculty research.. Reduce Item 644-001-001 by$1 000,000. -Recom- . 1283
mend deletion 6f augmentation for additional. 1nd1v1dual faculty Lo
research. o

13.. Microelectronics research. Reduce Item 6'44-001-001 by $5- 1284
000,000. Recommend deletion of augmentatlon for mlcroelec-
tronics research. ’ ‘

14." California Space Institute. Reduce Item 644-001-001 by $250,000. 1286
Recommend deletion of augmentaon for the Space Institute.

_’15. Integrated pest management. Recommend progress report with . 1287
special attention to development of criteria that will be used to. -
evaluate program. _

16. Institute of Transportation Studies. Reduce Item 644-001-001 by 1287
$103,677 and increase Item 644-001-046 by $103,677. Recommend

* all support for this institute come from the Transportation Fund.

17. Energy Institute 'Recommend the Legislature request the Re- 1288
gents to provide the same price adjustment increase:in. 1981-82 to :
their share of this institute’s budget that the state provides. .

18. Teaching hospitals. Increase savings in Control Section 19.13 by 1297
$15 million. Recommend teaching hospitals repay additional $15
million of their state loan from their one-time windfall profits of

. 1979-80. ‘ ~ oo
~19. Medicare/Medi-Cal Ioan Reduce - Item - 644-011-001 - by 1297
$2,333,692.. Recommend that funds for a loan contingency not be
, appropriated, but be made available if needed through the defi-
ciency appropriation process. : i : ‘ .
20. Orange County receivables. Recommend'the Legislature re- 1298 .

43:81685




1250 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION  Ttem 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Conhnued

quest UC to report on its progress on the accounts recelvable
"' problem at. Orange County Hospital. e
21. Disabled students. Recommend the Legislature direct the De- . 1301
- -partment of Finance to report on the administration’s plan for. - '
~ support of disabled students who will attend UC in’ 1981-82. C o
929. Faculty affirmative action.  Recommend the Legislature request . 1303 - .
: - UG and CPEC to report during budget hearings on recruitment - -
-~ and retention of minority faculty and staff. ; o
23, Student affirmative action. . Recommend the Leglslature request - 1305
Vet faculty committee to report on its student affirmative action re- -
view. -
. 94, Federal overhead. Reduce Item 6‘44-001-001 by $4 138,026, Rec- 1310
« . _ommend the state’s share of the current-year unant1c1pated in-
crease in federal overhead receipts be applied. to the 198182
budget rather than the 1982-83 budget.
925. Utilities price increase.  Recommend the Legislature request UC 1312
and the Department of Finance to review the proposed utility '
prlce increase for 1981-82: , ’

Summary of Legnslatuve Analysts Recommended Flscal Changes

: B ) S » Program S .. Punding Impact
’Aqﬁvity SRR : ;. Changes " 'General Fund Other Fund -
Graduate enrollments :.........cimunisirie T _$1,322676 . —$1:392.676
. Graduate academic studerits —367049 -~ 367,049
_-Health science tuition offset S —116,000 - " =116,000 :
Faculty research ~1,000,000 S 21,000,000 -
Microelectronics research....'.......;..........' ...... —5,000,000 : +=5,000,000
California’ Space Institute......."....... et "+ —250,000 . 7 —250,000 L
Institute of Transportation Studies ......... —=103677 - -4 $103,677
“Teaching Hospital Loan .. ~15,000,000 - :
‘Medicare/Medi-Cal loan..... : . +—2,333,692
Federal overhead ........ ' i ‘ 24,138,026 :
Totals eivens : : : —$8,055,725 . =$29,631,120 - +$103,677

Recommendchon Overview

We are recommendmg reductions to the UC budget totaling $29.5 mllllOH of
“this amount, however, $21.4 million can be achieved without cutting programs or
reducing services within UC. These savings can be achieved by using revenues
available to UC that are not needed in 1981-82. Spemﬁcally, we have identified the
following funds that could be used in 1981-82: (1) $15 million in windfall hospital
profits, (2) $2.3 million in loan funds that may not be needed, and (3) $4.1 million
in revenue that the state normally would receive in 1982-83. The remaining $8
million in recommended reductions relates to program increases above the cur-
rent-year levels, prlmanly in. research support :

GENERAI. PROGRAM 'STATEMENT

The ‘University of California (UC) is California’s land grant State Un1vers1ty
Established in 1868, it -has constitutional status as a public trust to be administered
under the authority of an independent 26-member Board of Regents.

The" university ericompasses eight general campuses and ‘one health science
- campus. A broadly based undergraduate curriculum leading to the baccalaureate
.degree is offered at each general campus. The university is the primary state-




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1251

supported academic agency for research, and has sole authority to.award doctoral .’
degrees in all disciplines, although it may award joint doctoral degrees with the
California State University and Colleges. In addition, the Donahoe Higher Educa-
tion Act of 1960 (Master Plan) gave the university exclusive jurisdiction in public
higher education over instruction in the professions of law, medicine, dentistry,
and veterinary medicine. There are three law schools, five medical schools, two
dental schools, and one school of veterinary medicine.
Administrative Structure. _ ,
Overall responsibility for policy development, planning, and resource alloca-
tions rests with the president of the university, who is directly responsible to the
" Regents. Primary responsibility for individual campus management has been dele-
. gated to the chancellor of each campus. This includes the management of campus
resource allocations as well as campus administrative activities.
The academic senate has the delegated authority to determine admission and
degree requirements and to approve courses and curricula.

Admissions

Admission as.a first-year student is limited to the top one-eighth (12% percent)
of California’s high school graduates. Nonresident freshmen applicants must be in
the upper one-sixteenth of their state’s high school graduates to be admitted. The
university is permitted to waive the admission standards for up to 6 percent of the
newly admitted undergraduates. '

Unless they were eligible for admission at the time they graduated from high
school, California transfer students are required to have at least a 2.4 average in
prior academic work to be eligible for admission to advance standing. The mini-
mum requirement for admission to a graduate program is possession of a-valid
four-year degree from an accredited institution. i :

1981-82 Budget Overview ‘

Table 1 shows the total UC budget for the 1980-81 and 1981-82 fiscal years. The
1981-82 budget, which totals $3.69 billion, has three components: (1) the support
budget ' ($2.13 billion), (2) sponsered research and other activities ($665 million),
and (3) the three Department of Energy Laboratories ($897 million).

The sources of funding for the support budget are shown in Table 2. The total
increase proposed for the UC base support budget is $129.4 million, or 6.5 percent
more than estimated current-year expenditures.

The proposed increase of $129.4 million is budgeted from the following sources:

« state General Fund appropriations: $40.2 million (3.9 percent), =~ "
university general funds: $8.1 million (28.4 percent),
other funds used as income: $8.6 million (23.0 percent)
state restricted appropriations: $1.0 million (6.4 percent), and
university restricted sources: $72.1 million (8.3 percent).

The proposed state General Fund increase does notinclude an amount for salary
or staff benefit increases. Currently, the university estimates that each 1 percent
increase in UC salaries will cost $4.7 million' for academics and $4.4 million for
nonacademics. (See the discussion of faculty salaries urider Item 980.) The large
percentage increase in university general funds (28.4 percent) results from both
increased nonresident enrollment and a proposed 20 percent increase in nonresi-
dent tuition in-1981-82 (from $2,400 to $2,880 per academic year). The increase
of $8.6 million in other funds used as income (primarily federal overhead) results
from an increased level of federal contracts in 1981-82.

Table 3 shows the source of funds for individual programs. For example, the state
General Fund contribution to general campus instruction provides $411.1 million
of the $425.7 million proposed for that purpose. Similarly, the state contribution
to teaching hospitals provides $44.6 million of $572.9 million proposed. Patient
charges for services will contribute $528.2 million, and endowments will contribute
anether $0.1 millien.




. Support Budget
1. Instruction
A. General Campuses
B. Health Sciences
C. Summer Sessions
D. University Extension
. Research
. Public Service
. Academic Support
A. Librarians ... , -
B. Organized Activities—Other .........cmmmminniocsion:
C. Teaching Hospitals * CHnies ........ivueeivessissicnns
‘5. Student Services and Financial Aid
A. Activities
" B. Financial ‘Aid
6.Institutional Support :
A. General Administration and Services ........:..iiw.s:
B. Operation and Maintenance of Plant
7. Independent Operations: (Auxiliary Enterprises)- ...
8. Special -Regents’ Programs

GO PO

9. Unallocated Adjustments
A. Provisions for Allocation

B. Fixed Costs and Economiic Factors ...

" 10. “A” Pages Reductions

Totals, Support Budget
- Sponsored Research and Other Activities.........cuieiiiireea.
Department of Energy Labs \

Grand Totals ...

Table1 . . .
Preposed UC Expenditure Budget for 1981-82
(Excludi_ng salafy and benefit increases)

Ejééndit&res

83500

“Personnel - : ' ) : o
s » o . Estimated . Proposed - Changes
1980-81 1981-82 - Cb_aizge 1950-81 1981-82 Amount Percent
1283753 1308361 246,08 $490,153,863 $495,T77819  $5623956  13%
490578 498478 79.00 180,770,018 183,330,687 9,569,669 - 14
41436 414.36 = 6,395,899 6,642,162 246263 39
1,502.06 1,502.06 - 50,827,426 50,938,918 111,492 02
281204  2,812.04 - 96,027,509 102,251,509 6224000 65
1,21851 1,295.51 700 44,493,550 44,761,358 967,808 06
225172 221172 20.00 75,873,490 - 76,301,487 421997 06
240629 240629 - . — 68,236,322 69,787,841 1551519 © 23
1438176 14,381.76 — 514,392,000 512917600 . 585256007 114
280463 280463 - 81,569,169 82,002,311 43142 05
— — - 37,592,246 38,953,945 - 1,361,699 36
651978 652678 7.00 135299502 - 136,495,988 1,196,486 09
3,306:61 3,347.61 41.00 131,180,134 132,831,134 1,651,000 13
1,77251 177251 - 102,388,465 109,647,836 72593711 . 11
— — - 34,733,000 31,074,000 —3,659,000 - 105
—949.00 ~924.00 25.00 24,863,447 36,461,494 11598047 466
. — . Z180.00 - 18000 - 41,584,215 41,584,215 -
- — e — ¢ =T7,500,000 —7,500,000 -
5627458  56,519.66 24508 $2,004,796040  $2,134,269,304  $129.473264  65%
— S 622768000 - 665626000 - 42,858,000 6.9
_ _ - el 897,715,000 . 897715000 * .= =
5627458 - 56,519.66 245,08 $3697610304  $172331.264  49%.

‘NOLLVONAH AHVANODHSLSOd -/ (474}

PH9. wel




Item 644

POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1253

Table 2
UC Revenues—Total Support Budget
Estimated Proposed Change
S 19580-81 198182 - Amount Percent
'l General Funds: . .
A. State Appropriations $1,041,020,700 $1,081,234,048 $40,213,348 39%
B. University General Funds: o
1. Nonresident tuition . 20,605,882 27,960,000 7,354,118 35.7
2. Other student fees ..... 4,705,040 4,955,040 - 250,000 53
3. Other current funds... 3,223,300 3,723,300 500,000 155
Subtotals $28,543,222 $36,638,340 ° $8,104,118 28.4%
-C. Funds Used As Income: . : . ‘
1. Federal overhead............c..... 30,305,000 .38,584,139 - 8,279,139 213
2. Department “of 'Energy— : '
overhead and management 1,911,865 2,040,894 129029 - 67
3: Prior year balances .............. 4,745,606 4,363,571 —382,035 -81
L4 ORET cocreneisrensssssessiveens 712,326 1,342,075 629,749 884
Subtotals $37,674,797 $46,330,679 $8,655,882 .- 23.0%
Subtotals, General Funds ........... $1,107,229,719 $1,164,203,067 $56,973,348 5.1%
" 2. Restricted Funds: i
A State Appropriations: .
- 1. Transportation research ...... : $683,796 $704,272 - $20,476 .3.0%
-2."Mosquito research................. 100,000 100,000 _ -
3. Deferred maintenance ........ 5,000,000 5,000,000 —
4. Instructional equipment ...... 9,895,300 10,884,830 989,530 . 100
5. Energy research ..o 615,963 . 647,080 31,117 5.1 -
Subtota.ls $16,295,059 $17,336,182 $1,041,123 - - 64%
B Federal Appropnatlons ............ - 9,680,646 9,680,646 - e
1 C. Federal Grants.........comenes 4,095,114 3,438,558 —656,556 160 -
D. University Sources: . }
1. Student fees........cnrmreiivnnenes 151,424,370 157,823,125 6,398,755 49
2. Sales and services: 30,631,222 32,131,222 1,500,000 49
- 3. Teaching hospitals .... 470,162,517 526,572,517 56,410,000 12.0
4. Organized activities.. 27,428,656 - 28,364,175 935,519 34
5. Endowmeénts ............. 17,906,034 .18,667,827 761,793 43
6. Auxiliary enterprises 101,485,978 108,745,349 7,259,371 72
- 7. Other.....cnn 17,407,363 18,911,085 1,503,722 86
" 8. Prior year balances ........... 16,307,362 17,312,551 - 1,005,189 6.2
‘9. Special Regents’ programs.. 34,733,000 31,074,000 —3,659,000 —10.5
Subtotals. . v . $867,486,502 $939,601,851 $72,115,349 8.3%
Subtotals, Restricted Funds ........ - $897,566,321 $970,066,237 $72,499,916 8.1%
Totals, Revenue (Support Budget) .. . :$2,004,796,040 $2,134,269,304

$129,473,264 6.5%




Table 3
"~ Source of Funds by Program
(1981-82 Governor’s Budget)

Student Sales and Services’ e
. Federal Fees Teaching FEducational Auwdliary _ Other :
General Funds - - Funds® - and Tuition . Hospitals -~ Activities. Enterprises Endowments _ Sources - Totals--
Instruction: ‘ : ) : : ) . _
General campuses ................ $411,164,747 $336,299 $296,050 — . $226985 — . $1,591;215 812,163,223 = $425,777,819
Health sciences ... 156,610,437 3,461,968 — — 20,858,438 — 757,543 1,651,301 .~ 183,339,687
Summer session ... . — - 6,642,162 - — — - — 6,642,162
University extension — — - 50938918 —_ — — — _ 50,938,918
Total Instruction .............. $567,775,184 $3,798,267 - $57,877,130" = $21,084,723 — - $2348,758 -~ $13,814524  $666,698,586 -
Research $89,549,996 $2,591,850 = — - $904,783 $5,226,257 - "$3,978,623 - $102,251,509 .
Public Services: S - : i Lol . . )
Community service........... $1,014,859 - o= $2,614,728 L= $4,622340 $635,257 . $1,374,543 . $10,261,727"
Cooperative extension ........ 24,262,792 $6,758,797 G- —_ 215,000 — 4,768 — 31,241,357
Drew Postgraduate o
Medical School.............. 2,479,682 - — —_ — — - 2,479,682
California College of : : . : . :
- Podiatric Medicine ...... 778,592 = S e T e — Qg — 778,592
Total Public Service ........ $28,535,925 $6,758,797 - $2,614,728 —  $4,837,340 = $640,025 = $1,374,543 $44,761,358
Academic Support: s B : b
LiAbraries.. ..o emvonersesisensinnes $75,130,435 - . f— - - 25,500 - $960,702 $184,850 $76,301,487
Museums. and galleries........ 1,315,060 —_ — — 6,782 —_— 167,042 — —1,488,884
Intercollegiate athletics ...... — — $946,992 — 168,218 = — — 1,115.210-
Ancillary support-general : : :
CAMPUS oonvossesrnasesssassnine 2,962,948 — 261,667 — _— —_ — 2,105,189 5,329,804
Ancillary  support-health ‘ ) : : :
SCIEIICES vovvevreersnesersevivnnss 36,389,368 — — — 479,779 —_ 4,600 24,980,196 61,853,943
" Total Academic L : : B . ) ]

Support......... resenesreeenes $115,797,811 : —. $1208659 - — $680,279 — - $L132344 $27270,235  $146,089,328
Teaching Hospitals ........ccooec.... $44,575330 - = : — 528235314 —_ — $106,956 L = $572,917,600
Student Services: : R . g

Social and cultural activities $749,767 — $11,672,334 —_ $96,291 — $29,279 - -$499,963 $13,047,634
Supplement ~ educational : S R , 5 R ‘
SETVAGES e rvetere s o T56,022 S 2123929 SR —_ L 480,000 3,359,951
Counseling and career ) . S i ) o
GUIdANCE. ....eoervivicrnssisinsens 4,580,115 ) —_ 11,848,537 L - — . —_— — 1,496,796 17,925 448

P3NuUlUO)—VINJYOLITVD 40 ALISYIAINN

'NOLLVONAH AMVANOOHSISOd / $SZh

P9 WLl




nSome totals will be less due to unallocated “A” pages reduchons.

- Financial . aid - administra- g P DR _ ’ . R N :
(310 e : - 624,276 e 7,708,744 = - — i oY AT 8,543,267 .
Student admxssnons : S o o Sl - Sl T e T
CTECOTAS wu..ivviaeriinsainionss 11,492,887 - ST e e e e Tl 2655899 0 14,148,709
Student health services LA = “15,619,247 . = = — : j—' 1,202053: 16,821,300:
- Employee benefits . '2,681,348 =t 5,474,654 — = el 78,156,002
“Total StudentServices .- $20,884,415 — - $54,442.445 - — 1896201 . 7 $29,279 $6,549 881 . $82,002:311
Institutional Support:’ ERT S L S bR
Executive management ...... $32,858842. . e— = - . — $220,154 ~$745,8'19 o $33,824,875
Fiscal ‘operations ... 14,275,581 - - —_ — — . $922,412 $216,510 w0 36T1,897 19,086,400
_General adrmmstratlve : . i : : ’ S LT
. SBTVICES ittt ansi o 23,857,042 .. - — " $1,218404: .- +2,393.939 = 1T.6T - 9,420,026+ - 36,905971
Logistical services . 18946970 = AT T T e 2753923] 21,713,633
Community relations . 5,876,175 — — =l s = e 116,498 682,243 295359 6,900,275
: Employee enefits .......... 17,844,477 - - —_ e 17925 61,416 151 016. 18,064,83'4
- Total Instltutlona.l Sup- e : o o S R .
POTE i iistnnrnensniesiinsiaisiiin $113,659,087 — - $1.231,144 — $3,315,644 $340,933 . '$981080 '$16,968,100 $l36 495 988
Operatlon and mainte- . T : T : - B Do s
- nance of plant....ciomns -$127,119,195° = e - - - $358533’ $5,353,406 '$132 831 134
Student financial aid.... . ¥ — .. $34,379,743 S N $2,000 $3913 112~ $260,278: 53945
Auxiliary enterprises........iiu . — — 81,071,241 = 2 $108,573,202 $3393, gt $109,647-,83,6V
UnallocatedA [justments: L T : e B W D
Provisions for allocation..... -~ $22,864,290 -<$20,710" - - $4,998,035 "—$1,662,797 - $1,212,162 - —$170,786 $3.928,000 $5,313,280 $36,461,494 -
Program maintenance: : g o : T S SRR RO SR AR el
Fixed Costs and Eco- -~ = B : : : : R
momic Factors:.....ciionnes © 40,543,092 L e = —_ - e R IEI 104-1»123 ‘41 584,215
Total Unallocated Adjust e R L _ e :
$63407,312: " =$20,710 - $4,998,035  —$1,662,797 -$1,212,162 ~ —$170,786 $3,928090 $6354403, - $78045709 i
“A” Pages Red —$7,500 e T Foe : — R ’ . 500,000° -+
Special Regents’ Programs .... - - L= et R R e = : $3l 074000 i $31 074000 :
Totals, Budgeted. Programs....  $1,164,203,067 $13,128,204 $157,823,125 $526,572,517 ~ $32,131,222 $108,745,349 $18 667 827 $112 997 993 $2,134,269,304
Sponsored - and ~Other Re- . .- G L AR : B e
stricted ACHVItieS: .....uinmst ) - $438705 000 — - f Coa = 88l 434000 $l45 487 000 $665,626,000
Department of - . : : .
Energy Laboratories....... S o $897 715,000 = = — = — - $897, 715 ,000-
Totals,. Budgeted - and - Ex-~ v : :
tramural Programs .......... $1; 164,203 067 $l 349, 548,204 $157,823,125 $526,572,5l7 $32 131,222 $108, 745 349 $100 101 82T $258 484,993 $3 697, 610 304

8821 / NOLLYD(G# AMVANODESISOd




1256 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Table 4 shows the individual. components of the proposed $40.2 million state
General Fund increase. Note that these increases are partially offset by $16.7
million in new income {(item A-7)—principally from nonresident tuition ($7.3
million) and federal overhead ($8.2'million). Consequently, the real increase in
the university’s base budget is $56.9 million (5.5 percent).

Significant. expenditure increases are proposed for merit and promotion in-

. creases ($16.9 million); price increase adjustments ($23.5 million); and increases
in the badgeted level of general campus and health science students ($6.7 million
—$4.2 mllhon for the general campus and $2.5 million for thz health sciences).

Table 4
~UC General Fund Support )
Summary of Changes from 1980-81 Budget.
(excluding salary and benefit increases)

1980-81 Base Budget - $1,041,020,700

Program: Changes o
A. To Maintain Existing Budget 30,367,145
1. Merit increases and promotions ..........e.ioriersionensas $16,948,322
2. Price increases 23,547,153
3. Social security : 1,289,000
4. Federal capitation funds replacement 656,556
5. Medi-Cal/Medicare loan 2,115,600
6. Occupational health care centers........c.convecreennn: S . 2,570,514
7. UC income adjustment —16,760,000
B. Workload Changes o 7,230,953
1. General campus instruction iverssesragassenmnnnsees 4,242 953
" 2. Health sciences instruction 2,513,000
3. Operations and maintenance of plant ..., ‘651,000
4. Vet Med—CTS : 150,000
5. Scheduled reductions ‘
—Valley fever : 300,000
—CPER..... : —26,000
C. Budget Change Proposals 10,115,250
1. Basic skills instruction * 1,377,000
2. Instructional use of computers?® .......cnivcermisencseer 400,000
3. Math skillssEQUALS °....... 230,000
4. Student affirmative action * : 1,728,250
5. Faculty basic research 1,000,000
6. California space institute 250,000
7. Microelectronic research 5,000,000
8..CTS—optometry and dental B et 466,000
9. Collective bargaining *...:] 270,000
10. Operations and maintenance of plant®................ 1,000,000
11. Budgetary savings —647,000
12. Workers’ compensation inSurance.........cc.oecene —959,000
D. “A” pages reductions —17,500,000
Total Change (Amount/Percent) .............ccon... $40,213,348
(3.9%)
Total 1981-82 SUPPOTE wiecoevveecmsivverresnvrserinerens ' $1,081,234,048

® In the “A” pages of the Governor’s Budget, these proposals are deleted from the proposed budget. They
total $5.5 million. These deletions, coupled with a $2.0 million reduction in the amount budgeted for
utilities, constitute the “A” pages reduction of $7.5 million shown in (D) of this table. Note also that
the “A’ pages propose that UC use $10 million of its hospital reserves to repay part of its current $25
million hospital working capital advance.




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1257

“A” Pages Reductions ,

The Governor’s Budget document detail includes fundmg for several budget
change proposals (BCPs) that later were deleted in the “A’” pages of the same
decument. As noted in Table 4; the BCPs for which funding was deleted include
the following: (1) basic skills instruction, (2) instructional use of computers, (3)
math skills-equals, (4) student affirmative action, (5) Clinical Teaching Support
(CTS)—optometry and dental, (6) collective bargaining, and (7) operation and
maintenance of plant. These BCPs total $5.5 million. In addition, the “A” pages
indicate that $2 million was deleted from the university’s utilities budget. Lastly,
the Governor’s Budget proposes in a new control section (Control Section 19:13)
that the university repay $10 million of its current $25 million hospital working
capital advance. This répayment comes from-hospital revenues and as such does
not affect the totals shown in Tables 1 through 4.

Faculty and Staff

The Leglslature does not exercise posxtlon control over UC Rather the state
appropriates funds to UC based on various workload formulas, such as one faculty
member for every 17.48 undergraduate and graduate students. UC determines
how many faculty and teaching assistants (TAs) will actually be employed. Thus,
review of actual and budgeted position totals is not as meaningful for UC as it is
for the Department of Education or other state agencies.

Table 5 shows estimates of the number of faculty and staff for the past, current,
and budget years. The Governor’s action in the “A” pages results in reductions of
100 teaching assistants and 80 staff positions. Consequently, the proposed. budget_
provides sufficient funds for 76 new general campus faculty; 42 new health science
~ faculty, 21 new teachlng assistants, and 106 new staff positions. - ‘

Table 5
Estimated UC Faculty and Staff

Estimated Budgeted Proposed Change .
1979-80 1980-81° 198182 Number Percent

General campus faculty ........................................ 6,655 6,266 6,342 76 1.2%
Health science faculty 2,028 2,079 2,121 42 2.0
Teaching assistants 1,650 1,937 2,058 121 62
Staff 46,000 45,993 46,179 - 186 04
“A” Pages Reductlons ........................................ — — —180 —180 —
56,333 56,275 56,520 45 04%

# The Governor’s “A” page reductions of 180 positions include 100 teaching assistants and 80 staff positions.

b Included in the 1980-81 position count are 44 FTE faculty, 16.23 teaching assistants, and 34.85 staff which
were added to the 1980-81 budget by action of the Department of Finance in accordance with Control
Section 28.9 of the 1980 Budget Act due to overenrollment. See text for more detail.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Budget Presentation : »

The university budget is separated into nine programs The first three Instruc-
tion, Research, and Public Service, encompass the primary higher educatlon func-
tions. . The next four, Academlc Support, Student Services-Financial ‘Aid,
Institutional Support, and Independent Operatlons provide supporting services.to
the three primary functions. The remaining functions, Special Regents’ Programs
and Unallocated Adjustments, include special resource allocations and budget
reportmg procedures which affect all of the other seven programs.




' ;1258 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

7 ';."UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—-Conhnued

: . N INSTRUCTION 3 e
The Instructlon Program includes (l) enrollment (2) general campuses mstruc-v .

- tion; (3) health sclence lIlStl'llCthIl, (4) summer sessmn, a.nd (5) umverS1ty exten-'
s1on e R : o :

_ Overwew

.. Table 6 shows the recent trends in UC enrollment expressed in full—tl ' e‘equlva-' .
lent (FTE) students. A full-time. undergraduate student in UC takes an average

“of 15 units durmg each of three quarters: Thus; one FTE equals one student.
attendmg full time, two students each attending one-half time, etc. In practice, .

“most UC students attend full time, although thelr average course load has de- .

“‘ereased: shghtly in recent years e
: , Table 6 :
Full-tlme Equwalent Students (FTE)
b (Three Quarter Average)

i General Campus"
= Undergraduate
"L L Graduate: s T
" Health SCiences ... -, - 688" :
" o Subtotals:. s ot 98,1087 (
DAVIS T
General Campus: -~

' 12,581',‘_‘..';5 30

- Undergraduate i
-Graduate’... © 094
Health Sc1ences T 1,862

GeneralCampus s

* Undergraduate: T390
S0 Graduate 120007 1,236
L :Health'Seien’céﬁs L 104
~Subtotals JEE T
LS ANGELES: o

General Campus’
Undergraduate
- Graduate ...

Health Scmences .




Item 644 ' -POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1259

SAN DIEGO
General Campus -
Undergraduate ... uvcererserisnrnes 8433 8450 (8650) ... 8568 118. 1.4%
Graduate v 143 1248 (122 1%l 13 )
Health SCIEnces ...iu..oismivimivin. 1,019 1060 (L061) - 109 3129
% Subtotals . . 10,695 10,759 - (10,933)_ 10,921 162 1.5%
SAN FRANCISCO : o ‘
Health SCIences ... C8m3 4T (@7 3%l 6 18%
* Subtotals.. - RN 1 3,792 (3,792) 3,861 T8 18%
SANTA BARBARA. . ; ’ S : L
General Campus : N R
S UNdergraguate v iuuimsmismsisisons 11,992 11,905 . -(12,393) 12,231 3% - - 2T%
Graduate 1,805 1,886 o {1,981) 1972 o 86 46 -
Subtotals ... 13797 13791 (14383 14203 a2 30%
SANTACRUZ . - e : o L e
General Campus . IR PRI P . S
Undergraduate ......emmmiusmrssosersen 5,486 5,442 - (5,700) 5,650 208 . ..38%
Graduate ‘ o 419 (454) M T 179
Subtotals. 5,869 - 5,861 (6,154) 614 283 . 48%
TOTAL UNIVERSITY : ' . R :
Undergraduate ....... imemssssissmemngrensiosbsiarere - 84,864 88518) 86,511 1647 . 19%
_Graduate ..., : 23909 (24396) 24353 - 4 19
-General Campus 108773 - - -(112914) - 110864 - 2091 . 19%
Health Sciences < 12581 - (12,581) 12802 - 21 ... 18%
)

Totals : 121,354 (125495 123666 - - 2312 18%

Enroliment Up in Current Year

Each fall, UC surveys the nine campuses to determine how actual enrollment
compare to enrollment estimates on which the current-year budget is based. Table
6 shows that UC general campus enrollment for 1980-81 was budgeted at 108,773.
The revised estimate, based on the fall survey, indicates that actual enrollment will
be 112,914, or 3.8 percent (4,141 students) above the budgeted level. (CSUC
enrollments are also up an estimated 3.5 percerit above the budgeted level.)

The Department of Finance has notified us that in 1980-81 it will seek a deficien-
cy appropriation of $5 million to cover the marginal costs related to the additional
students in UC and CSUC pursuant to Control Section 28.9, with $2.5 million going
to-UC and $2.5 million going to CSUC. Control Section 28.9 of the annual Budget
Act permits the Director of Finance to authorize the accelerated expenditure of
budget funds by UC and CSUC (not to exceed $5 million total) ‘when actual
systemw1de enrollments exceed budgeted enrollments by 2 percent. This is done
in anticipation of a General Fund deficiency appropriation. If there were no limit,
UC and CSUC. would have each qualified to seek authorization for accelerated
expenditures of $6.4 million, or a total of $12.8 million. Both segments have agreed

. to absorb the excess costs over the $5 million authorlzed in Section 28.9.

1981-82 Budgeied Enrollment .

Table 6 also shows the enrollment for each campus in 1980-81 and the proposed
level for 1981-82. An increase of 221 students (1.8 percent) .is expected: in the
health sciences, with an additional 2,091 students (1.9 percent) at the general
campuses. Total projected enrollment is 2,312 students (1.9 percent) above the
1980-81" budgeted level and 1,829 students (L5 percent) below the revised. 1980-81
level. The projected number of general campus students in 1981-82—both under-
graudate and graduate—is 2,050 less than the revised estimate for 1980-81. UC

o anticipates a decline of 2,007 undergraduate students (—2.3 percent) and 43

graduate students (=02 percent).




'1260'/: POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION - v . Item 644 o
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved B

'Potential Liability of $5 Million .

We recommend that the Legislature request the unwezszty and the Deparlment of. Fmance
to review their enrollment projections for 1981-82 and report on the need for any c]mnges
to the budget levels during budget hearings.

“In.developing its budget for 1979-80, UC anhcxpated a decline of 574 general
campus students. Instead, .enrollment of general campus students increased by ..
1,989. The Legislature eventually passed a deficiency appropriation of $1:2 million
in 1979-80 to cover the marginal costs related to overenrollments in:that year.
“'In the formation’ of the 1980 Budget Act, UC anticipated -a decline of 1,583
general campus students in  1980-81. Instead, in the current year, UC has ex-
perienced an increase of 2,558 general campus students. As-mentioned, the De-
partment of Finance has already approved the accelerated expenditure of $2.5
million for UC in the current year to help cover the margmal costs related to the
additional students.

In the budget year UC is again anticipating a decline in general campus students
from the actual number on the campuses this year.The budgeted levels show a
decline of 2,007 undergraduate students and 43 graduate students. While enroll-
ment may well decline, we recommend that the Legislature request UC-and the
Department of Finance to review their 1981-82 projections based on the experi-
ence of the last two. years. If enrollments turn out to be higher than the level
budgeted for 1981-82, the General Fund could be faced with an unanticipated

.- increasein expenditures of as much as $5 million under Control Section 28.9..Given -
" ‘the precarious state of the General Fund, such an increase would be cons1derably
more dlfﬁcult than in past years. ,

Studeni Eihnlc Data - : ,
" The ethnic composition of UC’s undergraduate and graduate students is shown

©in Table 7.

. " Table 7
: University of California
Undergraduate and Graduate Domestic Student Enrollmant B

" Undergraduste: o 7 I 9

Black _ o : : 41%  41%  40% - 39%
Chicano/Latino . : i 53 55 56 57
Asian . o i . S 96 -10800.-.108 115
* - Filipino’ ; , ; e 0809 1118
. American Indian ... S ORISR ORR U | 1. RESERC | | PR 1 S |}:3
- White/Other ... o . i 96 786 81 .Ti1
. Graduate: : v : S E B . T
+ . Black; : oinsrsimnissi i il C44% - 43% 40%: 39% .
: ‘ChxcanolLatmo invirs ; s S 83 54 53 5.6
Asiati i RN IENIAER RN S RS E | R ¥ ST X R O
Filipino : . it nnieas ; w04 04 04 04
.. American:Indian , - , i OB 05 057 08

‘White/Other .. it o828 826+ 82T - 8
: »Data supphed by UC. Detaxls thay not add to 100 percent due to. roundmg )

" Table 7 shows that over the period 1976-1979 Blacks as a percent of total enroll-
f.ment decreased slightly (—0.2 percent) at the undergraduate level while Chica-
~no/Latinos increased from 5.3 percent to 5.7 percent. Because UC’s enrollment has

i mcreased however, the actual nurhber of Blacks on the campuses has increased.

The ethnic group showing the largest increase at.the undergraduate level dur:
: mg this period was As1ans They increased from 9.6 percent of total enrollment to




4 Other

g . Table 8 ]
_,vlnstructlon—General Campus

(in thousands)

1.931-6’2 Governor’s Budget :

i The Govemo “p page reductlons eliminate $1 4 mllhon of the proposed $1 a xmlhon increase for TAs Asa result fundmg for 100 TAs was deleted from the :

proposed budget in the “A™ pages. Also eliminated in the “A” pages is the $400,000 increase in instriictional computing. .
«‘fIncluded i the 1980-81 posmon count are 44 FTE faculty, 16.23 teaching assistants and:34.85 staff which were added to. the '1980-81 budget by action' of the
e Depa.rtment of Fmance in accordance with Control Sectlon 289 of the 1980 Budget Act due to: overenrollment See text for more detail.

- 12,984 »}f'l’46 ll% :

9 wef

: " 1980-81 Bu Change
SR . Géneral Heshcted General - Restricted - T e
<t Elements: - Funds Funds» Total " Funds - Funds Total Amount ~ Percent .
o Faculty $199,77‘4~ = 8199TI L 6201,324 = $201,394 $1,550 0.7%
2. TAs %619 o 96619 M5 . — - B3M5® 1§66 62
.3; Instructional support 1558 © $3058 118643 16904 $3058 . 119962 - - 1319 - LI
‘ : = a2 — 294 293 BT P
/5. Equipment: replacement prog'ram E - 9321‘ : 9321 9321 9321 —_ =
-6, Instructional computing.... 4065 - — 4065 4,465 . _ 4465° 400% 798
- 7. Employee benefits... 5048 — 59438 60 = e 689 12
. Totals... e $405541° - $14613  $420,154 - $41L165 - $14613 < $425778 $5,624 13% :
AT pages'.re_ductiohs‘? S ’ —L700 = =L700° - 1,700 ~N/A -
- Adjusted: totals:i.... $409,465 - $14613 - $424,078 $3924 - 09% -
.2 Personnel (FTE). ) : : Tl
-“Academic . .
Faculty:....... 6,266 62 % 12%
TAS i 1,937 2,058° 21t 62
3 Other Academic-. k1) S - — e
S i 4 21 9 1
oo Totals : © 12,838 13,084 A6 - 19%
B pages reductxons : : SR
- TAs.. “100 =100 N/A -
Ad]usted totals

19zt / iNOIvanaa AMVANODHESLSOd




1262/ ‘POSTSECONDARY. EDUCATION _ - Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

11.5 percent by 1979. At the graduate level, Black students have declined on a
percentage basis, from 4.4 percent to 3.9 percent; as well as on an enrollment basis.
The Chicano student percentage increased from 5.3 percent to 5.6 percent
between 1976 and 1979. Further discussion of the student body’s ethnic composi-
tion, including campus-by-campus data, appears later in this analysis as part of the
section covering UC’s student services and financial aid programs.

GENERAL CAMPUS INSTRUCTION

1. Overview

Included under the General Campus Instruction subprogram is the cost of
faculty (excluding any allowance for 1981-82 pay or fringe benefit increases),
teaching assistants (TAs), and related instructional support for the eight general
campus programs.

Table 8 shows the general campus instruction budget by program element. The
Governor’s “A” pages reduce the augmentation for TAs from $1.6 million to $300,-
000. The reduced amount will support only 21 TAs, rather than 121 as proposed
in the budget detail. Also deleted in the “A” pages is a $400,000 increase in mstruc-
tional computing.

Taking these deletions into account, the general campus instruction budget
shows an-increase of $3.9 million (0.9 percent) prior to salary and staff benefit
increases. The $3.9 million increase is based on workload adjustments related to
a budgeted increase of 1,647 undergraduate and 444 graduate students. After
allowing for the deficiency proposed for the current year ($2.5 million), the addi-
tion of these students in 1981-82 generates:

e 76 new faculty positions ($1:6 million),

o 21 new TA positions ($300,000), and

.- 49 new staff positions and related instructional support ($1.3 million).

Faculty .

Table 9 shows the 1980-81 budgeted general campus instructional faculty, the
percentage with tenure, and the student/faculty ratio on the eight general cam-
puses. Although the state budgets one additional faculty for each 17.48 students
systemwide, the ratio on individual campuses is determined by UC, and ranges
from a Jow of 13.72 at Riverside to 19.00 at San Diego.

_ Table 9
FTE Faculty Tenure and Student/Faculty Ratios
General Campus 1980-81 Budget

Total Total Percent  Student/
Instructional - Tenure - Tenure  Faculty
Faculty FTE®  FTE FTE  Ratios

Berkeley : 1,594.06 1,172.54 7356% 1653
Davis ..o 815.87 563.71 69.09 1870
Irvine : 461.13 U272 7432 1891
Los Angeles 146747 1,002:29 7443 1693
Riverside ... , 3051 2653 617 . 137
San Diego : ; . 51046 363.97 71.30 19.00
Santa Barbara 73075 541.98 41T 1887
Santa Cruz., : ‘ 3L U0 T3 1767

. Totals ; . 6,222.00 455734 3%5% 1748

2 This table does not include 44 FTE faculty related to the proposed augmentation to the 1980-81 budget
for overenroliment in the current year.




'Ifem 644 . : S P.O,STSE'CONDARY' EDUCATION / 1263

. Table 10 shows the changes in (1): general campus enrollment (undergraduate
and. graduate FTE), (2) faculty FTE, and (3) student/faculty ratios since 1970-71..
- The systemwide budgeted student/faculty ratxo Has remamed essentlally un-

changed over the last seven years: ‘ . . ,

Table 10

uc Student/Faculty Ratlo as Budgeted ° SO

e , Student/Faculty
' e S : Stua’ents' S Faedlty " =" Ratios
1970-Th...... TR S e 04780 575002 1648
197172 : i %8441 5656167 1740
1972-13 . : v I NIRRT 98,949, 5,679.59 S V£
1973-74 i s : e 99637 BTRLTS S 1741
1974-75 i - . it 104,208 5,959.50 149
1975-76 . : ; - 106,672 - 609809 - 1749
1976-77 . N 108,001 : 6,174.76 1749
197718 ; . ; . 108,374 619901 1748
1978-19....... fueres 107,909 617201 1748
1979-80 . . . 107,136 S 612846 ¢ 1748
1980-81 e e 108773 a0 ‘1748_

;' This table does’ not mclude the 1980-81 overem-ollment of 4,141 FI‘E students and the proposed mcrease '
of44 FTE faculty m the cwrrent year. s e R S

Faculty and Admmlslrul'or Salury e

Faculty salary is discussed separately in this analy51s (see Item 980) The Cahfor- ‘
nia Postsecondary Education Commission (CPEC) prepares an annual report on -

*faculty salaries. In the analySIS of CPEC’s budget we recommend the CPEC also"

annually collect information -on administrator. salaries. A table thCh shows. the
past- and current-year salaries of UC’s top administrators is shown with the CPEC

analysis. Without comparative information from other institutions the. Legxslature =

has less basis on which to determine the appropriateness of UC administrator

. salaries. For example, the Secretary of the Regents annual salary was increased
- from $49,300 to $56,000 ini the current year Without comparative i information from :
~ other governing boards the: Leglslature is less able to determme the appropnate-

ness of this salary level.. : _

2. Faculiy Tlme Use Siudy

' In the 1977-78 Analysis, we presented mternal uc data Wthh 1ndlcated that the - -
amount of time UC faculty were spending in classtoom instruction had declined

" in recent years. A UC faculty committee was formed to review the accuracy of the *

data. It determined that there were substantial variations in the quality of the data -
from campus to campus and that no valid conclusmn could bé drawn, -
" “ The Legislature agreed to forego action based on the data, if UC would conduct

a comprehensive annual survey of faculty workload. (The discarded data had been: - B
~collected by UC each year since 1972 in response to a similar state request y:UC =

agreed, and conitracted with a private research firm for a new survey in 1977-78 -
-“-and for annual follow-up surveys thereafter. The same firm conducted the 1977—78 o
- 1978-79, and 1979—80 surveys: : ; REE




1264 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION . ‘ Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CAI.IFORNIA—Conﬁnued

Regulurly Scheduled Courses Declme Agam

The results of the 1979-80 survey show that faculty time spent teaching regularly
scheduled courses declined for the third year in a row. Table 11 shows that faculty
time devoted to regularly scheduled courses declined from 5.8 hours per week in
1977-78 to 5.3 hours in 1979-80, a decline of 8.6 percent. Table 12 shows that the
decline in scheduled class time has occurred at the lower- and upper-division
levels (undergraduate level), while the scheduled class time reported at the
graduate level has increased. (Comparable data for 1977-78 was not collected.)

Table 11
Summary of Instructional Activities Among Regular Faculty *
1977-78 to 1979-80
{average hours per week)

Academic Year
Significance
B 1977-78 - 197879 1979-80  of Trend® .
Total, All Instructional Activities - _ 284 216 25 1s.
Regularly Scheduled Course Instruction 58 55 53 sig.
Supervising Independent/Specnal Study - 24 23 27 - ns
. Course Preparation ‘ 108 107 101, ns.
Other Instruetional Activities ° 95 92 94 ns.

"2 Sourc Source: Faculty Time-Use Study Report for 1979-80 Académic Year page 35. These data are for full-tlme
~ regular faculty members paid only from “Instruction and. Rescarch” funds.. g
ngmﬁcant trends are indicated by “'sig”; where the data do not show a significant trend this’is mdxcated
by“ns.” . Significant trends are mdlcated for those activities that meet the followmg criteria: (1) the
act1v1ty shows“a consistent increase or decreasé.in mean hours over the three years; (2) the means
- - of the first.year. (1977-78) and the third year (1979-80) show a statistically significant difference; and
(3) the slope of the trend line fitted to the data by the least-squares method shows a statistically
significant deviation from zero. Significance of difference and significance of devxahon have been
estimated at the 0.05 sxgmﬁcance level.
¢ In this table, the category “Other Instructional Activities” includesnoncredit instruction, student advis-
" .ing, and giving oral examinations. Because these activities were not reported separately in the fall
quarter of 1977-78, full-year comparisons cannot be made on the detailed summary of instructional

activities.
. Table 12
Regularly Scheduled Course Instruction °
(Including Lab and Field Work)
Among Regular Facuity
1978-79 and 1979-80 -
(average hours per week) : o
. *"_Academic Year Signitfcance
: 1978-79: - 1979-80 . of Differénce®
Undergraduate Level S » . ; :
Lower division ... ARRPTRRREE ; R L1 - 10 ns. -
-Upper division e g Sririieig : 27 24 ns.
7 Subtotal§ ... ; : - i 38 34 ns.
Graduate Level - AT 0 L ns.
Total, All Levels 55 53 ns.

* Sotirc Source: Faculty T\me-Use Study Report for 1979-80 Academic Year, page 45. These data are for full-time
regular faculty members paid only from “Instruction and Research” funds.

" bSignificance of difference is estimated at the 0.05 significance level. Slgmﬁcant differences are indicated

by “sig”; where the difference is not significant, this is indicated by “n.s.”




Itém 644 ' POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION- / 1265

Re}pori on Response to the Survey Needed ; : s T

We recommend that the Legislature request the Regents, the Preszdent, and the Facu]ty

Senate of the university to report to the legislative budget committees by March 16, 1951, on
the reasons for the apparent decline in scbeduled cIasses and on any actions they plan on
tal(mg to deal with this situation. :

In, October, the president of UC notified the chancellors that a statistically

sighificant decline in average scheduled class hours had occurred over the past
three years. He indicated that the reasons for the decline were not known yet. He
indicated, however, that he was seriously concerned about the decline and be-
lieved it prudent to respond directly and positively to the situation because it
might have important consequences for the university. He asked the chancellors
to:

o work with the deans, department chairpersons, and faculty on each campus
to increase scheduled class hours and restore the pattern of faculty instruction-
al activities to at least the average t1me levels reported in the 1977-78 Time

. Use Study.

« make a careful study of the reasons for the apparent decline in average
scheduled class hours and report the results to him by December 1, 1980 (it
is hoped that the results of these studies would bring a further understanding
of the causes of the decline and aid in deterrmmng what steps. need to be taken

. - to'reverse it), and: - ,

-» -develop and implement a faculty. teachmg workload pohcy for each acadermc

department or equivalent unit by the end of the 1980-81 academic year.

‘We believe the president’s requéests to ‘thé chancellors were appropriate, and
that the 1979-80° Faculty Use Survey results need to be thoroughly reviewed.
Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature request the Regents, the Prési-
dent, and the Academic Senate of the university to report to the leglslatlve budget .
committees by March 16, 1981, on the reasons for the apparent decline in sched-
uled classes and the actions they plan to take in order to deal with the sitiiation.
We believe that all three bodies need to review the results and advise the Legisla-
ture of their findings because each has a different perspective on the matter.

3. Graduate Enrollments

The Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act directed UC- to submit a
systemwide graduate and professional school enrollment plan for the period 1981
82 through 1983-84. This reportis to be.submitted to the Legislature by February
1, 1981. The graduate enrollment plan is supposed to specify ‘the societal and
discipline needs, student demands, and other factors which are the basis for the
level of enrollments, in each academic area. Any increase in graduate’ enrollment
requested for 1981-82 is supposed to be based on thxs plan : ‘

Enrollment Plan Not Avullable : ~

We recommend deletion of funds for increased graduate enrollments in 1981-82 on: the
- basis that such an increase has not been justified by data contained in-an official UC enroll-
ment plan, for a General Fund savings of §1,322,676 (reduce Item 644- 001-001a by $1,322,6’76‘) :

The Governor’s Budget proposes an increase of 444 graduate students in 1981--82
at a state General Fund cost of §1,322,676. Table 13 shows the proposed increases$
by campus.

In the past, the Legislature has taken the position that graduate enrollments can
and should be controlled by UC: Beyond the undergraduate level, it is -no more
appropriate to base UC funding on student demand than it would be to fund other
state programs on the basis of clierit demand. .




1266 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION - ’ Ttem 644 -

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Table 13

Comparison of Budgeted Graduate FTE Enrollment
1979-80 to 1980-81

- Proposed. 1981-82

. Incréase over

, o , : 1979-80 198081 198180 .- 198081
Berkeley : 1567 . TAB 7,601 103,
Davis 2927 2,955 2,966 11
Irvine 1223 1,936 1269 3
Los Angeles : g . 1136 7,369 - 7478 109
Riverside : . 1,239 1,398 1312 14
San Diego ; . 1205 - 1,248 1,261° 13
Santa Barbara -.... 1,741 1,886 19727 86
Santa Cruz ; M7 . 419 494 - ]
Totals : 23,405 23,909 24,353 444

As we did in the 1980-81 ‘Analysis, we recommend that expansion of graduate
enrollments be funded only when such an expansion is justified on a program-by-
program basis. Because the UC enrollment plan report was not available: at the
time this analysis was prepared, we have no basis on which to recommend addi-
tional expansion of graduate enrollment. Accordingly, at this time we recommend
that $1,322,676 contained in the Governor’s Budget:for expansion of graduate
enrollments not be approved. In the event the UC plan justifies:an increase. in
graduate enrollments, we will submit a supplemental analysis to the budget sub-
committees that modifies our recommendatron as appropriate. .

4, Gruducte Tuition
We recommend that the Legzs]ature request tl)e Regents to clmrge tuition in 1.982—&? to.
- all general campus graduate students. We further recommend tlmt’tbe Regents prepare a
plan-to imp]ement tuition charges and related fnancial aid, This plan should be submitted
to the appropriate legislative budget committees by December 1, 1951.
Earlier-in this analysis, we indicate that a tuition charge at the graduate level
is a viable policy option because of:

« the higher General Fund cost per student of graduate programs relatlve to the, '
per-student costs of undergraduate programs;
o the higher private. benefrts of graduate education relatlve to undergraduate_‘
education; o
« the incentives for mefﬁcrent over—rnvestment in graduate educatron created .
by minimal student charges, and L
« the widespread practice at comparable publlc lnstltutrons of chargrng hrgheri S
~tuition for graduate programs versus undergraduate programs L :

‘We. also-showed that in. 1979-80, UC’s public comparison instituitions: charged on
the average $371 (36 percernt) more for graduate instruction than for undergradu- -
‘ate instruction. Given thesé considerations, plus the likelihood that srgmﬁcant cuts
will bé necessary in‘many hrgh-prrorrty state programs as a result'of the current
- fiscal problems facing the state, we believe that the Legislature should request the
Regents to charge tuition to all general campus graduate students: Because of the
~lead time necessary. to plan for tuition; however, we recommend that tuition not " -
. becharged until 1982-83. We further recommend that the Legislature réquest the” "
- Regents to prepare a plan for 1mplement1ng tuition charges by December I,1981.. -~
This plan-should propose a phased-in tuition'level that would at a minimum place
. tuition- for UC graduate students at the same lével as tuition charged by UC’s~
.. comparsion institutions over a five-year period. This plan should also address the -
. impact of the proposed tuition pohcy on the need for fmanc1al ard for low -income’ . -
: students ; R - : EEN




Ttem 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1267

5. Undergraduate Teaching Excellence Program (ltem 644-001-001e)"

The Governor’s Budget again requests a special appropriation to support a
university-wide program begun in'1973-74 for the improvement of undergraduate
education. Since 1973-74, the General Fund support has supplemented ongoing
instructional improvement projects financed from Regents’ funds. For 1978-79, a
special $300,000 augmentation was provided to improve undergraduate education
by expanding teaching assistant (TA) trammg programs The funding sources and
programs are shown in Table 14

. Table 14 :
Undergraduate Teaching Excelience Program

Actual Estimated Proposed

1979-80 1980-81 1B
General Fund: i )
Undergraduate teaching excellence.... N $1,381,700 $1,571,263 $1,677,956
TA training . 318,000 344,300 361,712
Regents’ Fund:
Instructional Improvement Program 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Totals ' $2,699,700° - $2,915563 $3,045,668

Is a Cost-of-Living Adjustment Needed for l'he Program?

" We recommend that the Legislature request the Regents to report on wh; y they lmve not
added cost-of-living ad]ustments to their share of the Underg'raduate Teaching Excellence
Program since its inception in 1973-74, and why no increase is budgeted for 1981-52,

The initial state appropriation for this program was $1 million in 1973-74. In each
subsequent year, normal cost-of-living adjustments have been added to this appro-
priation resulting in: a request for state support of $1.67 million in 1981-82.

In 1973-74, UC provided $1 million to match the state’s $1 million, for a total
program level of $2 million. UC’s share was initially made up of $700,000 in Re-
gent’s Special Program funds and $300,000 in Educational Fee support. In 1976-77,
the Educational Fee support of $300,000 was deleted, and the Regents added that
amount to their share in order to keep UC support at $1 million. Regents’ support
for the program has remained at the $1 million level ever since, even though
Regents’ Special Program funds increased from a level of $24.8 mllhon in 1976-77
to an estimated $31.0 million in 1981-82, an average annual increase of 6 percent

- per year.

The net result of this dlfferentlal pohcy toward cost-of-living adjustments is that
the original one-for-one match has become a 1.67 to 1.0 match. We recommend
that the Legislature request the Regents to provide during budget hearings their
rationale for not providing cost-of-living adjustments for the program.

6. Instructional Equipment Replccement (ltem 644-001 146a)
We recommend approval.

In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature sw1tched support for the Instructional
Equipment Replacement Program from the General Fund to the Capital Outlay
Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE). These funds are used by UC to
replace obsolete instructional equipment. UC’s current equipment inventory is
valued at $270 million. UC has determined an annual need for $12.9 million (in
1981-82 dollars) for instructional equlpment replacement. The Governor’s Budget
proposes a 10 percent price increase in this program for 1981—82 from the current-
year level of $9.8 million to $10.8 million.




51268 :/ _POSTSECONDARY'EDUCAT_ION‘ o = b : 5 -,I.tem‘, 644
'UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued |

HEALTH scmNcé‘-ler_kucn_ou :

. Overview

Thrs subprogram includes the cost of faculty, teachmg ass1stants and related
instructional support for the five health science programs. Table 15 shows the
health science instruction budget by program element. The General Fund in-
crease of $3.22 million is for costs related to an enrollment. growth of 221 students. -
The addition of these students generates the need for 42 addrtlonal health science
- faculty positions and 37 related staff posrtrons '

Enrollmenl

Table 16 shows projected health science enrollment by broad specialty; from
1980-81: through 1985-86. In 1982-83, health science enrollments are projected to
increase by 375 students, with 298 of those students enrolling in medicine. Health
science enrollments will peak in 1985-86, at which time enrollment will have
. increased from 8,559 in 1972-73 (the first year of a planned phased increase 1n
health science enrollments) to 13,268, an increase of 55 percent.. '

The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act directed UC to submit a report
to the legislative budget committees not later. than March 1, 1981, on‘progress

‘made toward the goals of its long-range health science educatron plan This report :

is'also required to contain UC’s recommendations as to whether a new or modified
plan should be adopted We will review that’ report when it is submltted E

: Table 16
Health Science Head Count Enrollment
Clzange
.. From : B
‘ 198081 198182 1980-81 1989-83. - 1983-84 = 1964-85 19&5486 :
1. Medicine , I R o [
M.D: Cuirriculim e 2P26- 2614 .. 48 2,702 2726 2726 272
" Other Medicine : . ;75452 5,488 36 - 5,158 5,764 5764 .- 5764
-2, Veterinary Medicine:. : ; < .688 733 L] 7350 T35 T8 T35
3. Dentistry- . SRR 1,053 1,088: .35 -+ 130, - LIS5 -+ 1168+ 1,168
4, Pharmacy , . 568 5T 3. S 5T SIS
S, NUISING it e 031063030 912 079 - 019080
" 6. Public Health i 965, 982 177 - 1,004 1019 - 1019 -~1,019
7. Optometry.. e SR . I S 305. - 308 i:309¢ 305
" Totals : : o 1258110802 . 201 13 177 13252 -~ 13,267 S 13;268

The overall student/ faculty ratios. budgeted for each health science ‘school are. ’
“shown. in Table 17. The average ‘health science student/faculty ratio:is 6 to 1 in
1981-82. Thecost of health science educatlon relative to the cost of general campus-

‘instruction can be séen by comparing this ratio to. the ratio budgeted for the: '~

general’ campuses—-—17 A48 to.1. On the average, health science instruction is three
times more expensive tban genera] campus instruction in termsof. facu]ty reqwre- :
ments




Program Elemen_tf
1. Faculty......

"~ Table. 15

Instruction—Health Sciences Progrém
Summary of Expenditures and: Personnel

(in thousands)

19818 Governor’s Budget

Ch

2. Instructional suppbrt

3 Employee benefits ...

- Persomnel (FTE)
1. Faculty:.

9. Other ACAJEIMIC. s

3. S
“Totals i

1980-81 Budget ' ange.

General * Restricted’ Lh . General- - Restricted , General - Restricted _

* Puds  Funds . Totdl  ~ Fwds  Funds  ~ Totd ~ Famds - Fands . Totl
- $14946 “$20,528 05474 BTS967 . 420,508 $96,495 $1,021 - 81,021
57,131 4469 - 61,600 - 58841 3813 62,654 L710 —$656 1,054
2_1,3(ﬂ 2,389 s 2,69 . 21802 2,389 24,191 495 . - o 495
SIS SZ - SISTI0  SISGEI0 o 6730 SIS0 $6 466 8250
2079 2191 g
12 - 112 -

ams % .

4906 4985 . 19

Ph9 Wl

6921 ./ NOLLVDNQH XMVANODISISOd =~ -




1270 / POSTSECONDARY: EDUCATION » A Item: 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

Table 17
Overall Student—Faculty Ratios
Health Sciences Schools

Budgeted  Budgeted  Proposed

Program 1979-80 19081 196182
Medicine 5.76:1 5.65:1 5.62:1
Dentistry ; : 4741 472:1 4731
Nursing . : 1781 7.82:1 7.86:1
Optometry 12.59:1 12.58:1 12581
Pharmacy. 10.29:1 1024:1 10.22:1
Public health : 8701 8681 880:1
Veterinary medicine : 597:1 5.94:1 5.94:1

Overall : 6.12:1 6.05:1 6.04:1

Faculty Affirmative Action Report

Table 18 shows how the proposed faculty increase of 42 positions would be
allocated in 1981-82. The increases occur at Irvine, Davis, San Diego, and San
Francisco in accordance with planned program expansion.

The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act directed UC to make a greater
effort to recruit and promote qualified minorities to. become tenured -health
science faculty. No report requirement was included with this directive. We have
asked UC to be prepared to comment on its efforts in response to this directive
during budget hearings. In particular, we have recommended that UC be pre-
pared to discuss (1) the ethnic mix of the 52 health science faculty that were added
to the budget in the current year and -(2) the ethnic mix of those faculty added
in the previous two years. A further discussion on faculty and staff affirmative
action is included in the student affirmative action section of this analysis.

2. Graduate Medical Education National Advisory Committee (GMENAC)
Report .
In April 1976, the U.S. Department of Health, Educatlon and Welfare (HEW)
established the Graduate Medical Education National Advisory Committee
(GMENAC). The committee consists of doctors and other health professionals
from throughout the nation. The committee was charged with advising HEW on

the following issues:

« What number of physicians is requlred to meet the health care needs of the

nation?
"« What is the appropriate specialty distribution of these physicians?

« How can a favorable geographic distribution of physicians be achieved? -

o What are the appropriate ways to- ﬁnance the graduate medical education of

physicians?

In September 1980, GMENAC released its final seven- volume report This re-
port contains 107 recommendations. The committee found that the United States
will have 536,000 physicians in 1990—70,000 more than needed—and a surplus of
145,000 medical doctors by the year 2000. The chairman of the committee cited
three major causes for the transformation of a doctor shortage in the 1970s to
surplus of doctors in the 1990s:

" o theincrease from 8,000 to'19,000 students in the size of the U.S. medical schools
entering classes in ‘thelast 12 years,

» the annual influx into'the U.S. of thousands of foreign doctors and U.S. gradu-

_ates of overseas medical schools, and

« the growing role of nonphysician health prov1ders such as nurse-practitioners,

physician assistants, and mldwwes




Ttem 644 o ,1 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1271
o S Tablets =
FTE Faculty—HeaIth Sclencas ’ D S
L oims
Budgeted Budgeted Governor’s Budget - .
o - 1979-80: IWI Total -Ghange
v Berkeley L ‘ ST R Sl e
‘Health and medlcal SCHBTICES cuisviursmimnsivssiininsivis psisinibins 1386 153 1536 =
‘Optometry i oo s s 2828 - - .2368 - 2408 40
Public health: iv....vvvois — Sivimiingriinnin - 4172 S 4861 4882 0l
Totals, Berkeley e AR I (1 E 8826 6l

" “Davis ‘ . B e e B
L MeiCIg it 216920 OITI8 T A8
< " Veterinary medicine i b, QBT 11BT 10349 0 T8
- TOtal, DVES it 305897 33201 34061 -~ 116
MEAICINE .o 11653+ 18429 19367 9.38
Los Angeles - o7 i e L . : :
DEBHSAY .o, TOLT0 1003410830 86
" Nursing 41007 43597 4659 300
~ - Public health R TIR e e S B9BT 6252 6408+ 156
: ’fTotals,Los DZEIES it it o BYTO4 o GBDOT 66549 o
Rlvemde j:‘v . PR ¥ GEES IR E NI P Rt PPN Sy
: - Medicinie'....
.~ Sair Diego
©..0 Medicine.......
DRIt 454081884 600
 MEICNE ciiinisiisniimimitibesisissmansinsoes . WBBL: 33898 . 34259 363
NUESING i TS6L 541 T4 05
U PRAIACY woiiiiviivisitagitibisipiiaot bt 53467 5" 5548 7 5589 M
Totals; San Franciseo ... i . 58049 59087 60078 1001

Cos M M0

. We a5 e 8

'.Provisionforéll(l)'catien' ; e i S 140 140 —-:.'IV‘_ e
_GrandTotals i ', ‘ _ '_.2,027,96;, 207904 2,12118“ '4214{‘5:-1' '

c1alty in the, 1990s; and
" e holding the’ number of physrcmn a351stants and nurse
.. to.the current level . P :




1272/ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ‘ Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

3. ucC Medlcal Residents

In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature deleted $800,000 in state support for 99
medical students and directed that UC:
 honor its commitments to the 4,475 persons admitted to medical residency
programs for 1980-81, .
« budget for only 4,376 residents in 1981-82, and
o submit a detailed annual report by December 1 on its plans, policies, and
proposed changes in medical residencies for the forthcoming year.

These reports are to be submitted to CPEC and the Division of Health Profes-
sions Development within the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Develop-
ment. The latter agencies are directed to review the report and make related
recommendations to the Legislature by January 8 of each year.

UC has complied with the legislative directives. The 1981-82 budget proposes
support for 4,376 medical residents, the number of residents in the currernt year
is 4,502 (27 more than anticipated in the budget approved by the Legislature), and
the first annual report on medical residencies was submitted on time. :

Although. the Governor’s Budget proposes no increase in medical residents for
the budget year, the budget document shows a proposed increase of 250 medical
" residents for 1982-83. All of the new residents are proposed for the Drew/UCLA
program. The Drew program is being phased-in, and the state is already funding
enough FTE faculty at Drew to support 49 medical re51dents (as well as 48 medical
students).

In the Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act, the Leglslature dlrected the
California Postsecondary Education Commission to report to the appropriate leg-
islative budget committees not later than December 1, 1980, on the need to add
some or all of the proposed 250 residents at Drew. CPEC has provided an initial
report on this matter, but a final report has been delayed due to data problems.
We will review the final CPEC report at the budget hearings.

Decision Needed Now on 1982-83 Planned Support

We recommend that the Legislature request UC to budget state support for medical
residents in 1952-83 at the level proposed for the current and budget year, and to allow the
total budgeted number of residents to increase from 4,376 to 4,425 to reflect current- and
budget-year support of 49 residents at Martin Luther King, Jr. Hospital. ‘

In each of the past two years; our ‘analysis has indicated that an increase in the
number of UC medical residents is not warranted for the following reasons:

« Using any generally accepted standard Cahforma has more than an adequate

supply of physicians.

« While some specialities should be increased, the increase can and should come

about through reductions in those speolaltles where there is an oversupply.

« The total supply of residents can be increased reasonably quickly in the future,

should the supply of physicians in California begin to fall below, generally
accepted standards.

In acting on UC’s 1981-82 budget the Legislature should give UC a target
medical resident figure to budget for in 1982-83 because the university has to
accept residents for 1982-83 early in 1982, prior to budget hearings on the 1982-83
budget. Although we have not as yet received the reviews of the UC resident
report from CPEC and the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Developrnent
(OSHPD); all avallable information strongly suggests that a budget augmentation
to‘support an increase’in the number of residents in 1982-83 is not warranted. This
information includes thé' findings and conclusions of the GMENAC report (dis-




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1273

cussed above) as well as the most recent reports of CPEC and OSHPD. The most
recent CPEC and OSHPD reports recommend, at-the very least, that no action
be taken to increase the overall supply of physicians in California.

We also reviewed data on the number of residents in UC’s five medical schools
relative to the number in UC’s comparison schools. These data are shown in Table
19. The ratio of residents to medical students is 1.7 (875/505) for UC, while it is
only 1.0 (697/688) for the eight comparison institutions. These data show that,
from a medical education perspective, UC has more than an adequate number of
medical residents.

Table 19
Medical School Enrollment Comparisons °
(figures in parentheses are proposed increases for 1981-82)

_ o Medical
. . Medical  Medical . Graduate
University of California o ' Students - Restdents  Academics
Davis .......ooees 400 59 &
Irvine v 81(13) . 606 57(10)
Los Angeles : 656 1,586 20
San Diego e 48131 40 120
San Francisco : : 606 1,158 T wl(29)
Totals..... . 2,524 . 4376 733
Average, UC ; 505 85 W4T
Comparison Eight Schools S ’
Stanford S ' 380 ¥ - 74
Cornell . 425 1216 119
Harvard ..... . . : 661 1,276 168
SUNY (Buffalo) .. : - 560 610 176
Winois 1394 7% %9
- Michigan : .99 52 124
- Wisconsin ' i : 652 441 125
Yale B 108
Totals ; 552 5518 L1%6
Average, Comparison Eight : 688 697 142

# Data for UC s for 1980—81, data for all other schools is for 1978—79. Data for the comparison eight schools
was taken from The Journal of the Arnerican Medical Association, March 7, 1980, pages 949-951. The
SUNY (Buffalo) medlcal resxdent enrollment was obtamed from:the medical school at SUNY (Buf-
falo).

,Acco}rdingly, we recommend that the Legislature request UC to budget state
support for medical residents at a level of 4,425 in 1982-83. The number of residents
proposed for 1982-83 is an increase of 49 over 1981-82, but it will not require an
increase in state support because sufficient funds to support the 49 additional
residents are already in the budget for the Drew program. The available informa-
tion indicates that if more than 49 residents are needed at Drew from an educa-
tional, public service, or other. standpoint, the increase should come from
reallocation of resident support from within the existing base.

4. Charles R. Drew Postgraduate Medical School (ltem 644-001-001(i))
We recommend approval of the Drew medical education program as budgeted.

*The Charles R. Drew Postgraduate School, founded in 1966, is a private, nonprof-
it corporation which conducts educational and research programs in south central
Los ‘Angeles, in-collaboration with the nearby Martin Luther King, Jr. County
Hospital. State General Fund support is provided to Drew under two separate
contracts, each administered by UC.




1274/ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION i Item 644. :

" UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Conhnued

As shown in Table 20 the Governor’s Budget proposes $3.8 million for Drew -
programs in 1981-82—$1 35 million for medical planning ‘and: development and
$2.47 million for a separate public service program. Both of these amounts reflect
normal pnce increases. The public service program is dJscussed with other UC :
public service programs later in th1s analysxs '

Table 20 i
Fundmg for' UC/Drew Programs

Actuel - Fstimated ~ Proposed =~ Change
o L 19880 I9808L  I9B1-82 - - Amount - Percent

1. Drew/UCLA Medical - e R D
Budget Act appropriation - - IR0 SLZ6T0  SLMO . 88680 T0%

Statutory appropriation IO (241216) - - = - Tee e
2. Public SErVCE i 2165860 2317460 2479680 - 162200 70
- Totals S e, $678210  $3564160  $3SHO5L B0 T0%

" The Drew medlcal program is intended pnmanly to provxde chmcal tra1mng for .. -‘ ;

24 third-year and 24 fourth-year UCLA medical students. UC propocses to enroll
the first class of 24 in 1982-83. In 1983-84 the medical school class will enroll 24°
additional students, for a total medical student enrollment of 48 students. In addi-

tion, 250 medical residents are planned. Because state support to Drew is bemg i .

phased-in so that faculty can be hired now to plan the curriculum, the current-year

budget contains sufficient ‘funds to support 48 medmcal students and 49 medlcal . S

resident’ positions.

‘As noted above, the Leglslature has directed CPEC to report on'the’ need for =

250 residents at Drew: We have not yeét received CPEC ’s finial report. Based on.

available information, however, we have recommended that if more than 49 resi-. ;

dents are needed at Drew from an educational, public service, or other ‘standpoint,
the increase should come from: reallocahon of residents from within the exlstmg
base. , ‘ :

5. Affiliated Hospltuls

Existing state budgetmg formulas provide sufficient funds to: support one FTE
faculty for every seven residents at UC-operated (including two neuropsychlatrlc
institutes—NPI) or county-operated facilities, and one FTE faculty for every 10
residents at V.A. or community hospitals. In addition, the state pays for 40 percent
of the resident stipend at the university-owned hospitals. In'1980-81; the marginal
cost to the state of supporting each UC hospital resident will average $15 120, while
the margmal cost of supportlng remdents at'other afﬁhated hospltals will average

$5,431.
: Table 21
Medical Residents
.~ 1979-80
" University VA
P e e - Operated  Hospital Cbunty N Commumly Totals
Davis uirrn i i OM4 W o — =1
TEVDE i ; T W == 130 T
Los Angeles : : 414 39 427 .83 . 308 '1,591
- San Diego ‘ ‘ : ; ; QL 180 e e 60 481
San Francisco i S0 119 .. 203 48 510 ¢ LI62
" Totals AN 1566 888 630 101- 1203 4388

: (35.7%) - (202%) (144%)- (23%).(214%)
Resident/Faculty Ratio ' 7110l T




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1275

Table 21 shows the distribution ‘of medical residents between university- -owned
or -operated hospitals and affiliated hospitals. The difference in the resident/
faculty ratios used for UC-owned or -operated hospitals and affiliated hospitals is
not based on a detailed comparison of needs in each type of facility. Instead, it is
the product of historical evolution, and is justified by UC on the basis that more
“effort” is expended on university and county hospital residents. -

State Support at Affiliated Hospitals Needs Clarification

We recommend that, beginning September 15, 1952, the Legislature request UC to submit
an annual report to the appropriate legislative budget committees that details the state’
support for medical residents going to each medical school and to each residency program
in the school. We further recommend that each UC medical school make this report available
to each of its affiliated hospitals.

We further recommend that, by September 15, 1981, UC submit this report for the UCLA
campus. _

Each medical school dean has the prerogative to allocate all, some, or none of
the faculty positions and support money génerated by the medical residents at an
affiliated institution to that institution. These allocations vary widely. For example,
all generated positions are allocated on a full-time basis to the Charles Drew
Medical Residency program, 11 out of 53 generated positions are allocated on a
full-time basis to Harbor General in Los Angeles, and none of the 2.3 generated
positions are allocated on a full-time basis to Santa Monica Hospital. UC states that
in addition to the full-time faculty located at these sites there is a significant
amount of faculty time and other support provided to these programs.

UC officials maintain that this policy is appropriate. They indicate that the
affiliates receive an amount of support equal to or greater than the faculty posi-
tions .generated through the use of UC libraries, UC faculty rounds, telephone
consultations, medical conferences available at the UC .campus, curriculum re-
view, UC faculty appointments and review process for rank decisions, and adminis-
trative services involved in establishing and maintaining an affiliation. Overall, UC
maintains that while some programs receive less support money than the formula
generates, others need and receive more support.

“Recumng Problem

Some hospitals are satisfied with their afflhatlon arrangements, while others are
dissatisfied and wish to extract more of their “share” from their UC medical school.
The issue of how state funds for medical residencies should be distributed was the
subject of cons_lderable correspondence between the California Academy of Fam-
ily Physicians and UC this past fall. Most complaints have been made by directors
of Family Practice Residency Training programs associated with either the Los
Angeles or San Francisco medical schools Similar complaints have been made in
the past. :

The Supplemental Beport to the 1977 Budget Act required a UC report on the
average level of support provided the UCLA medical school to its Family Practice-
affiliated medical residents. This report stated that ratios are not the basis used for
allocating resources to the individual residency training programs. UC maintains
that state General Fund support received for residency positions on the basis of

. student/faculty ratios aré retranslated at the campus level within a framework that
integrates ‘all resources available to programs. Individual residency programs,
however, are often unaware of this translation.

For this reason, we believe UC should report to each affiliated hospital the net
results of the translation process. Accordingly, we recommend that UC annually
report the total state residency funds received per campus (for all programs, not




1276 . /- POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ' Item 644

~UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

just family practice) and the distribution of dollars and in-kind services to the -

programs that these residency funds support. UC would not have to initiate a new

process to comply with this recommendation. Data for the: report would be gener-'

ated by its current process for allocating resources.

We recommend, however, that only t ie UCLA campus be required to submit
this report in 1981-82. This will allow a pilot test of the actual workload require-
ments involved in preparing the report and will indicate the value of the informa-
tion contained in it. We recommend. that the report be submitted. by September
15 to.allowlegislators and legislative staff time to (1):review the final report with
the UCLA campus and (2) visit some of UCLA’s resxdency programs to-assess thelr
reaction to this report:

6 Graduate Academic Students

' Health science graduate academic students are enrolled in masters’ degree or
Ph.D. programs. They obtain degrees in a wide variety of disciplines—from Scien-

" tific. Nutrition to Biochemistry—but the largest percentage of students are en-
rolled in basic physical and biological sciences programs. The Governor’s Budget

proposes funding for a total of 1,270 graduate academics in 1981-82, an increase of .

52 over the current year. Table 22 shows that of the 52 additional- students, 40 are
in medicine.

: - Table 22 _
Health Science Graduate Academics -

Budgeted Budgeted Propas'ed

197980 - 199081 196142 Change

Medicine : e 8010 789 829

40
Optometry. ' ' ) 21 23 2
Public Health : : ; et 195 1937195 -2
Veterinary Medicine ‘ . 115 m - 115 -4
Nursing 23 23 23 —
Dentistry 16 16 - 20 4. .
Pharmacy . ' 65 65 65 -
Totals . 1,240 1218 ~ 1,270° 52

Unjustified Augmenhhon

We recommend the deletion of state support for the proposed ii mcrease in health science
graduate academic students, for a General Fund savings of $36'7 049, (Reduce Item 6‘44-001-
001 (a) by $367,049.)

In 1979, the Legislature directed UC to budget support for 41 less health scierice

graduate academic students in 1980-81 than the number supported in 1979—80 UCy

however, proposed a reduction of only four students in 1980-81.

The Legislature in the 1980 Budget Act deleted support for 22 graduate academ-
ics, as shown above in Table 22.

The 1981-82 Governor’s Budget proposes funds to restoré the 22 positions delet-
ed by the Legislature last year and add 30 additional students. The average state
cost of supporting each graduate academic student in 1981-82 is estimated to total
$7,058, resulting in a request for $367,049 to support the additional 52 students.

UC maintains that:

« most of these students will be in dlsmphnes where future employment pos-

sibilities are good and student demand is high,

« additional students are needed in emerging medical science areas,

« this type of student attracts high-quality faculty to the school, and




Item 644 ° . ; POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION'/ ‘1277'

« these programs foster medlcal research work with 'young students the next
. generation of researchers.

‘Our analysis indicates that increases in health science graduate academic pro-

grams have not been justified. Specifically: -

» While it may be true that the employment prospects of these graduate stu-
dents are good, this would not seem to provide a compelling reason for sup-
porting them at taxpayers expense. - The very fact that their employment
prospects are good should provide these students with all of the encourage- ‘

" ment needed to invest in their own future,

« Needs in emerging medical science areas.can be met by reallocatmg slots from
traditional areas which are declining in importance.

« UCenrollment of medical graduate academics (Table 19) compares very well

- with enrollment figures for their comparison institutions. The UC campuses
average 147 medical graduate academics, compared to.an average of 142 for
the eight comparison institutions. Consequently, UC should be able to attract
quality faculty in competition with these schools.

« It is not clear that the state’s obligation to provide educatlonal access. also
obligates it to support those’ holding bachelor’s degrees wishing to pursue
advanced degrees.

The requested increases in optometry, public health, and veterinary medicine
would restore positions-deleted by the Legislature last year. No new information
‘has been presented. that would: warrant reversal of this decision,

Accordingly, we recommend that state support of $367,049 for 52 health science
graduate academlc students be deleted from the budget.

7 Heclth Science Tumon ;

Until 1970-71, a specral resident tuition was charged to students in medicine
($250) and students in dentistry and pharmacy ($200). This income was credited
to'UC as an offset to state General Fund support.- When the Regents imposed the
Educational Fee in 1970-71, they terminated these charges effective with the
1971-72 academic year so that health science students would pay the same fees as
all other graduate students. Because the. effect of this decision was to eliminate
over $500,000 in annual.revenue to the state General Fund, the Legislature has
required the Regents to allocate annually to the General Fund an amount of
Regents’ funds equal to-the lost revenue. As discussed later in this analysis, in
recent years the Regents have not complied with this requirement, resultmg in"
a net loss to the General Fund totahng $116,000 i in 1981—82

Rems‘latemeni of Healih Science Tuition Proposed :

We reconimend that the Legislature request the Regents to clzarge tuition in 1982-83 to
all health science graduate students with an additional amount charged per quarter for
imedicine and dentistry students.

We further recommend that the Regents prepare a plan tbat would allow for forgiveness
of the additional tuition charge for medicine and dentistry in the case of students who elect
to practice primary care medicine and general dentistry in an area designated by the Office
of Statewide Health Planning and Development as a medically underserved area. This plan
should be submitted to the appropriate legislative budget committees by December 1, 1951.

Earlier in this analysis, we reecommended that tuition be charged in 1982-83 to
general campus graduate students because of:

o the relatively higher General Fund cost per student of graduate programs

- relative to undergraduate programs,

o the larger benefits accruing to the individual student as a result of graduate

educalion relative to undergraduate education,

o the incentives for.inefficient over-investment in graduate education created

by minimal student charges, and




1278 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

e the widespread practice at comparable public institutions of charging hlgher

tuition for' graduate programs versus undergraduate programs.

These same reasons apply to health science graduate students as well. Therefore
we recommend that they be charged the same tuition as the general campus
graduate students.

Similar reasoning supports the appropnateness of a higher tuition for those
students enrolled in medicine and dentistry. Namely:

o the extremely high General Fund cost of supporting these students relative

to the cost of supporting students in other disciplines,

« the larger private benefit accruing to the individual as measured by relative

incomes earned by different professions, and

« the level of fees charged by other public universities for these two programs.

High Per-Student Cost. . The high cost of these programs can be seen by com-
paring the incremental General Fund cost of additional students in various disci-
plines. Table 23 shows that in 1981-82 the incremental cost of each additional
medical student is 2.3 times the cost of other health science graduate academxcs
or professions. Dentistry is 2.0 times more costly.

Table 23
Incremental Cost of Additional Students in 1981-82

Medical Curriculum ...... s $16,202
Dentistry Curriculum - . 14,200
Health Science Graduate Academic 7,058
Health Science Graduate Professional ' 7,058
General Campus Undergraduate 3,201

The amounts shown in Table 23 actually underestlmate the true cost differential
because the medicine and dentistry prograims have other support costs which are
much higher than the average in other programs. In 1981-82, $14,682 per student
in state General Fund support is budgeted for clinical support for medical stu-
dents, while $6,250 is budgeted per dentistry student.

High Incomes for medicine and dentistry practitioners. According to the
American Medical Association, the average net income of physicians in the Pacific
region in 1978 was $63,600. The American Dental Association (ADA) reports that
the average net income -of dentists in the- Pacific region in 1977 was $44,706.
Because these figures are simple averages, they can obscure significant variations
in income within each profession. But these figures nevertheless indicate that
upon graduation, students entering these’ professions will begin to earn annual
incomes well in excess of what most other individuals earn.

Table 24 }
UC Public Comparison Institute
1979-80 Tuition and Fee Leve!

Comparison Group: Undergraduate Graduate Dentistry Medicine
University of Michigan (Ann Arbor) ......coueeeee. $1,372 $1,886 $2,808 $3,153

University of Wisconsin (Madison) «........ccce... 870 1,237 — 2,620
State University of New York (Buffalo) ......... - 929 1,504 3,380 3431
University of Hllinois (Champaign-Urbana) ... = 916 962 1,446 1,852

Average ' $1,022 $1,393 $2,545 $2,764
University of California ............oievnnissinsnns 735 795 - T3 - T8l

Difference Comparison to UC........cccounnc. +$287 +$598 +$1,772 +$1,983
. 3




Item 644 ' POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1279

Health science tuition and fees in other states. Unlike UC, many other institu-
tions already charge fees for medicine and dentistry that exceed the fees charged
for other graduate students and undergraduates. Table 24 shows that UC fees are
lower at each level than the fees charged by the comparison group of pubhc
universities that UC relies on for faculty salary comparisons. The differential is
much higher for medicine ($1,938) and dentistry ($1,772) than for graduate stu-

... dents ($598) and undergraduate students ($287).

Given these considerations, we recommend that the Legislature request the
Regents to institute a health science tuition in 1982-83. In doing so, the Regents
should provide for (1) a larger tuition for students in the fields of medicine and
dentistry, (2) appropriate financial aid, and (3) forgiveness provisions for those
‘who practice in specialties and areas ‘that have been designated as medically
underserved. The plan should, at a minimum, propose a phase-in tuition level that
would place UC tuition at the same level as UC’s comparison institutions over a
five-year period.

Increase Health Science Tuition Offset in 198182

We recommend that the Legislature request the Regents to increase their budgeted health
science General Fund tuition offset from $732,000 to $848,000 in 1981-82. (Reduce Item
644-001-001 (a) by $116,000.) ‘

As mentioned earlier, the Regents have not complied with the requirement that
they reimburse the General Fund. for lost revenue resulting from their 1970-71

-~ decision to eliminate a special resident tuition charge to students in medicine,

‘dentistry, and- pharmacy. The net loss totals $116,000 in the current year. We
recommend that this offset be increased by that amount in 1981-82 to reflect
current enrollments, which will allow a savings of $1 16 ,000 to the General Fund.

SUMMER SESSION AND EXTENSION INSTRUCTION

We recommend approval.

Summer sessions are operated on all of the umver51ty campuses and offer regular
degree credit courses -to-all qualified applicants.- The program was initiated in
orderto make full use of the state’s higher education physical facilities. No General -
Fund support, however, is provided. Student fees and extramural funds pay the
incremental costs associated with the summer programs.

In 1981-82, an' estimated :32,000 students are expected to enroll in summer
programs resulting in a program level of $6.6 million:

Like summer sessions, University Extension is self-supporting; primarily through
student fees. The goals of this program are: (1) to provide educational opportuni-
ties for adults, (2) to promote participation in public affairs, and -(3) to provide

solutions to community and statewide problems.

- Extension programs are open to everyone and are offered throughout the state.
In 1981-82; an estimated 400,000. people will enroll in one or more extension
offerings, resulting in a-program level of $50.9 million.

il. RESEARCH

1. Overview

UC is California’s primary state-supported agency for research. Organized re-
search is the term UC uses to designate a budget category that includes all research
activities separately budgeted and accounted for. Department research, unlike
organized research, is not separately budgeted and accounted for. Expendltures
for departmental research are limited primarily to that portion of faculty salaries
corresponding to the time spent on research carried out as a part of the facultles
normal university duties.




Elements

1. Organized Research Units and Research Support
General campuses .

Health sciences

. Agricultural sciences

. Marine sciences

. Individual faculty grants and travel............comimuininn

. Employee benefits

Totals

Ut W O DO

Personnel (FTE)
Academic
Staff

Totals

Table 25
Research Program
Summary of Expenditures and Personnel
(in thousands)

1980-81 Budget - 1.981;82 Governor’s Budget Change
General Restricted General Restricted General - Restricted
Funds - Funds Total -~ Funds  Funds Total  Funds Funds Total
$16;085 $4,040 $20,l25 $2lk,‘309 - $4,040 $25349 - $5224 . $5,224
2,270 3,254 5,524 2,270 3,254 — S —_
45,083 3,700 48,783 45,083 3,700 48783 - -— -
5,357 -200 5,157 5,357 —200 5,157 —_ — —
2,641 305 2,946 3,641 305 3,946 1,000 — 1,000
11,890 1,603 13,493 11,890 1,603 13,493 — — —_
$83,326- $12,702  $96,028  $89,550 - $12,702 $102,252 $6,224 — $6,224
943.18 943.18
1,868.86 1,868.86
2,812.04 2,812.04

PanuluC)—VINYO4ITVD 4O ALISHIAINN

NOLLVONad XHVGNODHSLSOJ /- 08¢L.

¥9 welg




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION -/ 1281

Table 25 shows the state General Fund budget for organized research. A total
of $89.5 million is proposed for 1981-82; excluding any funds for salary increases.
The Governor’s Budget proposes a $6.22: million net General Fund increase in
organized research support. The net increase reflects:

.« $1 million for additional individual faculty grants,

“o $5 million to fund industry/ acadennc joint research projectsin mlcroelectron-

ics,

« $250,000 to augment current support for the California Space Institute, and

» $26,000 reduction for the California Public Employee Relations program.

Table 26 shows other.research funding which UC has budgeted for 1981-82, but
which: is not included in the Governor’s Budget totals. These extramural funds
($424.9 million) are received. from the federal government, private individuals,
and foundations. In addition, Table 27 shows that the Regents plan to use $8.3
million-in federal overhead charges to fund faculty research in 1981-82.

Table 26
o Extramural Expenditures for Research
Actual  Budgeted Budgeted Change
1979-80 . 1980-51 ] 1951-82 Amount Percent :
-$358,639,666 $393,471,000 $424,941,000 $31,500,000 8.0
Table 27

Regents Special Program Fundings for Research

Actual Budgeted  Budgeted -
: 1979-80 1980—‘81 198182
Regents’ Research Program . $3,142673 - $4,551,580 $4,551,580

Energy Institute 53,567 - 100,000 " 100,000
Intercampus Exchange Programs : : )

Faculty and Graduate Student Research........ccoo..ccivionenn 149,202 173,400 - . 173,400

Other ‘ 126,663 168,200 168,200
Research Seed Money (UCI, 0[0): R V6. 6 Emm——" 354,151 . 335,000 . .335,00( ~
Research Support = s ( 3,000,% 4 J
Cory Hall Equipment—matching funds ........cccvnivinsiis — 3,500,000 -000]
Research annmpnf o —_ 2,000,000

Totals $3,826256  $11,328,180 ©  $8,328,180

Approxxmately 57 percent of the General Fund support for Organized Research
is spent on research in the agncultural sciences. The next largest component of
the research budget (37 percent) is spent in Orgamzed Research Units (ORUs)
with emphases other than agriculture. The remaining research funds’ (6 0 percent)
are used for faculty research grants.and travel to professmnal meetmgs '

Organized Research Umfs (ORUs)

Organized Research Units (ORUs) are formal agenc1es estabhshed by action of
the Regents to promote and coordinate research in specified areas. Currently,
there are approximately 130 ORUs. Each unit is reviewed at intervals of five years
or less by a special committee of the Academic Senate. Such reviews are intended
to provide the information necessary to allocate funds properly among the ORUs.
Occasionally, reviews result in the elimination of particular ORUs and the estab-
hshment of others with different research emphases.

44—81685




1282 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION . Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORN_IA—Cbnfinued

1. University Study of ORUs—McElroy Report :
The university began a comprehensive systemwide study of Organized"Re-
search within UC in 1978. The ‘study, referred to’as the McElroy report, was
- completed by a committee in May 1980°and is now being reviewed by various
other organizations within UC. The study focused. on three major areas:
¢ how to improve the management of resources available for organized re-
search,
« existing policies for establishment, review, and continuance or dlscontmuance
- of ORUs, and
« how best to coordinate and consolidate the many projects supported and
directed by ORUs, and to recognize and encourage new and promising re-
search areas.

The ‘committee 1dent1fied the following issues that it felt needed to be ad-
dressed:

* inadequate implementation of emstmg pohcles and procedures govermng
ORUs,

« nonresearch activities classified as ORUs, with the result that present pohcxes
and procedures concerning ORUs often are ignored or circumvented,

« possible overreliance on the historical funding pattern of support for ORUs,»

o lack of adequate faculty input into the preparation and justification of the
Regents’ budget for support of Organized Research, and :

« a lack, in the current approach to preparation of the Organized Research
budget, of (a) specific information regarding present research activities and
(b) detailed justification of their financial needs.

The committee made recommendations to deal with each of these issues. Specif-

ically, the committee recommended:

« a new organization structure for ORUs,

«-a new life cycle for ORUs and ORU directors,

« anew Research Council to advise the president of the university on orgamzed
-research,

« establishment of a new assistant vice presxdent for research, and

« establishment of a new revolving fund to support new research initiatives.

The committee recommended that the revolving fund be allocated at least
$3-$4 million, with the funds coming from three sources: (1) Regents’ Special
Program Funds, (2) redirected funds from existing. ORUs, and (3) state funds.

2. Augmentation for Individual Faculty. Research

- In their.1981-82 budget document, the Regents requested that the state provide
an augmentation of $3 million to match $3 million that the Regents plan to allocate
" from the Regents’ Special Program funds for individual faculty research. The total
funding of $6 million in 1981-82 would be the first year of a multi-year effort to
increase support from state and UC sources for individual faculty research.
" The Regents support their request with the following justifications:

» “Research is essential to education (an investigator who is alive to the myster-
ies of his or her discipline plays a critical role in providing instruction of the
high quality expected of the university).”

o “Research is essential to the well-being of the state and nation.”

« State support for organized research has declined by over 20 percent between
1966-67 ‘and 1978-79 in constant dollars. .

« Adequate funding for faculty research must be maintained in order for the




Item 644 o _ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1283

. university to recruit and retain outstanding scholars and teachers.

The Governor’s Budget proposes a $1 million augmentation for this purpose to
match the Regents’ $3 mllhon The Governor’s Budget maintains that the augmen-
tation is needed:

o for faculty in fields where there is little or no poss1b1hty of extramural funding,
¢ to-enable more rapid progress on pro;ects than otherwise would have been
possible, and
o forseed money to facilitate the acqulsmon of extramural research grants

$1 Mllhon Request Not Justified.

We recommend that-the $1 million requested to support addmona] individual faculty
reseaich be. deleted. We further recommend that the Legislature request UC to submit an
annual report to the appropriate legislative budget committees by December 1 on the sources
of support for each UC Organized Research Unit (ORU) and on the ratio of state support
to other support for each ORU, each campus, and the university as a whole. (Reduce Item
644-001-001 (a) by 81 mllllon )

‘Baséd on our review of the UC research budget, we recommend that the
proposed $1 million augmentation not be approved. Qur recommendation is based
. on three considerations: :

«:The ‘university has not shown a commitment to make 1nternal reallocatlon
~within the existing ORUs as recommended by the McElroy report.

.» ‘State support for organized research within UC has kept much. closer.pace
-with inflation. (in terms of the GNP Deflator) than that cited in the Regents
' budget document. ‘

o Augmentation to the current orgamzed research budget should be considered
‘only after the, recommendatlons of the McElroy report have been considered
and acted upon.

Internal reallocation needed. . As mentioned above; the McElroy report recom-
mended a new $3 million-$4 million revolving fund for research, supported by (1)
the Regents’ Special Program funds, (2) redirected funds from existing ORUs, and

.(8) state funds. The report specifically recommends that consideration should be
“-.given to providing one-fourth to one-third of the $3 million to $4 million from
existing ORUs. Our review of ORUs this fall also found, as did the McElroy commit-
tee, a reliance on historical funding patterns and nonresearch activities, primarily-
public service activities being supported with ORU funds. We also found that the
university, did not routinely review the overall retum rates of other funds to
state-invested dollars on a per-ORU basis.

We agree with the. McElroy report that rev1tahzat10n of organized research
should in part be financed by reallocating funds from within the existing base. UC’s-
budget proposal, however, makes no provision for such a reallocation. .

Has research support kept pace with inflation? - The Regents’ budget document
states that a decline of over 20 percent in support for UC Organized Research,.on
a-constant-dollar basis, has occurred between 1966-67 and 1978-79. UC used thelr
- own internally developed price index, which incorporates state salary increases
and a U.S. Consumer Price Index adjustment for nonsalary-related costs to adjust
for constant dollars. The Regents’ budget document, however, does not provide

a complete picture of trends in state support for research. Specrflcally, it makes
"no allowance for the 21 percent increase in 1979-80 or the 9.7 percent budget
increase in 1980-81. If the 1966-67 funding level of $32.6 million for Organized
Research is adjusted for changes in the GNP Deflator for state and local govern-
ment purchases through 1980-81, it would indicate the need for $89.2 million in
1980-81. That is, $89.2 million would buy the same amount of research that $32.6
‘miillion supported in 1966-67. The 1980-81 budget provides $83.3 million in state
General Fund support for Organized Research, which is only 7.1 percent ($5.9




1284 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION : Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continuved

million) less than the GNP Deflator price-adjusted level of 1966-67.

McElIroy Report review. = Lastly, we believe that the university should com-
- plete its review of the McElroy report and act on the recommendations contained
in the report before a funding change is made. Once the university has reacted
to. this report, the Legislature would be in a better position to evaluate the need
for an-augmentation to the current level.

For these reasons we recommend that the Governor’s proposed augmentatlon
of $1 million for individual faculty research be denied. In addition, we recommend
that the Legislature direct UC to submit an annual report by December 1-on the
sources of support for each UC Organized Research Unit (ORU) and on the ratio
of state support to other support for each ORU, each campus, and the university
as a whole. This report will help the Legislature evaluate new research proposals,
such as this one and the Pest Management and Space Research proposals that were
sought in recent years, by providing information on the type and level of UC’s

current research efforts. ThlS report should not require any addltlonal data gather-
ing by UC.: v

3. Mlcroeledronics Reseurch

The Governor’s Budget proposes a $5 million augmentation . for a ‘matching
program -aimed at advancing appropriate research and ‘graduate education in
microelectronics, including innovative research in microelectronics technology,
“its applications in computer and information sciences, and its necessary antecend-
ents in other physwa.l science disciplines. Proposed Budget Act Language specifies
that:

o no more than $250 000 of the $5 million may be used for admlmstratlve and

related costs,

» 1o more than'$500,000 may be used to support graduate stident education and

related professional teaching support, and

"o the balance shail be used to fund industry/academic Jomt research projects in

the-areas noted above, with each state dollar to' be matched by industry- (this
would allow for $9.25 million in projects to be supported).-

Total state and private expenditures under the program would total $10:0 mil-
hon in 1981-82.

The research supported under this program would be subject to the overs1ght
and. policy ‘direction of a committee to be appointed by the president of the
university. The committee would consist of equal numbers of state government,

umversxty, and electromcs and/or semiconductor industry representatives. -

Lack of Program .lushflcuhon :

We recommend that the Governor’s proposed augmentation of $5 million for mlcroelec-
tronics research be deleted until adequate information on the feasibility and benefits of the
proposal is provided. (Reduce Item 644-001-001 (a) by $5 million.)

The McElroy report on ORUs, discussed earlier, cited several problem areas
with the current approach to organized research requests. Specially, the report
noted that:

o The current approach to the preparation of the orgamzed research portlon of
the Regents’ budget. often lacks specific information regarding present re-
_search activities and detailed justification of their financial needs.

« Preparation and justification of the Regents’ budget for support of organized
research lack adequate faculty input.

This $10.0 million microelectronics research proposal is an example of the prob-
lems cited in the McElroy report: it was not part of the Regents’ budget. The’




Item-:644r e e POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ./ 1285

administration provided some 1nformat10n on this proposal after publication of the
-Governor’s Budget, but too late in the process for review at the time this analysis
was prepared
" . Before a proposal of thls type is funded the state should have adequate mforma-
tion on:

o the-ability of UC to manage a $100 mllhon research effort in thrs area in
1981-82,

e the mrcroelectromc mdustry s mvestment in‘research; and

-» other California universities’ invéstment in microelectronics résearch.

- UC’s Capacity for a new $10.0 million research program. - There is currently an
Electronics Research Laboratory (ERL) organized research unit on the Berkeley
campus. This is the only major fac1l1ty in the UC system, although 'more limited
microelectronics-related research is conducted on some of the other campuses:
Total support for the ERL was $3.5 million in 1978-79, of which $126,710 came from
the state. The 1980 Budget Act provided $39,000 in state funds for the preparation
of preliminary plans for- alterations to this laboratory. Last fall the Regents
amended their -1980-81 budget when an unanticipated $9.5 million in additional
Regents’ Special Program funds became available. Of that amount $500,000 was
budgeted for microelectronics equipment for ERL.

The Regents’ budget proposal for 1981-82 includes a request for $2,667, 000 in
state funds for alterations and equipment for ERL. In addition the Regents’ plan
includes an additional $500,000 from other nonstate sotirces to match the $500,000
that they budgeted for ERL equipment in the current year. Thus, if the capital
- outlay »request is approved, $3,667,000 would be provided to the ERL for improve-
ments in 1980-81 and 1981-82. Construction, however, would not begin until Feb-
ruary 1982 and would extend through November 1982. Considering these facts, it
does not appear feasible for UC to. undertake as much as $10 million worth of
rélated research activity in 1981-82 given the mformatron that we currently have
'avallable

*‘The electronics industry. - Although the electromcs mdustry isimportant to the
California economy, so are many other industries. The importance of this industry,
‘by itself, does not provide sufficient justification for greater state support for
research that would improve the industry’s market position and profits. If the state
is going to fund research benefiting individual industries, it needs to first collect
‘comparative -data on profits, industry-funded research, and investment for all
industries of importance to the state. Such data has not been presented to the
Leglslature We recommend that the Legislature request data from both* the
university and the administration that justifies the need for increased public in-
vestment in thrs private sector program. :

“'Other universities.  The Regents’ capital outlay request for ERL notes -that
Staniford University and the California Institute of Technology also have micro-
electronics research capabilities. To evaluate the need for additional state involve-
ment in microelectronics research, the externt of research supported by these
private universities should be known. It may be that, given Stanford’s and Cal
Tech’slocations and their prior program investments in microelectronics research,
the return from investing public funds in their programs might be higher than
what it would be on UC campuses which currently do not have developed pro-
grams in this area. ,

.lushflcuhon Needed

‘Because the specific data supporting this proposal is not adequate to justify a $5
million augmentation, we recommend that the Legislature delete these funds
from the budget for a General Fund savings. .




1286 / ,POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION. EeE B n’erﬁ 644
UNlVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—-Conhnued

4. Spcce-Reluied Research (Iiem 644-001-001 (c))

“The 1979 Budget Act appropriated a total of $455,000 for the estabhshment of
two new UC research units: (1) a systemwide California Space: Institiite (Cal
Space) which helps coordinate the space-related research efforts of all eight gen-
eral campuses and -(2) an Astro Physics and Space Center. Both are located:on the
San Diego campus. The Legislature provided-an augmentation of $520,000 in the
1980 Budget Act.for Cal Space in addxtlon to: prlce-level adjustments, for a total
support:level of $956,276. .

The 1981-82 Governor’s Budget ineludes another augmentatlon of $250, 000 for-
Cal Space, in addition to price-level adjustments. Table 28 shows the current year
and proposed budget-year expendltures for space-related research

Table 28
Space-ReIated Research S
Esamated Proposed Change .
S - .1.980-81_ . 1981-82 Amount Percent .
.. California ‘Space Institute:

Program 5956276 $1206276  $250000  961%
Unallocated salary and ] pnce adjustments ............. . ' - 55013 55018 . - .
Subtotals _v e §956276. - $1,261289  $305013  31.9% -
Astro Physncs and Space’ Sc1ence Center: D RERO ' : o TR

Program..... s §BTAT9 U $8TAT9 L L
Unallocated salary and price adjustments .............. o - 03296 $3206 -

" Subtotals S . O $8TAT9. . $90,T75 0 §3.296. 38%

“Totals i RN - 1043755 - $1352,064 . $308,309. - 295%

Program Evaluation Due in Mcrch

We recommend that the Cal Space augmentation be deleted, for a General Fu und sa Vmgs
of $250,000 in 1981-82. (Reduce Ttem 6'44-001-001 (c) by $250,000). )

- The Cal Space program is now in its second year of operation. It has expanded‘
to include research coordinators at Los Angeles, Santa Barbara, and Berkeley that
supplement work ‘of the institute’s director at.San Diego. In 1981-82, Cal Space
plans to increase the number of research projects' supported, add to the group of
research scientists who serve as campus coordmators and begm specxal prOJects
in selected areas.

In seeking state support for the program last year, UC stated that small-scale
state-supported studies would attract federal fundmg for further research. In its
first year of operation Cal Space funded 24 projects; in the current year, a total of
31 projects have been awarded on seven of the general campuses.

In last year’s Analysis we stated that this program had not been in operation long
enough to assess its potential for attracting federal funding on an ongoing basis.
We concluded that, while state core support for Cal Space was warranted, the lack
of any experience with or evaluations of the program gavé us no basis on which
to recommend approval of the augrentation requested for 1980-81. The Leg1sla-
ture approved the 1980-81 augmentation request but asked UC to report on the
effectiveness and benefits of the program by March 1, 1981.

While we continue to believe that core support of this program is approprlate
we maintain the current-year support level of $1.2 million is sufficient for this
purpose. We recommend that before additional resources are committed to this
project, it show an ability to attract outside resources and to yield benefits. The




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1287

March 1 report should address these issues.

Without information on the effectiveness-and beneﬁts of the program, we have
no basis on which to recommend an augmentation for 1981-82. Consequently, we
recommend that the $250,000 augmentation for thls program be deleted, for a

‘General Fund savings.

-5, Integrated Pesi—Munagemenf Program (Ilem 644-001-001 (b))

We recommend approval.

The 1979 Budget Act provided $1 125,000 for initial support of an Integrated
Pest-Management Program (IPM). The goal of IPM research is the establishment
of pest-control programs that are economically and environmentally appropriate
and beneficial. In 1980 the Legislature approved an augmentation request of
$375,000 for this program. There is no augmentation request this year. Total Gen-
eral Fund support is proposed-at a level of $1,730,081 for 1981-82, an increase of
7 percent above the $1,616,898 estimated to be expended in the current year. The
increase is mtended to. offset hlgher costs due to inflation.

Follow-up Report

" ‘We recommend that the Legislature request UC to report to tbe appropnate leglslahve
budget committees by December 15, 1981, on the progress of the IPM program, giving special
attention to the development of criteria that will be used to evaluate the program.

The Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act directed UC to submit a report
on this program by December 15, 1980. We have reviewed a preliminary draft of
this report and have asked UC to (1) better describe how the computer system
will be used by growers in the. coming year and (2) provide a more: definite
evaluation plan for the program, including development of evaluation criteria. We
recommend that UC provide an updated report on this program to the Legislature
by December 15, 1981, and that this update include a detailed d1scuss:on of pro-
gram evaluatlon

6. Institute of Trcnsporicilon Studies (ltem 644-001-046)

“The Institute of Transportation Studies was established by the Regents in 1947.
It was chartered to provide instruction and research related to design, construc- |
tion, operation, and maintenance of highways, airports, and related pubhc trans-
portation facilities.

In 1971, the Legislature recommended that the scope and responsibilities of the
" institute be expanded to.enable it to cooperate in research and training with the
State Business and Transportation Agency and with other agencies having pubhc
transportation responsnblhtles

A total of $807,949 in state funds-is requested for support of this program in
1981-82, 2.6 percent above the 1980-81 level. The 1981-82 amount does not include
any. funds for salary: and benefit increases. Nonstate support is. projected to total
$649,499, for an overall program level of $1,457,488.

Technical Funding Issue .

We recommend that all state support for the Institute of Transportation Studies be pro-
vided from the State Transportatmn Fund rather than the General Fund. (Delete General -
Fund support of $103,677 in Item 644-001-001 and increase State Transportation Fund by
$103,677 in Item 644-001-046.,)

In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature switched state support for this program v
from the General Fund to the State Transportation Fund. The salary and benefit
increases for the program, however, were carried in a separate budget item with
the result that $103,677 from the General Fund was appropriated for this program
in 1980-81. We recommend that the State Transportation Fund support the full




1288 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continuved

costs of this program. We therefore recommend that the General Fund amount
budgeted for this program in 1980-81 ($103,677) and carried forward in 1981-82
be deleted and that funds from the State Transportation Fund be increased by the
same amount. We also recommend that future salary and benefit increases for this
program be provided from the State Transportation Fund.

7. Energy Institute (Iiem 644-001- 188(0))

Techmcal Fundmg Issuve : :

We recommend that the Legislature request the Regents to pro wde the same pnce ad]ust-
ment increase in 1981-82 to their share of the Energy Institute’s budget as the state provides.

In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature appropriated $150,000 to provide initial
state support for a new UC Energy Institute. In addition, the Regents provided
$100,000 from Special Programs funds to support this institute. The institute’s
purpose is to bring together faculty expertise from throughout the university for
research efforts in the development, production, distribution, and use of energy.

The: Governor’s Budget proposes $155,250 in state funds for ‘the institute in
1981-82, an increase of 3.5 percent. The Regents plan to provide at least $100,000
‘to the institute in 1981-82—the same amount as in the current year. The Regents’
budget; however, does not indicate if an inflation adjustment will be added to their
share of this program in 1981-82. We recommend that the Regents’ support for this
institute be increased by the same percentage as the state’s share. If Regents’.
support is not increased-in line with state support, the original matching agree-
ment -will: deteriorate over tlme, as has happened in the case. of the Teachmg
Excellence Program. .
- It'should be noted that this institute is supported from the Energy and Resources
Fund (ERF). The ERF was created by the Legislature in. Chapter 899, Statutes of
1980. Chapter 899 expresses the Legislature’s intent that funds from the ERF be
used only for short-term projects and not for any ongoing program. The budget
year would be the second year of support from the ERF for this program

8. Institute of Approprlaie Technology (ltems 644-001-001 (k) and 644-001-
188(c))

We recommend approval as budgeted.

The UC Appropnate Technology Institute is a un1vers1ty-w1de organization
established in 1977.'Its purposes are to generate, assemble, and disseminate re-
search on energy productlon' from renewable resources, efficiency in‘'énergy us-
age, climatically responsive architecture, resource conservation and recycling,
‘environmental pollutlon abatement, and small:scale’ food productlon and food
‘preservation.

State ‘'support for 1981—82 is proposed at $277,295, which is $18,140 (7 percent)
more than the current year. It should be noted that this institute is supported in
part from the General Fund ($46,215) and in part from the Energy and Resources
Fund (ERF) ($231,080). The ERF was created by the Legislature in Chapter 899,
‘Statutes of 1980. Chapter 899 expresses the Legislature’s intent that funds from the
ERF be used only for short-term projects and not for any ongoing programs. The
budget year would be the second year of support from the ERF for this program.

9. Mosquito Control Research (ltem 644-001-144)

We recommend approval as budgeted.

The Governor’s Budget proposes a special appropriation of $100,000 from the
California Water Fund for research in mosquito control. This special appropriation
was initiated in 1966-67 to supplement anticipated funding from other sources.




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION: /* 1289

State General Fund support for this program is proposed at a level ‘of $602,650:in
1981-82. The General Fund portlon is mcluded w1thm the university’s main appro-
¢ “priation. (Item 644-001-001(a))."

Program support in 1981—82 will total $2.0 mxlllon w1th federa.l support equal to
$855,000.

Hi. PUBLIC SERVICE

The Public Service Program includes: campus pubhc service, cooperatrve exten-
sion, the Drew Postgraduate Medical School, and the California College of Podia-
tric Medlcme ‘The budgets for each of these subprograms are shown in Table 29.

4 CAMPUS PUBLIC SERVICE
We recommend approval :
The public sérvice subprogram supports cultural and educational activities on
the campuses and in nearby communities. Opportunity is provided for additional
experience in fine arts, humanities, social and natural sciences, and related studies:.
Programs such as concerts, dramas, lectures, and exhibits are designed to be of -
interest to the campuses as well as surrounding communities. This program is
supported prunanly with restricted funds.

State General Fund support for Campus Public Service Programs includes con-
tinuing support for the following programs, among others:

¢ the California Writing Project, ’

« the UC San Diego Teratogen Registry,

¢ Mesa and Mesa-like programs, and

o an Aquarium-Museum at UC San Diego. - g :
' Thelevel of General Fund support proposed in the budget deta11—-$1 015 000—-1s :
reduced by $230,000in the “A” pages of the budget document. These funds would

have been used for a program (called EQUALS) offering workshops for secondary: -

school ‘classroom teachers, counselors, and adrministrators to provide. them with

methods to increase the participation of women students in math courses. Takmg =

this into account, net state General Fund support for campus public service will
decline by $300,000 between 1980-81 and 1981-82. This reduction results from a

‘ one-time statutory appropriation of $300,000 in 1980-81 for a program to aid re-
search on valley fever (Chapter 1293, Statutes of 1980). ‘

COOPERATIVE (AGRICUI.TURE) EXTENSION

We recommiend approval,

Cooperahve Extension apphes the technology derived from research to solve
‘ specific agriculture problems These problems are usually of a-local, rather than
a statewide, nature. It is a cooperative endeavor between the university, county
‘boards of supervisors, and the U.S. Department of Agriculture. Operating from
three university:campuses and 54 county offices in rural and urban areas, it pro-
- vides problem-solving instruction and’ practical demonstrations. State ‘General -
. Fund support for this program in 1981-82 is proposed at the current level of $24 2
million.

Report Requured on: Afflrmaﬂve Achon

The 1980 Budget Act required UC.to provide the Leglslature with an afﬁrmatlve

- action plan for the Cooperative Extension. This plan is to contain specific affirma-

- tive action hiring objectives and information on thé race and sex of individuals -
hn'ed by the Cooperative Extensmn dunng 1979—80 No date for subrmssron of this -




Table 29
‘Public Service Program
Summary of Expendltures and Personnel ©
{in thousands) :

1980-81 Budget " 1981-82 Governor’s Budget - Change

PONUIUOD—VINYOLITYD 4O ALISHIAINN

» : f : General Restricted - General  Restricted General Restricted
Elements ’ ‘ : Funds Funds .. Total Funds Funds Total Funds': - Funds = Total
) Campus public service *.......... ; ' $1,085 - $9,102 $10,187 $1,015 $9,246 $10,261 —$70 - $l44 —$74
. Coopetative agricultural extenswn 24,263 6,979 31,242 24,263 6,979 31,242 — — —
. Drew Medical Schoot ... : . : : 2,317 . 2,317 2,480 - 2,480 163 — 163
California College of Podlatry Program .................................. 147 - 41 778 - — 718 31 — 31
" Totals i erenen $28412  $16081 - $44493  $28536 - $16225  $44761 . $124. §l44 - $268
"/“A’ pages reductions * S hressihosien it ‘ B : —$230 - = 820 - 8§20 0 — 8§23
Ad]usted totals ‘ - : , R $28306  $16225  $44531 - -$106  $144
Personnel (FTE) ‘ 2 : S S § ’
<+ Academic - S e _ :506.03 511.03 5
S i , = . 71248 L T1448 2
. Totals b . : : 121851 122551 T
LAY Pages reduchons i IREEARI . K - ) . ~T7.00 -7
: }Ad_]usted totals . e i S , . 1,21851 =

“ In the A pages of the Govemor s Budget thxs program area is reduced by $230,000. Deleted is a campus public.service program request of $230 000 to fund'5
academic “positions and 2 staff positions for ‘a program (called EQUALS) which would have offered workshops for secondary school classroom teachers, .
counselors, and ad.muustrators to* provxde them with methods to increase the partxcxpahon of women students in math courses. - . :

NOILLVDNAd XdVANODHASLSOd / 06C)

2 B |



Item -644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1291

‘plan was specified. We have asked UC to be prepared to discuss this requirement
during budget hearings.

THE DREW MEDICAL SCHOOL PUBl.lC SERVICE PROGRAM
(ltem 644-001-001 )

We recommend approval.

Chapter 1140, Statutes of 1973, provided state: General Fund support of $1.2
million to UC for specific programs of clinical health science education, research,
and public service to be carried out in conjunction with the Charles R. Drew
Postgraduate Medical School located in the south-central portion of Los Angeles.
The public service component is analyzed in this section of UC’s budget, while the
medical component is analyzed as part of the UC health science budget.

Table 30 shows the budgeted amounts for the individual health public service
programs at Drew in 1980-81. The 1981-82 allocation is not yet know. Drew
annually prepares areport on its previous year’s programs and submits the report,
. along with a scope-of-work proposal for the following year, to UCLA: The pubhc
service program: proposal is jointly agreed to by Drew and UCLA. There is also
an annual fiscal audit of the public service budget by an independent public
accountant firm. The Governor’s Budget proposes an inflation adjustment of $163,-
000, for a total 1981-82 program level of $2.5 million.

Table 30 - . .
Proposed 1980-81 Program Budget :
For University of California/
Charlas R. Drew Postgraduate Medical School
Publuc Service Program . -

. Continuing professional educatmn S o ‘ $233,837

GO PO

. Community medicine o 267,992
. Graduate education, mcludmg family medlcme . . 822,430
. Interdisciplinary programs . ) 330,377
a. Hypertension preventlon, educatmn and control ... iomereeennivnnnn: .. $72,581
b. Diabetes. 3,183
¢. Myocardial infarction . 4461
d. Child development programs . 95,149
e. Perinatal regionalization 155,003
5. Educational policy and curriculum development 392,166
6. Consumer health education X 40,650
7. Allied health programs 230,008
Total . $2,317,460
< IV. . ACADEMIC SUPPORT
Overview

The academic support program includes: (1) libraries, (2) organized activities,
and (3) teaching hospitals.

Table 31 shows a proposed General Fund support level of $160.4 million for these
programs in‘1981-82. The “A” pages of Governor’s Budget, however, deletes $466,-
000 of the proposed $3.16 million increase in state General F und support. - The
proposed General Fund increase after the “A” pages reductions, thus, is $2,694,000,
or 1.7 percent above the 1980-81 level. This amount excludes any amount for salary -
and staff benefit i mcreases, Wthh w1ll be provided through another item of the
budget. »




Table 31
Academlc Support Program.
Lo(in thousands)

1.980-81 Bu dge - 1981-82 GovemorsB dget Change

PoNuULUOD—YINYO4NVD 4O ALISYIAINA °

: e ‘ o k;. General . Restricted -~ .. - ‘General - Restricted - . _ General Restricted R
-Elements D ¢ < Funds . Funds: Total -, Funds Funds  Total . Funds : Funds Total
1. LibTATIES toririrrissionieisos i L eTaT2  SLITL 15873 .5'$75130 C$LITL 476301 $428 . — 428
9, Organized activities %....... G dreneiisia 2 40008F 7981857 " 68,236 - 199,191 69,788 <616 - - 936 1,552
3. Teaching RoSpitals ™. 42460 411982 59832 512018 2116 56410 - 58526

Totals i it §15T.213  $501,288. o §558,634  $719,007  §3,160- $57346 - $60,506
~“A” pages: reductlons d it S R O UL =t o$466 0 —-$466° 7 ~$466
Adjusted totals ... $558,634 - $718541 - $2,694 $57346 - $60,040
Perso'rmd(ﬁ?sz)f_ S N N 5 SR TS

L Libraries .. s Lo LT e 22T 20.00
2 Orgamzed Activities: . ...cuinic ‘ o : o 240629 - oo L 2,406.29 0 =
3. Teaching Hospxta]s : i L 1438176 L - 1438L76 - : e

Totals : e i e 1903977,’_'].,_" G o 1905977),1 L 2000

- NOLLVONQd AMVANODESISOd / Z62h

*In the “A pages of the Govemor s Budget $466,000 of the proposed $616,000 in increased chmca.l teachmg support is deleted ﬁ-om the Orgamzed Actlvmes budget =

Deleted are proposed increases of $286,000 for dental clinics and $180,000 for the UCB optometry clinic: The: $150 000 that remainis as-an increase in Orga.mzed
Activities is for a clinical teaching support augmentation for the UC Davis veterinary medicine facility.-

bThe $2,116,000 increase shown in this Teaching Hospltal budget is increased by $217,000 in' the Unallocated AdJustment section of the proposed Governor’s Budget
The $2,333,000 is for state loan funds to UC's 5 hospxtals in'the event of shortfalls in Medicare/Medi-Cal' reimbursements..

e The: ‘Governor’s “A” 'pages also propose: that: the university repay $10 million of its current $25 million: hospital workmg capltal loan advance Th:s repayment 1sj o

: proposed in a.new Co ol Sectlon to the budget (Control Sectlon 19 13) but is not credlted to reductlons in the v budget in the Govemor’s “AT pages E

P9 Wy



Item - 644 , POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1293

The $2. 69 million increase proposed for 1981-82 con51sts of: ;
o $428,000 for workload increases related to the enrollment of 2,091 general )
campus-and 221 more health science students in 1981-82, - :
+ $150,000 for the UC Davis veterinary medicine clinical teachmg facility  (in-
creased support is requested due to an enrollment increase of 34 students in
©1981-82), and
e $2,333,692 in state loan funds to cover potential shortfalls in Medicare/Medi-
Cal inpatient reimbursements for the five UC hospitals ($2 1 million in this.
subprogram and $217,000 in Unallocated Adjustments).
‘The -augmentations which  were deleted. in the “A” pages of the Governor s
Budget would have provided: .

o $286,000 in increased clinical teaching support for on-campus dental clinics at
UCSF and UCLA ($216,000) and a satellite clinic in Venice ($70,000) and

« $180,000 in initial state clinical teaching support for the UCB optometry clinic. '
- The “A” pages also propose that the university repay $10 million of the outstand-
ing $25 million hospital workmg capital loan advance from the General Fund. This
repayment is proposed in a new control section to the budget (Control Section
~-.19.13) 'but is not credlted to reductions within the ucC budget in the Governor’s

“A” pages. :

I.IBRARIES

We recommend approval :
Support for the umvers1ty s campus college, and school libraries is mcluded in’ .
. this subprogram. The principal objective is to support: the instructional and re-:
search programs of the umvers1ty by: prowdmg access to scholarly books and other
_ documents.
" Table 31 shows a proposed state General Fund support level of $75 1 mllhon in’ -
1981-82. which is $428,000 (0.5 percent) more than current-year support. This
increase, which makes no allowance for salary and staff benefit increases, is based
on workload increases. related to budgeted enrollment growth of 2,091 general
‘campus students and 221 more health science students in-1981-82. In accordance -
-~ with accepted formulas, .the reference and circulation staff will increase by 20
posmons in 1981—82 : ; :

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES :

- We recommend approval

This subprogram includes partlally self supportmg activities orgamzed and op-

- “erated primarily as necessary adjurcts to the work of various departments. Gen-
eral Fund support is primarily used in six areas: (1) art, music, and drama, (2) the
UCLA elementary school, (3) vivariums which prov1de maintenance and care of
animals necessary for teaching and research in the biological and health sciénces,
- (4) the dental clinic subsidy, (5) support for two neuropsychiatric institutes Wthh
* provide mental health care and training; and (6) clinical teachmg support for the -
veterinary medical teaching facility at Davis. .
- Table 32 shows the budgeted amounts for the various subprograms of Organized
- Achv1t1es The “A” pages of the Governor’s Budget delete a proposed dental clinic -
‘increase of $286,000 and $180,000 in the state support proposed for the optometry
clinics. The only proposed state General Fund change, therefore, is $150,000 for.
‘the UC Davis veterinary medical teachmg facility. This increase is realted to the
added animal patlent load reqmred for an addltlonal 34 students in 1981-82.




Table 32
Organized Activities °
- {in thousands).

- PONULUOD—VINNOLITVD 4O ALISHIAINN

, - 1980-81 Budget - I981-82 Governor’s Budget __ Change
’ : S General . Restricted - General . Restricted -General  Restricted .
E'lements : : Funds -+ Funds Total Funds - Funds- - .-Totsl .~ Funds - Funds - Total -
1. Other Academic Support—Ceneral Campuses ‘ ’ ' : ' e ,
Museums.and galleries ; . $1,315 $174 $1,189 $1,315 $174 $1,489 — — -
Intercollegiate athletics . s : —_ L115 L115 — LII5: - L115 - — - —
Angilliary support—general i : ’ i )
Campuses .~ - o : - S : . _
. Demonstration schools e ' . ST44 3T 1,061 744 317 1,061 - —_ = —
_ Vivaria arid other (incl. empl. beneﬁts) ERSC R X ) | 9,050 - 4,269 2,019 2,050 " 4,969 —_— T e
2. Ancilliary Support—Health Scnences . : : - . I ' R :
Dental clinics : : . 3378 2,821 6,199° - 3,664 2,929 6,593 $286 $108 $394
Neuropsychiatric inSHEUEES. :...uuiomsimes CUo5178 19752 . 37930 . 95,178 13,239 38,417 —o4gT 487
Optometry clinics : o , - 650 650 180 ' <855 Lo 180 25 205
Veterinary Medicine: Teachmg Facxhty revemsesniniensismeeinienin, . 2,538 1,939 4477 2,688 . 2012 4,700 150 13 © 223
. Vivaria and other: (mcl -empl. beneﬁts) ................. s 4679 - . 6367 - 11,046 4,679 6,610 1,289 ¢ —. 43 A3
" Totals..couns oo e $40051  $28185 . $68236  $40,667  $29121  $69788 - $616  $936 81552
“A” pages reductions® ..... o~ S FER I "$466 S— 466 —$466 = | —$466
Adjusted Totals.. RIS SRR MONL  $NPL N3 SISD 495 SL086

. *The ( The Govemor s “A" ‘pages budget reductxons delete the proposed increases of;: $286 000 for. the dental chmcs and the $180 000 proposed for the optometry chmcs

NOILYONAHA X4VANODISLSOd / v62L

¥¥9 wa3]



Item 644 o POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1295
TEACHING HOSPITALS

1. Overwew B

Included within thlS subprogram is fundmg for the teachmg hospltals and clinics
for which the university has major operational responsibilities. The hospitals in-
clude the Los Angeles Center for Health Sciences, the San Francisco campus
hospitals, the San Diego County:University Hospital, the Sacramento Medical
Center, and the Orange County Medical Center. .

In addition to their role in the university’s clinical instruction program, the
university teaching hospitals serve as a community resource for highly specialized
(tertiary) care. The teaching hospitals also- engage in cooperative educational
programs with-local commumty and state colleges by providing the clinical setting

* for students in allied health science areas.

San Dlego Hosplful Purchcse

Chapter 1016, Statutes of 1980, appropriated $17.0 million from the Capxtal‘
Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE) to the Regents for purchase
of the buildings and grounds of the San Diego County Medical Center. The act also
appropnated $250,000 from the COFPHE for planning and working. drawings for
seismic corrections to that hospital. At the time this analysis was written, agree-
ment between UC and San Diego-County had been reached on the purchase,
although the purchase was not final. Once the purchase is final, the umversxty will
own all five hospitals which it operates

-Patient and Financial Achvnty «

Table 33 shows a summary of patient act1v1ty at each of the ﬁve hospltaIS’
‘Average bed availability ranges from a low of 374 at Sacramento to a high of 692
~ at'UCLA. In 1979-80, 878,885 patierits were served by UC s chmcs and another
~ 201, 140 patients were’ served in emergency rooms.

- Table 3
Teaching Hospltals and Clinics
Summary.of Patient Activity
For Year Ended.June 30, 1980
Scmmento Orange Lo Sm . Sm
. ~ Counly - County Ange/ef Mego  Pangieo 7bbalf :
Inpatient: ‘ :

Average: number of beds avallable 314 ML 692 386, - 560 2 453

Percent Occupancy 796% . 183%. 611% - - T53% . T51%. - T43%
Qutpatient: . - C o E . e ’

Clinic Visits i 184,869 ~ 175,012 197,895 - 138,388 - 182,721 878885

Emergency ths o 36312 - 53756 55759 33,246 22,067 201140

Table 34 summarizes each hospltal srevenues and expendltures in 1979-80. State
“General Fund support for teaching (clinical teaching support) is shown on the first
line of Table 34. This support totaled $37.9 million, or approxunately 8.5 ‘percent
of total operating expenses, in 1979-80. The net operating gains (excess of revenues
over costs) for all five hospitals in 1979-80 totaled $39.8 million and rariged from
$1.9 million at Orange County to- $18.9 million at Sacramento. The 1979-80 net

. _gains are unusually high because of a favorable judgment in litigation involving

-Medi-Cal reimbursement limitations. The effect of this case was to increase reve-
nue.available by $27.3 million.- Below we: ‘make recommendatlons regarding the

e dlsposmon of these windfall profits.




1296 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION . Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

Table 34
Teachmg Hospital Financial Activity and Reserve Fund Balances,
For the Year Ended June_ 30, 1980

(m mllllons) e . -
Socramento - Ovange - los> - S o Sm
. County - County-- Angeles — Diego- - Francisco - Totas

Revenue and Other Nonoperating Income: R SE
- State Clinical Teaching SUPPOTE ..cconerirsmriomesiisiirsionas . $68 - $62 $95 . - $61 $92-- $379

Other: Gross: Revenue ... 8.6 - 1000 - 1366 7 855 . 4813
Adjustment for Medi-Cal Court Case.......coummissmisvivnni 89. - 102 47 35 .23
Other Nonoperating AdJUSHDENES .......couverermmserrscsrssssres 36 26 =15 13 03 . 63
Subtotals, Revenue and Other Norioperating Income.. - §1059  $1088 ~ $1548 . $848  $985 §5528
Expenses and Other Nonoperating Offsets: | o .

Deductions from Revenue - $94  $208 $140 $124 . $56  $622
Operating Expenses ‘ 770 0. 817 1301 - 661 . 857 . 4449

- Repayment of State Medi-Cal Loan .....cu.c.iciiniee P 0.6 —_ — 43 - 09 59
Subtotals Expenses and Other Nonoperating Offsets .. $870 1069 - $1441 4828 - §922 45130

" Net Gait, 197980 ..o i, §189 $19° 8107 $00° 863 $308
Prior-Year Balances and Other Reserve Fund Transactions —$05 $24. - $40 —$05 $1.3 $6.7
Reserve Funds, June 30, 1980 $184 -~ $43 147 $15 $76  $465

Unex‘pended Plant Fund : ; $91 - 824 %06 04 - $49 - §174

2 Teuchmg Hospltal Workmg Ccpltal

The Budget Act of 1976 provided UC with a $25 Imlhon Teachmg Hospital -
Revolving Fund. This fund was intended to cover hospital costs during the interval
before reimbursement for hospital services is obtained from third-party sponsors

.such as Medicare and Medi-Cal. As showri'in Table' 34, the five UC teaching
hospitals reported total operatmg expenses of $444 9 million in 1979-80 or about
$1.2 million per day.

The Governor's Budgef Proposal

The Governor’s Budget (Control Section 19. 13) proposes that UC repay $10

- million of the $25 million Teaching Hospital Revolving Fund loan. The budget also

proposes; however that $2,333,692 from the General Fund be made available for

-a loan to UC to cover potentlal Medlcare/ Medi-Cal relmbursement shortfalls in .

: 1981—82 o
‘We recommend that: - '

E « UC repay.all $25 million. of the Hospltal Revolvmg Fund loan from its wmdfall
_', profits of 1979-80,

_'s-as an.alternative ‘to appropriating $2.3 ‘million from the General Fund for

'Medicare/Medi-Cal reimbursement shortfall, the Legislature add a budget

" control section similar to the one (Control Section 28.9) dealing with overen-

" rollmerit at UC and CSUC that would make this amount available through the

- deficiency approprtion process if, and only if, it was needed; and. _

o UC report.on its progress in resolvmg the accounts recelvable problem at the 5

Orange County Hospltal » ;




Item 644 ' POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1297

One-Time Profit Recovery : e
We recommentd that UC repay an add:twnal $15 mtl]:on of the Teaclzmg Hospital Revolv-
ing Fund loan from. the state and finance future revo]vmg fund. needs ﬁ'om the hospltals
reserve using its one-time windfall profits generated in 1979-80. :
We further recommend that the Legrslahue request UC to report dunng budget lzeanngs
on the reveniie and expense. experierice of each bosp;tsl during the current year, and on its
latest projection of net gain or loss for each hospital in 1950-81,
During’ 197980, revenues received by the five university teachmg hospltals
exceeded expenditures by $39.8 million. When added to prior-year balances and
other reserve fund transactions, reserves-for the hospitals totaled $46.5 million as
of June 30, 1980. Table 34 shows the net gains realized by each of the hospitals.
The university realized this income because of its decision to increase hospital
charges in anticipation of an adverse federal court decision in the California Hospi-
tal Association v. Mario Obledo case involving Medi-Cal reimbursements. The
case, however, was decided in August 1979 in the university’s favor. If it had been
decided against the umvers1ty, the maximum net hablhty toUC would have been
$27.3 million.)
UC would like toretain’ t}us gain. UC maintains that hosp1tal reserves are needed
for contingencies, equipment replacement, and capital facilities.
There is no precise way to estimate what UC needsas a prudent reserve to meet
unusual operating needs and contingencies. If UC sought to maintain a reserve
~equal to between 1 percent and 2 percent of the 1981-82 hospitals’ $573 million
operating budget, it would need a reserve amounting to betweeti $5.7- million, and'
$11.5 million. While it is clear that the hospitals require a prudent reserve, we .
believe that the current level—$46.5 million—is much too high. Given the severe
pressures that the General Fund budget for 1981-82 is faced with, and what we
consider to be an excess amount in reserve, we believe the time ‘has come for the -
university to fully repay the $25 million General Fund loan from the state. The
Governor’s Budget proposes that $10 million of the loan be repaid. Repayment of
the full $25 million loan would still leave UC with $21.5 million to meet contin-
gency, equipment, and capital needs. We believe this amount is‘adequate; and; -

“accordingly, we recommend that the loan be repald fora General Fund savings
of $15 million. : .

Alternative: Proposcl for Shortfall I.oan

. We recommend, that. $2,333,692 for a loan to: cover Medtcare/MedJ-Cal relmbuzsement
‘shortfalls be deleted. As:-an alternative, we recommend. that the Legislature add a budget
control section similar to: the one. coverinig UC overenrollment (Section: 28.9) that would
make this same amount available througlz the deficiency appropriation process. (Delete Item
6‘44-011-001 reduce General Fund by $23&7&92, and add 4-new Control Section.):

In addition to Clinical Teachmg Support (CTS), state loan funds have heen,

- made available to UC for its hospitals. Since 1976-77, each year’s budget has
' contained an appropriation for loans to UC to help finance Medicare/Medi-Cal

" inpatient reimbursement shortfalls. The budget acts for the past three years have .
made these loans contingent on proof of demonstrated need. ..

Table 35 shows the loan availability and the actual amounts loaned since: 1976—77
‘The loans made in 1976-77 and 1977-78 have been repaid.-No loan was needed in
1978-79 and 1979-80, and it does not appear that.one wﬂl be needed in the current .
year. -

. The 1976—77 and 197 7—7 8 loans were made through a control sectlon that allowed;
“the Director, of Fmance to approve. the accelerated expenditures of ‘up.to $5°
million in ant1c1pat10n ofa supplementary General Fund appropriation tofund the -

deﬁc1ency (Thls is. the 'same process rehed on by Control Sechon 289 whxch' i




1298 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued .

Table 35 :
Medlcare/Medl Cal Reimbursement Shortfall Loan

; . . - Maximum
Year ) s Authorized Loan - Actual Loan
1976-77 $5.000000. - . $3,187000.
197778 ; , 5,000,000 ° - 3,326,000
1978-79 i 4,000,000 ‘ None
1979-80. 3,919,600 None
1980-81 : oo 4,115,600 S None
1981-82 ; 2,333,692 —

relates to deficiency appropriations for overenrollments.) The 1978 Budget Act
switched from the control section process to the appropriation method in order
to streamline administrative and legislative procedures. While the appropriation
method 'is sxmpler it has a drawback: it can result in unneeded funds being
appropriated to UC which might be required for a different state need.

Table 35 shows that UC has not used the loan provision in each of the last three
years. While the financing of hospital receivables continues to be a problem, we
believe that it is not reasonable to tie up substantial amounts of cash in reserve for
such a contingency when other programs and activities are being cut back because
of a funding shortage. Accordingly, we recommend that this item be eliminated
and that a new control section be establlshed as outhned above, for a General Fund’
savings of $2,333,692. .

Orange County Receivables Problem

We recominend that the Legislature request UC to report dunng budget beanngs on its
progress in resolving the accounts receivable problem at the Orange County Hospital,

‘The Supplemental Report to the 1976 Budget Act directed UC to prepare an
annual report on the hospital working capital problem including: :
« asummary of the activity and status of the Teaching Hospital Revolving F und,

« a discussion of the steps taken to finance accounts receivable,
« an assessment of future accounts receivable financing needs, and
« suggested alternatives for financing unmet needs.

The report for the 1979-80 fiscal year noted a contmumg dlspute with Orange
County on: allowable cost reimbursement.
" In 1976, UC purchased the Orange County Medlcal Center and entered mto a.-
- contract with the county which calls for it to prowde medical serviees to county
residents. This arrangement is similar to those- in' Sacfamento and San Diego
Counties. Since July 1978, Orange County and UC have been involved in a dispute
over reimbursement for ‘medical services to county patients. In-July 1979, the
“dispute between UC and the county was submitted to an arbitration process. The
university’s working capital report of December 1980 states'that: ,
“During the 1979-80 fiscal years, disputes with Orange County mvolvmg approx-
1mately $17 million were submitted to arbitration. While several:important:
issues have been resolved, those remaining under arbitration amount to 30
“percent of the total receivables at the Irvine Hospital. The: prospects forv,corn- 8
~ cluding the arbitration by the end of the 1980-81 fiscal year are not promising.’

== The Orange. County Hospital’s receivables at the end of 1979-80 totaled $42. 4j :
million, which means that the dlspute as of December 1980 totaled $12.7 million.

" The amount in dispute, however, is growing daily. Table 36 shows more clearly the
impact of the Orange County. dispute on receivables throughout the UC hospltal_;b gy
; system Including Orange County, the average days of revenue in-accounts receiv- -

‘ vable on: June 30, 1980 was 97 days up from 82 days in’ 1979 and 79 days in’ 1978

' I DA




Item 644 . POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1299

If Orange County is excluded, the average for the hospltals was 83:daysin ]une
1980, only 1 day hlgher than in ]une 1979.

Table 36 -
Days of Revenue in Accounts Receivable
At Each Q.uarter End 1919—80

» June Septerber December = March June
Hospital 9 e 19190 190 19%0

Sacramento ‘ 61 265 ‘63 69 67
Orange County (OCH) . 13 T 137 - 150.- - 145
Los Angeles : 84. 92 102 - .0 108, 98
San Diego : B | .88 ~ 100 a 8
San Francisco ittt 107 716 i 82 8
Averages, with OCH e - 82 89 97 103 9T
Averages, without OCH : 73 80: 86 89 83 -

Because the Irvine dispute is have a significant ﬁscal impact on UC’s hospital
-operations and needs for working capital, we recormmend that the Legislature
request UC to réport during budget hearmgs on its progress in resolvmg the
dxspute : . . ,

3. Clinical Teachmg Suppori (CTS)

We recommend approval -

UC teaching hospitals are mtended to be self-supporting through patlent fees.
A state subsidy, however, called ‘Clinical Teaching Support: (CTS) is provided for

- UC-owned hospitals and clinics. The traditional justification for CTS has been that

these funds permit UC to accept.patients who are useful to the teaching program
but are unable to pay the cost ‘of hospitalization. In fact, CTS funds serve as an
offset to the reimbursement limitations under the Medicare/Medi-Cal programs.

The proposed distribution of CTS funds in 1981-82 is shown in Table 37. No
increase is proposed over the $42 4 million budgeted in the current year.

Table 37
Clinical Teaching Support Allocations *
* {in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed

‘ 1979-80 . - 1980-81 1981-82
University Hospitals: sl .

Sacramento Medical Center-......... . ; . $6,817 $7,573 $7,573
Orange County Center and CHIHCS w...c.ccconesiiivinsivermmissivins 6270 6917 6917
Los Angeles g ; 9,502 . 10542 10,542
San Diego . N . T 6134 7323 - 7,323
San Francisco : i . ; 9232 - . 10,105 10,105
Totals ESBE SNSRI 11 $49.460 - $42,460

2 Does not include state funds appropriated for ‘Meg_iieare/Medi-Cal inpatient reimbursement shortfalls.




E’Iements‘

. Cultural and recreational activities

. Supplementary educational services

. Counseling and career guidance
. Financial aid administration ..

. Student admissions and. records

. Student health services ...

'qmm»mw»—x

- Employee benefits
- Totals. '

Personnel. (FTE)
1. Academic

2. Staff

Totals

"Table 38

‘Student Services Program

~{in-thousands) . --

Total . Funds F}mdf‘:
-3

2,805

Chan

1980-81 1981-82 Governor's Budget
.. General .- Restricted “Ceneral Resb‘zcted Gerneral RestnctedGeneralHesmcted
Funds . Funds - Total ' Funds . Funds
$750. $12301 . $13,051 $750  $12298  §13,048
756 1691 - 0,447 7562604 3360
4,580 : ,"‘14,‘18_1 - .18,761 4,580 13345 17,995
62407 7534 . 8158 624 7919 C 8543
11,493 . 2,374 13,867 11493 - 2,656 14,149
C— M1 1719 T o16gl 16821
e 2,681 5,475+ 8156 . 2,681 5475 - 8,156
. $20884 "~ $60,685 * $81,569 $20884 ' $6L1I8  $82,002
2892 - 2,802
2895 ¢ .

%Légaéa

R 1
J‘u '5":‘9?

Total
—$3
913
—836

22 -

PONULUCD—VINYO4ITYD 40 ALISYIAINN

NOLLVONQA X4VANOCOISISOd / O0EL:

P9, w1y




B of Rehabrhtatlon s current-year. suppn

" Item 644 - R e POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1301
V STUDENT SERVICES AND FINANCIAI. AID

‘ STUDENT SERVICES o
Overwew '

The Student Services subprogram mcludes expendltures for socml and cultural
activities, counseling’ and career guidance; health services, and admissions and
records—services that are complementary to, but not a part of, the instructional
program. The major source of support for this subprogram is the university regis-
tration fee. The registration fee will be approximately $156 per quarter in 1981-82
and will yield income estimated at $56.7 million during that year. . :

Table 38 shows the proposed budget for each element of the student services
subprogram No changes are proposed in the level of state General Fund support,
although any. employee: salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget
. year will increase: General Fund costs through another budget item, - '

Item expenditures for this subprogram are estimated at $82 mﬂhon in 1981—82
‘of which $20.8 mrlhon is from the General Fund ‘

Governor's Budget Appears to Underfund Servu:es to Dlscbled Studenfs
We recommend that the Deparlment of Finance report dunng budget heanngs o the
- administration’s plan for providing sappart servmes to the esbmated 1,236‘ dlsabled students i

who will attend UC in 1981-82, :

' Funds budgeted for support services to dJsabled students prov1de adrmmstratlve :
" staff, equipment; and various elements of general assistance such as readers, inter-
preters, and drivers. Support for these students in:the current year is provided -
~ - through the UC budget ($515,685 from the state General Fund) arid the. Depart-‘ o
 ment of Rehabilitation’s budget ($513 000 from state and federal funds). L

. The Governor’s 1981-82 Budget proposes deletmg $513,000'in" Department of - '.3: S

" Rehabilitation’s services but proposes no increase in the UC budget to offset this
loss. In addition, UC estimates that an additional 127 drsabled students will be on.
'its campuses in 1981-82; The proposed budget includes no funds for services to
" these students ‘At the 1981-82 support: rate of $570 per student, the 127 students

would cost an additional $72,390.: = ©
‘'We recommend that the Dep: rtment of Fmance report durlng budget heanngs

" on the adequacy of the ‘administration’s 198182 proposal for support of UC’s

- disabled students. The potentlal underfundmg for these servicesis approximately - ©
. $585,390 ($513,000 + $72, 390) ifnoj djustment is needed for the Department S
vel ‘ , B T

STUDENT FINANCIAI. AID

Overview ’ ' ‘ G i i

This program area mcludes (1) “umversrty-supported student a1d programs (2) >
state support for the Student Affirmative Action. Program, and 3) student a1d~
“from private grants, gifts, and endowments

Table 39 shows financial aid to UC studerits from all sources. Total financral aid
increased by $39.8 million (30.6 percent) between 1978-79 and 1979-80. No esti- .
mates of financial aid from nonumversrty ‘sources are avarlable for 1980—81 and'“. =

~1981-82.

The source of funds for the umversrty-supported progra.m is the Umversrty
Educational Fee. Establishedin 1971, itisa charge made to each registered student
to support financial aid and related programs. The fee has remained at- $100 per
quarter for undergraduates and $120 per quarter for graduate students since its - -
establishment: The prolected income from the fee in 198182 is $43.1 million: The
income from the fee a.lso supports the umversrty s Student Afﬁrmatlve Actlon
Program. ‘ : :




1302 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Jtem 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNlA—Conﬂnued

Table 39
University of California-Student Financial Aid
i (m millions) ‘
- L 197778 197879 1979-80 198081 " 1981-82 -
University Aid ‘ . T $304 - $331 8344 78375 $389
Other Aid... © 882 966 131 - N/JAL  NJ/A

Totals : $186  $1297 81605 N/A. - N/A
N/A—not availabte; - » »

Siudenf Afflrmchve Achon Progrum

The Student’ Affirmative Action Program is an-effort by UC to increase the -
enrollment ‘of qualified students from underrepresented ethnic and economic
groups, and to provide these students with the support they need to complete a
college education successfully

The program was initiated in 1975-76, and the first class of students enrolled in
1976-77. Program expenditures in 1975-76 were $408,000, all of which'came from
‘UC funds. Between 1976-77 and 1979-80, expenditures were shared on a 55 per-
cent state/45 percent university basis.

‘In each of the last two years, the university has sought full state fundmg for the
program. In last year’s Budget Act, the Legislature denied 100 percent state fund-
ing but increased the state share to 75 percent. Budget Act Language directed that
the dollar difference between the 55 percent support level and the 75 percent
level be used solely for student ﬁnanmal aid in 1980-81. - - . ,

The Governor's 1981-82 Budget Proposal

The Regents’ 1981-82 budget proposal again seeks 100 percent state support for
this program. The Governor’s Budget detail prior to changes made in the “A”
pages included funds for 100 percent state support of this program, plus funds to
cover a workload increase for services provided to new and continuing student
afﬁrmatlve actxon students on the’ various UC campuses.- :

Table 40 o
Student Affirmative Action
{in dollars) - -
197980 198081 198182 Change

o Actual Esb'nia_ted Proposed " Amount Percent
Early outreach (partnership— ' s " ‘ 5

. ;- junior high level) ... $945570° - $1,110,638 - $LI10838" . L
Early outreach- (university part- ~ ... . TR . e : ‘.
- ners—high school level) ...~ 640,000 " : 777700 ° . 177,700 — L=
High school and commumty col : : el REE R
lege outreach .........iciiiiiniin 401446 412446 - 45TA46 ¢ - $45,000 109%
- ~Academic support semces . 1,014,366 - ~1,056,606 1,640,606 584,000 -~ 55.3
__'Financial aid....... 50 900,0000 7 800,000 800,000+ Nty —
‘Central coordination ................c. 9295618 - 939610 " 239,610 e D
Totals L $4,197,000 7 $4,397,000 - $5,026,000¢ - $629,000 14.3%
State Geperal Fzmd Smeseiiiriniiensni s B 308,000° - $3.297,750 " .3‘5,026;0% + 81725250 524%
. UnIversty ......... e, : »$1,889,000 $1 099,25'0 R R —$1 0.9.9250‘ —~100.0%
“A” pages changes: . D e : o
- State; General Fund —$1 728250, . —-$1 728250 “ N/A

... University ...... Sl . .-1,099,950 - 1,099.950 . N/A
Adjusted Program Totals ...... R Dol $}1,397,000 e e




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1303

The workload increase budgeted at $629,000 and the $1,099,250 to buy-out UC’s

25 percent match are deleted in the “A” pages of the ‘Governor’s Budget. The

. Governor’s Budget therefore proposes no increase for this program. Table 40

- shows the actual and proposed expenditures and funding for the Student Affirma-
tive Action program..

1. Several Reports are Due on Progress of Affirmative Action

In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature directed UC to submit several reports
on affirmative action. Among these are:
» an assessment of student affirmative action programs by faculty committees
(date of submission March 1),
e a graduate and professional student afﬁrmatwe action plan (date of submis-
sion March 1 to CPEC, April 1 to the Legislature);
« areport on efforts to recruit and promote qualified minority health science
faculty (no due date),
« an affirmative action plan for the Cooperative Extension (no due date), and
¢ a review by the CPEC of all existing and proposed state-funded outreach,
support service, and development programs for ethnic minorities and women
(no due date).
In addition other reports that will be available this spring include:
o a UC reexamination of current faculty affirmative action recruitment prac-
tices (date of submission January 1) and :
« a CPEC report on the sex and ethnicity of faculty and staff in UC and CSUC.
This report should be available by February 1981. :

2. Facvlty and Staff Ethnic Distribution .
We recommend that during budget hearings UC and CPEC report on UC’s efforts in
recruiting and retaining minority faculty and staff.
In discussing student affirmative action programs with students, faculty mem-

" bers, and administrdtors, we were told that minority students are attracted to .
campuses which have good representation of minority faculty; administrators, and
professionals. Table 41 shows the 1977 ethnic distribution of UC faculty and profes-
sional staff. These data were compiled by CPEC in response to- legislation which
requires CPEC to report this information every two years through-1984. Data for

- 1979 will be reported this spring. B

Table 41 shows that 6.3 percent of the 1,724 executive/management positionsin. -
UC were held by Blacks in 1977; 2.8 percent were held by Hispanics. Blacks held -

. 2.1 percent of the 13,339 faculty positions; Hispanics held 2.5 percent. Women held

32.3 percent of the executive/management positions and 17.8 percerit of the fac-

- ulty positions. Because this data is so dated, we recommend that during budget.

hearings UC and CPEC report on the recent efforts of UC to recruit and retain
- minority faculty and staff on both the general and health science campuses.

3 Student Ethnic D|sfr|buhon
Table 42 shows the ethnic distribution, by campus of UC’s undergraduate and

-+ graduate students for the fall 1979. For undergraduates Black systemwide enroll-
. ment averaged 3.9 percent; ranging from a low of 2.3 percent at Santa Barbara to
- a high of 6.3 percent at Riverside. Chicano undergraduate systemwide enrollment -

averaged 5.7.percent, ranging from a low of 3.7 percent at Berkeley to a high of




- g Table 41 B
‘University of California Selected Full-Time Staff
: : . -By Occupational Activity °

American

Category D White - Black = Hispanic - Asian. ~ Indian- - Total ~ Male' = Female
‘1. Executive/Managerial > * : _ : ' : ,
“Number ... ~ ; : 1,521 109 - 49 40 5 L7240 1168 556.
o Percent i -, e R 882% 63%  28%  23% 03% 100% = 67.1%  323% -
" .2, Faculty ] s , o : R ' » : : _ L S
. Number il roenvinis sseresioenisi 1,794 275 328 884 .58 13339 . 10962 . 2377
Percent . : : Lo

i 84% 1% 25% 66% 04%  10% ~ 822% ' 178%
3. Proféssional/Nonfaculty i o . ) ‘ SR

PONULUOI—VINYOAIVD 40 ALISHIAINA

Nuber ... e 9557 528 . a9T . 1381 . 48 1186l - 4200  7.661
PEICONE ittt ' 806%  45% 33% 112% 04%  10%  354%  646%

* Data compiled from CPEC AB 105 Study, July 1979. o o ‘ S
' PCPEC reports that these figures may overestimate true number of executives.because the reported salary ranged from $30,000 and above to $7,500 and below.
¢ This category includes instriictors and lecturers or the equivalent. Table 5 presentéd earlier shows 8,464 faculty in the general and health science areas. The .,
difference is due to inclusion of these other categoriés. . . - '

NOLLYDNQd XAMVANODISISOd 7/ $OEL

Pp9 we



Item 644 - v POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1305

10 percent at Riverside. Asian undergraduate. systemwide enrollment averaged
-11.5 percent, ranging from a low of 3.4 percent at Santa Cruz to a high of 19 percent
at Berkeley. Black systemwide undergraduate enrollment has declined by 0.2
© ‘percent since 1976 whlle Chicano enrollment has increased by 0 4 percent (see
. -Table 7).

- Black and Chicano percentage enrollment at the graduate level is just about the
same as at the undergraduate level. Black graduate systemwide enrollment aver-
aged 3.9 percent, and ranged from a low of 1.5 percent at San Diego to a high of
5.3 percent at Los Angeles. Chicano graduate systemwide enrollment averaged 5.6

‘percent, and ranged from a low of 3.0 percent at Davis to a high of 8.5 percent at
Santa Barbara. Black systemwide graduate enrollment has declined by 0.5 percent

_smce 1976, while the Chicano percentage has mcreased by 0.3 percent (see Table
7).

Table 42
University of California' Undergraduate and Graduate
Domestic Student Enrollment

Fall 1979
White/ : Chicano/ =~ " American
‘ _ Other Black -~ Latino " Asian . - Filipino -~ Indian
Undergraduate: :
Systemwide R . . 1% '39% 5.7% 11.5% 12% 0.5%
- Berkeley...... , b 79 35 -8 190 .- 15 04
Davis ; 83 32 38 92 09 - 05
- Irvine T72.3 6.0 91 107 13 06
Los Angeles . 721 5.0 6.6 146 13 04
 Riverside osmiisiee 16463 100 56 08 09
 San Diego- _ , 01 42 63. 66 . 24 03
* San Francisco . 734 41 - 51 133 35 05
Santa Barbara v 860 23 6.0 C44” 06 07
Santa Cruz : %9 - 24 64 - 34 04 05
" Graduate: ' ' ‘ :
- Systemwide........... 82.1% 39% 5.6% 14% 04% 05%
-~ Berkeley. o 833 42 45 1L 03 06
Davis ; - 80 . .16 30 . 58 . 02 04
*Irvine ... . . 89 26 : 80 60 0.3 0.1
.- Los Angeles 795 53 6.7 18 04 05
* Riverside . ; 815 27 5.1 35 02 04
San Diego _ 869 15 4l 63 05 06
Sari Francisco . 704 50 80 . 148 12 06
Santa Barbara..... . . 832 200 85 85 01 0.7
Santa: Cruz . . 908 20 - 39 26 03 0.3

# Data provided by UC. Details may not add to 100 percent:due to rounding.

Faculty Repori Presentation

We recommend that during budget hearings the ﬁwulty systemwide student affirmative
action advisory committee report on jits overall and individual campus assessment of student
affirmative action programs within UC.

The 1980 Budget Act directed UC to establish, at each campus, a student affirma-
tive action advisory committee ‘comprised predommately of minority faculty.
These committees were directed to review and report on the graduate and under-
graduate student affirmative action plan of its campus, giving specific attention to
numerical goals and timetables. The committees were also asked to review existing
programs and prior evaluations of the campus plan. UC was also directed to form
a systemwide committee made up of representatives from the campus committees




1306 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION TItem 644

- UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

to review the overall graduate and undergraduate student affirmative action
plans. Both committees were asked to make suggestions on_ improving and
strengthening current plans.

The language directed UC to send copies of the reports of both the campus and
systemwide committees to the Legislature by March 1, 1981. At this writing, each
campus has a committee, a systemwide committee has been formed, and the effort
appears to be on schedule. We recommend that during budget hearings the faculty
systemwide committee report on its efforts.

4. Graduate Student Affirmative Action

The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act d1rected UC to prepare a
student affirmative action plan for the university’s graduate and professional
schools. This directive asked for:

« a specific statement of the policy goals and objectives by each d1sc1plme on

a systemwide basis,

« a proposed timetable for the achievement of each goal and objective,

« a specific statement of the new programs and actions necessary to achieve

these goals and objectives, and

« a proposed timetable for the implementation of each program and action.

An initial draft of the plan, which appears to substantially meet the intent of the
language, is available. The final plan is to be submitted to the Legislature and
CPEC by March 1. CPEC will review the plan and make recommendations to the
Legislature by April 1.

Vi INSTITUTIONAI. SUPPORT .

Institutional Support includes (1) general admuustratlon and services and (2)
operation and maintenance of plant.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICES

We recommend approval.

- The general administration and services subprogram is'a combination of two
separate functions, general administration- and institutional services. ‘Activities
funded in these closely related functions include planning, policymaking, and
coordination between the office of the president, chancellors, and officers of the
Regents.

. Also included in this subprogram are a wide varlety of supporting activities such
as management, computing, police, accounting, payroll, personnel, materials man-
agement, publications, and federal program administration, as well as self-support-
ing services such as telephones, storehouses, garages, and equipment pools.

Table 43 shows the Governor’s Budget proposed support for this program. The
“A” pages of the budget document delete a $270,000 augmentation included in the
budget detail that would have added $270,000 (seven positions) to the currently
budgeted $511,600 for collective bargammg, related to ant101pated workload in-
creases.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT (OMP)

We recommend approval,

Operatlon and maintenance of plant is a supporting service to the university’s
prlmary teaching, research, and public service programs. The Governor’s Budget
proposes an increase of $651,000 (0.5 percent) in this subprogram for 1981-82. This
augmentation is for workload related-to additional square footage. The budget

" detail shows another augmentation of $1 million to provide 41 additional building




Table 43 )
~~General Administrative Services *°
(in thousands) -

1980-81 Budget 1981-82 Governor'’s Budget Change

: ch _ General  Restricted . . General - Restricted - General Restricted .

;' Elements s : © " Funds Funds - Total Funds.  ~ Funds . Total Funds ' Funds . Total
1. Executive management . $32,860 $965 $33,825 $32,860 $965 -~ $33825 . —_ -— —
2. Fiscal operations 14,275 4,667 18,942 14275 -~ 4811~ 19086 - = — $144 - $144
3. -General administrative SErVICES .....c..iveissmiivimssssorsiasse 23,654 - 12,336 35,990 23,854 13,062 -2 36,906 $200 - 716 .- 916
4. Logistical services . s ©- 18,952 2,696 21,648 . - 18952 2,762 - 21,714 - — 66 66
.5, Community relations ...... . 58700 . 1,030 --6,900 : 5,870 1,030 - - 6,900 — — -
6. Employee benefits : - 17,118 217. 17,995 17,848 . 217 18,065 70 — 70

Totals : : : -$113,389 $21911 - $135300 $113,659 $22,837 $136,496 $270 $926 - $1,196

"“A” pages reduction * Cevssniens ' : S =$270 — o ~§270 - —-$270 — - —$270

. Adjusted totals v e o o " $113380  $22.837 | $136996 . $096 $926

~ Personnel (FTE) N : : e ‘ Rt A

. |: Academic - : 5 - 5 —_
2" Staff .. - 6,515 6,522 7

Totals ' : o 6520 . 6521 7
“A” pages reductions* . v N ) ~7 !
Adjusted totals e o : o . 6,520 ‘ e

2 In the “A” pages of the Governor’s Budget this program area is reduced by $270,000. Deleted is the general administration services request for $200,000 and related
employee benefits of $70,000 for seven staff positions for workload related to collective bargaining.

~

P9 Wl

10€1 -/ NOLLYONAd AYVANOIISISOd




Table 44
Operatlon and Maintenance of Plant
e (in thousands) ;

198081 Budget _1981-82 Governor’s Bt)dget

1

*Tn the “A” pages of the Governor’s Budget this program area s reduced by $t mllhon Deleted is $1'million to prowde support for 41 addmona.l building maintenance

personnel.

PeNU{UOD—VINYO4ITVD 4O ALISHIAINN

41

Change
. General Restricted General - Restricted . . . General Resbiged :

Elements Funds Funds Total Punds - Funds® - Total =~ Funds ; Total
Administration . $4.438 = $4,438 .. $4450 _— $4,450 812 $12
Building maintenance 23,305 $365 23,670 24,441 $365 24,806 1,136 1,136
Grounds maintenance 1871 . — 1571 . 1571 — 7571 S -
Janitorial services. 23,962 " —_ 23,962 '24,100° — 24,100 ‘ 138 138
Utilities operations 7219 263 7,542 7308 263 7,571 29 29
Utilities purchases 55561 - - 84 . - 55645 < 55884 - 84 55,968 7 823 323 -
Refuse disposal ....... 1950 . — 1,950 1,962 - 1,962 12 12
Fire protection 1,396 — 1396} : 1,397 .77 e . 1397 - 1
Deferred maintenance L= ..75,000 5,000 - .5,000 " 5,000 — -
Employee benefits . (6,621) (=) (6,621) .(6,654) {—) (6,654) (33) (33). .

Totals k $125,468 < - $5,712 - $131,180: $127,119 $5,712 - $132.831. - - :$1,651 $1,651
“A” pages reductions * C o L=$L000 - — =$1,000 —$1,000 =$1,000 -

. Adjusted totals - | MBI9 T2 SISl 86l '
Personnel (FTE) A ' :
Staff and General Assistance 3,320 3,361
“A” pages reductions * =41 =41
Adjusted totals 3,320 -

NOLLYDNAH XMVANODFSISOd / 80El

P9 Wl




Item 644 ' ‘ . POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1309

maintenance personnel. This augmentation, however, was: deleted in the “A’
pages of the same budget document. . :

Table 44 shows the amounts budgeted for each element in this program. Note
that price increase funds for some. elements in this table are displayed in the
Unallocated Adjustments section discussed later in this analysis. For example, a
budgeted price increase adjustment of $7.2 million for utilities is displayed with
Unallocated Ad]ustments

1.. Utilities Conservation (Item 644-001-188(b))

We recommend approval.

In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature augmented UC’s budget by $250,000
from the Energy and Resources Fund to provide additional staff for-utilities con-
servation efforts. The Governor’s Budget provides $260 750 from the same fund for
continuation of this function in 1981-82.

The Energy and Resources Fund (ERF) was created by the Leglslature in
Chapter 899, Statutes of 1980. Chapter 899 expresses the Legislature’s intent that
funds from the ERF be used only for short-term projects and not for any ongoing
program. The budget year would be the second year of support from the ERF for
this program. '

2. Deferred Mumtenunce (Ifem 644-001- 'I46(b))

We recommend approval..

~In the 1980 Budget Act, the Leglslature prov1ded UC with $5 million from the
Capital Outlay Fund for ‘Public Higher Education (COFPHE) to help cover a
portion of UC’s deferred maintenance backlog. The Governor’s Budget proposes
contmuatlon of the same level of funds from the COFPHE account.

" VII. INDEPENDENT OPERATIONS
. (Auxiliary Enterprises)
‘We recommend approval

Thls program includes activities that are fully supported from specific fees.
Included are student residence and dining facilities, parking systems, 1ntercolleg1-
ate athletics, bookstores, and other student facilities.

The largest element of this program is student housing, which covers.over 20,500
residence hall spaces and approximately 3,500 apartments. The second major ele-
ment is the parking program which includes more than 53,000 spaces. The uC
budget provxdes for a program level of $109 6 million in 1981-82. '

VIIl. SPECIAL REGENTS' PROGRAMS

The state has historically-allowed the Regents to retain a portlon of overhead
-charges received from'federal contracts and grants. The Regents use these funds
to support special programs and projects. Table 45 shows the use ‘of Special Re-
gents’ Program funds by broad category.

~In the current year receipts from federal funds increased substantially due to
increased federal contract and grant activity. The result is a $13.4 million (62.9
percent) increase in funding for Special Regents’ Programs between 1979-80 and
1980-81. This level will decline by $3.7 million in the budget year, as shown in
Table 45. Since the state receives a portion of federal overhead receipts, it w1ll also
receive more money than anticipated in the current year.




1310 / POSTSECONDARY‘EDUCATION L : Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF -CALIFORNIA—Continued
Table 45 . :
Speclal Regents’ Programs -:
{in thousands)

t ' ; R S . “Actual Emmated Proposed
Programs ‘ YA - 197980 - 198081 198182 ' Change

1. ‘Extension of research opportunities ............ieiins $3826  $11,328 $8328 83,000

9. Instructional innovations and improvements:........ .., 4936 .. -:10,165 . . 8665 - - —1500

© 3. Sound administrative PIATINNG.......cimrrocerrscsirssserssse 4,359 5610 - 5470 ~140
4. Mandated and other recognized umvers1ty respon: . v :

- sibilities ; 4039 . 5208 .70 4993 .. =235

5. Interim funding i i 3887 2129 2199~

6. Provisions for increases . i e et RT3 L 1489 1,216

7. Other needs . 25 0 = iy = —

deta]s o S iz .‘$34’733 :$31’U74 | l;—‘_$3’659
.Federol Overhecd o ' el _

Since 1967 the university and the state have had memoranda of understandmg
on the disposition of federal funds received for overhead on federal contracts and
grants to the university. The current memorandum (dated September 1979) also
provides for the division of the management fee received for operating the three
Department of Energy labs between the state and the university. According to the
current agreement, after deductions for administration of contract and grant ac-

tivity, support for'a Washington, D.C. office, and other minor expénses, the bal-
ance of the.overhead shall be divided 45 percent to the university.and-55 percent
to the state. In 1979-80, overhead receipts totaled $70.1 million, deductions totaled
$12:3 million, with the state’ s share equal to $31 7 mxlhon and the universities’ share
equal to $26 million.

The agreement further stipulates that the portlon of overhead recelpts to be
divided shall be estimated one year in advance, and that the difference between
actual net receipts and the earller estimates w111 be ass1gned in the next proposed
budget year. . :

Recommend Early. Recovery of Overheod . :

We recommend that the current-year unanbclpated increase o{' $4,138 026 in federal over-
head funds scheduled to be returned to the state in 1952-83 instead be app]zed in the budget
year, for a General Fund savmg:s‘ of that amount in. 1981-82 (Reduce Item 6'44-001-001 (a) by
$4,138,026.)

-In 1979-80, the state’s share of federal overhead in 1980—81 was expected to be
$27 466,000 Bécause of increased federal contract and grant activity, the state
share in the current year was underestlmated by $4,138,026. Under. the current:
agreement, this amount would be applied to the 1982-83 budget year. These funds;
however, will be in the bank by August 1981, We do not believe that it is reasonable
to hold this amount of cash in the bank when other. .programs and activities are
being ‘cut because of funding shortages. Accordingly, we recommend that these
unanhmpated overhead funds be applied to the 1981-82 UC budget, for a-General
Fund savings of $4,138,026. We do not, however, recommend a permanent change
in the federal overhead recovery. process. Policy in subsequent ﬁscal years: should
be based .on the particular circumstances that exist at that time:, :

" Report on Regents' Treasurer's Office

The Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act expressed the Legislature’s
intent that support for the UC Treasurer’s Office be provided primarily from
income, from investments managed by the Treasurer’s Office rather than state
approprlatlons The Legislature also reduced state support for the Treasurer’s




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1311

Office by $252,961 in the 1980 Budget Act thereby reducing the state share ‘of
support. for the Treasurer’s Office from 75 percent to 33 percent. UC was also
directed to analyze the General Fund benefits derived from the Treasurer’s Office
operations and report to the legislative budget committees by January 1, 1981 We
w1ll report on our review of that report durlng budget hearings. .

IX. UNAI.I.OCATED ADJUSTMENTS
Overwew

The Unallocated AdJustment Program servesasa temporary holding account for
appropriations which eventually will be allocated by the system to the campuses,
and from the' camuses to the operating programs. This program. includes two

subprograms (1) Provisions for Allocation and (2) Fixed Cost and Economic Fac-
tors. :

Table 46
Unallocated Adjustments

Estimated Proposed

1980-81 - 198182 Change
A. Provisions for Allocation )
General Funds: _ ' _
Price increases : $8,479,358 $8,479,358 =
1980-81 salary funds . 31,497,071 31497071 - —
Employee benefits 9,107,291 - 9,107,291 R,
Budgetary savings target : —36;152,000 —36,799,000 -+ —$647,000
Student affirmative action — 1,728250 1,728,250
Occupational health centers.......... ereerensassaneaniees — . 2,570,514 2,570,514
Other provisions.. : 6,280,736 6,280,736 . -
Subtotals $19,212,456. - - -$22,864,220 $3,651,764
_Restricted Funds: . :
Educational Fee ; S —$253873 - - —$§941,123 —$687,250
Registration Fee. R 287,103 5,916,103 5,629,000
*. Endowments 3 . vt 3,428,746 3,928,000 499,344
-Contract and Grant Administration ................. 3,266,780 4,271,969 1,005,189
Other provisions. = -1,077,765 - 422,235 1,500,000
Subtotals..... ; : $5,650,991 - $13,597.274 - . $7,946,283
" B. Fixed Costs and Economic Factors ) )
General Funds: ) :
General price increases : — $10,906,092 $10,906,092
. "Library price increases -— 2:404,000 2,404,000
Utilities price increases - 9,318,000 9,318,000
Merit salary increases..........: e 16,940,000 16,940,000
Malpractice insurance. —_ 645,000 645,000
Social security L 1,289,000 1,289,000
Workers’ compensation insurance..............ci.. - —959,000 .. - —959,000
Subtotals... L= $40,543,092 $40,543,092
Restricted Funds: . } ‘ .y
General price increases = $1,025,367 $1,025,367
Merit salary increases VU 15,756 15,756
Subtotals = $1,041,123 - $1,041,123
Totals . $24,863,447 $78,045700 - $53,182,262
General Funds $19.212.456 $63,407,312 $44,194 856
Restricted Funds 5,650,991 14,638,397 8,987,406
“A” pages reduction: :
Utilities price increase —$2,028,750 —$2,028,750
Adjusted totals . $76,016959 . $51,153,512
General Funds . $61,378,562 $42,116,106

Restricted Funds $14,638,397 $8,957,406




/1312 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION e Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

The Provisions for:Allocation subprogram includes 1980-81 base budget items
Wthh were unallocated as of July 1, 1980. Among these items are funds for metrit -
and promotional increases, salary range adjustments, academic and staff position’
reclassﬂicatxons, price increases, deferred maintenarnce, and unallocated endow-
‘ment income. Also included are incremental provisions for new programs related
to more than one campus which have not been allocated.

The fixed costs and economic factors subprogram includes sa.lary adjustment
funds and the funds needed in 1981-82 to maintain the university’s purchasing
power at 1980-81 levels for such items as utilities, library volumes, general supphes
and equipment.

Table 46 shows a detailed account of the items budgeted under Unallocated
Adjustments. The Governor’s. Budget detail had proposed a price increase of
$9,318,000 for utilities. In the “A’ pages of the same budget document, the utilities
price increase is reduced by $2, 028 750 to a level of $7,289,250.

1. Review of Uillliles Price Increuse Needed

We recommend that the Legislature request UC and the Department of Finance to reas-
sess the utility price increase adjustment for 1981-82 and report on their findings during
budget hearings. ) _—

The university’s state General Fund utilities budget in the current year totals
$55,561,000. Increased space in 1981-82 would increase this total to $55,884,000. The
Regents” Budget projected a utilities price increase need. of $11,762,000 (20.7 per--
cent):in 1981-82, based on price increase alone with no allowance for additional
réductions in energy consumption. The Governor’s Budget detail reduced the
. Regents’ request to $9,318,000 (16.7 percent above 1980-81), based primarily on

- the Department of Finance’s estimate of utility pnce increaes in 1981-82. The

- Governor’s “A” pages further reduce the pnce increase amount by $2,028,750,
based on increased utility conservation.

Last year the Legislature augmented the Governor’s Budget, at the Governor’s
request (letter dated March 21, 1980) , by $10.3 million because of revised estimates
of utility rate increases. Whlle we believe that UC should reduce its energy con-
sumption in 1981-82 due to (1) state-supported conservation efforts within UC’s
budget (Item 644-001-188 (b)) and (2) physical plant alterations supported in the
recent past with state funds, we are concerned that the revised utility price
increase for 1981-82 may be unreliable. The price estimates on which the budget
was based were made last July. Accordingly, we recommend that UC and the
Department of Finance reassess these matters and report to the Leglslature dur-
mg budget heanngs on the utlhty conservation target and price increase need.

2 Occupuhonal Health Centers
We recommend approval,

The budget proposes a transfer of $2,570,514 currently budgeted in the Depart-
merit of Industrial Relations (DIR) to UC for the development of occupational
health centers, one in the northern part of the state and one in the southern part.
UC currently contracts with DIR for these centers. The primary function of these
centers 'is the training of -occupational physicians and nurses, toxicologists,
epidemiologists, and industrial hygienists. This is a transfer of funds with no net
state General Fund increase for 1981-82.




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION :/ .1313

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 644-301 from various funds C Budget p. E 104
ReQUEStEd 198182 ......oveoemrereemseessieniermissssiesmemesessessessenniomsesssencns - $25,950,250
Recommended approval ... ivniiinnineesiinsessessesassnesens -.10,281,000
Recommended redUcCtion ...........cviiciiciiieesiesionesssonensssssossesin - 3,491,250
Recommendation pending .........c.oiviiiiinensis rsenseinensserennenes - 12,178,000
. S . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Food and Agricultiural Sciences Building I--Davis- Campus. 1318
Reduce by $972,000. Recommend deléetion of preliminary plan-
ning funds for a food and agricultural science building at Dav1s :
because less expensive alternatives are available.

Q. Thimann Laboratory Alterationis—Santa .~ Cruz. Reduce by 1321
$27,000. - Recommend deletion of preliminary plans and working
drawings for alteration of the Thimann laboratory building for
research space, because of the availability of existing research
space:

3.  Northern Regional Library Faczlzty—Umversztymde Reduce by 1322
$70,000. Recommend that equipment funds for the northern re-

- gional library facility be reduced by deleting various unncessary
equipment items and ‘'overstated expenses for moving. .

4. Schoenberg Hall' Addition—Los Angeles. Reduce by $27,000. - 1323
Recommend that equipment funds for Schoenberg Hall addition
be reduced by deletlng equlpment unrelated to the constructlon E
of new space. c ,

5. Social Ecology Buxldmg—lrvme Withhold recommendation on 1324
construction funds for the social ecology building, pendmg recelpt
.of additional information. o

6. Cory- Hall, Microelectronics Fabrication Laboratory—Berkeley 1324
Campus: "Withhold recommendation on working drawings and
construct alterations for microelectronics, pending receipt of ad-
ditional information. '

7.  Cory Hall, Microelectronics Fabncatzon Laboratory Equipment— 1324
Berkeley Campus. Reduce by $544,000. Recommend that the

_requested equipment amount be reduced by deletmg funds to

" 'replace existing equipment. .

8. Animal Quarters Addition—Santa Cruz. Withhold recommen: 1324
dation on working drawings and construct animal quarters addl-
tion, pending receipt of additional information.’

9. Nematode Isolation/Quarantine Facility—Riverside. Reduce by 1325

" $612,000. Recommend deletion ‘of working drawings, construc-
tion and equipment funds, because the university has a significant
amount of space that the university should reconsider assigning to
this program. The university has not justified the construction of
new space.

10. Organic - Chemistry Laborator ‘Conversion-—Irvine Campus 1325
Reduce by $205,00. Recommend deletion of working drawmgs
and construction funds because the Irvine campus has excess
space in the physical sciences and should consider asmgmng thls
space to other d1sc1phnes

4581685




1314 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

Seawall Extension, Step 2—San Diego. ~ Withhold recommenda-
tion on working drawings and construct, pendmg recelpt of addi-
tional information.

CAC' Deficiencies, Handicapped, Step 2—Berkeley Campus:

- Withhold recommendation on construction funds, pending re-

ceipt of additional information.

CAC Deficiencies, Handicapped, Step 1—San Diego Campus.
Withhold recommendation on construction funds, pending re-
ceipt of additional information.

CAC Deficiencies, Handicapped, Step 2——Dav15 Campus. - With- -
hold recommendation on working drawings and construction. .

funds, pending receipt of additional information.

Handicapped Access Alterations, Step 2—Riverside Campus.
Withhold récommendation on working drawings and construction
funds, pending receipt of additional information.

CAC Deficiencies, Handlcapped Step 2—Santa Cruz Campus

Withhold recommendation on working drawings and construction :

funds, pending receipt of additional information.

CAC Deficiencies, Elevators, Step 2—Berkeley Campus. With- _

Item 644"

1326

1326

1326
1326
| 1326

1326

1327

.- hold recommendatlon on workmg drawing and construction . .

18.

19.

20.

21.

" and construction funds because the university has not provided

26.

funds, pending receipt of additional information. .

CAC Deficiencies (Cal/OSHA), Step 3, Health Sciences, UCIMC
~JIrvine Campus. Withhold recommendatlon on working draw-
ings and constructlon funds, pending receipt of additional infor-
mation.

CAC Deficiencies (Fume Hoods)—Los Angeles Campus Rec-

1328

1329

ommend adophon of Budget Bill language directing the univer- .

sity to maximize the use of administrative procedures for. the
state’s maintenance/use of fume hoods and to minimize altera-
tions to the fume hoods.

CAC Deficiencies, Elevators, (Fire, Seismic and Handlcapped)—
San Francisco Campus. Withhold recommendation on working

drawing-and construction funds, pending receipt of additional .

information.

Natural Gas Service, Electrical Cogeneration Facnhty——Daws
Campus. . Withhold recommendatlon on working drawings and
construction funds, pendmg receipt of additional information.

. Energy Conservation, Building Retrofit—Riverside 'Campus.

Reduce by $499,000. Recommend deletion of working drawings

adequate cost/benefit information and the Riverside campus has
a central control system for energy conservation measures.

. Gas Turbine Generator—Berkeley -Campus. Reduce by
$323,000. -Recommend deletion of pr'ehmmary plans because no

information has been provided regarding this project.

. Combustion Turbine Cogeneration System—San Diego Campus.
Reduce by $192,000. Recommend deletion of preliminary plans, . .

because no information has been provided regarding this project.

. Cogeneration Facility—San Francisco Campus. Reduce by

$12,250. Recommend deletion of preliminary planning funds be-
cause no. information has been provided regarding this project.
Veterinary Medicine Expansion, San Joaquin Valley Clinical Facil-

1330

" 1330

1330

1331

1331

1331

1332
1ty—Dav1s Campus. Withhold recommendation on construction




Item 644

POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1315

funding, pending receipt of addltlonal mformahon ” S
27. Health Science Center Alterations—Los Angeles Campus. Reduce 1333
: by $8,000. Recommend deletion ' of equipment excess to the
amount of study room and staff coniference needs.
28. Medical Center Diagnostic Service Module, UCIMC—Irvine 1334

Campus.

Recommend adoption of Budget Bill language requir-

ing that future funding requirements for construction and equip-

ment be provided from the University Hospital Reserve Fund.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The University of California Capital Outlay Prografn in the Budget Bill includes
$24,016,250 in new appropnanons plus reappropriation of $410,000 previously ap-

proved. The program is summarized i in Table 1.
: Table 1

Item
644-301-145

University of California '
Summary of Capital Program in 1981-82 Budget Bill

644-301-188

644-301-718,

644-301-994

Total ..

- 644-490:146..

2 COFPHE—Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Educatlon

ERF-—Energy and Resources Fund
Bonds—Health Science Facilities Program Fund
HRA-—Hospital Reserve Account .

b Reappropriation of funds in 1980 Budget Act.

ltem
644-301-146 -
Project Title

M
@
®)

(14

)

Project programming
and preliminary plans

General and advance
planning studies

Southern regional li-
brary facility

Table 2

University of California
-General Capital Improvements Projects—

Initial Planning

: Plzasé‘i

P

pw

Food and agriculture v

sciences building I
Thimann = Laboratory
building alterations -

Totals

p

pw

Campus

University-
wide

University-
wide

University-
wide

‘Davis

Santa Cruz

Budget Bill
Amount. Fund*®
$29,561,000 - . COFPHE
527950 . . ERF
2,618,000 Bonds
944000 .~ HRA
$25,950,250 -
410000" COFPHE
Budget Estimated
Bill Analyst's Futare
Amount: . Proposal Cost®
$250,000 - $250,000 -
60000 60,000 -
512,000 512,000  $11,524,000
972,000 —_ 47,613,000°
27,000 - 359,000
$1,821,000 - $822,000  $59,496,000

2 Phase symbols indicate: s—studies; p—preliminary planning; w—working drawings.
University estimate.
Includes $33,613,000 university estimate for food/agriculture sciences building I plus $14 mllllon Analyst

estimate

for secondary effects.




1316 /. POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

For discussion purposes, we have divided the university’s program into six cate-
gories. A description of each category and our recommendation for the individual
projects follows.

A. Initial Planning Projects

This category contains requests for five projects for which either no funds or
only study funds have been previously approprlated These requests and our
recommendation for each are summarized in Table 2.

Universitywide Project Planning

We recommend approval of Item 6'44-301 146(1), project programming and prelzmmazy
plans.

This budget item provides $250,000 for project programming and preliminary
plans for major capital outlay projects on the- university’s general and health
sciences campuses. Budget Bill language provides that (a) a maximum of $100,000
will be available for expenditure on July 1, 1981, for utility and site development
projects and Environmental Impact Reports and for development of benefit/cost
analyses of planning alternatives for proposed 1983-84 capital outlay projects, and
(b) $150,000 plus any balance of the $100,000, will be available for preliminary
planning for those working drawings or working drawing/construction projects
which are in the 1982-83 Governor’s Budget. This language, which has been in-
cluded in each Budget Act since 1975, provides improved project programming
and expedites approved projects. The requested amount ‘is reasonable and we
recommend approval.

Universitywide—Planning Studies

We recommend approval of Item 644-301-146 (2), engineering and environmental planning
studies.

Studies under this category are funded on a universitywide basis because they
are not related to individual capital projects. This request includes three proposed
studies.

Universitywide—Asbestos Hazards in State Funded Buildings ($25,000). Until
1972, asbestos was a common material used for ceilings and pipe insulation on
university campuses. The asbestos was usually sealed with paint or canvas cover-
ing, but over the years this protection has, in some cases, deteriorated and exposed
the asbestos. Because airborne asbestos can pose a serious health hazard, the
university plans to undertake a comprehensive survey of campus buildings to
identify any such hazards. The funds provided by this item will finance such a
survey of state-funded buildings as well as establish priorities for corrections,
recornmend corrective steps, and provide estimated costs to eliminate identified
hazards.

Universitywide—Storm Drain Water Storage and Irrigation Systems ($30,000).
These funds would be used to determine the feasibility of developing storm drain
water storage and irrigation systems. The study would include, but not be limited
to, (a) consideration of a system which would enable use of domestic water for
cooling equipment and draining the utilized water to storm drain systems for
subsequent use, and (b) utilization of storm drain water from the hills above the
Berkeley, Los Angeles and Riverside campuses, including the domestic irrigation
runoff. The completed study will include estimated costs and “pay-back” calcula-
tions for all systems evaluated. :




Item 644 - POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1317

Irvine—Bikeway Study . ($5,000). - These funds will.enable the Irvine campus to
evaluate the development of a campus bicycle path system in coordination with
city and county paths that have either been constructed or are planned for con-
struction. The Irvine campus has experienced both an increase in on-campus
student residents and a continued growth around the campus of housing, shop-
ping, and employment areas. The Irvine campus and surrounding areas are easily
traversed by bicycle, and the development of a bicycle path system would facili-
tate aceess to campus and off-campus facilities.

Universitywide—Southern Regional Library Facility

We recommend approval of Item 644-301-146 (5), preliminary plans and working drawings,
southern regional library compact storage facility.

This proposal is for $512,000 to develop preliminary plans and working drawings
for a 102,458 assignable square foot (asf) regional library storage facility. The
fac1hty—to be located on the UCLA campus—will house 3.67 million volumes of

“seldom” used library material. According to the university’s library plan, this
capacity will provide adequate storage for approximately 5.3 years after occupan-
- cy. The preliminary plans, however, will be developed for an ultimate expansion
to house a total of 11 million volumes. Hence, the initial design will take into
consideration efficient expansion if additional capacity is required in the future.

The impetus for this proposal is the evergrowing universitywide library hold-
ings, which total over 16 million volumes and increase by more than 600,000

annually. Under the university’s plan, “less expensive” off-campus storage facilities
would house “seldom” used volumes from throughout the system. Compared to
general campus library space, the proposed storage facilities should be less expen-
sive to construct and operate, and should eliminate any need to construct addition-
_al library space on"the ‘various university campuses.

The university has indicated that the number of volumes to be placed in the
facility is approximately equal to the number which would be stored; using a
criterion of 7 or 8 years since the last circulation. On this basis, the university
expects to initially deposit 2,900,000 volumes in the southern facility and 145,000
volumes annually thereafter. The university is in the process of providing a break-
down, by campus, for the initial and annual deposit requirements in the southern
facility. These figures should be available prior to budget hearings.

A major thrust of the university’s library plan to provide storage facilities is the
cost benefit of construction-and operation of such facilities. If this benefit is to be
realized, the individual campuses must maximize the use of the central facility by
sending all seldom-used volumes to central storage. The university has provided
written assurance that.“no additional campus library space will be requested for
any of these volumes, and construction funds will not be scheduled for any addi-
tional campus library shelving space until these initial and annual estimates are
met.” With this understanding, the Legislature appropriated $255,000 in the 1980
Budget Act for development of an environmental impact report and initial plan-
ning for the southern facility. In addition, $6,782,000 was appropriated to construict
a similar facility at the umver31ty s Rlchmond ﬁeld station near the Berkeley
campus.

Southern Facility Design. The proposed southern storage facility consists of a
single-story, high-density book and archives storage facility, and includes staff and
user space. The facility will utilize a three-tier stacking shelf system, with each tier
providing eight levels of double-depth book storage. The structure will be con-
structed partially subterranean in order to minimize its visual impact upon the
adjacent community and to conserve energy. In this regard, the Environmental
‘Impact Report has gone through the public review process and there were no
negative commments from the community or others. The current estimated con-
struction cost for this facility is $73 per asf, and the total future cost, including




1318 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued'

architectural fees, shelving and moveable equipment; is $11,524,000.

~The proposal for development of the Southern California regional library facility
is consistent with prior legislative action and the anticipated costs are reasonable.
We recommend approval.

Davis—Food/Agricultural Sciences Building |

We recommend deletion of Item 644-301-146(14), preliminary plans for a food and agricul-
tural science building I, for a savings of $972,000. The uni verslty should consider less expen-
sive alternatives to tbls project. i

This $972,000 request is for development of preliminary architectural /engineer-
ing drawings and specifications for a building of 129,800 assignable square feet
(asf) on the Davis campus. The building—with a current estimated construction
cost of $27 million ($208 per asf)—would provide research, teaching and extension
activities for the Departments of Animal Sciences, Avian Sciences, Environmental
Toxicology and Nutrition plus space for the Food Protection and Toxicology Cen-
ter. Included in the bmlding would be areas to be shared by the respective build-
ing occupants. The space in the proposed building would be allocated as shown
in Table 3.

. Table 3

University of California—Davis Campus
Food and Agricultural Sciences Building 1

Space Allocation (asf)
. _ Heseaml) Administrative/ - Teaching - Computer/ Labomtory
Department Activities  Faculty Offices Laboratories Autotutorisl ' Animal Total
‘Animal Sciences .........cuiveenns 24,550 15,180 - —_ 5,690 45,420
Avian Sciences ........civeeeiens 9,660 4,490 _— - 6,780 20,930
Environmental Toxicology .. . 12,180 3,685 - = 4,900 20,765
NULrtion: .....ooceeseesnecsnec s 10,480 5,820 —_ — 308 . 19380
Food Protection/Toxicology ' : )

830 - = 4495
1,565 8455 1600 2120 18,080
31,570 8,425 1,600 2570 800
Percent of Total... . : 24 : 7 1 17 -
Storage ....icevenernnst . : ) : 800

Building Total

2 Includes a 1,900 asf documentation center. ’ -
For joint use of Departments of Animal Sciences, Avian Sciences, Enwronmental Toxicology and Nutri-
- tion. .

129,800

Upon completion of the food/agricultural sciences building I, in mid-1985, the
university plans to undertake major remodeling of space vacated by the depart-
ments moving to the new building. This major remodeling will entail alterations
of over 110,000 as in six buildings. We estimate that this alterations program will
cost an additional $14 million, excluding inflation which could increase the con-
struction cost by 40 percent. This cost also does not include movable equipment,
if required. Thus, allowing for iriflation and the secondary effects, the total costs
related to the food and agricultural sciences building I could range from $49
million to $58 million.

While there appear to be some physical space deficiericies on thé Davis campus,
our analysis indicates that the proposed construction program should not proceed.

Marginal Benefit Compared to Project Cost. As shown in Table 3, 74 percent
of the proposed building provides research. activity and academic/faculty offices.




University of California

Table 4

Food/Agricultural Sciences Building 1
Existing and Projected space (asf). Needs of Occupant Departments’

Current Assignment Current-Projected Need® Surplus (Deéficit)

: Research - Administrative/ - Research Administrative/ Research Admuustmbve/
Department o Activities Faculty Offices Activities Faculty Offices Activities Faculty Offices
- Animal Sciences v 24581 % 12,486 ° 23,815-26,330 12,101-12,980 735-(1,780) 745-(494)
Avian Sciences 9647 . 2146 10.120- 9,789 3,780 4,236 (473)-(142) (1,634)~(2,090)
»Envu-onmental Toxwology ........................... 8431 1,700 9,455-11,589 -2,695-3,981 (1,024)-(3,158) (995)-(2,281)
*Nutrition 5,939 5100 . 10265-12.290 3,178~ 4,897 (4,398-(6,351) (1,822)— (203)
Totals 48,598 21,432 53,646-59,998 21,754-26,094 (5,090)-(11,431) 38-(4,662)

a Does not include space for Cooperative Extension Academic staff—the university has no space standard for this staff.

b fncludes 11,961 asf of research activity space classified as non-standard.
¢ Includes 487 asf classified as non—standard

b9 W]

61EL / NOILVONAd X4VANODHIASLSOd




1320 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Table 4 compares space currently assigned to the various departments with the

current and projected space needs in research activities and administration/fac-

ulty offices. This information is based on the university’s physical space and enroll-
ment projections.

As reflected in Table 4, the aggregate need in these space categones—based on
current and projected data—-range from 5,052 asf (509038 asf) to 16,093 asf (11,-
43144662 asf). Thus, the maximum aggregate need of 16,093 asf represents. ap-
proximately 17 percent of the amount of space to be constructed for research
activities and administrative /faculty offices in the new building. In view of the fact
that 83 percent of the space in the proposed project would not be needed to satisfy
space needs in these catgories, we suggest that the university revise its plans in
order to maintain maximum use of existing space—as currently assigned—by un-
dertaking alterations or minor additions as required.

Additional Space Not Fully Justified. As shown in Table 5, laboratory animal
space comprises approximately 17 percent of the new building. There are no
“space standards” for laboratory animal facilities, and, the university has not ade-
quately justified the need to add 22,570 asf of laboratory animal space to the Davis
campus. The material submitted by the university maintains that there is insuffi-
cient/inadequate space, but it does not substantiate this with the data provided.
Moreover, the university does not adequately address the possibility of altering
space to upgrade the existing facilities.

The Davis campus has 30,000 asf in laboratory animal space, excluding veteri-
nary medicine and the primate center. Of this amount, 17,800 asf is assigned to the
departments to be housed in the food and agricultural sciences building I. The
university has not indicated how this space is utilized, nor has it justified the need
to increase animal space on the campus by 75 percent and within the departments

to be housed in the new building by 127 percent.

*Laboratory animal space is very expensive to construct and maintain, and every
attempt should be made to make maximum use of existing space prior to request-
ing construction of new facilities. Qur analysis indicates that the university has not
adequately addressed the utilization of existing space or justified the need to
construct new space for laboratory animals. .

The remaining areas—teaching laboratories and computer/auto tutorial—rep-
resent a small portion: of the proposed building but also represent a marginal
increase in available space. For example, the teaching laboratories currently as-
signed to the subject departments total 6,126 asf. The university’s projected need
ranges from 8,716 to 12,397 asf. Although the projected need is nearly double the
existing space, the proposed building only includes 8,425 asf for these departments
—68 percent of the projected maximum need. The existing teaching laboratories
would be assigned to other departments.

The indicated need of 8,716 asf represents a current deficit of approximately
1,500 asf, the majority of which is in environmental toxxcology and nutrition. The
university should consider altering existing space to meet this need in class

- laboratories. Future needs, if they develop, could be met in a similar manner.

The 1,600 asf proposed for computer/auto tutorial is a small component of the
proposed building. The university’s data'does not indicate if similar space is cur-
rently available. In view of the small arhount of space required, however, existing
space could be utilized on a priority: basis to accommodate this need.

In summary, although the Davis campus. appears to have some physical space’
needs in various departments, the proposal in the Budget Bill appears to be an
expensive solution to this need. Consequently, we recommend deletion of the
requested planning money, and suggest that the university make maximum use




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1321
of existing space with minor (if any) addition of new space.

Santa Cruz—Thimann Laboratory Alferuhons

We recommend deletion of Item 644-301-146, ( 17), prellmmmy pIans and working dra wings
for Thimann laboratory building alterations, Santa Cruz, a savings of $27, 000 because of the
availability of existing research laboratories.

This proposal would alter 1,990 asf in the Thimann laboratory building on the
Santa Cruz campus. The altered space—currently a stockroom-—would provide
two biology research laboratories and two chemistry research laboratories. The

_estimated future cost to complete this project is $359,000.

"The need for additional research laboratories in biology and chemlstry has not
been demonstrated. According to the university’s data, existing research space
assigned to these departmeénts exceeds the amount of space that could be justified
under state space guidelines. For example, based on current enrollments, biclogy

Table 5

University of California
General Campus Improvement Projects—
Constructnon/Equnpment e

Ttem ‘ o ’ : Estimated

644-301-146 ‘ " Budget Bill -~ Analysts  Future
Project Title » Phase® - Campus - Amount Proposal Cost
(3) Minor capital outlay ~~ we’  University- = 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 -
s ' - S owide -
= (4) ‘Northern regional li- ~- - . :
8 brary facility "+ e . ‘University- . $375,000 $305,000 -
e S e - wide : . :
W) Schoenberg Hall— PR . . : . .
. alterations ¢ - . Los Angeles - 888,000 888,000 —
(8) Schoenberg Hall— _
addition e Los Angeles 295,000 198,000 —

9) Social Ecology Build-- . ‘ . )
. ing c Irvine 3,625,000 © pending ' $475,000
(10)° ~  Cory Hall—Altera- Co ’
" tions/microelectron-
ics' fabrication : . : )
laboratory Loowe Berkeley © L136000  .pending . —
(11) Cory Hall—Altera- . ¥ .
tions/microelectron- o '
ics fabrication _ : , ‘ N
laboratory e Berkeley 1,477,000 . 933,000 SR
(12) Cory Hall—utilities )
: systems/handicapped ‘ ) o
improvements .- - ¢ Berkeley © 917,000 917,000 - o
(15) Animal quarters ad- : ‘ : ‘ U
- dition , ~we . Santa Cruz- 410,000 . . pending - e
.: (16). -~ - Nematode: isolation/. .. C : : I )
L quarantine facility . wee Riverside. . - 612,000 —_ =
(18) Organic chemistry .
laboratory - conver- :
sion we Irvine - 205,000 .. —— —
(31) . Seawall extension, _ : ’ . '
: ‘ step 2 : we San Diego 335,000 - perding < —
Totals . ’ A $15,205,000 $8,241000 $475,000
" Phase symbols indicate: w—workmg drawmgs, c—construchon e—equipment. -
b Umversnty estlmates




1322 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION : - Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued -

has nearly 7,000 asf excess space and chemistry has nearly 2,800.asf excess space.
Further, e)ustmg space exceeds the university’s projected 1983 space needs by
3,600 asf in biology and 1,650 asf in chemistry. In view of the availability of ade-
quate research laboratones, the requested project is not justified and we recom-
mend deletion of the $27 000 proposed for prehmmary plans and working
drawxngs

B. General Campus Improvement Projects

This category contains nine projects at five campuses plus two universitywide
proposals for capital improvements on the university’s general campuses. Table 5
, summanzes the projects and our recommendations for ‘each.

‘Minor Capitul Outlay

We recommend approval of Item 664-301-146 (e), minor capital outlay univetsitywide

This request is for.$5 million for minor capital outlay ($100,000 or less per
project) to be allocated to each of the general and health science campuses and
agricultural field stations. The requested amount represents a lump-sum appro-
priation to be allocated by systemwide administration.

‘The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act included directives to the
university specifying the methods for allocating funds for this purpose. The lan-
- guage also requires.the university to provide, on an informational basis, the
proposed minor capital outlay program, and further requires the university to
provide an annual post-audit report to the Department of Finance and the Legisla-
ture. The university has established procedures consistent: with the legislative
directives, and has provided the informational copy of the minor capital improve-
.ment program. Based on the information received and the procedures established-
by the .university, the requested- $5 million is reasonable and we recommend
approval of this amount.

-Unlverniy\mthorfhern Reglonul I.lbrury Facility -

. We recommend that Item 644-301-146(4), equip northern regional Ilbrmy Ibc:llty, be re-
duced by $70,000, by deleting various unnecessary items and reducing moving expenses.

The 1980 Budget Act included $6,782,000 for working drawings and construction -
of a compact storage facility to house 3 million “seldom used” library volumes, The
building is being designed for potential expansion to' house 11-million such
volumes. Working drawings are currently being prepared for this project, and
construction should begin near the end.of this fiscal year. The Budget Bill contams
$375,000 to equip thé new facility.

The budget proposes funding for (1) equipment items whlch are, not reqmred‘
for the initial number of volumes to be stored, (2) items which are not directly.
related to the new facility and should be provided in the support budget equip-
ment allotment, and (3) expenses for moving books from the current storage
facility to the new facility which are overstated. The total amount of filnding these
‘in categories is $70,000. We recommend that Item 644-301- 146(4) be reduced by
this amount.

. Los Angeles—Schoenberg Hali, Alterations

We recommend approval of Item 644-301-146(7), construct Scbaenberg Hall alterations.

- The budget requests $388,000 to dlter the music buﬂdmg—Schoenberg Hall—at
-Los Angeles. The alteration project is the secondary effect of constructing a 43,200
- square foot addition to Schoenberg Hall. This project will alter approximately =
©95,000 square feet, and will make the older building and the addition compatible -




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1323

and functional. This project was anticipated-at the time the addition was approved.
Thus, funds for preliminary plans and working drawings have been previously
approved, enabling the alterations project to be designed concurrently with the
new addition. The construction cost estimates are based on the architect’s draw-
ings and the anticipated cost is reasonable. We recommend approval.

Los Angeles—Schoenberg Hall, Addition
" ‘We recommend that Ttem 644-301-146 (8), equip Schoenberg Hall addition, be reduced by
$27,000 which was requested for equipment unrelated to construction of new space.

The 43,200 square foot addition to Schoenberg Hall music bulldmg is currently
under construction and should be completed in the budget year. Consequently,
equlpment for the incremental increase in music teaching space will be required
in the budget year. The proposed equipment, however, includes items unrelated
to the construction of additional space. The need for the new addition was based
on the overcrowded conditions of the existing building and the need for additional
musie .practice rooms. The proposed equipment list includes several musical in-
struments, such as a marimba, tomtom, snare drum, bongos, etc. These items may
be part of the music program but they are not related to the construction of new
space. Items of this nature, if required, should be purchased through the univer-
sity’s support budget equipment allotment. Consequently, we recommend that
equipment for Schoenberg Hall addition be reduced by $27,000.

Irvine—Saocial Ecology

‘We withhold recommendation on Item 644- 301-146' (9), construct social ecology bu:ldmg,
pending receipt of additional information.

The budget requests $3,625,000 for construction of a building to house the De-
partment of Social Ecology on the Irvine campus.

The Budget Act of 1980 contained $294,000 to develop preliminary plans and
-working drawings for. a 28,820 assignable square foot building to house the social
ecology program at Irvine. Social ecology is an interdisciplinary academic program
-—unique to the Irvine campus—which focuses on contemporary»problems of the
physical and social environment. The faculty participating in the program are
multidisciplinary and include psychologists, criminologists, planners, somal ecolo-
gists, public health biologists and lawyers.

- Although preliminary plans and working drawing funds were prov1ded in the
1980 Budget Act, preliminary plans have not been completed. The university has
indicated that the plans should be available prior to budget hearings. Until the
preliminary plans and specifications are available, we cannot recommend ap-
-proval of the amount requested for construction.

Berkeley—Cory Hall, Microelectronics Fabrication Laboratory

" We withhold recommendatzon on Item 644-301-146 (10), working drawings and construct
Cory Hall alterations for mtcroelectromcs fabrication laboratory, pendmg recelpt of addi-
tional information.

The budget requests 31, 136 000 for development of architectiiral workmg draw-

ings and construction to remodel approximately 8,700 assignable square feet on the
fourth floor of Cory Hall to provide controlled environment laboratory space for
microelectronics fabrication teaching and research activities. The 1980 Budget Act
included $39,000 to prepare preliminary plans for this project.
_-According to the university’s project schedule, preliminary plans should have
been completed by November 1, 1980. However, the plans and associated specifi-
cations have not been completed Until this information 1s available, wé cannot
recommend approval of the amount requested.




1324 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continuved

Berkeley—Cory Hall, Microelectronics Fabrication Laboratory, Equipment

We recommend that Item 644-301-146(11); equip Cory Hall, alterations for microelectron-
fcs fabrication laboratory, be reduced by $544,000 by deleting funds for replacement of
existing equipment.

The budget requests funds for eqmpment in connection w1th the construction
project discussed above. According to the university’s project schedule, constrac-
tion of the alterations project should begin early in 1982, and would be completed
prior to December 1982. Assuming the university develops the necessary planning
specification information to allow funding construction of the project in 1981-82,

- equipment funds should be appropriated in the budget year. This will enable the
university to order long lead-tlme equipment and oceupy the laboratones at the
earhest possible-time.

- The equipment list submitted by the university totals $2,477,000. Of this amount,
the university proposes to obtain $1 million from nonstate sources and $1,477,000
from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education.  The university’s
equipment list, howevér, includes $1,544,000 to replace existing eqiiipment. Fund-
ing for replacement equipment and equipment unrelated to a construction/altera-
tion project should be funded from other sources available to the university—the
support budget equipment allotment, Regents’ funds, grants, - gifts, etc. Conse-
quently, we recommend that this item be reduced to fund only that equipment
related to the Cory Hall alterations pl'OJeCt This amounts to $933 000, or $544 000
less than the amount requested.

Berkeley—Cory Hall, Utility Systems/Hundiccipped lmprovemenls“ v

We recommend approval of Item 644-301-146 (12), construct Cory Hall, utility systemis and
handicapped improvements, (California Administrative Code Deficiencies).

This $917,000 proposal will improve the-utility systems and correct code defi-
ciencies with respect to fire and life safety and for access by the physically hand-
icapped. The project has been coordinated with the proposed-alteration of the
fourth floor for the microelectronics fabrication laboratory. The work includes the
installation of fire sprinklers in areas required by code, improved exiting; smoke/
heat detectors and other corrective measures required to meet fire and life safety
code requirements. Corrections for access by the physically handicapped include .
toilet facility remodeling, ramps, and handrails. Preliminary plans and workmg
drawings have previously been approved for this project. The proposed work is
appropnate and we recommend approval - S

Santa Cruz—Animal Quarters Addition

- We withhold recommendalmn on Item 6'44-.?01-146‘(15), Worlang dra ngs and construct
animal quarters addition at Santa Cruz, pendmg recelpt of add:tlonal information. . .

This $410,000 proposal would alter 6,100 asf consisting of 911 asf for animal rooms
‘and 689 asf for cage washmg fac1l1t1es and storage. The animal rooms will be -
located in vacant space in the Thimann laboratory building, and the cage. washmg
facilities, etc., will be located in the adjacent Thimann shop building. Location of
the cage washmg facilities in the shop building requires relocation of the machine .
shop/stockroom to the basement of the applied science building. - iR

The proposed relocation of the machine shop and alteration of ex1st1ng space for
animal quarters, is based on the campus evaluation of several alternatives for
solvmg animal quarter problems. The existing animal facility is overpopulated and
in violation of National Institute of Health guidelines. The most serious of these
violations is the lack of space to receive and quarantine new animals, the lack of
space for deceased animals or for the diagnosis and handling of such animals and




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1325

the lack of space to separate the storage of soiled equipment and accurnulated
waste from the cleaning and sanitizing operations. The proposed solution corrects
these violations in the most economical manner.

The university is utilizing planning funds appropriated in the 1980 Budget Act
to develop preliminary plans and specifications for this project. Until this informa-
tion is available, the adequacy of the requested amount cannot be substantiated.
Consequently, we withhold recommendation, pending receipt of the university’s
data. .

Riverside—Nematode Isolation/Quarantine Faullty

‘ We recommend deletion of Ttem 644-301:146 (16), working dra ngs, construct and equip
nematode isolation and quarantine facility, Riverside, for a savings of $612, 000. The university

should reconsider assigning existing space to this program rather than constructing new

space. ‘

This proposal is for the development of architectural plans, construction, and
equipment for a 4,700 assignable square foot greenhouse facility for nematology
research. The project includes a 3,400 asf glasshouse and 1,300 asf headhouse
service: space.

This proposal is for the development of architectural plans, construcnon, and
equipment for a 4,700 assignable square foot greenhouse facility for nematology

research. The project includes a 3,400 asf glasshouse and 1,300 asf headhouse .

service space:
Preliminary plans for this project have not been developed, and the estlmated
construction cost—$103 per asf—cannot be substantiated. The university has in-
dicated that planning funds included in-the 1980 Budget Act will be used to
develop the plans, but according to the umvemty s project schedule, the plans will
not be completed until July 1981..
The proposed facility will be utilized for spemfic projects such as:

» Research on quarantine nematode pests attacking subtropical and tropical -

crops. ;
« Research on biological control of nematodes and other invertebrate pests.
« Development of germ plasm tolerant or resistant to soil borne pathogens.

‘The Riverside camipus has 83,201 asf of glasshouse/headhouse space for carrying
. out its programs in instruction and research: Of this amount, 5,816 asf is specifically
assigned to nematology activities. The university has not adequately addressed the
alternatives of—on a priority: basis—assigning a portion of existing campus space
or the nematology space for the proposed research activities. Construction of
glasshouse/headhouse space should not be required each time a research program
is initiated or an existing program modified. Prior to requesting construction of
new space, the university should thoroughly evaluate utilization of existing space
and the priority of the programs assigned to that space. In view of the possibility
that existing space can be:assigned to this program, coupled with the lack of
adequate justification for constructlon of new space, we recommend deletlon of
the requested $612,000. :

Irvine—Organic Chemlslry Laboratory Conversion

We recommend deletion of Item 644-301-146 (18) ;- working drawings and construct organic
chemistry laboratory conversion at Irvine, for a savings of $205,000. Under state space quide-
comes, the Physical Sciences at Irvine have excess space. The space to altered should be
considered for assignment to other departments.

' This $205,000 project would alter 1,575 asf in the phys1cal sciences unit I bmldmg
Space currently used ‘as'a physics research laboratory would be converted into-a
synthetic organic’ chemlstry laboratory.

The Irvine campus is constructing a new physical scxences research facﬂlty with




1326 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION : Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

nonstate funds. Completion of the new building is scheduled for the spring of 1982,
at which time the physics research activity will move from the physical sciences
building. The university proposes to alter the vacated space to provide for the

continued development of synthetic organic chemistry on the Irvine campus,
According to the university, five professors in chemistry are involved in the syn-
thetic organic chemistry program and a sixth professor was to be added in the
summer of 1980. Currently there are four organic chemlstry laboratorles devoted
to this research.

Renovation of the vacated space mcludes demolition of partltlons fabrication/
installation of four chemical workbenches and the acquisition/installation of five
fumehoods. The university is preparing preliminary plans and specifications to
verify the adequacy of the requested amount.

Our analysis indicates that the Irvine campus has excess space in the physical
sciences. Based on university space data, the physical sciences have excess capacity
of approximately 3,500 asf in 1980-81, and are projected to sustain that excess
capacity through 1983-84. On the other hand, space deficits exist in the area of
mathematical sciences (—1,700 asf), computer sciences (—19,600 asf), and class-
room/seminar space (— 14,600 asf) In view of the apparent space needs in disci-
plines other than the physical sciences, the umverS1ty should recon51der assigning
the vacated space to another discipline.

Based on this discrepancy in space needs, we recommend deletion of the re-
quested $205,000 to alter the space for an organic chemistry laboratory

San D|ego--SeachI Exfenslon, Step 2 -

We withhold recommendation on Item 644-301-146(31), working drawings and construct -
seawall extension, step 2 at San Diego, pending receipt of additional information.

This $335,000 proposal would provide 300 feet of extension to existing seawalls
at ~Scripps Institute of Oceanography. The proposed reinforced concrete wall will
range in height from approxnnately 8 feet to 12 feet and will match the existing
walls. In order to minimize loss of beach area, the walls will be located as close as
possible to the bluff.

The need for this seawall has been substantiated by a detailed engineering and
geologic study of the University of California coastal property at Scripps Institute
of Oceanography. The seawall will ensure that no additional land will be eroded,
and will also eliminate the possibility of damage to existing buildings. The univer-
sity is in the process of developing preliminary plans for this project, and adequate
information regarding project costs should be available prior to budget hearings.
Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the proposed amount pendlng
recelpt of the necessary information.

C. Projects io Remove Archﬂeciurcl Bamers to the Handlccpped

This category contains five projects to remove architectural barriers to the
handicapped at five campuses. A summary of the projects and our recommenda-
tions for each are provided in Table 6.

Additional Project Cost Information Requured
‘We withhold recommendation on Items 644-301-146(19) through 6’44 301-146‘(2?), pending
receipt of additional information.
We withhold recommendation on the five requests in this category because the
information needed to substantiate the requested amounts is being developed
. “The university is utilizing planning funds provided in the Budget Act of 1980 to
prepare planning documents and develop adequate information regarding the




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION -/ 1327

Table 6
University of California
Projects to Remove Architectural Barriers
to the Handicapped

Budget Estimated

Item ‘ Bill Analyst’s Future
644-301-146 Project Title Phase®  Campus Amount  Proposal  Cost®
(199 CAC® deficiencies—hand- ' v
icapped, step 2 .......oereiicrvnnnins ¢ Berkeley $202,000  pending —_
(1) CAC deficiencies—hand- o
- icapped, step 1 ..iweveeseevnnnreens ¢ San Diego 292000 * pending - —
2L) CAC deficiencies—hand- . o
icapped, Step 2 ..cc.eevucrrrivenninnns we  Davis 410,000  pending —
(22) Handicapped ~ access—altera- ) R
HORS, SEEP 2 wieovveesrereerasieneaseaseaenanne we  Riverside 248,000 pending —_
(23) CAC . . deficiencies—hand- - R o
1capped step 2. we  Santa Cruz 320000  pending -

Total . $1,402,000  pending

8 Phase symbols indicate: w—working drawings; c—construchon
b University estimate.
€ California Adnumstratwe Code.

cost of the prOJects at Davis, Rwersxde, and Santa Cruz. This is the normal budget
procedure for new projects contamed in the Governor’s Budget, aiid the necessary
information should be available prior. to-budget hearings. - .

Preliminary planning and working drawing funds were included in the 1980
Budget Act for the projects at Berkeley and San Diego. Under this funding proce-.-
dure, preliminary plans should be completed, working drawings should be under-

. way and adequate cost information should be available before the Legislature is
asked ‘to appropriate funds for the projects themselves. The projects, however,
have not proceeded in a timely manner and the necessary information has not
- been  developed. We hope the umvers1ty will complete the 1nformat10n pnor to
budget hearings.

We withhold recommendatlon on this pro_lect category pendmg recelpt of the
information. . SRIN

D. Pro|ecis to Corred Code Deflclencles

This: category. includes four projects to correct bulldmg code deﬁmencxes at
-three campuses; A summary of the projects in this category and our recommenda-
tions for each is provided in Table 7 caE : :

Berkeley Campus ’ :
We withhold recommendation on $673,000 in Item 6'44 301-146 (24), working drawings and -
construct; CAC defi clencles—elevatm's, step: 2, Berkeley, pendmg recezpt of additional mfor-
mationi. :: ..."
We recommend approval of the $42,000 m Item 6'44-301-146‘ (27), prellmmary p]ans and
working drawings, CAC defi elenczes—blglz-nse fire and life safety, Berkeley. . .
- CAC Defi clenczes—EIevators, Step'2. This $673, 000- proposal will correct code
" deficiencies related to fire and life safety, seismic protection and access for the
‘physically handicapped, in 45.elevators in 28 Berkeley campus buildings. The
.proposed work-is reqmred by .California. Administrative Code regulations and
should proceed. The university.is utlhzmg planning funds provided in the Budget
~Actof 1980 to prepare preliminary documents to develop.adequate information .
ES .regardmg the cost of this prOJect ThlS is the normal budget procedure for new




1328 / POSTSECONDARY'EDUCATION Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued
Table 7 ‘

University of California
Projects to Remove Architectural Barriers
to the Handicapped

B : Budget - Estimated
Item Bill Analysts  Future
644-301-146 ‘Project Title Phase®  Campus  Amount  Proposal ~ Cost®
(24) CAC® deficiencies—eleva- .
tors, step 2 we . Berkeley $673,000 . ‘pending -
(25) - CAC deﬁclenmes-—-(Cal : ' .
- . OSHA),. step 3 health
) sciences, UCIMCY............... we Irvine . 318000 pending —
(26) CAC deﬁc1en01es—(fume . -
1575 £ OO Los Angeles

93000 . $23,000  $596,000

(27) - - - CAC deficiences--high-rise :
fire/life safety ......cccoeecermrirns pw Berkeley 42,000 42,000- 400,000
(28) CAC  deficiencies—eleva-
tors (fire seismic, and hand- : ' :
1capped) .................................. we  San 528,000 . pending S
. Francisco

. . Totals .......... szt , . . $1,584,000 . $65000  $996,000

2 Phase symbols indicate: c—construchon, p—preliminary. planning; w—working drawings.
b University estimate. .- - e .

¢ California Administrative Code

dy Umversnty of California, Irvine Medxcal Center

‘ pro;ects contamed in the Governor s budget, and the hecessary information should
be available prior to budget hearings. Consequently, we w1thhold recommenda-
-tion pending receipt of the documents.

- CAC Deficiencies—High-Rise. Fire/Life Safety. This $42,000 proposal would
prov1de funds to develop preliminary plans and working drawings to meet Califor-
nia Administrative Code regulations concerning high-rise buildings (over 75 feet
in height) in five state-funded buildings on the Berkeley campus. The work in-
cludes providing an adequate number of exits; protéction of exit corridors and exit
stair enclosures, emergency operation of air circulation systerns and the installa-
tion of various fire alarm/protection items. The proposed work is required under
California Code regulations, and we recommend approval of the requested
amount for preliminary plans and working drawings.

Irvine Campus o
" 'We withhold recommendatlon on &?18,000 in Item 644-301-146, (257, CAC deficiencies (Cal
OSHA), step 3, health sciences, UCIMC, Irvine, pendmg receipt of additional information.
“This request for $318,000 represents the third and final phase of a project to bring
- existing buildings at the University of California, Irvine Medical Center, ,mto
compliance with' the California Administrative Code regulations. The: work in-
- volves correction of various electrical, fire safety, and health code requirements
2in 11 buildings. The univérsity is utilizing planning funds provided in the Budget
“Act of 1980 to prepare preliminary plans-and-develop. adequate ‘information re-
‘garding the cost of this project. We withhold recommendanon on the requested
~ amount; pendmg recexpt of thlS mformatlon




Item 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1329

Los Angeles Campus

We recommend approvl of $2?000 in Item 644- 301-146' (26'), pre]lmmmy plans for CAC
deficiencies (fume hoods), Los Angeles.

We further recommend adoption of Budget Bill language directing - the iiniversity. to
maximize the use of administrative procedures for the safe mamtenance/ use of fume hoods
and to minimize alterations to the fume hoods.

This $23,000 request would develop preliminary plans for a pro;ect wh1ch would
modify apprommately 760 fume hoods-on the Los Angeles campus.Included within
the proposed project is a proposal to provide 7 foot extensmns on 646 fume' hood
exhaust stacks:

The 7 foot extensions are costly, and are requlred by code only when the respon-
sible agency cannot, through administrative procedures, maintain a safe condition.
The university’s proposal does not include consideration of improvements in ad-
ministrative procedures which would avoid. the need for: costly capital improve-

-ments: Thus, we recommend that during development . of preliminary plans, the -

university reevaluate its administrative procedures, and establish appropriate
measures in order to minimize the required capital expenditures. To accomplish
this, we recommend adoption of the following Budget. Bill language:
~“Provided that the funds appropriated under Item 644-301-146(26) shall not be
allocated until the University of California, Los Angeles campus, has implement-
ed administrative proecedures to assure safe maintenance/operation of fume

hoods and at-the same time reduce to a minimum the need to modlfy/ extend
, fume hood exhaust stacks.” ,

Table 8 »
University of California
_ Energy Conservation Proposals.

Capztal Outlay Fund for Public Hnger Educabon , » . SR . E
Item , - Budgetl .. Estimated

644-301-146 . A Bill ... Analysts - - Future
Project Title ' Phase* Campus . Amount .. Proposal .~ - Cost®
(29) Natural gas service— R o
électrical ‘cogeneration : i e L
facility we Davis - $540000 - pending - - -
(30) Energy conservation— . : : R L : .
. building retrofit, phase L o . . SR
.. we Riverside ~.-499,000 e -
_ . Subtotal o .07 -$1,039,000 - pending o —
E'nergy and Resources Fund: R e
644-301-188 : Sl R T
{1). - Energy conservation— ' CE R EE
: . cogeneration p Berkeley - .. $323,000. . - — .0 e
(2). . Energy conservation— ) S e
. cogeneration p  San Diego 192,000 PR (d
3) Energy Conservation— .. - R T e T - o -
‘ cogeneration _p  SanFrancisco . 12250 . — c
Subtotal . . ™ —
Total - © - ~ . . - $1,566,250" pendmg:“ unknown -

2 Phase symbols indicate: p—prehmmary planmng, w—workmg drawmgs c—constructlon
>University estimate.

" ©Not part of the universitys’ budget request—estxmate unavallable




1330 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ' Item 644,/

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTI.AY—Conhnuedf
San Francisco Campus :

We withhold recommendahon on the $528 000 requested in Item 6'44-301 -146' (28) , working
drawings .and construct CAC deficiencies, elevators (fire, seismic, and Iumdzcapped), San
Francisco, pending receipt of additional information. .

This $528,000 request will correct code deficiencies in 15 elevators in four bulld-
ing at the SanFrancisco campus. The work is related to code requirements for fire
and life safety, seismic protection and access for the physicall handicapped. The
university is-utilizing planning funds provided in the Budget Act of 1980 to prepare
preliminary plans to develop adequate information regarding the cost of this
prolect We withhold recommendation- pendmg recelpt of these documents.

E Energy Conservahon Proposals

- This category contains-five projects related to energy conservation at four cam-
puses. A summary of this category and our recommendatlons for each project are
- shown in Table 8. :

'Davis—Natural Gas Service, Electrical Cogenerahon Fucllliy :

We withliold recommendation on the $540,000 under Item 644-301-146, (29), working dra w-
mgs and construct natural gas semce, electncal cogeneratlon fbclllty, pending recelpt of
additional information.

. The Davis:campus recently completed the first electrical cogenerating fac111ty

- installed at a state-owned institution. The facility, constructed at a cost of approxi-
mately $1.6 million; provides an electrical generating capacity of 2,500-3,000 kilo-
watts, and produces steam at the rate of 30,000 pounds per hour. This production
will provide approximately 15—20 percent of the campus electric and steam utility
requirements,

The proposed $540,000 project would modify the new facility to allow the use
of natural gas, rather than diesel oil, as the fuel for the generating equipment.
Based on current and projected costs for natural gas and diesel fuel, the consersion
to natural gas is economically justified. In fact, the university had originally
planned to use natural gas but was prevented from doing so by Public Utility
Commission regulations. Since then the Public Utility Commission has changed its
rules and now encourages rather than discourages the use of natural gas for cogen-
eration facilities.

Adequate Project Cost Information Needed., 'We w1thhold recommendatlon

on this proposal because adequate information to-substantiate the requested

* amount is not available. The university is utilizing planning funds provided in the

Budget Act 0of 1980 to prepare planning documents and develop adequate informa-

.tion regarding this project. The 1980 Budget Act appropriation was provided

spemﬁcally for developm_ent of the necessary cost information for legislative re-

view of projects included in the 1981-82 Govérnor’s-Budget. The information
_should be available prior to'budget hearings. We withhold recommendatxon pend-

. ing receipt of this information. .

Rlverslde—Energy Conservuhon, Bu:ldmg Refroflf

We recommend deletion of Item 644-301-146 (30), working drawings and construct energy
conservation—building retrofit, phase I, for a savings of $499,000. The Riverside campus has
a_central control system: for-energy conservation measures and this project should not be
needed. .

“This prOJect would modlfy the heatmg, ventllatmg and air condltlomng systems
in an attempt to reduce energy consumption in 14 campusbuildings: The proposed
modification consists primarily of installing controls so that no heating or cooling
will take place when outside air temperature is between 65°-75° F. '




Ttem 644 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1331

Turning off heating/cooling equipment -in these temperature ranges should
'save energy. The university, however, has not developed adequate information
" regarding either the cost of the project or the energy to be saved. Consequently,
the cost-benefit of this proposal cannot be determined. Moreover, the Riverside
campus has a central control system that is capable of automatically controlling the
heatlng/ cooling equipment in each of the subject buildings. The university should
maximize the utilization of this automated system—which was installed for the
purpose of energy conservation—rather than undertake the proposed modifica-
tions.
In view of the lack of cost/ benefit information for the proposed project, and the
availability of the central control system, we recommend deletlon of the funds
requested for working drawing and construction.

Berkeley/San Diego/San Francisco—Energy Conservation

We recommend deletion of Item 644-301-188(1), prel:mmary plans for a gas turbme gener-
ator at Berkeley, for a savings of $323,000. No information is available on this project.

We recommend deletion of Item 644- 301-188(2), preliminary plans for a combustion tur-
bine cogeneration system, at San Diego, for a savings on $192, 000 No information is awu]able
on this project.

We recommend deletion of Item 644-301-188(3), preIzmmaJy plans for a cogeneration
Facility at San Francisco, for a savings of $12,250. No information is available on this project.

The energy cogeneration proposals at Berkeley, San Diego and San Francisco
were not included in the university’s 1981-82 budget request. The university’s
1981-84 Capital Improvement program indicates a potential request for planning
funds, in 1981-82, for an $8.9 million cogeneration project at Berkeley. The 1981-84
program; however, does not indicate ‘any such proposal for the San:Diego or San
Francisco campUs. At the time this analysis was written, the Regents had not
approved these projects for inclusion in the 1981-82 budget request.

Further, the 1979 Budget Act appropriated funds to provide for a study of
cogeneration feasibility within the universitywide system. These funds were to be -
matched by the State Energy Commission. The results of this study, if completed,
have not been made available. Moreover, there is no information regardmg the
specific proposals at Berkeley and San Diego.

For these reasons, we recommend deletion of planning funds for the genera-
tion/cogeneration projects at Berkeley, San Diego and-San Francisco.

Fund Source. These projects are proposed for funding from the Energey -and
Resources Fund (ERF). The university and the.other segments of higher educa-
tion have an exclusive fund—the Capital Qutlay Fund for Public Higher Education
(COFPHE)—from which all capital improvment projects should be funded: At
the beginning of each fiscal year, the COFPHE has $125 million available to meet
the h1gh priority needs within the three segments of higher education. The Gover-
nor’s Budget requests an appropriation in the General Fund, of $90.9 million from
the COFPHE plus a $22 million transfer to the Special Account for Capital Outlay,
leaving a $12.1 million balance available for appropriation. Consequently; if these

-projects are ‘approved, there is no apparent reason‘to-use funds from the ERF to
finance them. Funding these prOJects from the. COFPHE would maximize leglsla-
tive ﬂemblhty _ o

F. Health Science Projects

This category contains five projects related to health sciences at three campuses ‘
A summary of the projects and our recommendation for each are contamed in
Table 9. , » : :




1332 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ‘ Item 644 '

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Table 9
University of California
Health SCIGnce—PI’OJBOtS

Cap)’tal ' Outlaj/ Fund for i "Budget i Estimated

“Public Higher Education : - Bill Analyst’s " Futur;e ,
Ttem Project Title ' : * Phasé® Amount ' Proposal ~ Cost
644-301-146 ' L ‘ ’
(6) Purchase-—Sacramento Me- . :
dical Center ..o a ~ Davis $200,000 $200,000 $1,800,000
(13) -+ Veterinary - Medicine ex- .
pansion, San Joaquin Valley - *... ¢ Davis 1,310,000 pending 289,000
SUBEOLaIS . ) $1510000  $200,000  $2,089,000
Bond Funds: - . ‘ i
644-301:718
(l Health science center altera- - ‘ ;
: ‘hons e Los ! $51,000  $43,000 —
C " Angeles '
2) Library module, UCIMC ¢ ¢ Irvine 666,000 666,000 $72,000
(3). ..~ Veterinary Medicine expan- R
- . sion, San Joaquin Valley ..... ¢ . Davis 1,901,000 - - - pending —
: Subtotals ..t ’ $2,618,000 $709,000 . $72,000
Hospital Reserve Funds: E o
644- -310-994: -
(1) 'UCIMC-~Medical center diag- - o
. nostic service module ....ivimive: p . Irvine - 154,000 154,000 -
- (2)" UCIMC—Medical _center. diag- - :
niostic service module ...t “ w - Irvine. - 90,000 90,000 $5,611,000
Subtotals : $244,000 $244,000 $5,611,000
" Total. ’ $4,372,000  $1,153,000 - $7,772,000
. Phase symbols indicate: a-—-acqu:smon p—prellmmary plans, w—workmg drawings; c——construction;
e--equipment. ’

b University estimate.
¢ University of California Irvine Medical Center.

Davis Campus
“We recommend: 8ppro val of $200, 000m Ttem 6'44 .301-146, {6‘) , purcbase Sacramento Medlca]
Center :
- We withhold recommendation on the $1,310,000 under ltem 644-301-146(13), and the
. $1,901,000 under Item 644-301-718(3), construct veterinary medicine eapansmn, San ]oaqum
Valley: clinic facility pending receipt of' additional information.
* :The proposal for the Davis campus consists of two projects totaling $3 411,000.
‘The first proposal represents the fourth of ten-installments to purchase the Sacra-
" mento Medical Center, and the second proposal is for construction of the veteri-
nary medicine expansion facility in the San Joaquin Valley.

- Purchase—-Sacramento Medical Center, ~Ttem 644-301- 146 (6) includes $2OO OOO
to provide the fourth installment to purchase the county’s interest in:the Sacra-
mento Medical Center (SMC) land and buildings. The requested amount is in
accord with the agreement between the County of Sacramento and the university,
providing for the university’s continued operation; ownership -and control of the
SMC. The agreement, which is effective July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1988, pro-
vides-that the university must purchase the county’s interest (base value of $10
million) if the agreement is termmated on or before June 30, 1988. The agreement




Item 644 R POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1333

also provides that the umver51ty may make prepayments: to the county: for the
county’s interest at the rate of $200,000 each fiscal year. If the university makes.all
10 annual prepayments; the value of the county’s interest which the university
would have to pay if the agreement is terminated June 30, 1988,. would. be
$6,687,942. This amount is based on the value of the annual prepayments at a rate
of 9 percent per year, compounded. The agreement also provides that if a new or
amended agreement is entered.into by June 30, 1987, the county’s interest- would
be decreased by 10 percent for each fiscal year between June 30, 1988 and the
termination date of the new or amended agreement. Consequently, the university
could become the sole owner of the SMC by June 30, 1995 if all prepayments are
made and a new agreement effective through 1995 is entered into by June 30, 1987,
Under these conditions the university, through the state, would pay the county a
total of $2.million for the county interest in the SMC.land and buildings.
We recommend approval.of the fourth prepayment amount of $200,000.
Veterinary Medicine Expansion, San. Joaquin Valley Clinical Facility. ‘The
budget includes $3,211,000 for construction of a veterinary clinic in the San Joaquin
Valley. This facility would serve-as the main clinical teaching resource for the food
animal health programs at the Davis School of Veterinary Medicine. The univer-
sity has indicated that the volume of food animal medical cases currently present:
ed to the campus teaching hospital is below the levels required for the teaching
program. According to the university the absence of adequate food animals in the
Davis area is one reason.few veterinary medicine graduates presently enter ca-
reers in food animal practice.. The university estimates that with the San Joaquin
fac1l1ty, ie number of graduates entering food animal practice will increase from
the current 8.or 9 to 20 or more per year. This end result is desirable and the state
should encourage the development of this program.
- The Governor’s 1980 Budget, as presented to the Leglslature contamed $90 000
for preliminary plans for the proposed facility. The Legislature, in an. attempt to
expedite this project, appropriated $200,000 in Health Science Bond funds in the

1980 Budget Act to provide adequate funds to complete working drawings in-

1980-81 so that construction could commence early in 1981-82. The university’s
project schedule indicates that construction should start in September 1981, with
completion: scheduled for December 1982. Thus, addition of working drawmg
funds in 1980 appears to have had the des1red effect of exped1t1ng completion of
this project.

The amount requested in the Budget Bill is not based on completed prehmmary
plans. Data recently submitted by the university indicates. that the project has
increased by over 3,000 asmgn_able}s}quare feet. This space increase has not been
, ]ushﬁed The university is aware of the neéd to provide additional information and
is in the process of developing the data. Thus, adequate construction cost informa-
tion based on preliminary plans and additional information regarding any change
in space needs should be available prior to budget hearings. Pending receipt of this
data, we withhold recommendation on the requested construction funds for the
San ]oaqum Valley clinical facility. : .

~Los Angeles Ccmpus

We recommend that Item 644-301-708(1), equip . bea]tb sclence center a]temtzons at Los ‘

Angeles, be reduced by $8,000 by deleting excess equipment.

- ThisitemTequests funds to equip biomedical library space ‘which is to be vacated'

by the School of Nursing. The 1980 Budget Act contained construction funds to

. remodel this space to provide areas for reading/study/typing and a staff confer:

ence room: The construction phase of this project should be completed i the
- budget year. Consequently, equipment funds for the new space will be required.
The requested amount, however, should be reduced: Based on the remodeling




1334 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 644

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—-Continved

project as approved by the Legislature, the proposed equipment is in excess of
what is needed for the study room and staff conference room. We recommend
deletion of $8,000 related to this excess. The remaining $43 000 will adequately
equip the remodeled area.

irvine Ccmpus . ‘
‘We recommend approval of Item 644- 301 716’(2), construct, library module, UCIMC I -
Vlﬂe-
We recommend approval of Item 644-301-994 (1 ) and (2) , prellmmaly plans and Worlang
drawings, UCIMC medical center diagnostic service module,
We further recommend adoption of budget lsnguage requiring that future funding re-
quirements for construction-and equtpment be provided from umvemlty Hospltal Reserve
Funds, -
The 'budget program for the Irvine campus totals $910000 for projects at the
University of California, Irvine Medical Center. The proposal includes one con-
struction project and funds for development of architectural/ engmeermg draw-
ings and specifications for a: diagnostic service module building.
Library Module. - The proposed library module is part of a 13,500 asf bulldmg
planned. for construction at the University ‘of California, Irvine Medical Center
(UCIMC). This building is the initial component of a modular facility which has
¥been planned to accommodate future construction at the center, on a project-by-
aproject basis. The current estimated total project cost, including equipment for the
idnitial component, is $2,649,000. Of this amount, the university is proposing state
s#funding of $769,000, with the remaining $1,880,000 to come from hospital reserves
sand nonstate sources. The state’s:participation  would provide a 7,000 asf library

within the initial component. The 1980 Budget Actincluded $25,000 for the state’s -

share of the cost to prepare preliminary plans and working drawings: The amount
- requested in the Budget Bill represents thé state s share of the constructlon cost
related to the library.

The proposed amount of library space‘falls within the umver51ty s space gulde-
lines for medical libraries: The library will be capable of housing ‘the medical
center’s need for (1) 31,500 volumes and (2) reader stations necessary to serve 443
students and 70 faculty. The proposal in the Budget Bill is reflective of the project
- as approved by the Legislature in the 1980 Budget Act. Preliminary plans have
been completed and-working drawings are underway. According to the univer-
sity’s projectschedule construction should begin by October-1981.

The proposed project scope is appropnate and the requested amount is reason-
able. We recommend . approval.

- Medical Center Diagnostic Service Module. ThlS proposal»represents the sec-
ond phase in the development of the university’s proposed modular facility sys-
tem The second phase will provide 17,010 asf for three major functlonal areas:

‘e Diagriostic laboratories on-the first floor (7,290 asf). o

« Patient service-related staff offices on the second floor (6, 480 asf).

o Departmental offices for clinical faculty on the third floor (3,240 asf). -

- . The diagnostic laboratories to be accommodated in the module are (1).elec-
trodiagnostic, (2) non-invasive cardiology, (3) pulmonary function, (4) ‘gastroen-
terology-and (5) dermopathology. The majority of patients served in this module
dre expected to be out-patients but the laboratories will also provide-services to
1n-pat1ents Construchon of the. dlagnostlc service module w1ll enable the UCIMC
tor.
. Demtensxfy the utlhzatxon of the main hosplta] bulldmg and prov1de code
comphance space within the main hospltal by relocatmg out—patlent func-:




Item 644 , - POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION: / 1335 -

tions currently located in the central court areas on in-patient floors:

« Separate in-patient and out-patlent service functions.

o Consolidate patient service and related admnnstratlve offices in a centrally
“ located accessible facility.

« Provide faculty and departmental support space adjacent to clinical areas
Upon completion of the proposed diagnostic service module, the UCIMC should »
provide improved and more efficient service to both in-patients and out-patients.

The Budget Bill proposes funding the development of prehmmary plans and
working drawings from hospital reserve funds. We believe this is an appropriate

" fund source for this purpose, and we recommend approval The university budget,
however, indicates that approximately $4.4 million in future construction and

equipment costs will be requested from state funds other than hospital reserve

funds. In our analysis of the university’s support/operations budget, we have
recommended that the university’s Hospital Reserve Fund be reduced from $46.5
million to $21.5 million by transferring $25 million to the General Fund to repay
-2 1976 loan. The remaining $21.5 million should provide a “prudent” reserve plus
funds necessary for equipment and capital improvements. Included within the
$21.5 million is approximately $2 million from the Irvine campus. We recommend
that the university set aside sufficient hospital reserves from within the $21.5
million amount and from additional amounts received in the future, to fund the
construction and equipment related to this project. Accordingly, we recommend
that the following language be included under Item 644-301-994: :

. “Provided that future costs for construction and equipment for the medical -
center diagnostic service module at UCIMC shall be prov1ded from university
Hospital Reserve Funds.” . s

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—REAPPROPRIATION =~

Item 644-490 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public ngh- »
er Education . _ S i . Budget p. E 104

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend deletion of Item 644-490, reappropnatlon of prewously appropnated i
funds for the University of California,
This item proposes reappropriation of the followmg plannmg funds Wthh were
included in the 1980 Budget-Act:” . -
(1) Chapter:510, Statutes of 1980, Item 549(3)——general and advance plannmg :
studies of seismic.safety in university facilities' ($500,000).
The subject appropriation, contained:in the 1980 Budget Act was: subJect to
- Budget Act language which provided that:. :
o A maximum of $90,000 would be available to the umvers1ty for part1c1pat10n
in the Seismic Safety Commission’s Statewide Bmldmg Evaluatlon program~
.- concerning building rehabilitation for seismic safety. . =
e The remaining $410,000 would be available for allocatlon only upon submls- ,
sion of the Seismic Safety- Commission’s Statewide Evaluation Report and - -

. upon approval by the Department of Finance and 30-days written notification -

to the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee or his designee,
that the ‘university buildings are of 51gmﬁcant statew1de prlorlty ranklng to
substantiate release of the $410,000.




1336/ POSTSECONDARY-EDUCATION Item 660

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—REAPPROPRIATION—Continued

~ The university has utilized the $90,000 for participation in the Seismic Safety
Commission’s evaluation program. The remaining $410,000 has not been allocated
because the commission’s evaluation report has not been completed. Commission
staff indicate that the report should be completed and transmitted to the Legisla-
ture by March 1981. Consequently, if any university buildings are of a significant
statewide priority ranking, the $410,000 can be utilized in the current year. On the
other hand, if university buildings are not of significant statewide priority, then the
$410,000 should not be allocated. Consequently, reappropriation of the remalmng
-amount is not necessary

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW
Item 660 from the General

Fund and Federal Trust Fund R - Budget p. E 116
REQUESEEA 198182 +...reeroeiere e sommeenemmesseseseseesesesseees e $7.438,485
Estimnated 1980-8L.........coocivnmiiriieninninniiomnsninsnes rerreeeeanne 6,799,742
Actial T979=80 ......ccociirireiiivencienriieeniieseessseessesesnens revererereseseteseseras 5,251,234

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $638,743 (+9.4 percent)
Total recommended change .........ivionn. EYCERR—— ' None

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item . Description Fund Amount
660-001-001—Hastings College of Law General $7,438485
660-001-890—Hastings College of Law - SRR Federal {980,921)
Total . . 87:4387485
) . ; B Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Affirmative Action. Recomrmend the Legislature direct Hastings to 1339

report on its faculty, staff, and student afﬁrmanve actlon programs
durmg budget hearings.- .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Hastings College of Law was founded in 1878. It is designated by statute as a law

- school of the University of California, although it is governed by its own board of
directors. Chapter 1155, Statutes of 1980, made several change to the governance
of Hastings. Spe(nfically, these.changes: '

« increased the number of directors from 8 to 11, ’

o provided that vacancies on the board of directors after January 1 1981, shall
. befilled by the Governor with the approval of the majority of the state Senate
Previously the board selected its own replacements. (The act, however, con-
tinues the requirement that at least one director be a helr or representatlve

. of S C. Hastings.),

« designated a term of 12 years for dlrectors (prevmusly the term on the board

~.was for life), and

o removed the requirement that- the Chief Justice of the Califorma Supreme
Court be president of the board. ,




Ttem 660 ' POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1337

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

Table 1 shows proposed expenditures and funding sources for Hastmgs in the
past, current,-and budget years.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $7,438,485 from the General Fund for
support of the Hastings College of Law- in 1981-82. This is an increase of $638,743,
or 9.4 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The proposed increase
in state General Fund. support does not include an amount for salary. or staff
benefit increases. Currently, Hastings estimates that each 1 percent salary increase
would cost $67,528. (See our analysis of salaries under Item 980.) The budget
proposes total expenditures from all sources of $10.3 million, which is $753,919 (7.9
percent) more than total expenditures in the current year. The proposed increase
of $753,919 is budgeted from the following sources:

o State General Fund—$638,743 (9.4 percent)

« Federal funds—$83,751 (9.3 percent)

+ Reimbursements—$31,425 (1.7 percent)

Reimbursements consist primarily of student charges for fees. Hastings stuents
pay the same annual Registration Fee ($418) and Educational Fee ($360) as that
paid by graduate students of the University of California. Table 1 shows. that
Hastings’ budgeted enrollment for 1981-82 is 1,500 regular session students and 300
summer session students. Due to renovations of facilities no summer session will
be held in 1981. :

Table 1
Hastings Budget by Program and Student Enroliment

Actual FEstimated - Proposed -~ __ Change .
Program : 1979-8 1950-81 1981-82 Amount - Percerit
1. Instruction . $2,581,974 © $3,360,594 $3,400,495 $39,901 1.2%
2. Public and professional services .. 144,704 199,689 169,689 - —30,000 . —15.0
3.: Academic support.. 968,420 1,259,807 1,757,784 497977 . 395
4. Student services...... 1,882,663 1,643,596 1,729,482 85,886 5.2
5
6.

. Institutional support....... 2,614,233 2,393,171 2,521,336 128,165 5.4 .
. Provisions for allocatlon ........ - — 744,033 776,023 31,990 43
Totals ; : $8,131,994 - $9,600,800 - -$10,354,809 . $753,919 79%
‘General Fund .........ooeecciveromnerasriis $5,251,234 - - $6,799,742 $7,438485  $638,743 94%
Federal funds ..........ereonerrrerennrine 1,038,822 897,170 980,921 83,751 93
Reimbursements: 1841938 1,903,978 1,935,403 31,425 17
Student Enroliment :
Regular students 1468 © 1 1,500 1,500 - —
SUMMET SESSION .....cvvvvneeriverensrrasnsens 300 - 300 — —

2No summer session planned for Summer 1981 due to renovations of facilities.

1981-82 Budget

We recommend approval.

Table 2 shows the individual components of the state General Fund increase of
$638,743. The major increases include: _
« $158,871 for merit, promotion, and price increases to maintain the current-
year budget at the same level in 1981-82,
.« $372,059 for books and technical services for the new law library, which
opened in January 1981, and
o $65,471 to increase the security staff by four positions due to the expansion of
the physical plant of the school.

. Hasting’s law library request related to its recent expansion totaled $1,383,179.




1338 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 660

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW—Continued

Of the $372,059 for the law library included in the Governor’s Budget, $306,463 is
for acquisitions, $25,600 is for automated information systems, and $39,996 is for a’
staff increase of two positions. -

The major offest to these augmentations is a pr’oposed increase in nonresident
tuition of 20'percent ($2,400 to $2,880 per year) in 1981-82. The increased tuition
will result in increased revenues of $36,000. This nonres1dent fee increase is the
same as that proposed by the ‘University of Cahforma

Table.2

Hastings College of Law - : :
Proposed 1981-82 General Fund Budget Changes

1980-81 Base Budget e : $6,799,742
Program Changes 158,871
A. To maintain existing budget :
1. Merit increases and promotions - §77,553
2. Price increases. : : . 220,657
3. Social security . 25,340
4. Reduction for one-time expenses.. S —164,679 v
B. Budget change proposals ' ‘ 479,872
1. Law library : 372,059
2. Security 65,471
3. LEOP . ‘ : 95,550
4. Student health 42,185
5. Faculty equipment 28,039
6. Reorganization—deletion of position : ~15,432
1. Nonresident tuition —36,000
8. Library fee..... —2,000 :
Total Change (amount/percent) $638,743
. : (94%)
Total 1981-82 Support ' - ‘ ' $7,438,485

Table 3 shows the Hastings faculty and staff totals for the past current, and
‘budget years. There are no proposed increases in faculty positions. There is a
proposed net increase of 6.9 positions composed of:

4.0 positions for security,

o
e 1.9 positions for the Legal Educational Opportunity Program (LEOP),
« 2.0 for the new law library, and
e —1.0 for scholarly publications.
Table 3
Hastings Facuilty and Staff
(FTE basis)
Actual . Estimated = Proposed
1979-80 1950-81 - 1981-82  Change
Faculty ; : 52.1 621 62.1 —
Staff . . 1263 . 1574 164.3 6.9
Salary savings —_ —44 —44 -

Totals 4 .. 1784 215.1 222.0 69




Item 660 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1339

Faculty and Student Affirmative Action:. ' ‘
We recommend that the Legislature direct Hastings to report during budget hearings on

zts faculty, staff, and student affirmative action programs. .
‘Table 4 shows the current ethnic and sex composition of the Hastmgs faculty

Approximately 78 percent of the faculty are white males. Women hold 11 positions
and. ethnic minorities hold 7 positions. :

Table 4
Ethnic and Sex Composition of Hastlngs Faculty
\ 1980-81
(head-count basis)
' - Men Women
R Number - Percent Number Percent
Ethnicity: ' ' _ :
White 60 8% . . 10 13%
Black 1 1 1 1
Hispanic 4 5 — —
* Filipino N e
Totals 66 © - 86% 11 14%

-Table 5 shows the ethnicity and sex of Hastings students for the period 1975-76
through 1980-81. Since 1975-76, Black enrollment has increased by 0.2 percent
while Hispanic enrollment has declined by 0.6 percent. Black and Hispanic enroll-
ment declined between 1979-80 and 1980-81 by 1.0 percent and 1.7 percent,
respectively. Enrollment of women has increased from 31.4 percent in 1975-76 to
434 percent in the current year.

Table 5
Hastings Student Composition

: 1975-76 - 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
Ethnic Composition:

Black ....... : - 47% - 41%  50% 55%  59%  49%
Hispanic 53 51 5.3 6.3 6.4 47
Asian 89 86 9l 68 93 92
American Indian 0.7 12 12 0.9 0.7 0.7
White/Other 80.4 81.0 79.3 804 77.8 806
Women . . 31 4% 320% 317% 355% 389% 434%
Total number of students ..........ccoirmervanne 1,540 1,536 1501 © 1,513 1,470 1,519

The 1980 Budget Act directs the University of California to report on the impact
of its affirmative action programs. Because of the (1) overall lack of progress in
student affirmative action and (2) decline in minority enrollment at Hastings in
the current year, we recommend that Hastings report during hearings on its
faculty, staff, and student affirmative action efforts.

Public Interest Law Programs

The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act expressed the Legislature’s
intent that Hastings conduct a comprehensive public interest law program. Hast-
ings was directed to provide information to the legislative budget committees by
March 1, 1981, on its efforts to establish a legal clinic to serve the elderly; minority,
-and low-income residents of San Francisco’s Tenderloin district.

Hastings submitted an interim report on this program on January 1, as required
by the Legislature, that describes a clinical program. The cost of the proposed
program is estimated at $407,776. The program will be presented to the faculty for




1340 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION B Item 661

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW—Continved

its consideration in‘January.-Hastings will then submit its March 1 report to the -
Legislature. We w111 review that report.and comment on it dunng budget hear-
ings. : :

Hashngs Tunllon

Earlier in this analysis, we indicate that a tmtlon charge at the graduate level
is a viable policy option because of:

o the higher General Fund cost per student of graduate programs relative to the

per-student costs of undergraduate programs,

« the higher private beneﬁts of graduate education relative to undergraduate

education,

‘e the incentives for mefﬁment over-investment in graduate education created

by minimal student charges, and
o the widespread practice at comparable mstltutlons of charging higher tuition
- for graduate programs versus undergraduate programs.

We recommend in Item 644 that the Regents of the University of California
prepare a plan for tuition charges by December 1, 1981. The plan would propose
a graduate tuition that would, at a minimum, place UC tuition at the same level
as UC’s comparison instutitions over-a five-year: period. Because the charges for
Hastings students are set at the same level as UC’s, this plan would also apply to
the Hastings College of Law '

CALIFORNIA S'l'ATE UNIVERSITY AND CVOLLEGES.
Item 661 from the General ‘ ‘

Fund and various funds ‘ s Budget p. E 128
Requested 1981822 oo ettt eeseeeeieis . $936,622,095
Estimated 1980—81 ............... srerresaioeeesessanneearassanires - 936,521,673
Actual 1979-80 ............. SR eeeeseesesenesesseeneseresseesbesseeseessenes 814,453,008

Requested increase (excludmg amount for salary
increases) $100,422 (+0.01 percent) : '
Total recommended INCrease. .......icoveeeceeeeerivinn. creeeernenerrenairines $36,249

® Salary increase funds are not included in the total. Provisions for salary increase are dlscussed in the
Analysis under Item 980.

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description . Fund : * Amount
661-001~001—-Support v General . '$928,670,026
661-001-146—Instructional . Equipment Replace COFPHE S L 7,272,420
ment, Special Repair and Maintenance : v
661-001-188—Energy Conservation Energy and Resources 679,649
Total Lo o $936,622,095
- DU  Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Joint Doctoral Programs. Recommend phase-out of programs by 1357
(1) allowmg no new enrollments in 1981-82 and  (2) budgeting
programs in a special Budget Act 1tem 50 that resultmg savmgs will
accrue to the General Fund. :




Ttem 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1341

2. Campus Supplies and Services. ‘Recommend that the Legislature 1359
direct the Chancellor’s Office and Department of Finance to dis-
cuss consequences of an apparent $1.9 million underfundmg of the
supplies and services budget.

3. Library Volume Acquisition Rate. Augment by $128,058 from the 1364
General Fund. Recommend augmentation to enable CSUC to ac-

"quire 3,948 additional volumes, based on operation of a new library
volume acquisition rate formula.

4. Associated Clinics, CSULA. Reduce by $45382 from General 1369
Fund. Recommend. deletion of one administrative position, one .
-clerical support position, and related operating expenses and equip-
ment, because additional General Fund support for the clinics is not

~ needed.

5. Graduate Tuition. Recommend that the Board of Trustees be di- 1374
rected to (1) charge graduate tuition in 1982-83 and (2) submit a
plan for tuition charges and related financial aid needs to the legis-
lative budget committees by December 1, 1981.

6. Chancellor’s Office Staff—Technical Adjustment. Reduce by $46,- 1382
427 from General Fund. Recommend deletion of funding for va- .

. cant position; as specified in 1980 Budget Act language. ,

7. San Jose Public Safety. Recommend that (1) the proposed $223- 1389

- 291 augmentation be provided for one year only, to enhance ac- '
countability and efficient use of funds and (2) because of the crime
problem in areas surrounding the campus, the Chancellor’s Office
report on joint efforts between CSUC and the City of San Jose to
reduce campus crime to the leglslatxve budget committees by No-
vember 30, 1981.

8. Contra Costa Campus Site. Recommend enactment of legislation to 1391
sell the site of a proposed campus because it will not be needed
before the year 2000, if ever, for a General Fund revenue increase
of $3,918,813.

9. Utilities Costs. Recommend that the Legislature direct the Chan- 1394

- cellor’s Office and Department of Finance to discuss consequences
of an apparent $1.5 million underfunding of the utilities budget.

Summary of Legislative Analyst Recommended
Fiscal Changes to the 1981-82 CSUC Budget

v Funding
Program Changes Impact
. Reductions Augmentations . General Fund
Library Volumes........ $128,058 $128,058
Associated Clincis —$45,382 —45382
Chancellor’s Office Staff ' —46,427 ; —46,427
Totals ~$91,809 $128,058 $36,249

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California State University and Colleges (CSUC) provides instruction in the
liberal arts and sciences, and in applied fields which require more than two years
of collegiate education. In addition, CSUC may award the doctoral degree jointly
with the University of California or private institutions. _

Governance

The CSUC sysem is governed by a 23-member board of trustees.

The trustees appoint the Chancellor. It is the Chancellor’s responsibility as the
chief executive officer of the system to assist the trustees in making appropriate
policy decisions and to provide for the administration of the system.

The system currently includes 19 campuses with an estimated 1981-82 full-time
equivalent (FTE) enrollment of 236,850.




1342 / POSTSEC_ONDARY' EDUCATION ’ Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND ‘COI.I.EGES —Continved

‘ . Table 1
Source of Funds by Subprogram
(1981-82 Governor’'s Budget)

General Fund
- Reimburse- ) Continuing
o Net ments Totals Education
1. Instruction b :
Regular Instruction wo.......cu... $576,059,200 - $25,496,440 $601,485649 -
Special Session Instruction ...... - — . —_ — ..:'$6,703,470
'Extension Instruction...........cc.... S — — . L— 3,775,962
Totals, Instruction ......c.cceee... S $576,059,209 $25,426,440 $601,485,649 $10,479,432
- 9. Research -~ . : = o »
“Individual or Project Research - $82,050 $82,050 —_
3. Public Service . : .
Campus Community Service .. » — $593,137 $593,137 L e
- 4. 'Academic Support
Libraries..... $58,645,629° - $466,614 $59,112,243 $21,224
Audiovisual Services 11,868,560 — ‘11,868,560 41,469
Computing Support 32,340,442 . - — 32,340,442 32,009
Ancillary Support......ccoiiniies 12,009,273 — 12,009,273 —
Totals, Academic Support ...’ $114,863,904 $466,614 $115,330,518 = - $940,702
5. Student Service : . : :
Social and Cultural Develop-
1115) (1 TSR $297,155 - $3,795176 - $4,092,331 : -
Supplemental - - Educational : ) .
Services—EOP ... 14,284,405 - 14,284,405 -
Counseling and Career Guid- ' »
: 3,889,108 17,994,465 21,883,573 36,906
—686,533 65,205,532 . 64,518,999 -
1,702,639 19,923,255 21,625,894 45,318
Totals, Student Services........ $19,486,774 $106,918,428 $126,405,202 $82,294
6. Institutional Support : e
Executive Management ............ $24,371,593 $1,157,273 $25,528,866 $4,978,254
Financial Operations................. 13,278,984 5,640,866 18,919,850 - 476,740
General Administrative Serv--
ices ; 29,571,716 7,989,123 37,560,839 213,249
Logistical Services ... 38,743,194 — 38,743,194 597,981
. Physical Plant Operations......... 109,402,239 60,897 109,463,136 .. 33,694
Faculty and Staff Services........ 9,509,027 — 9,500,027 —_
"Community Relations............... 3,383,386 357,296 3,740,682 552,434

Totals, Institutional Support  $228960,139  $15,205,455 $243465504  $6,850,352
7. Independent Operations . ‘ '

Institutional Operations ............ = $21,292.680 $21,229,680 —
Outside Agencies......cuereumiunns — 24,906,994 24206994 . _
Totals, Independent Opea- , ‘ : :
L3000 1 -SRI $2928,260,139 $45,429,674 $45,429,674 —_
8. Foundations and Auxiliary Or- :
EANIZALIONS o.o..vevvrvsrsrenseniinssisisnssons -— —

9. “A” Pages Reduction .. . 2$10,000,000 T — 7 -$10,000,000 .
Grand Totals ........ooeermevrsmcsnns $928,670,026 $194,121,798 - $1,122,791,824  $17,508,710




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1343

Special Funds : . o
Energy & Totals. Foundations: L
Resources . Special  and Auxiliary Grand
Dormitory - Parking . COFPHE  Fund Funds Organizations Totals

— . — $4159750 om0 — $605,645,309

—_ I _ — 6703470 B 6,703,470

- - — — 3715962 — 37175962

— — . $4,159,750 — . $14,639,182 . — . -$616,124,831

— - - — - $82,050

- - — — - - $593,137

_ S o e $21,994 EE— $59,133 467

— o o — 41,469 — - 11910029

- - — = 32,009 — . 32312451

— o - = — 12,009,273

— — - - $94,702 —  $115425,220

— - — - - - $4,002,331

— — - = - e 14284405
- TR - $36,906 — 21920479

‘ e s — - - — 64518999
$3,026,363 -+ — — — 30788l — 24,697,575
$3,026,363 — _ — $3,108,587 — $129,513,789
— - - —  $4978254 — $30,507,120
$538,130  $442071 - — 1556941 — 20,476,791
e — — 213249 L 37,774,088
1,293,194 " 2,886,798 — — 4TI T — 43521167
9876839 137,391 $3,112670  $679,649 14,840,243 - 124,303,379
— — — — T — 9509027

— — — — 552,434 — 4,293,116
$11,808,163  $4466260  $3,112,670  $679,649  $26,919,004 —  $270,384688
— '$693,710 R —  $693,710 — $21,916,390

— — - - — — 24,206,994

— ose3m0 — —~  $693710 — $46123384

- - - — - —  $191,100000 - $191,100,000
_ e e L _ — — . 2$10,000,000
$14834526 §5159970 $7212420 $679,649 $45455275  $191,100,000  $1,359,347,099




1344 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION - Item 661
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

Admission

To be admitted as a freshman, a student generally must graduate in the highest
academic third of his or her high school class. An exemption, however, permits
admission .of certain students who do not meet this requlrement prov1ded the
number of such students does not exceed 8 percent of the previous year’s under-
graduate admissions.

Transfer students may be admitted from other four-year institutions or from
commumty colleges if they have maintained at least a 2.0 grade point or “C”
average in prior academic work. To be admitted to upper-division standing, the
student must also have completed 56 transferable semester unmits of college
courses. To be admitted to a graduate program; the minimum requirement is a
bachelor’s degree from an accredited four-year institution.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1981-82 Budget Overview

The budget proposes an appropriation of $928,670,026 from the General Fund
for support of the CSUC system in 1981-82, which is a decrease of $3,932,308 (0.4
percent) from estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by
the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.
The Department of Finance estimates that each 1 percent of salary increase will
cost $5:2 million for academic personnel and $3.4 million for nonacademic person-
nel (see discussion of faculty salaries under Item 980).

Table 1 shows total expenditures proposed in the budget for the CSUC system
in 1981-82, by program and source of funds.

Table 2 provides a budget summary by program for the past, current, and
budget years. This table indicates that, while General Fund support will amount
to:$928.7 million, total funds available to CSUC will be $1,221,495,731, which is an
increase of $25,076,680 (2.0 percent) over total expenditures in the current year.

Table 2
. The California State University and Colleges Budget Summary
Actual Estimated Proposed Change
Summary of Program 1979-80- 1980-81 1981-82 Amount . Percent
1. Instruction .............. " $532,978,237 $603,764,038 -$616,124.831 $12,360,793 2.0%
2. Research........c.ccoovonr 48981 81,704 82,050 - . 346 04
3. Public Service........ 739,669 476,614 593,137 116,523 244
4. Academic Support 95,525,699 112,806,958 115,425,220 2,618,262 23 -
5. Student Service ... 119,726,547 127,047,249 129,513,789 2,466,540 19
6. Instltutlonal Sup- :
510) ¢ AN 226235154 . 256,001,107 270,384,688 14,383,581 -5.6
1. Independent Op- ) .
erations........cceeerenese 38,203,374 39,472,254 46,123,384 6,651,130 169
8. Foundations * and :

Auxiliary Or- ’
ganizatios................ 168,630,539 180,300,000 191,100,000 10,800,000 _ﬂ
Totals, Programs ... $1,182,088200  $1,319,949,924  $1,369,347,099 $49,397,175 37%
1980-81 Enroll- : )
ment - Adjust- e
ment ...ceivee — 2,500,000 — —2,500,000 NA

Totals .coveercerarieneri $1,182,088200  $1,322449924  $1,369,347,099 $46,897,175 35%
Reimbursements......... —108,937,522 —116,030,873 —137,851,368 —21,550,495 18.6
“A” Pages Reduction - — — --10,000,000 . —10,000,000 NA

Net Totals......c.cccc.. $1,073,150,678  $1,206,419,051  $1,221 495,731 $15,076,680 12%




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1345

General Fund ............ $814,453,008 $932,602,334- -$925,670,026 —$3938308. . —04%
Federal funds.............. 55,655,508 55,094,356 56270430 . L176,04 21
Capital Outlay Fund . :

for Public Higher o

FEducation............. — 3272054 7,229,420 4000366 - 122.3
Energy  and - Re- ) _

sources Fund ...... — 647,285 679649 - - 35,364 50
Parking * Account,

‘Dormitory Reve- . ) R

nue Fund ........... 4,685,578 4970822 5,159,970 189,148 3.8
Dormitory Revenue . o L

Fund............ 11,996,857 13208977 14834526 1,625,549 12.3

Continuing = Educa-
tion - Revenue

Fund.........ccocen.... 17,729 158 16,323 193 17,508,710 - 1185517 7.3
Foundations and Aux- :

iliary Organiza-

Hons: : )
Federal 34,000,000 36,500,000 - 36,500,000 — —
Other ......... . 134,630,539 143,800,000 154,600,000 10800000 ~ 75

Personnel-Years 329108 33,0031 329125 ~906 —-03%

1981-82 Budget Chcnges

As detailed in Tablée 3, CSUC’s budget for 1981-82 contains several offsétting
budget increases and decreases. Included in the $14.8 million increase for baseline
adjustments are $13.4 million for inflation, $2.9 million for increased contributions

_ to Social Security (OASDI), and $1.9 million for merit salary increases and faculty

promotions. A decrease of $5.4 million reflects, in part, nonrecurring expenditures
during the current year, such as the additional funding provided for ~unanticipated
enrollment increases ($2.5 million) and the one-time reappropriation in 1980-81
of funds provided in the 1979 Budget Act for the systemwide computer replace-
ment program ($1.7 million).

Program maintenance proposals decrease by a net $9.4 xmlhon reﬂectmg, in
part, the offsetting impacts of (1) an $11.4 million increase for projected enroll-
ment growth of 6,100 FTE students and (2) an increase of $14.2 million in reim-

‘bursements from the Student Services Fee and nonresident tuition.

The third major category of budget changes, program change proposals (new
programs), shows an increase of $614,582, with increases for the public safety
program at San Jose State University ($223,000), enhanced student affirmative
action retention programs ($200, 000), and affirmative action programs for dis-
abled employees. ($115,000).

The fourth category shown in the table is a “special adjustment reﬂecting a $10
million reduction in General Fund support. As described in the “A” pages of the
Governor’s Budget, this adjustment includes: (1) increased nonresident tuition ($5
million), (2) unspecified reductions ($4.4 million), (3) increased late registration
fees ($400,000), (4) reductions in employee specialized training ($103,000) and (5)
elimination of external degree fee waivers ($97,000).

Table 3
Proposed 1981-82 General Fund Budget Changes
Cost ‘Total
1980-81 General Fund appropriations $932,602,334
1. Baseline adjustments
A. Increase of existing personnel cost
1. Salary adjustments : $848,008
2. Full-year funding 1,653,244
- 3. Faculty promotions. 1,062,364

4681685




1346 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

4. Retirement —93,662
5. OASDI 2,884,054
6. Disability compensation 450,000
Total, Increase of existing personnel Costs ............ciiiiivenin
B. Nonrecurring items :
1. Computer replacement (Section 10.18) —$1,705,290
2. Special appropriation’ (Chapter 884) ............c.uuwiivorivciinne —199,690 .
3. School district staff development —214,504
4. Unallocated salary increase —137,967
5. Office equipment —594,415
6. 1980-81 enrollment adjustment —2,500,000
Total, Nonrecurring items
C. Price increase
Total, Baseline adjustments
2. Program maintenance proposals
A. Enrollment growth (6,100 FTE)
B. Special ‘cost
Instruction
1. Change in student mix —$1,429,946
2. Department chair conversions —97,790
3. Sabbatical leave replacement —273,178
4. Master teacher contracts —54,100
5. Other =17,029
Academic Support ,
6. Libraries —$58,231
7. Computing support 627,910
8. Ancillary support —73212
‘9. Other . 26,888
Student Services
10. Supplementary educational services—Educational Op- v
portunity Program $749,753
11. Disabled students —114,715
12. Financial aid 81,665
13. Other 18,633
Institutional Support
14. Financial operations $152,487
15. Space management 61,778
16.. Student admissions and records 327,896
17. Employee personnel and records —53,034
18. Logistical service —189,386
19. Physical plant operations 1,230,133
20. Faculty and staff services —73,309
-21. Other 8,218
Reimbursements :
22. General . —$14,229,130 .
23. Student financial aid —1,045,739
Systemwide . g
24. Systemwide offices —$1,410,240
25. Systemwide provisions —4,936,226

Total, Special cost increases

Total, Program maintenarce proposals e

Item 661 |

$6,804,008'

$13,382,567
($14,834,709)

$11,388,305

—$20,769,904

(—$9,381,599)




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 7/ 1347

3. Program change proposals -
A. Augmentations

1. Student affirmative action ; $200,000

2. Disabled employees e 115,000

3. Associated Clinics—Los Angeles 45,382

4. Mt. Laguna Observatory—San Dlego ............................ B 30,909

5. Public safety—San Jose : : 223,291
Total, Program change proposals e $614,582
4. Special adjustment... Cesvignd —$10,000,000
Total, General Fund Budget Changes.......... : —$1,850,308

Total 1981-82 General Fund budget...... . $928,670,026

Budget Presentation

The CSUC budget is separated into elght program classifications. The first three
—Instruction, Organized Research, and Public Service—encompass the primary
educational functions. The remaining five—Academic Support, Student Services,
Instructional Support, Independent Operations, and Foundations and Auxiliary
Organizations—provide support services to the three primary programs (see Ta-
ble 1 for an overall outline).

1. INSTRUCTION

The Instruction program ' includes-all major: instructional activities in which
students earn academic credit towards a degree. Thé program is composed of (1)
enrollment, (2) regular instruction, (3) special session instruction, and (4) exten-
sion instruction.

Proposed expenditures for Instructlon in the past, current and budget years are
shown in Table 4.

" ENROLLMENT
A. Regular Enrollment ’

Enrollment in the CSUC is measured in full-time equivalent (FTE) students.
One FTE equals the enrollment in 15 course units. Thus, one FTE could represent
one student carrying 15 course units or any other student/course unit combina-
tion, the product of which equals 15 course units.

Asshown in Table 5, the revised current year enrollment in the CSUC (1980-81)
is estimated to be 238,775 FTE students. This is an increase of 8,025 FTE (3.5
percent) over the amount budgeted for 1980-81 and (2) an increase of 5,839 FTE
(2.5 percent) over the actual 1979-80 enrollment.

The Governor’s Budget projects a 1981-82 enrollment of 236, 850 FTE, a decrease
of 1,925 FTE (0.8 percent) compared to the revised enrollment estimate for
1980-81, but an increase of 6,100 FTE (2.6 percent) over the amount budgeted for
1980-81.




, Table 4
- Instruction Program Costs
Personnel : Expenditures
Actual . Estimated Proposed Actual Estimated . Proposed Change
1979-80 19580-81 1981-82 1979-80 1980-81 ° - 1981-82 Amount - Percent
1. Regular Instruction ... R 17,9337 17,420.6 17,366.1 $521,731,573 $593,810,160 $605,645.399 . $11,835,239 2.0%
2. Special Session INSEUCHON ..vveveoriverssevernnnns 529.7 © 4058 4256 7,194,337 - 6,348,980 6,703,470 354,490 5.6
3. Extension Instruction 2206 - 191.8 192.6 4,052,327 - 3,604,898 3,775,962 171,064 -47
Totals 18,6840 18,0182 17,984.3 $532,978,237 - $603,764,038 $616,124,831 $12,360,793 2.0%
General Fund 179337 174206  17,366.1 $503,712586 - $573,485400 $576,059.209 $2.576,809 04%
Reimbursements—other ... e = — — 18018987 20327760 25,496,440 5098680 251
Continuing Education Revenue Fund....,....; 750.3 597.6 6182 11,246,664 9953878 10479432 525,554 53
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Fdu- : .
cation —_ — — — —_ 4,158,750 4159750 - NA

panuiuod— $393717100 GNV ALISHIAINN ILVIS VINIOLHITVD

NOLLVDNQd AHVANODHSLSOd. / 8YEL

199 we3f




Item 661 o POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1349
ERE A Table 5

Annual FuI_I-Tlme Equivalent Students
1977-78 to 1981-82

Actual 198081 198182

Campus : 1977-78 - 1978-79 = 1979-80 - Budget (Revised)* Proposed
‘Academic Year ‘ i e e e '
Bakersfield . 2322 - 2,239 2219 2220 - (2,240) 2,300
- Chico 11,785 11,706 12,190 12,0000 -(12,474) 12,300
Dominguez Hills ..............ccooo.... 4,808 4,778 4,909 4,800 (5,372) 5,300
Fresno 12,405 11,968 12,114 12,000 (12,738) 12,700
Fullerton ... 14438 14,424 14,886 14,700 (15,369) 15,300
Hayward .. w1588 - T315 7459 7450  (1543) 7,100
Humboldt ..... 6,573 6,475 6,587 6,530 (6,611) 6,600
Long Beach...ooeremonecncernonne 22,018 21,221 21,137 21,050 (21,462) - 21,450
Los Angel _ 15277 14344 13757 14300 (13585) 13,800
Northridge. . 19106 18856 10405 19000  (19,697) 19,100
Pomona ..... 11,147 11,335 11,853 11,750 (12,620) 12,600
Sacramento ... 15,919 15,682 16,217 16,000 (16,942) " 16,600
San Bernardino 3,222 3,038 -3,030 2,950 (3,277) 3,250
San Diego ......... 2697 22,567 23,896 23,450 (25,168) 24,500
San Francisco ... 17,385 - 17,128 17,3771 17,400 (17,529) 17,400
San Jose ....oveeeer 19,623 18,875 18,417 18,000 (17,994) 18,000
San Luis Obispeo.... 14,248 14,213 14,500 14,200 (14,617) 14,200
Sonoma........... 4,605 4,362 4,276 4,100 (4,396) 4,500
" SEANISIAUS oo ere e irsrereeens 2513 2474 2364 2550 (2,872) 2,900
TOtals ..vvvreerienriiciecivnensonivere 227,679 223,000 226,793 224450  (232,506) 230,500
Summer Quarter
Hayward. ........c.enioncersiononsianess g 931 972 928 940 (941) <950
Los Angeles... 2,681 2,597 2478 2,520 (2,494) 2,500
-"Pomona ......... 1,059 1,043 1,096 1,150 (1,196) 1,220
- San Luis Obispo 1,349 1,327 1,957 1,270 (1,.275) 1,300
Totals oo 6020 5939 5759 5880 (5906 5,970
College Year Totals...... 233,699 - 228939 - 232552 230,330 (238,412) 236,470
International Programs .............. 375 432 384 490 (363) 380
Grand Totals . ....ccoveerveriveciinin . 234074 299371 . 232936 230,750  (238775) . 236850
Change : oo
- FTE 2470 ~ —4,703 3565  —2,186 (5,839) —1,925
" Percent.......... L 10T% —201%  155% © —094%  (251%)  —081%

" ®*Based on Fall 1980 Opening Term Enrollment Report.

Enroliment Up In Current Year

Each fall, CSUC surveys the 19 campuses to determine how actual enrollments
compare to enrollment estimates on which the budget for the current year is
based. Table 5 shows that CSUC systemwide enrollment for 1980-81 was budgeted
at 230,750 FTE students. The revised estimate, based on the fall survey, indicates
that actual enrollment will be 238,775, or 3.5 percent (8,025 FTE students) above
the budgeted level. (UC enrollments are up an estimated 3.8 percent above the
budgeted level.)

Control Section 28.9 of the annual Budget Act permits the Director of Finance
to authorize the accelerated expenditure of budget funds by UC and CSUC (not
to exceed $5 million total) when actual systemwide enrollments exceed budgeted
enrollments by 2 percent. This may be done in anticipation of a General Fund
deficiency appropriation. The Department of Finance has notified us that in 1980~
81 it will seek a deficiency appropriation of $5 million to cover the marginal costs
related to the unbudgeted enrollment in excess of 2 percent in UC and CSUC. Of
this amount, $2.5 million will go to UC and $2.5 million will go to CSUC.If there
were no limit on the accelerated expenditure of budget funds, UC and CSUC
would have each qualified to seek authorization for accelerated expenditures of
$6.4 million, or a total of $12.8 million. Both segments have agreed to absorb the
excess costs over the $5 million autherized in Section 28.9.




1350 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION - . Ttem 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY VA:‘ND COLLEGES —Continved

B. Self-Support Enrollment

Additional enrollment occurs in extensmn and special session courses, as shown
in Table 6. The special session category is comprised of enrollment in self-support-
ing courses which grant credit towards a degree, including external degree pro-
grams and summer  sessions. Extension ~courses, also self-supporting, - are
predominantly non-credit. These funding policies, however, are being examined
and changed pursuant to the Legislature’s statement of intent last year that Gen-
eral Fund support be directed towards off-campus courses which are part of
programs leading to a degree (see discussion of off-campus instruction, below).

Table 6
Speclal Sess|on and Extension Program Enrollment
Net Enrollment Annual FTE -
.. Special ' Special
. . - Session ' Extension  Totals - Session Extension | Tt ola]s
1975-76 : 64235 86,757 - . 150,992 = 10,040 . 6,750 - 16,790
1976-T7 . 261,866 . 94,609 - 156,475 9,519 . 6,680 - 16,199
1977-78 61,611 80,977 142,588 8,986 6,112 15,098
1978-79 ERRRN .7 '56,634 -~ 73,526 130,180 8389 5,693 - 14,082
1979-80 ; . 73,762, 68,636 . +142,398 5,749 . 8941 14,690
1980-81 (est.) ~ 49962 - 61,038 111,000 4942 - 7,398 . 12,340

1981-82 (proj.) ... NENe 67,225 .. 62,475 - - 129,700 5125 - 8157 . 13282

C. Student Composition

The composition of the CSUC student body changed significantly durmg the
1970’s, as Table 7 shows. During the past decade, the proportion of undergraduates
represented by students age 25 and over grew from 19.4 percent in 1970 to 29.2
percent in 1976; the proportion has since declined slightly to 27.5 percent in 1979.

" Over the same period, the proportion of graduate students composed of those.age
25-or older grew steadily, from 69.0 percent in 1970 to 82.8 percent in 1979. Also
during this period, the number of part-time students increased relative to the
number of full-time students, partially reflecting this changing age composition.
The ratio of full-time to part-time students fell from 2.23 in 1970 to 1.52.in 1976,
where it has since remained.

Table 7

CSUC Comparative Student Data
1970, 1976, and 1979

v w19

Students age 25 and overasa percent of all undergradu- R

ates © 194 % 29.2% 27.5%
Students age 25 and over as a percent of all graduate :

students 69.0% 79.3% . . 828%

" Students age 25 and over as a percent of all students-... 34.2% - 40.7% 394%

Participation rates (Rate per 1,000 populatlon) of under- v

graduate students 25 and OVET .....c....eeecreienensiveres 11.99 13.86 . 1164
Participation rates of all students 25 and over® 215 25.1 22.1
Ratio of full-time to part -time students, all levels ............ 223 tol 152 to'l 152 to 1

2 Participation rates based on 25 _to 39 year old population.

Ethnic Composition

The ethnic composition of CSUC students has also changed durmg the past
decade, as shown in Table 8.




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION -/ 1351

Table 8
CSUC Ethnic Group Distribution ®

Ethnic Group 1972 1974 1976 1978 1979
Hispanic® 6.3% 65% 76% 8.6% 89%
Black . 6.1 6.1 68 77 74
Other minority 87 - 80 92 - 98 103
White 789 79.4 76.4 739 734

Totals ; 1000% 1000% - 1000% °1000% . 100.0%

® Percentage distribution based on students responding, fall term.
b “Hispanic” category defined as “Spanish-surnamed” in 1972; “Mexican-American” and “Other Hispan-
ic” all other years:

As Table 8 shows, the proportion of CSUC students represented by Hispanics,
blacks, and other minority students has increased as the proportion of whites has
declined. Hispanics accounted for 8.9 percent of CSUC’s enrollment in fall 1979—
an increase of 2.6 percentage points over fall 1972. Similarly, the proportion of
black students within the system increased from 6.1 percent to 7.4 percent during
the 1972-1979 period. Two factors appear to explain this trend: (1) the increasing
proportion of minority group members among those eligible to attend CSUC and
(2) increased student affirmative action efforts on the part of CSUC (described
later in this analysis). = °

REGULAR INSTRUCTION

The regular instruction program includes all state-funded expenditures for the
normal classroom, laboratory and independent study activities. Also, positions for
instructional administration up to, but not including, the vice president for aca-
demic affairs are included in the instruction program. These positions are author-
ized according to specific formulas and include (1) deans, (2). coordinators.of
teacher education, (3) academic planners, (4) department chairmen, and (5)
related clerical positions. Collegewide administration above the dean .of ‘school
level is reported under the institutional support program.

A. Student Workload

‘During most of the past decade, student workload in the CSUC system was
declining. In 1978-79 and 1979-80, however, -this trend reversed as the average
student workload increased slightly. Simply put, students are beginning to take
more course units per academic year. Table 9 shows the trend in student workload
over the past 10 years.

Table 9
Average Student Workload
' Student
Average Workload
Annual Term  Academic ~ Per
FTE . Enrollment Year® ~ Term
1970-71 197,454 242,474 - 2443 12.22
1971-72 204,224 259,185 23.64 11.82
1972-73 . - 213974 273,465 2347 1174
1973-74 218,075 981,678 2323 11.62
1974-75 : ' 221,285 289,072 22.96 11.48
1975-76 .. : 299,642 303,429 22.70 11.35
1976-77 ..... 295,358 298,604 22.64 11.32
1977-18 : 297,679 303,946 2247 11.24
1978-79 223,000 296,875 22.53 11.26
1979-80 . 296,793 299,987 22.68 11.34

& Expressed in semester units. Annual FTE X 30 + average term enrollments.




1352 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ‘ Item 661

‘CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continved

B. Faculty Staffing

Most faculty positions are budgeted on the basis of a single systemwide student-
faculty ratio. Resources thus generated are then distributed to campuses by the
Chancellor’s Office, where they are in turn allocated to the various academlc
disciplines.

As Table 10 shows, from 1974-75 through 1976-77, CSUC faculty were budgeted ,
on a student-faculty ratioof 17.8:1. Since 197778, the student- faculty ratio has been
adjusted to reflect shifts in student demand among academic disciplines (de-
scribed below). Thus, the 1979-80 budgeted student-faculty ratio of 17.72:1 reflects
the impact of (1) an increase of 147.5 faculty positions resulting from shifts in
student demand and (2) a net change of zero faculty positions resulting from (a)
a decrease of 192.5 faculty positions due to mandated reductions and (b) a one-
time increase of an equal number of faculty posmons through special leglslatlon
(Chapter 1176, Statutes of 1979).

In 1980-81, the Legislature approved the Governor’s Budget proposal to aug-
ment ‘faculty resources, effectively restoring them to the student-faculty ratio
prevailing prior to 1979-80 (17.8:1); this ratio was then adjusted for shifts in student
demand, resulting in a budgeted student-faculty ratio of 17.67:1 in 1980-81. The
Governor’s Budget for 1981-82 continues the practice of budgeting for shifts in
student demand, which results in a student-faculty ratio of 17.75:1.

Table 10
CSUC Student-Faculty Ratios

Faculty Positions Student-Faculty Ratio

Co : " Budgeted Actual Budgeted “ Actual

:1967-68 © 88429 8,545.8 16.38 17.21
1968-69 : . . 10,001.3 9,592.7 16.21 17.35

1969-70 ... 11,333.1 11,1761 1598 16.67

1970-71 12,343.5 11,749.0 16.26 17.34

1971-72 12,081.3 11,7833 1825 17.91

1972-73 . 12,698.8 12,4157 17.94 1794

. 1973-74 vines . 13,0681 . 12,8460 - 17.82 1745
197475 o 12.973.3 127108 1780 1778

1975-76 12,900.6 12,902.3 17.80 18.27

1976-77 .... 13,4270 13,157.9 . 17.80 17.58

1977-78 13,364.5 132112 - 17.66 17.23

1978-79 13,431.0 13,0902 17.63 17.49

1979-80 : 12,918.6 12,930.4 17.72 17.98

1980-81 - 13,0342 - 17.67 -

1981-82* (Proposed) c.vevccoeosion 133203 S 1775 -

2The 1981-82 budget was prepared by a method utilizing the mode and level SCU distribution reporfed
for the 1979-80 Academic Year. This yields a student-faculty ratio of 17.75:1.

Shift in Student Demand

The Budget Act 'of 1977 provided $2.1 million for 107.2 faculty positions ‘in
addition to those generated by the regular budget staffing formula (17.8:1). These
positions' were added to meet the shift in student interest from the lower cost
liberal arts and social sciences areas to the more expensive technically- and occupa-
tionally-oriented disciplines. This was done because the latter disciplines require
more faculty to teach a given number of students; consequently, a constant ‘stu-
dent-faculty ratio ‘would have resulted in a de facto drop in faculty resources
relative to need.




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1353

The Budget Acts of 1978 and 1979 continued the policy by providing an addition-

“al 129:1 and 147.2 faculty positions, respectively. The 1980 Budget Act, however,;

reflected the impact of a shift in student demand in the oppoesite direction, result-
ing in an increase of only 84.6 positions (62.6 positions less than the 1979-80 adjust-
ments). This shift back towards lower-cost disciplines is projected to continue in
1981-82. The Governor’s Budget therefore provides a student demand adjustment
of only 27.4 positions (57.2 positions less than the 1980-81 adjustments).

Table 11 shows the effects of these adjustments on faculty positions since 1979-
80. The table also shows that a total of 13,320.3 faculty pos1t10ns are budgeted in
1981-82. , ,

Table 11 )
"CSUC Faculty Positions, Showing
Effects of Student Demand Adjustments

_Budgeted : Budgeted »Requésted »

- _ 1979-80 195081 . 1981-82
Prior year base 13,2385 * 12,8116 13,034.2
Enrollment change adjustment : —450 +86.2 +343.3
Shift in student demand adjustment .......c.ccc.counrreierirnennriviin 4181 —62.6 —57.2
Total requested 12,811.6 12,8352 13,320.3
Budget changes : 107.5"° 199.0 -
Total budgeted : 12,9186 13,034.2 -
* Includes reduction of 192.5 from prior year allocation.
One year ‘allocation.
Table 12
Faculty Workload Indicators
“Indicator ‘ Fall 1977  Fall 1978 ~ Fall 1979 ~ Change
1. General descriptors ] : .
Faculty FTE* 128133 127999 124508 —340.1
Enrollment FTE® 234,704 229697 231,395 1,698
Lecture and Laboratory sections per faculty — e :
FTE ; 39 39 40 0.1
Average lecture class size...... .. 274 210 - 276 06
Average laboratory class size......... .o 201 19.7 20.0 0.3
Percent of regular faculty with PhD............. 69.6% 70.2% 71.3% 11%
2. Faculty contact hours per week -
- Lecture and laboratory contact hours per fac- B v : T SRR
ulty FTE : o129 129: -« 128 201
Independent study contact hours per faculty . ot :
-FTE 43 - 41 45 - 04
'Total contact hours per faculty FTE .............. . 172 170 . 173 03
3. Weighted Teaching Units (WTU) g
" Lecture and laboratory WTU per. faculty S _
~ FTE 112 g 13 01
“Independent study WTU per faculty FI‘E 17 - L6 17 0:1
Total WTU per faculty FTE ............................ 129 128 - 13.0 0.2
"SCU ¢ .per WTU: S 21,24 21.02- 21.47 045 :
SCU per faculty FTE g .y 2148 269.5 o278 95 .

2 F ull-hme—equrvalent (FTE) faculty, the sum of instructional faculty posmons reported used ‘
b Full:time-equivalent : (FTE) student equals 15:student credit units. . i

L® Student credit units.




1354 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COI.I.EGES —Continued

Faculty Workload Data

Some -of ‘the basic 'measures of faculty workload are average class size, the
number of student-faculty contact hours, the number of weighted teaching units
(WTU) taught by faculty and the number of student credit units. (SCU) gener-
- -atéd. Table 12 shows these measures, which for the most part. remained rather
static during the 1977-1979 period.

‘Part-Time and Temporary Faculty

Within CSUC,; there are four basic types of appointments: tenured, probationary
(leading to tenure), full-time temporary and part-time. Tenured and probationary -
~appointments are the permanent appointments comprising the majority of faculty
positions, while full-time temporary and part-time appointments are used to meet
limited, short-term needs.
Since the early 1970s the mix of these four types of appointments has changed
“as'shown in Table 13.

: Table 13
Composition of CSUC Facuity
By Type of Appointment, Fall 1972 to Fall 1979

‘ Subtotal
Subtotal Full-Time -
Tenured and. Full-Time Part- - . Temporary and
Tenured  Probationary Probationary Temporary Time' : °~ Part-Time = =

301% (822%)  58% 11.9% (17.8%)
243 (79.7) 70 133 (20.3)
79 (787) 71 142 (213)
147 (762) 94 144 (238)
127 (159 9.1 156 (248)
130 (75.5) 78 167 (245)
120 (75.5) 80 165 (245) -
100 (757 83 160 - (243)

In fall 1972, 17.8 percent of the positions were filled by either full-time or

part-time faculty appointments. By fall 1976, this proportion had increased to 24.8: . .

percent. The full-time temporary and. part-time percentage has since dechned
shghtly, t0 24.3 in 1979. S ;

C. Sl'aie Support of Off—Campus Instruction

" Prior 'to 1976, CSUC policy provided that off- campus mstructlon degree pro--

‘ .grams thust be (1) separate and apart from the regular instruction programs and”

" (2) self-supporting, to the extent that instructional costs were supported from'
~student fees rather than from the General Fund. In May. 1976, the Board of Trust-
ees revised the policy on the basis that, when enrolled in regular degree programs,

" matriculating students should not be forced to pay instructional fees solely on the =
. basis of where they take their instruction. The intent of this policy revision was

. ‘to.shift the financing of off-campus instruction from the student to the ‘state.

"..The 1978-7T9 Governor’s:Budget; as introduced, proposed to phase in this fund-

ing shift. The budget requested General Fund support for off-campus ‘degree-

. programs so that fees for off-campus students ultimately would be no greater than -
those charged comparable students in regular, on-campus instruction programs.

The Legislature, however, did not approve this request and instead directed
CPEC ‘to study various kinds of extended education all three hlgher education

;segments !
/.~ The CPEC report, submitted in March 1980, recommended that; in providing

funding for off-campus programs of UC and CSUC, priority be given to: (1) degree . - -




Item 661 : POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION. / 1355

programs, in preference to courses not leading to a degree; (2) upper division
courses, in preference to graduate courses, and (3) geographic areas and educa-
tional needs not currently served by accredited institutions. With respect to CSUC,
the CPEC report specifically recommended that state support for external degree
programs be phased in, with support limited to: 1,600 FTE students in .1980-81,
2,100 FTE students in 1981-82, and 2,600 FTE students in 1982-83.

The: Leglslature directed in the 1980 Budget Act that state support for off-
campus courses in CSUC be provided in accordance with these recommendations.
The Legislature further directed that, beginning January 1981, CSUC report annu-
ally on the current and projected off-campus FTE students, according to the

- following categories: :
" ». Consortium ‘

«. External degree programs

<. «-Miscellaneous courses
-.(1): Those part of external degree programs
- (2) Those not part of external degree programs

. Major centers

This information has been submitted to the Leglslature

In addition, the Legislature directed that CSUC report by ]anuary 1, 1983 on
progress made in directing General Fund support to off-campus programs, within
the limitations and guidelines recommended by the CPEC report. The Chancel-
lor’s Office indicates that it will be prepared to comment on such progress made
to date during budget hearings.: ~ .

WRITING SKILLS

By almost any measure, writing skills, both nationally and within CSUC, have
shown a marked decline in recent years. In 1978, the Legislature took the followmg
steps to help reverse this trend:

" o appropriated $254,000-for the administrative costs of the English Placement
_-Test (EPT),
« adopted supplemental report language indicating legislative intent “that the
CSUC authorize the granting of student credit units for remedial writing
- coursework within existing degree requirements,” and
» provided $605,442 to support the differential cost of a reduced student-faculty
ratio for the remedial writing program.

-The Legislature continued these policies in the 1980 Budget Act, approprlatmg
$450 408 for the administration of the English- Placement Test and $2,157,136 for
the differential cost of remedial writing programs. The differential cost is based
-~ on the assumption that (1) all students scoring below 150 on the English Place-
ment Test will be placed in a remedial writing program and (2) the remedial
programs will be staffed at an enriched student-faculty ratio of 12:1.

Because of campus problems in 1mplement1ng the English Placement Test and
remedial writing programs, noted in last year ’s Analysis of the Budget Bill, the
Legislature included the following language in the 1980 Budget Act:

Provided further, that $1,967,068 approprlated by this item for the differential
costs of the writing skills program shall not be expended until the Chancellor
of the California State University and.Colleges certifies to the Department of
Finance that he has approved a plan for each campus which, commencing in
1980-81, describes how such campus shall ensure that incoming students take

" the Enghsh Placement Test (EPT) and required such students scoring below
150 on the EPT to be placed in a remedial writing program.

The 1981-82 Governor’s Budget provides a total of $2,503,510 to contmue the
writing skills program. Of this amount, $619,437 is for the administration of the




1356 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ' ' Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

English Placement: Test and $1,884,073 is for the deferennal cost of remedlal
writing programs.

“ We withhold recommendahon, pending recezpt of addmonal m!'ormatmn from tbe Chan-
cellor’s Office. .

English Placement Tesi (EP'I')

‘The EPT was developed in 1976 by csuc faculty and the Educational Testmg‘
Service to diagnose and identify entering freshmen who lack college-level writing
ability. The EPT exam was to be taken by all freshmen, with transfer students
tested for the first time in 1979-80. It consists of three multlple choice sections,
totaling two hours in testing time, and a written essay section requmng approxi-
mately 45 minutes.

Unlike most standardized tests of writing skills, the EPT is specifically des1gnedr
to differentiate among students scoring in the lower levels. As a result, the stand-
ard distribution of scores on the EPT does not describe a normal - (bell-shaped
curve) distribution; instead, the distribution of test scores is skewed to the left as
Chart 1 shows.

Chart 1
Standard Distribution of Scores
On the English Placement Test

Students required to be placed in a remedial writing program under
terms of 1980 Budget Act language.

120 - 130 140 150 160.. ... 170 180
e Score Scale- - ] )
Saurce: Educabional Testing Service . The Cahformia State University and Colleges: A Descriptive Guide: for the English Placement

Tust. Post May Administration. Berkeley, 1978.p 2

Chart 1 shows that, while the higher 55 percent are confined to less than a 20
point range, the lower 45 percent of students tested encompass a 30 point range
in scores (120 to 150). Thus, the score distribution facilitates finer distin¢tion -
among low-scoring students. The chart also shows those students 'who were re-
quired to be placed in remedial writing programs, under the terms of the 1980
Budget Act language (shaded area). :




Item 661 ' POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1357

Campus Implementation Inadequate

As of mid-January 1981, definitive information on the status of campus wntlng
skills programs was not avallable Preliminary information provided by the Chan-
cellor’s Office, however, indicates that the majority of campuses are not in compli-
ance with the Budget Act language. Specifically, the information shows that (1)
up to 11 of the 19 CSUC campuses either use no spemﬁc cut-off score or use a
cut-off score below 150 on the EPT for placing students in remedial writing pro-
grams -and (2) up to 11 campuses fail to require students scoring below their
respective cut-off scores to receive some form of remedial assistance. As a result,
the Chancellor’s Office had not released to the campuses the funds appropriated
in the 1980 Budget Act. We understand that the Chancellor’s Office is consndenng
two alternatives with regard to these funds: (1) release funds only to campuses in

- compliance with the Budget Act language, or (2) withhold funds from all cam-
puses pending certification of systemwide compliance, .

Based on the preliminary information provided by the Chancellor’s Ofﬁce, 1t is
possible that the amount of funding requested for writing skills programs in the
Governor’s Budget may exceed justifiable campus needs. The funding provided
in the Governor’s Budget is based on two assumptions: (1) that campuses will use
a score of 150 on the English Placement Test as the cut-off score for placement in
remedial writing programs and (2) that all students scoring below the cut-off score
of 150 will, in fact, receive remedial assistance at an enriched student-faculty ratio.
As noted above, however, CSUC campuses apparently have not been operating
within these assumptions. Instead, many campuses (1) fail to require that low-
scoring students receive remedial assistance and (2) adopt cut-off scores below
150.

Because of the distribution of scores on the EPT shown in Chart 1 a reduction
of ‘a few points in the cut-off score results in a substantial decrease in the number
of students identified as in need of remedial assistance. Some campuses, in fact,
have adopted cut-off scores as low as 140, thereby effectively denying 30 percent
of the target group an opportunity to receive needed remedial assistance.

The Charicellor’s Office has indicated that more definitive information will be
submitted to the Legislature sometime prior to budget hearings. We will advise
the fiscal subcommiittees of our recommendations once we have analyzed this
information. In light of the apparent problems with the writing skills program;
however we withhold recommendation on thls item at thlS time.

JOINT DOCTORAI. PROGRAMS

Phuse-Ouf Recommended
We recommend that the CSUC joint doctoral programs be phased out by (1) allowing no
- new enrollments in 1951-82 and (2) budgeting the programs in a special budget act item so
that related savings will accrue to the General Fund. Short-run savings in 1981-82 are indeter-
minable; long-run savings will equal approximately $825,000 per year.

At the time the Master Plan for Higher Education was being developed, repre-
sentatives of the California State Colleges (later CSUC) argued that, with the
research function assigned to UC, the State Colleges needed the authority to
award doctoral degrees. Otherwise, they maintained, the system would be relegat-
ed to second-rate status. Consequently, a compromise was struck wherein the
Master Plan granted CSUC the authority to award the doctorate jointly with UC.
At present, six joint doctoral programs (chemistry, ecology, genetics, multicultural
education, and two in special education) are supported at three CSUC campuses
(Los Angeles, San Diego, and San Francisco). The Governor’s Budget proposes
$824,643 for support of the joint doctoral programs in 1981-82.

The joint doctoral programs, however have failed to live up to their promlse of




1358 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

becoming arni mtegral part of CSUC’s educational mission: In fact, in the 14 years
since the first joint ‘doctoral degree was conférred in 1967 through ‘1980, only 77
additional degrees have been awarded—an average of fewer than six degrees per
year. Given such a minimal output of degrees, we must seriously questlon whether
CSUC’s ability to grant the doctorate ‘jointly with UC" serves any meaningful
purpose in enhancing the systém’s educational status. Qur analysis indicates that
the joint doctoral programs have remained a group of programs characterized by
modest enrollments, low output of degrees, and extremely high costs. For these
reasons, we recommend that fundmg for the joint doctoral programs be phased
out.

ngh Cosi, Low Ouipuf

From 1974-75 through 1979-80 (the most recent year for which data are avail:
able); CSUC expenditures for the joint doctoral programs totaled $3,900,156. Dur-
ing this same time period, 47 doctorates were awarded, resulting in a cost per
doctorate awarded of approximately $83,000. The total state cost’ per- doctorate '
awarded, however, was higher because:

« This figure does not reflect support provided for Jomt doctoral students in
residence at UC. (Typically, the student spends half of his enrollment on a UC

.- campus and half on'a CSUC campus.) Figures for UC expenditures associated

" with the joint doctoral programs are not available.

 During this time period (1974—75 to 1979-80), joint doctoral students were
routinely ‘counted as being in residence simultaneously at UC and CSUC,
effectively resulting in “double-funding”. (This practlce noted in a recent

~ CPEC report on the joint doctoral programs, has since been termmated )

CPEC Examination of Joint. Doctoral Programs:

" Because of the perceived problems with the joint doctoral programs, in 1979 the
Legislature directed CPEC to conduct a comprehensive examination of the pro-

The CPEC report was submitted in February 1980. It concluded in part that:

o Average enrollments in all programs, except those in Special- Educatron have

fallen short of the number projected when the programs were initiated.

» Enrollments and degree production in two of the six programs (Ecology and

- Genetics) have been minimal.

« Although most students report satisfaction with thelr programs, there were

frequent complaints regarding poor coordination between UC and CSUC:

o Only programs in Special Education are supplying a need that could not be

met by existing, single campus programs:.
Thus, on ‘the basis of this information, there is little Justlficatlon for any Jomt’
doctoral programs other than those in Special ‘Education.

Enrollments in the Special Education programs do,'in fact, indicate'a moderate
demand- for these programs. In. 1980-81, for: example, enrollments in the Special
Education doctoral programs at:Los Angeles and San Francisco total 43.3 FTE
students, or 52 percent of total FTE enrollments in all joint doctoral programs. An
exarination of the productivity of the joint doctoral programs in-Special Educa-
tion, however, indicates that these programs are also charactenzed by a hlgh cost
per doctorate awarded :

“Table 14- shows that between the time each of the Jomt doctoral programs in
Special Education were.established and 1979-80, 47 doctoral. degrees were award-
ed. Looking at the years for which cost data are available, 1974-75 to 1979-80, the




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1359

Table 14
Productivity of Joint Doctoral Programs.in Spec:al Educatlon
1966—61 t01979-80 .

Doctoral Degrées :
Awarded . csuc
; , Los Angeles® San Francisco® - Expenditures
1966-67 to 1973-74 5 7 NA®
1974-75 0 3 $262,607
1975-76 S TN 2 3 . 292,402
1976-77.... : 2 6 333,869
1977-78.. ) 5 338,113
1978-79 5 5 346,640
1979-80 1 _1- -393,674
Totals 17 30 $1,967,305°
Average cost per doctorate awarded 1974—75 to . v . ‘
1979-80 » 3 $56,200 -

2 Established 1968.

b Established 1967.

¢ Data not available. . .

4 Total for 1974-75 to 1979-80.

table shows that the CSUC expenditure per doctorate awarded averaged $56,209.
Again, the total state cost was greater than this amount, for the two reasons noted
above. ,

Given the high cost and low output of the joint doctoral progrms, we conclude-
that the programs are not cost-effective and should be phased out by allowing no
new enrollments in 1981-82. If a continuing need for doctoral programs in Special
Education exists, it can be met through the University of California. Finally, we
recommend that the joint doctoral programs be budgeted in a special Budget Act
item so that the savings resulting from phasmg out these programs will accrue to
the Géneral Fund.

CAMPUS SUPPLIES AND SERVICES
Appdrent Underfunding

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Chancellor’s Office and the Department. .-

" of Finance to discuss thé consequences of an apparent $1.9 mllllon unde;fundmg of tl)e
CSUC 1981-82 campus supplzes and services budget.

. The Governor’s Budget proposes an expenditure of $34,417,378 for supplies and
services in 1981-82. This amount was determined by applying a 5 percent price
increase to the amount budgeted in the current year, as adjusted for such factors
as changes in enrollments and in the size of the physical plant. The increase in the -
supplies ‘and services budget thus calculated totals $2, 615, 907 (5.8 percent) - over
the amount budgeted in the current year. ;

- The Chancellor’s Office maintains that the 5 percent prlce increase provided by
the Governor’s Budget does not adequately compensate for the impacts of infla-
tion on the supplies and services budget. In support of this argument, the Chancel-
lor’s Office cites the performarnce of the supplies and materials component of the
Higher Education Price Index (HEPI), which shows an annual price increase of
18.1 percent in 1979-80. HEPI data for 1980-81 and 1981-82 are not yet available;
however, the Chancellor’s Office estimates inflation in the supplies and services

~ budget to be 12 percent for these two years. The costs of petroleum—based chemi.-

‘cals and other supplies used in CSUC laboratories have risen especially rapidly in
recent years. In recognition of the extraordmary impact that inflation has had on
~ the purchasing power of the supplies and services budget, the Governor’s Budget




1360 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

last year prov1ded a specxal 10 percent price increase for 1980-81.

If the price increases cited by the Chancellor’s Office are representative of
CSUC’s experience, what the Governior’s Budget characterizes as “program main-
tenance” may in fact be a substantial program cut. Our analysis indicates that, if
the 12 percent price increase estimated by the Chancellor’s Office is correct, the
Governor’s Budget falls short of maintaining existing program levels by approxi-
mately $1.9 million. In view of this possibility, we recommend that the Legislature -
direct the Chancellor’s Office and the Department of Finance to comment on (1)
the amount of the apparent underfunding in the supplies and services budget and
(2) how any deficit in this budget will be met.

Il.  RESEARCH

The CSUC faculty is authorized to perform research activities consistent with
the system’s primary instructional function. Research is funded by many groups,
mcludmg business, industry and federal and state agencies. No General Fund
support is provided.

Table 15 shows the estimated research expenditures in the prior, current, and
budget years. This table covers only those projects awarded directly to individual
campuses. Research projects awarded to campus foundatxons (estimated to be
$10 5 rmlhon in 1981-82) are not included.

- Table 15
Organized Research Expenditures®

Actual  Fstimated Proposed. . Change =
1979-80 198081  1981-82 . Amount Percent.

Expenditures ........... ' $48981  $81704  $62050 . $346  04%
Personnel - 29 51~ Bl — —
 Does not include approxiinately $10.5 million for research administered through foundation programs.

fil. PUBLIC SERVICE

The Public Service program contains all program elements directed toward the
benefit of groups or individuals who are not formally associated with the CSUC
system. This program consists primarily of two major types of serwces—contmumg
education and general public service.

Continuing edueation includes those activities estabhshed to prov1de an educa-
tional service to members of the community. Mini-courses are offered ina varlety ,
of general interest and professional growth subjects.

- General public service involves making availale to the community various re-
sources which exist within the CSUC. Examples are conferences and institutes on
subjects such as urban and international affairs, general advisory services, and
reference bureaus. Oftentimes, individual events enhance the public service pro-
‘gram, although they are mtegral parts of the instructional program. A convocation -
whichis open to the general public would be an example of this. No General Fund

_support is provided to the Public Service program. '
Table 16 shows ‘Public Serv1ce expendltures in the pnor, current and budget
years. :

-Table. 16
Publlc Service Expendltures

Actual . Estimated Proposed Cbange )
1979-80 - . 1980-81 1981-82 Amount Percent

Expenditures s . $730660  $476614  $593137 $116523  244%.
Personnel = 16 16 -




Table 17

T Aca_demidSupport Program ‘Expend‘itures' .
.- . Personnel __ » ‘ Expenditures
T Actual -~ Estimated - Proposed Actual Estimated -~ . Proposed - - Change
_ o Elements 1979-80 198081 . 1981-82 - 1979-80 - 1980-81 1981-82 - - Amount Percent
1. Libraries B : .+ -1,639.6 71,655.0 -1,624.9 " $47,944,767 $57,815,055. $50,133.467 " - $1318412 = 23%.
2. Audio-visual services G 389.6 3901 3872 10,565,586 11,594,172 11,910,029 315857 2T
"8, Computing ‘support . v 5538 564.9 +-576.2 24,515,220 31,402,348 32,372,451 970,103 s 31
4. Ancillary SUDPOTE.... - 4788 383.7 - 365.3 12,500,126 11,995,383 12,009,273 13,890 - 0.1
Totals: :...cuumiens 19,9937 2,953.6 $95,525,699 $119,806,958 $115,495,220 - - $2,618,262 2:3%
General Fund . 29875 2947.7 $94878404 . - $115,239.970 $114863904 .~ $2623934. - 23%
Reimbursements.. : o= - 567298 - - 475111 466614 —4497 - - =10
- Continuing - Education. - Revenue - . i ER ‘ ‘ : :
Fund-. ' : ,:6'1" 62 59 79997 95,877

o402 LI —L2

‘199 well

19€1- / NOLLYDNAH XdVANODHUSLSOd




1362 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

IV. ACADEMIC SUPPORT

The Academic Support program is composed of those functions which directly
aid and support the primary program of instruction. The budget identifies four
subprograms: (1) libraries, (2) audiovisual services and television services, (3)
computing support and (4) ancillary support.

Expenditures for the Academic Support program in the past current, and
budget years are shown in Table 17. :

LIBRARIES

The library function includes (1) the acquisition and processing of books, pam-
phlets, periodicals and documents, (2) the maintenance of the catalog and index-
ing systems, (3) the provision of reference services to students and faculty, and (4)
campus libraries.

A. library Development

‘"The Governor’s Budget provides $2,385,854 for the continuation of a library
improvement plan in 1981-82. This plan, which was begun in 1973-74, seeks to
improve campus library utilization through mterhbrary cooperation and automa-
tion. -

Two major improvement projects have been designed and fully implemented
on all CSUC .campuses. The first, the Union List of Periodicals; is a computer-
supported publication maintained at the system level which displays all library
periodicals holdings and locations throughout the 19 campuses. The second, auto-
mated cataloging support, was implemented by contracting with- OCLC. (Ohio
College Library Center). The installation of computer terminals at all CSUC
libraries links them to a nationwide network of thousands of academic and public
libraries to assist in the catalogmg and classification of books.

Circulation Control Transactors
We recommend approval,

In 1978-T79, the 1mplementat10n plan for library development was significantly
revised, resulting in a less complex approach at a reduced cost to the state. The
core of the existing plan focuses on the installation of minicomputers, called circu-
lation control transactors. These transactors will improve service to patrons by -
automating many routine library functions such as logging books in and out and
placing holds on books out on loan. More importantly, from a system viewpoint
the circulation control transactors will provide a readily accessible accounting of
the:libraries’ ‘complete inventory, including the status of each book. This will
enhance interlibrary loans and provide a basis for.more effective book purchasing.
 The'installation of circulation control transactors on all CSUC campuses is sched-

uled to be completed in 1981-82. The Governor’s Budget prov1des 81, 611 ,881 to
complete these. installations.

B. Library Staffing Report Delayed ‘
In last year’s Analysis, we noted that the 1nstallat10n of the OCLC automated
catalogmg support system on all CSUC campuses had resulted in a major improve-
ment in the libraries’ capabilities to process newly acquired volumes. This in-
creased capability, however, had not been reflected in the CSUC formula relating .
library staffing needs to the number of volumes acquired. Accordingly, the 1980
Budget Act directed that the Chancellor’s Office report (1) by November 1, 1980,




Item 661 . POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1363

on recommended-changes in the allocation of library technical procssing positions
and (2) by December 1, 1981, on recommended changes in hbrary stafﬁng for-
mulas resulting from automation: -

As of mid-January 1981, only a prehmmary report had been submltted ‘We have
been informed that the Chancellor s Office will combine the first report with the.
second and submit both in final form by February 1. Accordingly, we will review
both reports pnor to budget heanngs and make comments ‘as appropriate. -

C. Library Acquisitions

The 1972-73 Legislature took the followmg two mterrelated actions affecting the
CSUC library system:*(1) it approved a modified form of the Trustees’ Library
Development Plan (described above) and (2) it established a total holdings goal
equal to 40 volumes per FTE student by 1985. To achieve this goal, the Legislature
approved funding for a volume acquisition rateiof 500,000 volumes per year.

1In 1974-75, it became apparent that, because of declining enrollments, the 40
volume per FTE goal would be achieved much earlier than expected. Consequent-
ly, the acquisition rate was reduced to 439,000 volumes per year, where it remained
until 1979, when the Legislature approved an increase in the acquiisition rate to
465,200 volumes per year, Last year, the Legislature approved a further increase
in the acquisition rate of 20,000 volumes per year, thereby brmgmg the total annual
volume acquisition rate to 485,200.

Whether CSUC will achieve the objective of 40 volumes per-FTE in 1985 de-
pends on (1) the annual number. of volumes acquired and (2) the total number
of FTE students in 1984-85. In fact, CSUC met the goal in 1978-79 when estimated
holdings reached 40.7 volumes per FTE student. Since all projections point to a
decreased systemw1de enrollment in 1985, it is virtually certain that the goal will
be exceeded in that year, even if o more volumes are acquired.

Table 18 shows the current systemw1de holdings, by campus. As the table shows,
systemwide holdings currently average 42.1 volumes per FTE student. =

Table 18
CSUC Library Holdings'
Volumes
Countable - Budgeted  Estimated Estimated
Holdings to-be Countable -~ Estimated Holdings

’ as of Purchased - Holdings -~ =~ FTE -~ per FTE
Campus - 6/30/80 1950/81 ~ "-6/30/81  1980/81 - 1960/81

Bakersfield. 206,425 12,649 - 219,074 - - 2,240 97.8
Chico 536,447 25,116 - .. -561,563. 12,474 45.0
Dominguez Hills.......ooiicrnsessimsionn 247,006 16,203 263,209 - . 5372 489
Fresno........ I 608,051 25,662 633,713~ 12,738 49.7
Fullerton...... ; LT 492,376 29,967 * 521,643 - 15 369 1 339
Hayward . renesaeenaand ; 603,887 . . 19,961 C623,848 8484 . 135
Humboldt . 265,906 - - 18,082 283,988 6,611 7429
Long Beach : ; 738,077 3119 . TI5.876 21462 .. -36.1
Los Angeles 46794 29980 TIBOT4 . 16079 482
Northridge . 723,340 34981 . 758321 - 19 697‘ 384
Pomona ~ 350,199 94976 375,175 13, 816 STl
Sacramento . . 668,583 - 32,048 " - 700,631 - 16, 942 413
San Bernarding ... 319,194 13,652 332,846 3277+ 1015
San Diego s 761,257 41,367 - 802,624 95168 . 318
San Francisco 580,907 34,041 614,948 . - 17,529 35.0
San Jose - o 683793 34957 718050 . 17994 399
San Luis ObiSPO. ......c.coumesivmreerseosecrremmmionee 539,962 27,820 567,782 15,892 35.7
Sonoma 303,893 15,073 318,966 4,396 72.5
Stanislaus . 202,426 12,966 215,392 2,872 749

Totals - 9,578,523 485,200 10,063,723 . 238,775 421




1364 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continved

D. Volume Acquisition Rate Formula

We recommend an augmentat:on of . $128,058 to enable CSUC to acquire an additional
3,948 library volumes in 1981-82, based on the operation of a new library volume acqmsztmn
rate formula.. (Augment Item 661-001-001 by $128,058.).

" As noted above, the acquisition rate of 500,000 volumes per year approved in
1972-73 was estabhshed to enable CSUC to achieve a holdings goal of 40 volumes
per FTE student in 1985. Now that the objective has, for all practical purposes;
been achieved, the question becomes: What is an appropriate annual acquisition
rate needed to maintain the collection and keep up with expansions in knowledge?
Recognizing last year that sufficient information was not available. to justify a
particular acquisition rate, the Legislature directed that a committee be convened
to examine the issue of an appropriate library volume acquisition rate for CSUC,

Alternative Approaches. - The report of the library volumes task force, which
was submitted in January 1981, discusses three alternative approaches to library
volume acquisition, each of which is based on an examination of library volume
" budgeting practices at 191 public, nondoctoral-granting institutions nationwide.
These alternative approaches are as follows:

Alternative #1 (Regression Line): This formula describes the line which best
relates the budgeting practices of the 191 comparison 1nst1tut10ns to their re-
spectxve student enrollments. The formula is: .

"V = 3,065 +1738
where V represents the annual number of volumes acquired and S represents
* the enrollment of full-time equivalent (FTE) students. Using CSUC’s budgeted
1981-82 campus enrollments. This formula generates an annual acquisition rate

of 467,330 volumes, which is 17,870 volumes fewer than the. current rate of
485,200 volumes.

Alternative #2 (CSUC Proposal) This formula describes a line which pro-
vides an enhanced library volume acquisition rate at all levels of enrollment, in
comparison to the regression line. In addition, special enrichment is provided
for smaller campuses with enrollments below 10,000 FTE students. The formula
is:

For campuses with fewer

than'10,000 FTE students: =~ 'V =13500 + 1.0S
For campuses with 10,000 . : ,

to 14,999 FTE students: V = 23,500 + 1.5 (S over 10,000)
For campuses with 15,000

or more FTE students: , ,V = 31,500 + 1.5 (S over 15 000)

Based on 1981-82 budgeted enrollments, this formula generates an annual acqui-
sition rate of 538, 955 volumes, which is 53,755.volumes greater than the current
- rate.
- Alternative #3 (Legislative Analyst’s Proposal): This formula describes a line
which closely follows the regression line in the enrollment range of 10,000 or
more FTE students. In addition, some enrichment is provided for smaller cam-
puses with enrollments-below 10,000 FTE students. The formula is:
For campuses with fewer than A
10,000 FTE students: v V = 10,000 + 10 S
“.For campuses. with 10,000 or o
more FTE students: V. = 20,000 + 1.75 (S over 10,000)




Item 661 IR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1365

Based on 1981-82 budgeted enrollments, this formula generates an annual acqui-
sition rate of 489 148 volumes, _VVthh i5:3,948 volumes greater than. the currentv
. rate’ :

From a purely statistical standpomt it m1ght be argued that the regressmn hnef ,
represents the “best” formula. This approach, however; makes no allowance. for
the fact that the smaller CSUC campuses have historically been budgeted at a
richer level than their counterparts nationwide. Thus; a.total reliance on the
regression approach could lead to significant reductlons in the library. volume
acquisition rates ‘of these smaller CSUC campuses. ‘As noted, both. CSUC’s
proposed formula and the Analyst’s proposal provide an enriched level of funding
for the smaller campuses—-the dlfference between the two is: the degree of enrlch-
ment.

Chart 2 presents a graphic companson of the regressmn line of best fit, CSUC s
proposed formula, and the Legislative Analyst’s proposal. As the.chart shows; our
(Legislative Analyst) formula closely follows the regression line. of best fit in the
range of 10,000 FTE students and above. Below this level, the formula provides
adequate support for the smaller campuses to continue to maintain their previous,

- enriched level of acquisitions. In addition, the Legislative: Analyst’s proposal pro-
vides some enrichment for the larger campuses in comparison to.their 1980-81"
budgeted volume acquisitions. (the most recent year for which data are available).
In contrast, the line described by the: CSUC formula lies consistently above both;
the regress1on line and the data pomts for the 19 CSUC campuses :

) ;,A'Chart 2.
: _Companson of Alternatlve lerary
_Volume Acqunsntmn Formulas :
60,000_] '
. P
o 50,000
T2 T
i ‘
>l
o . 40,0004
Qe
g 30,000— - ~
e : : LEGEND
C>) o " Analyst's Proposal
20,000 ' S CSUC Proposal
B _———— Regressmn Lme )
10000 : S Lo ArBestFitT) o
AT R e CSUC Campuses
R : N (1980-81)
T S R |
5000 10, OOO 15, 000 20 000 25, 000 30 000
: FuII T|me Equwalent (FTE) Students SR

Our analysxs does not ldentlfy any reason why fundmg for volume acqu1s1t10ns
should be higher for CSUC than for other nondoctoral-granting institutions of :
pubhc higher. educatlon At the same: tlme, our analysls suggests that the formula




49366 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued
described by the regression line would require a-reduction in the rate of growth
of library collections systernwide, until such time as enrollments-at all  of the small
campuses were to exceed 10,000 FTE: Our proposal avoids both of these ‘conse-
quences-—it closely conforms to the budgeting practices of the:191 public, nondoc-
toral-granting -institutions, while prov1d1ng an ennched level of funding for the'
smaller CSUC campuses. - :
Accordingly, we recommend an augmentatlon of $128,058 to enable CSUC to
implement our proposed formula by acquiring 3,948 additional volumes in 1981-82.
This amount does not include support for technical processing staff. Last year, the
Legislture directed CSUC to report by November 1,1980, on the 'imnpact of library’
automation on technical processing staffing needs. At the time this analysis was
written, this report had not been submitted to final form. Consequently, we are
unable to recommernd an augmentation for addltlonal technical processmg staff at
this t1me

COMPUTiNG suppon
We recommend approval,

- The Governor’s Budget requests $33.2 million for computmg support in the
budget year. Table 19 shows that $12.2 million (36.7 percent) of this amount is for -
instructional computing. Administrative computmg is allocated $16.4 million (49.5
percent), and the remaining $4.6 million is budgeted to continue a computer’
replacement program authorized in 1979-80. The replacement program will result
in: the acquisition over a four-year period of (1) a modern ‘computer for each

~‘campus and (2) a major computer-at the State University Data Center (SUDC). .

The. $33.2 million is an increase of :$0.7. million over estimated current year.
expenditures. This increase consists primarily of funds to procure new computers
and adjustments for workload.

Table 19

1981-82 Cost of Computing Support in the CSUC"
: (in thousands)

. Equipment
Personnel Personnel . - and :

Function "' Years . Costs Maintenance Other Total  Percent
© Instructional Computing ................. - 1928 . '$5118 $3,750. $3298  $12,166 - 36.7%
Administrative Computing ........cc...... 4011 10,629 3,069 2,698 16,396 495%
Batch rebid - - 364> 94 4588  138%

- Totals 5939  $15747 . $10463 - $6,940 $33,150 -
Percent.. - 475% 316%  209% - - 100%

- RAs current cost accounting prachce does not distinguish between admuustratlve and mstructlona.l com- .
puting costs, estimated 1980-81 expenditures were prorated based upon computer utilization per-
centages when the items encompassed both areas. .

b Techmcal and trammg support are provided within the framework of vendor contract

A. Continuing Program to Replcce Obsolete Computers

The CSUC computer replacement program was implemented last year with the
award of a $47.5 million, seven-year contract to Control Data Corporation (CDC).
The terms of the-contract specify the lease (with option to purchase) of modern,
“small-sized computers on each of the five smaller campuses, medium-sized com-
puters on the remaining 14 campuses; and a large computer at the State University
Data Center .in Los Angeles. As a result of the carefully planned Request for
Proposal process developed by CSUC, the system achieved an overall discount of




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1367

64 percent below the cost of procuring the computers individually.- -

The CSUC conversion plan calls for the installation of two conversion centers,
one located at the State University Data Center in Los Angeles and the other
located at CSU Sacramento. Each campus will be connected to one of the conver-

" sion centers by dedicated, leased lines to facilitate conversion of existing computer
programs and to provide parallel processing to the extent needed. As of mid-
January, the-first campus installation (at Bakersfield) had been completed. Cam-
pus installations are to be phased in over the next year with the last campus
scheduled for installation in July 1982.

The requested appropriation ($4,588,293) is to support the conversion centers
and the increased equipment rental costs for thé new equipment. .

B. Computer Siuffmg Formula

In our Analysis of the 1975 Budget Bill, we recommended the joint development
of a staffing formula by CSUC and the Department of Finance for campus comput-
ing staff. This formula was completed last year. The. CSUC Trustees” Budget for
1981-82 requested 28 new positions, based on the application of the computer
staffing formula: While acknowledging the validity of the formula-based staffing -
requirement, the Governor’s Budget includes funding for only 14 positions ($358,-
684) due to fiscal constraints; it is ant1c1pated that the staffing formula will be fully
phased in as fiscal conditions permlt

C. Integrated Business System

Last year the Legislature approved $134,670 to enable CSUC to begin the proc-
ess of acquiring a modern accounting system. The Governor’s Budget proposes
$234,000 to continue the acquisition of the new accounting system. (Integrated
Business System)- in 1981-82. A feasibility study has been approved by the Depart-
ment of Finance, and the schedule calls for a contract for purchasing the necessary
computer programs to be signed by the end of the current fiscal year. After-the
new system is installed on a pxlot campus and favorably evaluated in 1981-82, it
will be installed on the remaining 18 campuses. Ongomg maintenance responsibi-
lites will then be absorbed by existing staff. , ‘

RURAL NURSING PROGRAM

In March 1976, the Rural Clinical Nurse Placement (RCNP) program was estab-
" lished at the Chico campus using funds provided by the U.S. Department of
Health, Education and Welfare. Under the terms of the federal funding, the RCNP
program was charged with developing, implementing, evaluating and disseminat-
ing a model of a rural nursing internship program, in an effort to attract nurses
to rural communities. -
From March. 1976 through June 1980, the RCNP program placed 239 nursing
- students in rural clinical settings at 60 northern California medical facilities; of
these students, 58 were placed in the most recent academic year (1979-80). The
students are drawn from some 28. Cahforma nursmg programs, 10-of Wth‘h are
operated by CSUC:
Because federal funding was due to explre in June 1980, CSUC last year request-
" ed that the RCNP. program be continued with state Ceneral Fund support. Due
to a lack of information on the effectiveness of the RCNP program in encouraging

“. students who would not have otherwise done so to practice nursing in a rural area, -

. we recommended in last year’s Analysis that funding be provided for a limited

time only, pending the results of -an-evaluation. Accordingly, the Legislature di-

rected that (1) funding be provided for the RCNP program during:1980-81 only, -
and (2) the Chancellor’s Office present to the budget committees an evaluatlon

of the RCNP program by March 1, 1981.




1368 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION | Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

The Governor’s Budget proposes $119,646 for the continuation of the program
in 1981-82.

Data Needed - _

We. withhold recommendation on the Rural Clinical Nurse Placement program, pending
receipt of additional information from the Chancellor’s Office. ,

As noted above, the final report of the Chancellor’s Office on the Rural Clinical
Nursing Placement program is not due until March 1, 1981. Our examination of
preliminary information provided by the Chancellor’s Office, however, indicates
three potential problems with the request for addltlonal funds to continue the
program in 1981-82:

1. ‘Effectiveness of program has not been conclusively demonstrated, . In last
year’s’ Analysis, we noted that the primary criterion for evaluating the effective-
ness of the RCNP program is the number of participants who decide to practice
nursing in a rural area and would not have done so otherwise.

Unfortunately, the data collected by the Chancellor’s Office regarding the pro-
gram’s effectiveness are not conclusive. The Chancellor’s Office cites the results
of a survey of program participants showing that, of those participants responding
to the survey; 93 percent are practicing health professionals; of these health profes-
sionals; 32 percent are practicing in rural areas. The data also show that 40 percent
of all participants in the RCNP. program originally come from rural areas and,
presumably; are predisposed to return to such communities.

What is needed to evaluate this program—but has not been prowded by.CSUC
—are data for both RCNP participants and the nursing population in general
showing their respective rates of practice in rural communities, broken down by
(1) those who originally come from rural areas, and (2) those who do not. If the
rates of practice in rural areas for both types of RCNP participants were higher
than the rates for their counterparts in the nursing profession in general, this

- would be an indication of the RCNP program’s success. Without such comparative
data, however, a meaningful evaluation of the RCNP program is not possible.

2. RCNP program budget overstates program’s justifiable needs. As noted,
federal funding for the RCNP program from 1976 through 1980 was predicated on
the ‘accomplishment of several tasks: development, implementation, evaluation
and dissemination of the rural nursing internship model. In contrast, the continu-
ing state: General Fund support sought last year was to sustdin the ongoing costs
of the program’s 6peration—which primarily consists of fieldwork placement—
only. Yet the amount proposed by the Governor’s Budget has not been adjusted
to reflect these reduced needs.

As noted, the RCNP program is primarily a fieldwork coordination function
. -(students receive credit 6nly through their home campuses; no credit is provided

by CSU Chico). Last year, CSUC requested state support for fieldwork coordina-’

tors, requesting $712;762 (which was later reduced by:the Governor and denied
by the Legislature)  to assist in the. placement of some 20,000 students—or an
average cost of $36 per student. Based on the amount provided in the Governor’s
Budget for the Rural Clinical Nurse Placement Program and assuming: that 60
students will be placed in internships during 1981-82, our analysis-indicates that-
" the ‘cost per student for ‘this fieldwork placement program will average $1,994.
Even allowing for the RCNP program’s smaller scale of operations,; we must ques-
tion whether such a high cost per student placed is reasonable. :
3. Appropriateness ‘of budgeting program within CSUC is unc]ear Fmally,
even if the Legislature should decide to continue funding for the RCNP program,
it is'not clear that such funding should be provided within the-:CSUC budget as




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1369

a separate line item. As noted above, the RCNP program primarily involves coor-
dinating fieldwork placements; as such it generates no support of its own through
student enrollments.
As expressed in the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature’s general policy has been
that special funding for the fieldwork coordination function should not be pro-
vided. CSUC, however, requests that an exception to the general policy be made
in this one instance, and that special funding for these. coordination activities be
provided: We know of no special circumstances to justify an exception from this
‘policy, which is applied uniformly to other academic departments within CSUC,
for the RCNP program.
‘Further complicating the issue is the fact that partlclpatlon in the RCNP pro-
' gram is not limited to students enrolled at CSU Chico or even at a CSUC campus.
In fact, of the 239 students placed since the program’s inception, 111 (46.4 percent)
have come from institutions outside the CSUC system; of these, 57 (234.8 percent
of the total) were students at private colleges or universities. Because these stu-
dents earn course credit at their home campuses for participating in RCNP, it may
be argued that funding provided CSUC is being used, in part, to subsidize the costs
of education for students at private colleges and universities.'Conceivably, such
subsidization of students in various California higher education segments could be
justified in terms of meeting statewide health needs, ‘and- therefore could be
funded through the Department of Health Services or the Office of Statewide
Health Planning and Development. The current funding mechanism, however is
awkward at best and probably unjustifiable;
In summary, our examination of preliminary information provided by the Chan-
cellor’s Office raises serious concerns regarding the advisability of continuing the
“current funding practices, either in amount or in method. Because the final report
is not due until March 1, 1981, however, it is inappropriate for us to make specific
recommendations at this time. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on this
item, pending analysis of the final report.

ASSOCIATED CLINICS, CSULA

Admmufruhve Cosis

We recommend that the proposed augmentation for one. administrative position, one
clerical support position, and related operating expenses and equipment at the Associated
Clinics, CSU Los Angeles, be denied because addjtional General Fund support is not needed,
for a General Fund savings of $45,382. (Reduce Item 661-001-001 by $45,382.)

The Associated Clinics of California State University, Los Angeles (CSULA)
provide diagnostic, therapeutic and remedial services to the public, both adults
and children; these clinics are composed of seven separate facilities: (1) Guidance
Clinic, (2) Hearing Clinic, (3) Psychology Clinic, (4) Reading Clinic, (5) Speech
Clinic, (6). Social Service Clinic, and (7) Early Childhood Projects.

" Funding Problem

The clinics are a nonprofit facility, funded in part by nominal user charges,
federal grants, and a limited amount of funding from charitable organizations. The
bulk of the clinics’ funding, however, has been provided in the past by academic
. departments within CSULA whose students use the clinics for internships. The
_participating departments have provided this support by assigning to the Associat-
ed Clinics some of the resources generated by student enrollments. The Associated
Clinics” total budget for 1980-81 is $198,969, of which $148,330 (74.5 percent) ‘is
derived from resources contributed by academic departments and $50,639 (25.5
percent) is from reimbursements (mostly client fees). ’

With CSULA experiencing declining enrollments and a concomitant decline in




1370 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

funding for faculty positions, the participating departments have beén less willing
to allocate scarce resources. to the clinics’ operation. Most vulnerable, according
to the Chancellor’s Office, are the positions of the Clinic Director and associated
administrative support staff. For this reason, the Governor’s Budget requests $45,-
382 to fund directly these positions and related operating expenses and equipment.
By providing explicit state support for the clinics’ administrative costs, the Gover-
nor’s Budget proposal would return to the participating academic départments
$45,382 in funds which would otherwise have been assigned by them to the clinics.
Thus, the Governor’s Budget proposal would, in effect, continue the current level
of support for the Associated Clinics while at the same time enriching the budgets
of the participating departments. The balance of the clinics’ 1981-82 budget of
$209,763 would be supported by other state-funded, departmental resources
($114,381) and income from client fees ($50,000).

Valve of the Clinics Not an Issve

Our examination of the clinics’ operation indicates that they provide important
benefits to three groups:

o Clients from the community surrounding CSULA are the primary beneﬁciar-
ies, receiving clinic services at a very modest cost. -

o Students enrolled in participating academic departments: at CSULA use the
clinics as an internship setting for their professional training.

o Faculty from participating academic departments maintain - their skllls
through contacts with real clients; in addition, the interdisciplinary nature of
the clinics facilitates sharing of knowledge.

Thus, our analysis indicates that the value of the clinics is'not at issue. Rather,
the issue is: How should the costs of operating the clinics be distributed among'
these benefiting groups?

Additional General Fund Support Not Justified

As noted above, the primary burden of supporting the Associated Clinics’ opera-
tion has, in the past, been sustained by the General Fund, through its support of
faculty positions in participating academic departments. Now that enroliments—
and faculty funding—at CSULA are beginning to decline, the question is: Should
the General Fund (and state taxpayers) be asked to shoulder more of CSULA’s
costs by (1) providing explicit General Fund support for the clinics’ administra-
tion, and (2) indirectly providing an enrichment of support for the participating
academic departments? Our analysis 1ndlcates that additional General Fund sup-
port is not justified, for three reasons:

1. Because problems of declining enrollment are not unique to CSULA, pro Vld-
ing direct state support for special programs will lead to similar demands from
other campuses. While CSU Los Angeles was one of only two CSUC campuses
to experience enroliment declines during the current (1980-81) year, enrollments
at-most other institutions of higher education in California will show declining
trends within the next few years as the traditional, college-age population shrinks.
At that time, other campuses with special programs whose funding is tied to
enrollment levels will also approach the Legislature for special consideration. If
the Leglslature grants special budgetary recognition to the Associated Clinics on
the basis of enrollment-related stringencies, it will be hard not to do the same for
all other special programs. This will place even greater demands on limited Gen-
eral Fund resources.

2. Legislative policy has been to deny special funding for administrative posi-
tions. The Legislature generally has refused to grant special budgetary recogni-




Ttem 661 K POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1374

tion of administrative positions beyond the amounts generated by student enroll-
ments. Last year, for example, the Legislature turned down a request by CSUC
-to fund administrative positions for fieldwork coordinators, directing instead that
this-function be funded from existing resources provrded to departments usmg
fieldwork as part of their. curriculum. . ,

- 3. Increased client fees or reduced admm:slratwe costs are Justzf' ed, Most im-
portantly, our analysis indicates that the Associated Clinics have not given ade-
quate consideration to the possibility of adjusting to -the. realities of declining
enrollments by either reducing administrative costs, increasing client fees, or both.

As noted, the primary beneficiaries of the clinics’ services are the clients. And,
while many clients appear to have relatively low incomes; it is not the case that
all of the-clinics’ clients are:poor. In fact, a survey conducted by the clinics indi-
cates:that, while 34 percent of those responding reported incomes of less than
$10 000, 43 percent reported incomes in ‘excess of $14,000 (the hlghest cut-off point

in the survey). .

An exammatron of the Associated Clinics’ fee structure, presented in Table 20,
shows-that the fees charged clients are consistently lower than fees charged for
srmllar services provided by private practitioners.

Table 20

-~ Comparison of Assocnated Cllmcs and Prlvate .
Practitioners’ Fees for-Comparable Services

Associated

- Clinics’ Fees

As a Percent

3 .. Prvate of Private
Associated - - Practitioners’ Practitioners’

o : Clinics’ Fees . . - Fees Fees

1.”Guidance Chmc o N

-+ a. Counseling personal and farmly
. 'b.Career counseling and testmg

e Dlagnostxc

$50 14%
25 28
150-200 20-97

— 2%

$7

7
PERE
Avérage, clinic fees as percent of private fees ..., —
2. Hearing Clinic : ) : ,
a.” Hearing evaluation ' et 40 - 8160 25%

e s :
40

b. ‘Hearing aid evaluation 160 25
¢. Aural rehabilitation 200 20

Average, clinic fees as percent of private fees ... 7 — - 23%
3. Psychology Clinic :

. a. Counseling-personal and family 7 $35- 50 14-20%
<be Psyéhological testing 40 150-200  20-27

© . Average; clinic fees as percent of private fees........... - - 20%
4, Reading Clinic - Lo _

- a. Diagnostic : Cireees $40° $100 40%
b. - Therapy - . . 40 - 90 4
Average, clinic fees as percent of private fees ............ = — 2%

5. Social Service Clinic :

. a. Biofeedback : . $5-20 $25-100 5-80%

- b. Psychotherapy : g e 5-20 25— 60 8-80
c. Enuresis. (bed-welting) : S 520 205~ 75 780

_ Average, clinic fees as percent of private fees....r. -~ -+ — : — - 43%

6. Speech Clinic _ ‘

a. Therapy : $40 - $720-900 4 6%
b. Evaluation 25-35 - 100 13-18
Average, clinic fees as percent of private fees... ... =~ — ) - 10%:

Grand Average, clinic fees as percent of private fees .. — —_ 21%




1372 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION = ' Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

Table 20 shows that the fees charged by the Associated Clinics average only 27

percent of the fees charged by private practitioners, ranging from 4 percent to'80
* percent of private fees. As noted, total income from client fees in 1981-82 is
projected to be $50,000 or 23.8 percent of the-clinics” total 1981-82 budget.
. The Chancellor’s Office cautions against comparing directly the services pro-
vided by -the clinics with these- provided by private. practitioners because the
services of the former are mostly provided by students-in training while those of
‘thelatter are provided by experienced professionals. Nevertheless, our analysis
indicates that students in-the Associated Clinics provide services under the direct
guidarnce and supervision of certified professionals who are in turn responsible for
maintaining high quality standards. Under such circumstances, we must question
whether. clinic fees averaging 27 percent of charges for comparable, pnvately-
provided; services are reasonable.

The Chancellor’s Office also maintains that any fee increase would necessarily
lead to an increase in the use of fee waivers, thereby resultmg in no net increase-
in revenues. This is. not a persuasive argument. While it is true that, in order to
maintain access to the clinics for- low-income persons, a certain increase in fee
waivers might be necessary, it does not thereby follow that the clinics: would
generate no new revenue. In fact, the data on clients’ incomes; cited above,
indicate that a substantial number of the clinics’ clients could afford to pay higher
fees. In order to minimize the impact.of fee increases on low-income clients, the
clinics could adopt a sliding fee scale based on income (at present, waivers of clinic
fees are granted on an ad hoc basis) . Finally, while an increase in fees accompanied
by the adoption of an income-based, sliding fee scale will probably.result in some
reduction in the numbers of higher-income clients served, it should be noted that
three of the six clinics currently have waiting lists of from 75 to 150 persons
each-—an indication that fees could be raised for higher-income clients without
reducing the fotal number of clients served. by the Associated Clinics.

In sum, our analysis indicates that, by increasing client fees and adopting a

" sliding: fee scale based on income, the Associated. Clinics could raise. additional
revenues without adversely affecting the number or types of cliénts served. With -
these additional revenues, the clinics could fund the administrative positions cur-
rently included in the Governor’s Budget.

For the reasons given above, we recommend that fundmg for these positions be
deleted, for a- General Fund savings .of $45,382.

MT. LAGUNA OBSERVATORY

We recommend appro val.

Thé Governor’s Budget proposes an appropnatlon of $30,909 to prov1de General
Fund support for a permanent director of the Mt. Laguna Observatory.

The Mt. Laguna Observatory is a unique educational facility of San Diego State
University and the CSUC system. Located 50 miles east of the San Diego campus
in the Cleveland National Forest, the observatory occupies one of the best sites for
astronomical observation in the country and was recently rated as one of the top
five such sites in the nation by the National Science Foundation. It:is used exten-
sively by CSUC students and faculty (primarily from San Diego State University)
and the general public. In return for free use of National Forest land, the observa-
tory conducts a summer visitors program which recently served 1,500 people. The
Chancellor’s Office estimates that the observatory represents a total mvestment
of $2 million.

At present, the functions of the observatory director are dlscharged on an ad




Item 661 ' POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1373

hoc, voluntary basis by a member of the Saiv Diego State University faculty. The
current arrangement is unsatisfactory for two reasons. First, because of the faculty
member’s duties at the San Diego campus, he is unable to provide the kind of
extensive supervision necessary to adequately protect and maintain the facility.
Second, the faculty member has indicated that he will be unable to continue the
current arrangement of providing supervision in his spare time.

Our analysis indicates that a permanent director is warranted for the observa-
tory. Give (1) the unique nature of the facility, (2) the value of the observatory
to CSUC students and faculty and to the people of California, and (3) the lack of
other suitable sources of support for the position, General fund support is appropri-
ate.

V. STUDENT SERVICES

The Student Services program is funded partially from revenues generated by
the Student Services Fee (formerly titled the Materials and Services Fee). Addi-

tional support is furnished by reimbursements and the General Fund. Several
" elements of the program are tied to special funds and are wholly supported by
revenues produced by those funds. Program services include social and cultural
development, supplementary educational services, counseling and career guid-
ance, financial aid and student support. Table 21 shows the estimated expenditures
and personnel for the past, current, and budget years. :

, STUDENT SERVICES FEE
We recommend approval.

The Student Services Fee is assessed against all students for the support of
counseling, testing, placement, financial aid administration, the Office of the Dean
of Students and health services.  Prior to 1975-76, the fee also helped finance
certain instructional supply items. Beginning in that year, a four-year program was
begun to gradually phase-out student service fee support for the cost of instruc-
tional supplies and replace it with General Fund support. This phase-out has now
been completed.

+The maximum Student Services Fee remained constant at $144 from 1973-74
through 1977-78 (during the phase-out of support for instructional supplies and
services). The fee was increased to $146 for 1978-79 to provide additional pharma-
cy services on CSUC campuses. In 197980, the fee was decreased slightly to $144,
reflecting a surplus of revenues over expenditures.

In 1980-81, the fee was increased to $160. The Chancellor’s Office is proposing
to increase the Student Services Fee by $29, based on the methodology approved
" by CSUC, the Department of Finance, the Legislature and the student organiza-
tion, thereby raising the fee to $189.

GRADUATE TUITION

Plan Needed
We recommend that the Legislature direct thé Board of Trustees to charge tuition in
1952-83 to all post-baccalaureate and graduate students. We further recommend that the
Legislature direct the Trustees to prepare a plan for tuition charges and related financial aid
needs and submit such plan to the legislative budget committees by December 1, 1951.
Earlier in this analysis, we indicated that a tuition charge at the graduate level
may be justified because of: »

« the higher General Fund cost per student of graduate programs relative to the
per-student costs of undergraduate programs,




‘Table 21

Student Services Program Expenditures
Personnel : Expenditures
: Actual . Estimated  Projected Actual Estimated Projected Change . .
Elements 1979-80 1980-81 1981—82 1979-80 1950-81 19581-82 Amount Percent
1. Social and cultural develop- . o :
ment ; 1595 145.5 1439 -$3,830,441 - $4,108,483 $4,092,331 —$16,152 " =04%
2.- Supplemental ~educah'onal ; B SR . ‘ S S
services—EOP ..ot 3116 351.6 3658 11,831,399 13,460,955 14,284,405 823450 61
3. Counseling and career gmd . v » 5
ance . 739.5 746.2 758.6 19,289,921 21,352,382 '21,920,479 568,097 2.7
4. Financial 170 R - 3126 368.2 389.9 -63 986,517 64,276,478 64,518,999 242,521 04
5. Student support .......cocoeereeeee 868.7 9281 944.3 20,788,269 23,848,951 24,697,575 848,624 36
Totals.....ccoovevsrnne . 23919 2,539.6 .- 2,602.5 $l 19,726,547 $127,047,249 $129,513,789 $2,466, 540 o 19%
General Fund....... 21527 22735 23307 - $23,055,850 $27,299,885 $19486,774 - —$7813.111 ~256%
Reimbursements—other — — — 38,776,667 41,748.234 50,647,998 8,899,764 2Ly
Reimbursements—federal.......... — — = 55,496,081 55,094,386 56,270,430 1 76;044 21
Dormitory Revenue Fund. ........ 2321 2617 2675 2,353,750 2821464 3026363 204,899 7.3
Continuing Education Revenue ‘ : - e B .
Fund.......cnviiiiionnisioossinons 71 44 43 117,199 83280 82,224 — 1,056 —=1.3

penuiuod— $393T10D ANV ALISYIAINN ILVIS VINYOHITVD

NOLLVONQdA X4VANODHSISOd / vLEL

199 Wy




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1375

« the higher private benefits of graduate education in relation to undergraduate
education,

« the incentives for inefficient over-investment in graduate educatmn created
by minimal student charges, and -

« the widespread practice at comparable public institutions of charging higher

tuition for graduate programs versus undergraduate programs.

Our analysis indicates that in 1979-80, CSUC’s public comparison 1nst1tut10ns
charged an‘average of $191 (22 perceiit) more for graduate instruction than for
undergraduate instruction. Further, our analysis shows that, in order to raise
graduate charges to a level commensurate with those of the public comparison
institutions, total student charges equal to 40 percent of the state marginal cost per
student are justified. Setting charges at this level would 1mply a CSUC graduate
tuition of $531 in 1981-82.

Because of the lead time necessary to plan for tuition, we recommend that
tuition not be charged until 1982-83. We further recommend that the Legislature
direct the Board of Trustees to prepare a plan for implementing tuition and submit
it by December 1, 1981. The plan should propose specific recommendations for

phasing in graduate tuition over a five-year period; at the end of the phase-in
period, total charges to graduate students should be commensurate with those of
- CSUC’s public comparison institutions. Finally, the plan should address financial
aid needs related to graduate tuition, specifying the type of aid needed (grants,
loans, or tuition deferrals) and the available funding sources (federal or state).

. STUDENT AFFIRMATIVE ACTION

The Governor’s Budget provides $19,162,330 for the support of four programs
related to student affirmative action: (1) Core Student Affirmative Action ($2,131 -
366), (2) Educational Opportunity Program ($14,284,405), (3) Mathematics, Engi-
neering, Science Achievement (MESA) program ($249,953), and (4) a program
for Disabled Students ($2,496,606). Expendltures for these items in the past, cur-
rent, and budget years are shown in Table 22

Inaddition, many programs within CSUC, such as the campus offices of relations
with:schools and campus counseling centers, provide services which contribute to
student affirmative action efforts; figures on the expenditures of these offices for
.affirmative action-related activities are unavailable.

_ Table 22
Student Affirmative Action Expenditures
Actual Estimated ~ Budgeted Change
. 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 Amount. Percent
Core Student Affirmative Action .... $386,220 $1,875,878 $2,131,366 $255488 13.6%

Educational Opportunity Program.. 11,831,399 13,460,955 14,284,405 823450 6.1

MESA 120,000 238,050 249,953 11,903 5.0

Disabled Students .........ccoorvicerrmnrnnn. 1,578,826 2,460,135 2,496,606 36471 15
Totals $13,916445 - $18,035018  $19,162,330 $1,127312  6.3%

A. Core Student Affirmative Action
We recommend approval.

The Governor’sbudget proposes $2,131,366 for Core Student Affirmative Action
programs aimed at increasing the representation of ethnic minorities within
CSUC. Of this total, $1,931,366 is to continue core programs approved by the
Legislature last year; the remainder, $200,000, is to support enhanced efforts to
retain ‘minority students on CSUC campuses once enrolled.




1376 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION  Item 661
.CAI.IFORNiA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

_ Bcckground. ACR 151

- In 1974, the Legislature passed ACR 151, directing all pubhc segments of Cahfor-
; ma.postsecondary education:

“““To prepare a plan that will prov1de for addressmg and overcoming, by 1980,
ethmc, economic, and sexual underrepresentation in the makeup of public thher
education as compared to the general ethnic, economic, and sexua.l composmon

'of recent California high school graduates.”

- ACR 151 does not give consideration to “eligibility pools” —the number of ethnic

rmnonty h1gh school .graduates. actually ehg1ble to be admitted to the hxgher
“education segments.

CSUC has made substantlal progress toward meetmg the broad goal of increas-
ing the representation of minority students. Hispanics, however, continue to be
underrepresented: relative to their proportion of 1978-79 high school graduates
Ethnic group representation within CSUC, both systemwide and by campus is
shown in, Table 23 ,

" Table 23
CSUC Ethnic Group Dlstrlbutlon
Fall 1979 k
S e , I ; Othér
. Campus _ Asian Blacl( . Hispanic . Minority - White
Bakersfield ......... oo, LT% T T3% 113%  78%  T19%
.Chico .z . . 15 24 38 .15 90.8
Dormnguez Hills miiein: - 68 38. - 80 . 37 . 9.7
Fresno ... _ . s 54 40 126 23 157
Fullerton ...... - 43 34 - 86 LT 82.0
Hayward :c..cc... - : 74 131 6.1 38 69.0
HUmbOlAE i 18 . 08 26 24 924
Long Beach : 92 89 82 - 34 703
- Los Angeles Civaiaie 17.2 148 21 43 416
Northridge Cirensiidein 5.7 6.2 290 24 76.7
POMONa ..iciowiiesiienns 78 35 11.6 AT T4
Sacramento.... ‘ 76 .61 © BT 27 - T19
San Bernardino ...... 2.1 124 178 32 64.5
San Diego ... 30 40 84 36 810
San Francisco . 144 96 6.1: 54 64.5
San Jose ... 106 T4 9.0 45 68.5
San' Luis Obispo 36 17 34 25 8338
Sonoma .....wicluiis 14 35 47 3.0 874
Stanislaus i : 22 61 93 = 28 7196
Systemw1de ' ' 1%~ 14% 89% . 32% 734%
"High school graduates, statew1de (1978—79) 46 93 150 16 695
. Difference....... 25% -19% -6.1% 16% 39%

s Percentage distribution based on students responding.

Table 23 shows two 1mportant facts:- (1) CSUC ethnic group enrollments vary

- widely by campus and (2) the degree of systemwide under- or over-representation
varies by ethnic group. Thus, the representation of whites as a proportion of total
campis enrollment variés from a high of 92.4 percent at Humboldt to a low of 41.6
_percent at Los Angeles. Hispanics, who are under-represented systemwide,
“nonetheless account for 22.1 percent of total enrollment at Los Angeles and 17.8
percent at San Bernardino. Asians, in contrast, are over-represented in comparison




Item 661 ' : POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION -/ 1377

to their proportion of the twelfth-grade population; accounting for 7.1 perceit:of
total systemwide enrollment. Because of the continuing systemwide under-repre-
sentation of Hispanics and, to a lesser extent, blacks, the:Chancellor’s Ofﬁce pro-
poses the student affirmative action programs described below.

Continuation of Present Progrums

Last year, the Leglslature approved a major augmentatlon of $1,000, 000 to pro-
vide funding for new, “core” student affirmative action programs on all:19 CSUC
campuses. In addition, the Legislature provided funding for pilot programs ap-
proved in the Budget Acts of 1978 and 1979 which were to be continued as part
of the core approach, thereby bringing total funding for Core. Student Affirmative
Action programs to $1,757,456 (prior to salary increases). After adJustmg for salary
increases, estimated expenditures for Core Student Affirmative Action in 1980-81
are $1,875,878.

As approved by the Legislature last year, Core Student Afﬁrmatlve Action
programs on each campus include the followmg major components: "

(1) - Intensive outreach at the undergraduate and graduate levels mcludmg

. .a. student/parent/family outreach, , ;
b. community/university relations, and
c¢. counselor/staff intersegmental cooperation between hlgh schools, com-
) - munity colleges and the University of Cahforma

(2) Retention including: %

- a. reconfiguration of existing: retention resources to make them more apph-
cable to minority students, and ‘
b. in-service training for CSUC faculty and staff

(3) Improved counselor and teacher preparation including:
‘a. preparatlon of current CSUC students, and
‘b. in:service training of practlcmg professmnals

Because the Core Student Affirmative Action programs were flrst funded in

1980-81, it is too early for meaningful evaluation of their accomplishments. The
results of outreach projects undertaken in 1978-79 on eight CSUC campuses, -
however, appear to indicate that they assisted in generating-a substantial number
of new applications from ethnic minority students. Information provided by the
Chancellor’s Office shows that the nine projects on eight campuses were responsi-
ble for generating approx1mately 4,160 new applications to_ higher education
institutions, of which 3,261 (78.4 percent) resulted in offers of admission. Approxi-
mately 47.8 percent of the 4,160 applications were for admission to CSUC, while
the remainder were distributed among community colleges (36.6 percent) and
UC or other higher education institutions (15.6 percent). Finally, reflecting the .
projects’ focus on helping to eliminate the under-representation of Mexican-
Americans in higher education, 70 percent of the applications were from this
group.
) The Legislature last year appropriated $50,000 for CPEC to conduct an in- depth
evaluation of the CSUC Core Student' Affirmative Action programs. The final
report will not be completed until 1982; however, CPEC representatives have
indicated that they will be prepared to present to the legxslatlve budget commit-
tees a preliminary report covering the following areas:

« an examination of the CSUC pllot affirmative actlon prOJects undertaken in
© 1979-80,

« a report on the status of Core Student Affirmative Actlon programs on all 19
“campuses, and

* acase study of selected components of the core programs '

4781685




1378/ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION - ~ Item 661"

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

Enhanced Reienhon Efforfs
We recommend approval '

The Trustees’ Budget for 1981-82 requested an augmentatron of $2,010,369 for
(1) expanded retention efforts directed at low income students and students from
ethnic minorities ($1,580,517), (2)-community college-based “upreach centers” to
increase the transfer of ethnic minority students to four-year institutions. ($190,-
542), (3) enhanced affirmative action efforts directed at graduate students ($142,-
013), and (4) systemwide coordination and research ($97,297). As noted, the
Governor’s Budget provrdes only $200,000 i in funding for expanded retention ef-
forts.

Given the $1 mrlhon augmentation granted CSUC affirmative action programs
last year, we believe that it is reasonable to await the ﬁndmgs of the CPEC
evaluation—which will be submitted in'1982—before approving a second augmen-
tation in excess of $2 million, as requested by the Trustees. At the same time, our
‘analysis indicates thata modest enhancement of current retention efforts, such as
that provided by the Governor’s Budget, is justified, given the apparent success
of the pilot projects in recruiting additional students. Accordmgly, we recommend
approval as budgeted.

It should be noted, however, that the Legislature last year approved the total
$1.9 million appropriation for Core Student Affirmative Action with the under-
standing that CSUC would implement a ‘balanced program, addressing the areas
of (1) outreach, (2) retention, and (3) improved counselor and teacher prepara-
tion. Implicit in this approval was the further:understanding that CSUC would
budget its resources responsibly, so that students recruited through the outreach
component could be reasonably assured of receiving adequate retention services.
If these obligations cannot be met within the portion of total Core Student Affirm-
ative Action funds currently allocated by CSUC for retention efforts, then the
system should reallocate its resources in 1981-82, as augmented by the $200,000,

to provide relatlvely more emphasxs on retention and less on outreach.

B. Educational Opportunity Programs -
We récommend approval,

The 1981-82 Governor’s Budget provides a total of $14,284,405 for the Education-
al Opportunity Program (EOP), This level of funding represents a continuation
of the level authorized for 1980-81. Staffing in the EOP'is based upon the projected
number of first-year students. Table 24 shows a detailed display of EOP grants,
number of students served in tutonals and support costs for the past current, and
budget years.

C. MESA

-We recommend .approval.

The Governor’s Budget provides $249,953 for support of the Mathematics, Engi-
neering, Science Achievement (MESA) program in 1981-82. This level of funding
will support approximately 2,750 students in local MESA centers—the same num-
ber authorized for support in the current year.

The MESA program, whose headquarters are in Berkeley at the UC Lawrence
Hall of Science,; is a statewide program to encourage hlgh school students from
.ethnic minorities to prepare for college careers in the sciences. Under the terms
of language contained in the Supplemental Reports of the 1979 and 1980 Budget
Acts, state funding provided MESA in the UC and CSUC budgets is to be matched
by an equivalent amount from nonstate funds




 Table2s: -
- Educational Opportunity Prqgramv Expenditures : o
Actual 1979-80 ( Budgeted 195081 -+ Budgeted 1981-82 ‘

Number Total ‘Number Total v Number - .- Total . © Average

of . Dollar - - Students of. * “Dollar Students . . “of .. ::Dollar'* - Students - Dollar

Grants Amounts Served Grants - - - Amounts Served Grants Amounts Served Grant

3,394 $2,511,808 6,392 4,660 $3,448,400 6,369 4958 - $3,668,920 6,779 $740

2,460 1,820,320 3,804 2,118 1,567,320 © 3963 2255 1,668,700 4,220 740

1,896 1,213,540 2485 1,654 1,058,560 - -~ 2,063 1,762 | 1,127,680 2,197 .- 640

1,366 724,209 1,297 947 501,910 784 942 499,260 - 181 530

480 954459 819 4T 266,310 — 4T 49630 = 530

9,596 $6,524,419 14,797 9,806 $6,802,500 13,179 -~ - 10,388 $7,214,190 13,977 —

Administration ‘and. B » : ' E
counseling ... - $5,306,980 - — . 86658455 - — — §1,070215 — —

Grand Totals........ S1183139 . . — —  $13460955 — —  §14284405 —

199 w21

6LEL 7/ NOLLVON@H X4VANODHSLSOd -



1380 / POSTSECONDARY-EDUCATION ’ Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

-+ = The Trustees”Budget requested $301,400 for support of MESA in 1981-82, which
is an increase of $63,350 (26.6 percent) -over the 1980-81 budgeted amount of
$238,050. The augmentation was requested to provide partial suport of local MESA
centers serving CSUC ‘campuses. MESA “administrators indicate that, with in-
creased-funding from UC and CSUC, they will be able to serve 3,000 students in
1981-82 at a cost of approximately $350 per student; because MESA expects to
serve 2,750 students in 1980-81, the requested augmentation would partially fund
an increase of 250 students (19.1 percent) over the current-year level.

Our analysis of CSUC’s MESA budget raises three concerris regarding the pro-
gram First, the $350 cost per student cited by MESA is misleading. This cost is
‘based only on funds handled by MESA’s statewide administration in Berkeley,
which total $962,500 in 1980-81. It does not reflect an approximately equal amount
of funds, provided by various foundations directly to MESA centers, which are
used for various center expenses and “incentive awards.” (All MESA students who
have completed two years of college preparatory mathematics are eligible to earn
up to $400 per academic year through these cash awards, which are based on
academic performance.) When the direct contributions (approximately $1 mil-
lion) to MESA centers are included, the total cost per student doubles to about
$700.

Second, although the MESA program has been in ex1stence since 1968, no rigor-
ous evaluation of its results has been undertaken. At present, for example, the
program has no empirical evidence to refute charges that the successes reported
* by MESA are the results of self-selection. That is, it may be argued that MESA
programs simply provide additional sources for minority students with demon-
strated aptitudes in science and mathematics, a substantial number of whom
would have continued their study of these fields, even without MESA. To the
extent this occurs, MESA gets credit for “successes” which it did not cause. Be-
cause the MESA programs have not been evaluated in a rigorous manner, the

validity of the argument is unresolved.

" - Our third concern is addressed to the MESA program’s longer range budgeting
practices. Our analysis indicates that in 1980-81, total funds from all sources avail-
able to MESA will amount to $1,020,550. Of this amount, only $962,500 will be used
for MESA operations in 1980-81. The balance, $58,050, will be carried forward for
support-of MESA in 1981-82. MESA administrators maintain that such a practice
" is necessary because of the expected loss of a major source of support from a
non-profit foundation (per prior agreement) in 1981-82. In order to compensate
for the reduction in foundation support, the MESA program again plans to carry
forward to 1982-83 approx1mately $246,650 in funds raised for the 1981-82 budget
year..

While the practice of setting aside funds now in anticipation of future budgetary
constraints is unarguably a prudent one from the point of view of MESA adminis-
trators, we must question whether the financial support of such practices is pru-
dent from the state’s point of view, particularly in light of the budgetary
constraints which it faces.

In light of these three concerns, our analysis indicates that any further expansion
of MESA programs, such as the 250 student increase envisioned by the CSUC -
Trustees and the directors of MESA, would be imprudent at this time.




Flement DR
1..Executive management _......

[N ]

. General administrative serv-
ices reeenemianeesd

.- Legislative sérvices ...

. Physical plant operations........

. Faculty and staff services:......

. Community relations ..............

1O Ut i

General Fund ........
Reimbursements-

Parking Account, - Dormitory

Revenue Fund..................
Dormitory Revenue Fund ..........

Continuing Educabion Revenue -

Fund.

Capital Outlay-Fund for Public

'Higher Education..................
Energy and Resources Fund......

Table 25

. Financial operations .......;c....... :

I_nstitutidnal Support Program Ex’pendituré‘s o
Personnel - . o FExpenditures . s i
‘Actual ~  Estimated - Projected . Actual - Estimated Projected Change
197980 - 1980-81 198162 197980 198081 1981-82. Amount - Percent
7995 7497 . 1505 $26,997,060 - - $29,384,999 $30507,120 ©  $1,192191 . 38%
817.1 8330 - 8309 18821595 - 19681231 20,540,621 859390 44
13184 14397 14469 30,221,087 (35679668 - TTTA088 . 2,094,420 59
1,053.3 1,1056 .. 10897 37,151,595 - 41974170 43461971 1487,801 -35
32204 - 35514 35057 96057775 115973235 124,198,745 8,325,510 72
- - S 12,803,097 © 9,105,761 9,500,027 403,266 S 44
1017 848 - 82.8 4183015 - 4902113 4,293,116 91,003 29
71,7642 7,706.5 $226,235154 - $256,001,107 - $270,384,688 $14,383,581 5.6%
70432 69882 - $193370217 2080079 $298,260,199 811,180,060 5%
— Lo 13817619 13870135 15,205,455 1,335,320 96
1869 257 1944 4214663 " 4553883 4466260 87623 -0 19
- 3084 3305 385 9,643,137 - 10387513 11,808,163 1420650 - 137
26 188 1954 6189518 Gl 68832 62194 - 107
SRR = = et 3u36m0 _159384  —49
= — el - . 647,985 679,649 32364 50

199 wei

18EL / NOLLYONAH XMVANODASLISOd




1382 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION _ : . ‘Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continved

D. Disabled Students :
We withhold recommendation pending recezpt of 8dd1tlonal mfolmatmn

The Governor’s Budget provides $2,496,606 for support of the Disabled Students
program, which provides supportive services and special equipment to assist these
students in.pursuing education within CSUC. The Governor’s Budget amount,
which .represents an increase of $36,471 (1.5 percent) over estimated 1980-81
expenditures, has not been adjusted to reflect the impacts of three factors:

« increases in enrollments of verified disabled students,

« increases in the costs of providing services to disabled students, and

« increases in the service needs of disabled students due to a proposed reduction

in the services prov1ded disabled college students by the state Department of
Rehabilitation in. 1981-82. - :

As a result, CSUC will probably be faced with fundmg needs substantlally above
the amount provided in the Governor’s Budget. We have been informed that the
. Department of Finance is likely to submit a letter amending the Governor’s

‘Budget prior to the time of budget hearings. Accordmgly, we withhold recommen-
dation on this item.

VL INSTITUTIONAL’SUPPORT .

The Institutional Support program provides systemwide services to the other
programs of instruction, organized research, public service, and student support.
The activities include executive management, financial operations; general ad-
ministrative services; logistical services, physwal plant operations, faculty and staff
services, and community relations.

“Table 25 shows estimated personnel and expendltures for the past current, and
budget years.

CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE

The Chancellor is the chief executive officer of the CSUC Board of Trustees and
is responsible for the implementation of all policies enacted by the board. Table
96 shows the major divisions in the Chancellor’s Office and the expenditures
proposed by these division in the current and budget years.

Director of Learning Services Development—Technical Adjustment

We recommend that funding for the Director of Learning Services Development be delet-
ed because the position no longer exists, for a General Fund savmgs of $46,427. (Reduce Item
661-001-001 by $46,427.)

In last year’s Analysis, we noted that the position of the Director of Learning
Services Development, located within the Chancellor’s Office, had been held
vacant since February 1979. Accordmgly, we recommended that funding for this
position be deleted.

The Legislature, in Item 379 of the Budget Act, imposed the following restriction
on funding for this position:

Provided further, that the $44,723 appropriated by this item for the pos1t10n
of Director of Learning Services Development-within the Chancellor’s Office

shall revert to the General Fund on January 1, 1981 if, prior to that date, such'
position is not filled.

Because the Director of Learning Services Development position remained
unfilled on January 1, 1981, these funds will be reverted to the state General Fund.
The Chancellor’s Ofﬁce decision to hold the position vacant, however, occurred




Itemn 661 ‘ - "POSTSECONDARY . EDUCATION */ 1383

" Table 26 : PRT
Chancellor’s Office Expendltures
Eftzmated ﬁopaved : R
o 19981 . 19818 : e
CooEe I’aﬂtmm  Dollrs - Pogtions .~ Dollers Postions  Dollrs
General Fumd -+
Chancellor's Office
Besomel oo
Executive Office . 150 $652444° ¢ 150 ¢ §65,176 - —$268
Legal Services : 185 - TS 185 726,232 - 14241
Academic AWass........ i 526 S0LEY 56 MM — 10274
. Faculty and Staff Affairs L0 LM o0 1028480 40 L1i8TH
Collective Bargaining.d... s 190 TR 90 TR — 1906
.- Business Affairs - 534 . 1809571 54 1,841,168 - 18
. Physical Planning MO EE MO ST~ LR
Government ARFAS ... 90 305,350 90 - 308,34 - KT
- Institutional Research : 120: 4811 120 - a4l < —452
Public Affairs ... : 60 237414 60 23459 - ~2876 -
Administrative Office..., —— 51 14178 - 511 1260216 - 18433 -
“Subtotals. o - V16~ 99,943,605 - 2&3.6- $9.883061 - -40 = $60,544
Operating expense and eqmpment i s = Rss o~ f1p1Im — U
Totals ; 816 - §13208443 2836 7408 40 $426795
Audit Staff R n ' . _ : :
Personnel . - v 1107 8411055 110 - Sl -
Operalmg €xpense and eQUIPIENE ... iwimmiiieniiciaimern = T R TS ... S ;8
 Totals s : ‘110 $54488 - 110 - $526675 - AL
 Information Systems . i K : )
Perscrnel : 10 SE0EN 150 3TMATL 40 M98
Operating éxpense and eqmpment .............................................. = 5168 - - 662099 - — 834,108 . .
Totals 1010 59316334 150 §104053%0 400 $1029046
Total, General Fund — 4196 © $23039265 4196 28427293 —~ $5288028
Special Funds—Parking S S : Lo
:Personnel . 04 $6871 04 §1.197 — $326
Operatmg expense and ¢ eqmpment i —— - B - 3,700 — -5
Total, Special Funds - - 04 $105% . — $10897 - -$301
Grand Totals ... i i 800 EBIBRL 00 SBARIN - H2BI9
General Fund...cv. , ; JI6  SNEN  ITE I — . S
Reimbursements £0 28%3  HO 62065% - PIA

Parking Revenue Fund ; 04 105% .04 10897 - Ml

too late to be reflected in the Governor’s Budget; consequently, the position of
Director of Learning Services Development is funded at $46,427 in the budget. We
therefore recommend that funding for this position be deleted, for a General Fund
savmgs of $46, 427

" EMPLOYEE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION '

" The Governor’s Budget provides $1,315,580 for the support of three programs
related to employee affirmative action within CSUC: (1) the Faculty Develop-
ment Program ($626,419), (2) the Administrative Fellows Program ($513, 733) and
(3) a-program for Disabled Employees ($175,428).

A. Faculty Developmeni Program‘

We recommend approval.

The Legislature added funding for the Faculty Development Program to the
1978-79 Governor’s Budget to assist “women, minorities and other qualified proba-
tionary and tenured faculty in the lower academic ranks in meeting the qualifica-




1384/ .POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continued

tions for retention, tenure or promotion.” The budget proposes $626,419 to contin-
ue the present level of support for this program.
The Faculty Development Program includes three major components:

(1) Release Time ($553,661). This component provides release time of up to six
units per term for selected faculty members to (a) undertake (or complete)
publication of instructional studies, (b) do research or (c¢) prepare to teach
a greater variety of courses.

(2). Mini-grants ($46,391). This component allocates grants (a) to help support

- the purchase of equipment and materials needed for research prOJects or
“{(b) for support as a summer stipend.

(3) Support for Presentation of Papers at Professional Meetings ($26,367). This
component provides funds for travel per diem, registration expenses and
clerical expenses for the presentation of papers at professional meetings.

Table 27 shows a profile of participants in the Faculty Development Program
from 1978-79 to 1980-81. The table shows that the annual number of participants
in the program has declined by about one-fifth over these years, from 227 in
1978-79 to 179 in 1980-81. This downward trend reflects a decision by the campuses
and the Chancellor’s Office to provide more support per . participating. faculty
member. The Chancellor’s Office indicates, however, that this trend is not expect-
ed to continue in 1981-82 and that the number of participating faculty members
should stabilize at a level equal to, or slightly greater than, that of the current year.
(The Chancellor’s Office also notes that the figure of 179 participants in 1980-81
" is based on preliminary data and will probably increase somewhat.) The table also
shows that, of the 606 faculty members who participated in the Faculty Develop-
ment Program from 1978-79 to 198081, 490 (80.9 percent) were women or mem-
bers of ethnic mlnontles

_ Table 27
Profile of Faculty Development Program, 1978-79 to 1980-81
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
Total program parhmnanh 21 200 179
Females e~ 137 (60.4%) 113 (49:8%) 117:(654%)
Minority group members : 82(36.1%) 66 (33.0%) 50 (27.9%)
Total persons, Women. Or TINOTIHES ......c.iiciemnienn. 190 (83.7%) 150 (75.0%) 150 (83.8%)

In evaluating the outcomes of the Faculty Development Program, it would be
desirable to compare data on promotion rates of eligible faculty members for the
years both prior to and following the inception of the Faculty Development Pro-
gram. Unfortunately, such data are difficult to compile, for two reasons. First, the
definition of the term “eligible” is problematic because some faculty members,
while technically eligible to be considered for promotion or tenure, may nonethe-
less request that action on such decisions be deferred for a year or more. Second,
the Chancellor’s Office notes that it is very difficult to obtain historical data in
matters affecting promotion or tenure decisions.

A prehmmary survey conducted by the Chancellor’s Office, however; mdlcates
that at every one of six campus surveyed, ethnic minorities and women represent-
ed a greater percentage of those promoted over the last two years, as compared
to the two years prior to the Faculty Development Program’s inception. In the
earlier years, faculty from these groups represented from 18 to 34 percent of all
promotions; after the inception of the Faculty Development Program, these
groups represented a range of from 34 to 56 percent. These figures, it should be
noted, have not been adjusted to reflect the increasing proportion of all faculty




Ttem 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1385

members eligible for promotion represented by ethnic minorities: and women.
Nonetheless; the figures, in conjunction with statements made by campus officials
familiar with the program, indicate that the Faculty Development Program is
having a beneficial impact on the promotion and tenure rates of faculty members
who are women or members of ethnic minorities. _
" The Chaiicellor’s Office notes that a comprehensive report, detauhng speC1ﬁc
ouitcomes of the Faculty Developmeént Program, will be available for review short-
ly after the fall term 1981. At that time, we will review the report and make
recommendations to the legislative budget committees as appropriate. In_ the
interim, our analysis indicates that a continuation of the current level of support
for the Faculty Development Program is reasonable. Accordingly, we recommend
approval as budgeted. S

B. Administrative Fellows Program

We recommend approval. R

The 1978 Budget Act provided $345,120 to establish an ernployee affirmative
action program “aimed at ensuring that women and minorities are given equal
opportunity for placement and advancement ini administrative and managerial
positions in the CSUC.”, Underlying this proposal was the assimption that tradi-
tional career ladders leading to top administrative positions in higher education
have not been equally available to women and minorities. To address this inequity,
CSUC proposed the creation of an Administrative Intern Program (the title was
later changed to Administrative Fellows Program to avoid confusion with student
internships). The budget proposes $513,733 to continue the current level of sup-
port for 19 fellows.

Table 28 presents a profile of the Adrmmstratlve Fellows Program fromits
inception to 1980-81. The table shows that; of the 57 administrative fellows ap-
pointed to date, all but two have been women or minority group members.

Table 28
Profile of Admlmstratlve Fellows Program, 1978-79 to 1980-81"
e 1978-79 1.979—80 .- 1980-81
A. Applicants. ; 54 100 4°
B. Offers of appointment 20 . - 19 .21
~C. Offers accepted . . .19 19 19
D. Sex .. ' : 16 F,3M MF,5M 13F,6M
E. Minority group members .........memesiscrensns 14 (12F,2M) 11 (TF,4M) = 10 (4F, 6 M)
F. Total persons, women or mmontles .................... : 18 18 19
G. Previous position ’ E
1. Faculty : 3 7 -
2. Academic-related freene 4 5 =3
3. Administrative 0 -8 3
4. Support staff 2 L2 0.

2 Nominations by campuses to Chancellor’s Ofﬁce

ThlS is the first year for which data are avallable on the sex and ethmclty of the
persons filling the positions vacated by the administrative fellows:during their
one-year appointments. The data show that, in 1980-81, the 19 full-time positions
vacated have been filled by 37 individuals: Of these 37, 19-are worhen and 18 are
men. Further, 13 of the 37 are members of ethnic minorities (6 women and 7 men.
Further, 13 of the 37 are members of ethnic minorities (6 wornen and 7. men); thus,
26 of the 37 replacements-are women or members of an ethnic minority. .

Last year, we expressed concern that the Administrative Fellows Program may
not have been fully capitalizing on opportunities to place graduates.of the program
in administrative positions within CSUC. In response to this concern, the Chancel-




1386 /. POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION . : o Item: 661

,CAlIFORNIA STATE UNlVERSITY AND COI.I.EGES =~Continued Sy
‘lor’s Ofﬁce noted that (1) the Admlmstratlve Fellows program is mtended to be

“evaluated in terms of its’ longer-range 1mpacts on the fellows’ career. development'_

~and’ (2) there is no presumption on the part of either the fellows or CSUC that,
simply by virtue of having been chosen'to participate in the | program, they are
‘guaranteed an administrative position within CSUC. In any case, our analysis of
the placement of graduates of the Administrative Fellows program indicates that
a'substantial number of the program’s graduates have smce made progress toward
meetlng their career objectives. '
“Of the 38 graduates of the Administrative Fellows program since its mceptron,
<97 havé made progress towards meeting longer-range career objectives. Of these,
14 have received permanent or acting appointments to administrative pos1t10ns :
within CSUC, and four have received promotions or expanded assignments. Exam-
ples. of positions within CSUC filled by graduates of the program include an
assistant vice president for academic affairs, an’associate dean of school and a
- director of special programs:. Of the graduates who'have since left CSUC; one was
- appointed assistant dean of a law school within UC, another is'assistant to the'dean
. of students at a private university within California and a third réceived a fellow-
ship from a major umversrty on the east coast to study for a doctorate. :
" © . Therefore, while it is not possible to know what the career pattern of graduates
might have been in the absence of the Administrative Fellows | program, it appears
that the program has had a beneficial impact. We will continue to monitor the
longer-range impacts of the Administrative Fellows program; based on the short-
term unpacts noted above,; we recommend approval o RN

.-G Disabled. Employees -

‘ Werecommendapproval : G R R , .
The Governor’s Budget proposes a total of $175 498 in support of an afﬁrmatlve
- action program for disabled employees. Of this amount, $60,428 represents a con-

» * tinuation of funding provided in the 1980 Budget Act for a systemwide coordinator -

($34,178) and special equipment to -assist the disabled ($26,250). The balance,
$115,000, represents an augmentation to provide (1) additional special ‘equipment
($75,000) and. (2) support for (a) a systemwide review of job classifications, (b) -
'addxtronal recruitment efforts, and' (c) clerical and research support ($40; 000)..
The Trustees’ Budget requested a total augmentation for the budget year. of o
$365,937 for (1) additional special equipment such as braille writers, magnification
- 'devices, and telecommunications machines ($220,500), (2) additional personnel
. for support services, consultation on health needs of the disabled, and secretarial -
and research assistance ($120,387), (3) a systemwide review of job classrﬁcatlons :

D ($13,500) , and- (4)’ additional recruitment efforts ($11,550). As noted, the’ Gover- ..

- “nor’s‘Budget provides partial funding for this request. The major difference oceurs
- in'the area of special equipment; where the Governor s Budget prov1des $75 000 :
~which is $145 500 less than the Trustees’ request. .
1 ABU1309! (Chapter 1196, Statutes of 1977) estabhshed as the pohcy of the State B
o of Cilifornia that “qualified disabled persons: shall be: employed in-staté service in +.
“the political subdivisions of the state, in public schools, and ‘in all other employ-
ment supported in wholé or in part by public funds.” In addltlon several federal

" - laws mandatethe development of affirmative ‘action programs: for the disabled.

'Among the more significant are Sections 503 and 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973 and' Sectiori'402: of the Vietriam FEra Veterans Readjustrment Act of 1974 A~
‘ prelumnary employment survey conducted during 1979 revealed 422 eniployees
with: various types of disabilities' employed by CSUC—1.5 percent of the current
L CSUC workforce In contrast the State Personnal Board has estabhshed 6 3 per- '




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1387

cent as the estimated labor force parity figure for disabled persons in' California.

In our Analysis of the 1950 Budget Bill; we noted two factors which made it
difficult to assess expenditures proposed for an affirmative action program for
* -disabled employees. First, the costs: of providing services depend on the specific

type and degree of dlsablhty involved. And, second, the extent of the state’s
obligation in providing assistance has not been well-defined. Accordingly, we
withheld recommendation, pending receipt of a report from the State Personnel
Board which was to delineate the state’s appropriate responsxblhtles service lev-
els, and funding for disabled employees.

- Unfortunately, the State Personnel Board report, submitted in F ebruary 1980
shed little light on these issues. Instead, the report merely summarized existinglaw
and reviewed past affirmative action efforts for the disabled. It concluded that
‘most agencies lacked adequate plans for complying with the law. The report did
not address the crucial issues of what levels of accommodation and:what special
recruitment efforts are needed to comply with existing law. Nor did the report
attempt to address the issue of how best to coordinate resources statewide to
. ensure that all agencies proceed apace with affirmative action efforts. Thus, there
" is'currently a lack of authoritative information regarding the extent of the state ]
responsibilities in providing services to the disabled.

Our analysis therefore indicates that a gradual approach— phasing in supportlve
services as needs are identified and substantiated—such as the one proposed in the
Governor’s Budget is reasonable. Accordingly, we recommend approval as budg-
eted.

IN-SERVICE PILOT PROGRAMS (SCHOOL STAFF DEVEI.OPMENT)

The Legislature last year augmented the Governor’s Budget for.1980-8L by
$219,352 to test a workload formula for generating CSUC faculty positions.assigned
to school staff development resource centers. The augmentation enables faculty
from CSUC eduecation departments to explore means of providing in=service train-
ing to public school personnel.

In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature. directed that “the Legislative: Analyst
shall evaluate the CSUC pilot program designed to facilitate CSUC faculty involve-
ment in staff development programs for elementary and secondary school teach-
ers at existing resource centers and shall report the findings to the legislative
budget committees in the Analysis of the 1981-82 budget.” Due to the relatlvely
short period that the prOJects have been operating, a complete evaluation is not :
- possible. Accordingly, we are presenting a report on the status of the in-service

pilot projects as of mid-January. :

Status Report

Planning for. implementing the pllot in-service prOJects began in July 1980,
shortly after the enactment of the 1980 Budget Act. At that time, the Chancellor’s
Office selected five campuses (Bakersfield, Hayward, Los Angeles, Sacramento
and San Bernardino) for participation in the pilot program. These c .campuses were
chosen according to three criteria: (1) location close to-a school resource center,
(2) geographic distribution, and (3) size and quality of existing programs.

The funding provided in the 1980 ‘Budget Act generated 10.7 full-time equiva-
lent (FTE) faculty positions, which were distributed such that larger campuses
received more positions than did smaller ones. To the amounts provided in the
Budget Act, campuses added in-kind contributions (supplies, clerical support,
etc.). Table 29 shows the estimated expendltures for the 1n-serv1ce pllOt projects
in the current year. ,




1388 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CAI.IFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COI.I.EGES —Contmued

: Table 29
In-Servuce Pilot Prolects Expendltures :
(Estlmated) 1980-81 : :

o IwauthActAmounts . Camipus

" Faculty © Travel In-Kind 3

o D e " Positions and Expenses. - Contributions * Totals
Bakersfield . . ! $35,655 $2270 . $8955. 7 - $46,880
Hayward - 39384 0 1616 - 4,653 45,653
Los Angeles ........ -, 51,2500 - : = 19,770~ - 71,020
Sacramento.:,.... R : ; 50,000 : 1250 - -1 9.846 - 161,006
San Bernardin ... . utiveiionsivnnns : 34,852 3015 84000 -k 41,39T.
. Totals'; et SRVESIPRNE 1 16 ') G $8211 . $46624 - $265976°

® Does. riot’ mclude difference between ‘actual sala.ry of parhcrpatmg faculty members and entry Jevel
: sa.lary supported by pro_]ect funds

Table 29 shows that the. majonty of fundmg prov1ded by the 1980 Budget Act
will be used to: provide direct support of faculty involvement in the pilot projects;
$211;141 (96 percent) of the $219,352 appropriation is being used for this purpose. :
:The table also shows that campuses will-.expend an estimated $46,624 (21 percent
of the appropriation amount) in in-kind contributions: Total resources avarlable
for the pilot projects in 1980-81 are estimated at $265,976..

" Following are capsule descriptions of proj ects undertaken by the ﬁve partrc1pat-
1ng CSUC campuses:

o California State College, Bakersfield: The School of Educatlon is workmg with
- ‘three schools in the state:School Improvement Program (SIP). ‘Examples of
- planned activities include refining school science programs, assisting teachers
in applying Piaget’s research, preparing multicultural lessons, and selecting
methods to prepare students for the transition from arural elementary school -
to an urban high school. Because Kern Courty currently has no.school re-
source center, state college faculty are assisting the county office of the super-
intendent of schools in developing-a proposal for such a center,

, California State University, Hayward: The School of Education is working
- with the Alameda-Contra Costa School Resource Center to provide in-service
: 'trammg in the areas of bilingual education and improving the school environ-
~ment: One state university faculty member is workmg with: teachers in.east-
ern Contra Costa County to assist them in earning bilingual’ certlﬁcates of
competence, while a team of four faculty members is assisting a local school
district in the general area of improving the school environment.

e California State University, Los Angeles: The School of Education i is 1nvolved
““in several projects developed through consultation with the School Resource

‘" Center of the Los Angeles County Supermtendent of Schools and with other
7" local educational agencies. Some of the activities include prov1dmg mariage-
"ment and curriculum development assistance, facrhtatmg training for racial -
" integration, assisting in the 1mplementatron of the state master plan for special
education, and assisting high schools in the areas of bilingual education, class-

room apphcatlons of microcomputers, and basic skills instruction...” .

"« California State University, Sacramento: Based on discussions wrth personnel
- at the Delta School Resource Center and local school districts, projects involv-'
~*ing six faculty members from the School of Education were undertaken. The

%' projects include workshops for teachers on the metric system a leadershlp
and management workshop for school principals, assisting in the establish-
mernt.of a basic occupational training prograr for students with special needs; -
ass1st1ng school personnel to develop appropnate instruction ' programs for‘




Item 661 - ' . POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /. 1389

Indochinese students, prov1d1ng consultant services-in- mathematics for-eight
~teachers involved in educatmg gifted. and talented students, and providing
--communication support'services to students parents, teachers and adminis-

trators on ethnic and racial diversity. - w

.o California State University; San Bemardmo. The School of Educatxon has
agreed to.provide assistance to the Riverside County Teacher Resource Cen-
terin the areas of basic skills instructiori, development of brlmgual/multlcul-
tural curricula, and implementation of “mainstrearning” requirements. In

-addition, the School of Education is working with several local school distriets

-in the areas of language arts-curricula development, programs for gifted and
- talented ‘students in junior high and high schools and the development of

- blhngual/multrcultural programs for both Hrspamc and Southeast A51an stu-
. dents. - -
Our analysis indicates that an evaluatlon component is an integral part of the
* pilot projects on all five campuses. Among the methods to be utilized are individ-
“ual faculty logs, participants’ objective and subjective comments, campus supervi-
sors” evaluations, and assessments by other: campus evaluators. The Chancellor’s
Office indicates that these final evaluations should be available prior to hearings
on'the 1982-83. budget Accordingly, we will continue to monitor the results of the
in-service pilot programs-and will. make. further comments to the leglslatlve
budget comnuttees as approprlate : -

“SAN JOSE PUBLIC SAFETY

- Repori Needed e
We recommend.that the pmposed $223,.291 augmentatmn for the San Jose State Um Ver51ty
publ:c safety program be provided for one year only, to enhance accountabllzty and efficient
"use of funds." We Ffurther recommend, because of the crime problem in the environment
_surrounding the . San Jose caipus, that the Cbancellors Office (1) explore Joint efforts
between CSUC and the City of San Jose to reduce campus crime and (2) report the resu]ts :
of siich efforts to the legislative budget committees by November 30, 1981, ;

San' Jose State University, located in the center of downtown San Jose, has in

recent years experienced high rates of violent crime, as Table 30 shows. The table -

indicates that, of California’s public four-year campuses for which the F' BI reports
crime data; San Jose ranked in the top three from 1977 through 1979:.
As a result of the high crime rate, the Chancellor’s Office claims that (1) poten- L

tial and current students have beeén discouraged from attendmg ‘the ‘San: Jose

campus (San Jose State was one of two CSUC campuses to-experience an enroll-
“ment decline during 1980-81) and (2) potentlal and current employees are threat-
_ened by the prevailing atmosphere of high crime. Recognizing these problems; the -

' Legislature enacted special legislation (Chapter 884, Statutes of 1980) granting San .
- Jose State $507,296 to be used for additional public safety equipment (a one-time
expense) and personnel. The Governor’s 1981-82 Budget proposes an expendlture ‘

i : f of $223,291 to continue fundmg for the additional public safety personnel. -

“Our: analysrs indicates that, in light of the extraordinary crime situation at San -
* Jose State, this’ ‘expenditure is justified.” Nevertheless, we have two concerns re- »
: gardmg this proposal. First, because the fundingisto be used to méet an extraordi-

- nary need, these funds should not be built-into the CSUC base budget. Rather, -
- decountability and efficient use: of funds will be enhanced if the funding is pro-
- vided year-by-year, as needed, with the Chancellor’s Office reporting tothe legis-
~ lative. budget commrttees on the: status of the crime problem at the San ]ose ,

~,campus S _




1390 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION = Item 661

v CALIFORNlA STATE UNIVERSITY ‘AND COLLEGES --Conimued
’ Table 30

Violent Crimes per 1,000 Students °
UC and CSUC, 1977 to 1979

: S Year :
Vo : Campus - . 1977 1978 - - 1979
University of California ' o C
Berkeley ‘ : , ; N/R®. 10 L5
Davis...... ; 02 04. - 01
Irvine : , : : .02 02 0.6
Los Angeles....:.. ; i , v N/R o NIR - N/R
Riverside 04 13 .36
San Diego 08 1.0 R
San Francisco e N/R ~~N/R-" " N/R
Santa Barbara reians: it e 04 S 087 BN &
Santa Cruz 12 1.7 S =
. Average °, UC campuses reporting . : . 05 09 N 13
California State UmverSIty and Colleges- S . e
Bakersfield... : - RPN 09
‘Chico....... 3 04 . 04 : 0.7
Dominguez Hills . R S | 06 19
Fresno - 04 07 U044
Fullerton RS oo 04 0.1 0.4
Hayward : 04 = 0.6
Humboldt 0.6 05 .. .03
Long Beach — oo -N/R N/R . 0.3
Los Angeles v ‘ . N/R N/R . N/R
+ Northridge: .0, : i v ‘ .- N/R N/R- ~° “N/R
, Pomona ....... - ' 09 03 - 03
Sacramento : ; .08 .02 03
San Bernardino : . ! — 04 —_
San Diego ' . I 0.8 05 04
- San Francisco ......... e i ; 08 09 0.9
5211 JOSE .....vrivnrrir covseniei . 16 17 15
- San Luis ObiSPo...ivyuummticss ) : . C04 02 06 -
- Sonoma 3 ; ; . N/R N/R 0.9
' Stanislaus :......i.. : , 09 .14 -
Average; CSUC campuses reportmg : 0.6 : 07 0.6

4 Source: FBI Uniform Crime Reports. Violent crimes include murder, non-neglxgent manslaughter,
forcible rape, robbery and aggravated assault.
b N/R~=not reported.
v"Slmple (unweighted) average.
. Our second concern relates to the nature of the crime problem at San Jose.
Unlike most CSUC campuses, San Jose State University is located in the center of
a deteriorating urban environment. The justification for additional funding sub-
mitted by the Chancellor’s Office describes this environment as follows: - )
The San Jose State Umver51ty environment, unlike any others in the CSUC
system, is characterized by the presence of drunks, drug addicts and pushers,
hard-core criminal offenders, parolees, mental patients, prostitutes, juvenile
gangs, and other undesirable groups. The proximity of these groups makes
students-and employees of the campus vulnerable to-criminally related activi-
ties.
Therefore, the San Jose State University public safety program, actmg alone, is
relatively powerless to reduce problems of campus crime because-these problems
reside not on the campus itself but, rather, in the surrounding environs. Given this




- Ttem 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1391

situation, it is. appropriate:that the  City of .San :Jose; for ‘whom San‘Jose :State
University represents a major social and economic resource, take efforts commen-
surate with those of CSUC to protect and preserve the safety of university staffand -
students. Accordingly, we recommend that (I) -funding for the San Jose State -
University public safety program be provided on a year-by-year basis and (2) the
Chancellor’s Office report to the legislative budget committées by November 30,
1981, on the status of joint efforts with the Clty of San Jose to reduce campus crime.

CONTRA COSTA CAMPUS SITE

Sale Recommended .

- We recommend that legislation be enacted to sell the site of a proposed campus in Contra
Costa County, because it will not be needed before tlze year 2000, 11' e ver, fora General Fund
revenue increase of $3,918,813.

In August 1969, the state purchased from the Newhall Land a.nd Farmmg Com-
pany a 380 acre site in Contra Costa County, to be used for a proposed ¢ampus that
would be part of the CSUC system. The terms of the deed of sale ‘spécify that,
should the state decide not to develop the site as an institution-of higheér education,

" Newhall Land and Farming Company shall have the right to purchase the prop-
erty from the state for the original sale price ($1,740,000) plus 7 percent per annum
interest. As.of August 1981, this repurchase price equals $3,918,813.

- Decllne in College Age Population

~ Although the Contra Costa County site was purchased under the assumptlon
that the state might at some future time wish to. develop-it as a campus, it soon
became apparent that the era of hlgher education enrollment growth was rapldly

Chart 3
-Projected Callforma College Age
Population (Ages 18-24): 1980—2000 (in mllllons)

3.0 1982
2,909,065

Based on actual births _
; [:] Based ‘on. projected births

2.8

26 - 1902
2450028

24

COLLEGE AGE POPULATION

2.2

2.0— SERE :
19’80 1982 - 198411986 - 1988" . 1990 1992 - 1994 1996° 1998 .. 2000

Sourcu Department of Fonance populahon prqechons reported in Cahlorma Postsecondary Educahon e
. C ommlsslon “‘State Budqet Formulas for Dechnmg Enrollments March 1980 2 .




1392 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION -  Item:661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continved

drawing to an end. Consequently, CSUC never requested—and the Leglslature
never approved—fundmg for the development of a Contra Costa campus. More
recently, it has becomie apparent that not only has the eri of growth ended but
“an era of decline in hlgher education enrollments, both nationally and in Cahfor~
_nia, will soon set in, as illustrated in Chart'3.
" Chart 3 shows that the size of California’s traditional college age population (18
to 24 years) will peak around 1982 at approximately 2.9 million persons. Thereafter,
this population will decline precipitously, reaching a low of approximately 2.5
million persons in 1992—a decline of 15 percent. Based on the best information
currently available, the college age population will not again.reach present levels
~until atleast the year 2000. Barring any major changes in the age structure of CSUC
“students, therefore, it is reasonable to conclude that CSUC enrollments will show
a sxmllar declining trend. ;

No Appureni Justification

The Legislature has stated that it will not authorize funds for the constructlon
of new campuses by the public segments of higher education without the favorable
recommendation of = the - California - Postsecondary Education. Commission
(CPEC). On theissue of approving new CSUC campuses, the Commission’s guide-
lines state: _

Projected statewide enrollment demand on ‘the California State University
and Colleges should exceed the planned-enrollment capacity of existing State
University and Colleges unless there are compelling regional needs.

1In order to justify development of a new campus in Contra Costa County, there-
fore, CSUC would have to demonstrate either (1) a compelling regional need in
Contra Costa County for a new campus or (2) that enrollments at CSUC campuses
will substantially exceed current enrollment levels. This second condition is neces-
sary because the system currently has significant excess capacity, as shown in Table
31.

Table 31

Comparison of Campus FTE Enrollment Ceilings {Academic Year)
With 1981-82 Allocations

Enrollment 1981-82 Excess Capacity

: - Campus Ceiling Allocation Amount Percent
Bakersfield e 12,000 T 2,300 . 9,700 808%
- Chico........ . . 14,000 12,300 1,700 12.1
Dominguez. Hills : 20,000 5,300 14,700 73.5
Fresno ‘ . 20,000 12,700 7,300 36,5
Fullerton : - 20,000 15,300 4,700 235
Hayward : . 18,000 7,700 10,300 572
Huimboldt...: v ; 10,000 6,600 " 3,400 340 -
Long Beach s 25,000 21,450 3,550 14.2
: Los Angeles st i 25,000 13,800 11,200 438
Northridge .: 25,000 19,100 -5,900 23.6
Pomona.... . ot - 20,000 12,600 - 7,400 370 . ¢
Sacramento 25,000 16,600 . 8,400 336
-San Bernardino . . 12,000 3250 - 8,750 -, 729
-San Diego : . 25,000 24,500 ©800 20

. .San Francisco - . 20,000 17400 2,600 130 :
-San Jose ST 25,000 - - .. 18,000 7,000 280
San' Luis Obispo . : .7 15,000 14,200 i 800 53
“Sonoma ‘ e " TU100000 4,500 5,500 55.0
Stanislaus 12,000 2,900 9,100 75.8

Totals 353,000 230,500 122,500 347%




Item 661 7 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1393

Table 31 shows that; of the 19-CSUC. campuses,- 17 have projected 1981-82
enrollments which are more than 10 percent below the capacities of those cam-
puses as stated in their respective enrollment ceilings: Moreover, the systemas a
whole has excess capacity of 122,500 fulltime equivalent (FTE) students; 34.7
percent of the systemw1de enrollment ceiling. Thus, any excess regional demand
at 'a particular campus can easily be met by redn'ectmg students to-another,
underutilized, campus within the system. In fact, the campus nearest the Contra
Costa site, CSU Hayward, is amiong the more severely underenrolled campuses,
with excess capacity equal to 57.2 percent of its enrollment ceiling.

‘Based on the best information currently available, including informal consulta-
tion with CPEC staff, our analysis indicates that CSUC will be unable to demon-
strate either condition (1) or (2), above, prior to the year 2000, at the earliest. The -
choices confronting the Legislature, therefore, are the following: —

e sell the Contra Costa site now and use the $3.9 million in additional Cenera.l
Fund revenues to fund current, high priority projects, .
« sell the Contra Costa site at some future date, with the state essentially earning -
7 percent on a $3.9 million “savings account” in the interim, or
« retain the.Contra Costa site under the assumption that either CSUC system-
wide enrollments or. regional needs in Contra -Costa'County will at some
-future date justify the construction of a twentieth CSUC campus on the site.

As stated; our analysis indicates that within the foreseeable future, construction
of a new CSUC campus on the Contra Costa site cannot be justified: Our analysis
further indicates that it is not wise to set aside furids when they can either be better
invested or utilized for service programs that are suffering program rediictions -
due to the lack of sufficient state revenuesin 1981-82. Accordingly, we recommend
that the Legislature designate the Contra Costa site as surplus staté land and enact

- legislation calling for its sale, for a General Fund revenue increase of approx1mate-

ly $3,918,813."
'SPECIAL REPAIR AND DEFERRED MAINTENANCE

We recommend approval.

The Governor’s Budget requests $3,112,670 from the Capital Outlay Fund for
Public H1gher Education (COFPHE) for specral repair and deferred maintenance
projects in 1981-82. The proposed amount continues the sécond year. of a three-
year, $9 million plan to substantially reduce or eliminate the backlog of these
projects. Last year, the Legislature approved funding for the ﬁrst year of this plan,
appropriating $2,964,448 from the COFPHE,

CSuC requested funding for $5,671,225 in special repa1r and deferred mamte-
nance projects; in accordance with the plan agreed to last year by the Department
of Finance and CSUC, the Governor’s Budget provides funding for approximately
$3 million of this request. Included in the list of projects, totaling $3,112,670; to be
implemented in 1981-82 are $1,957,829 in various projects related to. health and
safety including the replacement of niatural gas lines and the repair of buckled
sidewalks, dangerously worn stairways, and tennis courts. The remainder is
proposed to be expended as follows: $249,849 for. emergenmes, $418,135. for roof
repairs, and $485,857 for street repairs. :

We have examined CSUC s list of projects and’ believe: that the proposed $3,112,-
670 is reasonable in light of the system s needs. Accordlngly, we recommend :
approval as budgeted o




1394 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Continhved

Preventive Maintenance

" ‘The Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report of the 1979
Budget Bill which directed CSUC to submit a preventive maintenance plan by
November 1979. In response, the Chancellor’s Office submitted in November 1979
an interim report on the status of preventive maintenance which (1)’ proposed
that a pilot project be undertaken at one CSUC campus and (2) stated that a
systemwide task force would be convened to study the problem of preventlve
maintenance and-recommend solutions:

Following discussions between representatives of the Leglslatlve Analyst’s Of-
fice, the Department of Finance, and the Chancellor’s Office, a one-year, pilot
preventive maintenance project for-San Franeisco State University was approved.
-Major tasks of the project involved compiling a thorough inventory of items requir-
ing preventive maintenance and creating an automated work order system for
servicing the items on a regular basis. The project has since been successfully

completed.

Drawing extenswely on the knowledge gained through the San Francisco State
University pilot project, the systemwide preventive maintenance task force sub-
mitted its report to the Chancellor in-November 1980. The report recommends
that the Chancellor approve a specific preventive maintenance system, described
in the report, as CSUC’s approach to plant operations. Other recommendations
include (1) establishing a formal function for plant operations within the Chancel-
lor’s-Office and (2) establishing a budgetary differentiation between the catego-
ries of special repairs, on the one hand, and deferred maintenance, .on the other.

As of mid-January, the task force report was in the process of being reviewed
by the Chancellor; therefore, no systemwide action with respect to preventive
maintenance had been proposed. We will continue to monitor this area and will
report any developments to the legislative budget committees, as appropriate.

ENERGY CONSUMPTION

A. Utilities Cosl's
We recommend that the Legzslature direct the Chancellors Off' ice and tlze Department
of Finanee ‘to distuss the consequences o!' an apparent $1. 5 mzlllon undetfundmg of the
-CSUC 1981-82 utilities budget.
" Expenditures for utilities are a major expense in the CSUC budget amountmg
to $36.1 million for 1981-82. This amount represents a 17.5 percent increase over
‘the current year budgeted amount of $30.8 million. While most items in the CSUC
‘budget are based on formulas utility expenditures are based | upon a variety of
factors such as campus projections for the rate of consumption, cost increases, and -
changes resulting from construction of new facilities. In the past, the cost increases
. thus calculated by CSUC have been routmely used as the basis for the Governor S
“Budget amount for CSUC ut1ht1es : ,

Price Increases Underestimated -

In the 1981-82 budget, the Department of Finance has departed from past
practices and, as a result, the estimated utilities expend1ture presented in the
Governor’s Budget is lower than the estimate made by CSUC. Using the CSUC

methodology, the Governor’s Budget falls short of the amount needed by $1,523,- =

628. This figure reflects a deficit of $4,238,527 in the electricity budget and sur-
pluses of $1,744,265 and $970,634 in the oil and gas budgets, respectively.’

Our analysis indicates that the methodology used by CSUC to calculate prOJect-
ed energy costs is quite detailed, encompassing the following steps:




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1395

1. The calculation of actual 1979-80 utilities consumption (éxpressed in energy
units), adjusted for unusual weather patterns,

. The addition of increases in utilities consumptron due’ to (a) new bulldmgs
and (b) new computers;

. The subtraction of decreases in utilities consumptxon due to energy conserva-
tion, .. :

. The calculation of costs associated w1th energy consumptlon thus mdxcated
using actual utilities rates as of July 1, 1980, and :

. The application: of price increase factors for each utility company serving
CSUC, based on information provided by the companies and on an analysm

- of rate cases before the Public Utilities Commission. '

Application of this methodology yields systemwide price increases of 24.5 percent
for electricity, 22.0 percent for gas, and 16.0 percent for oil.

In contrast, the Department of Finance methodology reflected in the 1981-82
Governor’s Budget applies a 16 percent across-the-board price increase to the
amount budgeted for 1980-81 (adjusted for new buildings) and ignores such im-
portant cost factors as (1) ‘actual 1979-80 consumption, (2) the impact of the
installation of large computers as part of the systemwide computer procurement,
(3). the impact of CSUC’s energy conservation efforts, (4) the level of current
utility rates, and (5) the variations in these rates among the eight ut1ht1es serving
CsucC.

Our analysis mdlcates, therefore, that the Governor’s Budget apparently fails to
provide funding sufficient to enable CSUC: to maintain current levels of utilities
consumption (as adjusted to reflect conservation efforts). Instead, the impact of
inflation appears to result in a de facto reduction of approx1mately $1.5 million in
the CSUC utilities budget.. Accordingly, we recommend that the .Chancellor’s
Office and the Department of Finance be prepared to discuss this matter at the
budget hearings.

1 RN R R

B. Energy Conservation

We recommend approval. : Sl

Acting on our, recommendation that CSUC reduce systemwrde energy con-
sumption, the Leglslature ‘provided $616,461 in 1979-80 and $647,285 in 1980-81 to
fund energy conservation projects. The Governor’s Budget proposes to continue
conservation efforts in 1980-81 by fundmg $679,649 in additional energy-saving
projects from the Energy and Resources Fund. Also, the Governor’s. Budget pro-
vides $5,516,550 for capital outlay projects related to energy conservatron (de-
scribed under Ttem 661-301-146).

The projects proposed to be funded from the Energy and Resources F und like
those approved by the Legislature last year, require no engineering support, are
of a one-time nature, and may be implemented by physical plant personnel either
through in-house or contract labor. Examples of these projects are:

« Lighting efficiency improvement through relampmg with energy-saving

lamps or delamping to avoid waste.

o Energy efficiency improvement through installation of time clocks, locklng

thermostat covers, reflective solar film, etc.

In all, CSUC proposes to implement 21 energy-savmgs prOJects with sunple
payback periods’of from one to 4.6 years. Allowmg for a phased implementation
schedule, CSUC will realize an estimated cost savings in 1981-82 of $364,000. These
cost savings have been assumed in the construction of CSUC’s proposed $361
million utilities budget for 1981-82. ,




1396 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ' g © Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES —Confinved

Status of Energy Conservahon

Because of continuing efforts to conserve energy, CSUC s 1981—82 ut1ht1es ,
budget -is based on .a. systemwide reduction in energy consumption:per gross
square foot of 2.5 percent-under estimated 1980-81 consumption. Estimated con-
sumption for 198081, in:turn, presupposes a reduction.of 2.5 percent under actual -

~1979-80 consumption (which was 18.3 percent below actual 1978-79 consumption)
In other'words, CSUC’s 1981-82 utilities budget assumes “(1)"a reduction of 22.4--
percent in energy consumption compared. to actual 1978-79 consumption-and (2)
a reduction of 4.9 percent compared to: actual 1979-80 consumptlon as’ shown in
Table 32. . ST L ;

Table 32
CSUC SystemW|de Utlllty Usage S ; .
“Actual - Estimated -~ Projected’
: - 1979-80 o 1980-8L: 1.981—823 :
Electricity Usage o ‘ e ’ B S
Total KWH* (Million)..........c siinin . 3565290 . 362.0328 . . 3645705

KWH/GSE® ... SRAREPI. ; £.:13.3329 133363 0. - :13.2074:
o : = 1327194 1296114
Gas&OilU_sage U S : o . IR IO
Total Therms (Million) . - : . 182219 . ,,18.'4673 0181743
Therms/GSF iedssianes 0.6814 0.6802 .- .. 06594
Total Energy Usage oo o ; o L
Total BTU . (Billion) : 3039.0075 ' '3082.3507 . - 3061.7157

BTU/GSF (Thousands) R i 113.6500 " 113.5456" 111.0862
e : B ~ : 11332599 1101770d
#Kilowatt-hours '
b Gross square feet.

° British Thermal Units
4 Without additional electncal loads of new computers.

~CSUC reports the actual systemwide decreases in consumptlon shown i in Table
33. As the table shows, in 1979—80 CSUC achieved an overall reduction in. energy .
consumption per gross square foot of 18.3 percent compared:to the previous year,
"This 18.3 percent reduction equates to a $3.8 million cost avoidance, based on the .
average utlhty prices at ‘each campus during 1979-80. In' comiparison to energy
expenditures in 1978-79, the 1979-80 expenditures - mcreased by $1.9 million, due
to rapid increases in utility prices; without the- cconservation efforts, however, the
mcrease in the 1979—80 ut1ht1es budget would have been much greater

e Table33
B CSUC Energy Conservatlon L T
: : e Bl o F}scal Pé}c‘e'n‘t’f
ERTEIR S O Igrsr9. 197980 Change
KWH/GSF -.... ; ' " Sl 150837 13,3327 ,—1'161%'
Gas'and Oil Usage:* ST T e OER ST S
‘Therms/GSF:.......: i : sttt s emmiiisisiaine o (0887 5 o 068) —2322%.: :
Total: Energy Usage : : S R S

BTUIGSE st 139158'_ ,-A;:'.:.;l_"ll3,650“-,.-—1833% 5

e For a descnphon of measures of energy usage, refet to Table 32,7

_The Chance’llor’s Office notes that future reductieris in energy co'nsurhption will




Item. 661 o POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1397

probably-be less dramatic because (1)- the 1979-80 results partially reflect the
impact of unusually favorable weather conditions; (2) the installation of major new

compiters:on all 19 campuses will increase electricity consumption, and (3) the
general phenomenon of diminishing marginal returns implies that additional re-
ductions in consumption, to the exterit they are achieved, will only be achieved
at greater cost per unit. Nonetheless, the reductions shown in Table 33 reflect a
real effort on the part of CSUC to conserve ‘energy.

ACADEMIC ‘SENATES

CSUC faculty participate in the system’s governance through 19 local academic
senates which elect a 52-member, statewide academic senate. The local senates
vary in organization but share the common objectlve of providing policy advice
on academic matters.

Seats in the statewide senaté are determined by campus FTE—two for cam-
puses with less than 10,000 FTE, three for campuses with 10,000 FTE to 20,000 FTE
and four for campuses ‘with over 20,000 FTE. Members serve for three year terms.

Operations of the statewide senate are conducted by a six-member executive
committee. In addition, there are three standing committees and ad hoc commit-
tees as needed. The executive commmittee meets six to-ten days per month, the
other committees meet once a month and the full statewide senate meets five
times per year.

Expenses of the CSUC academic senate in the past, current, and budget years
are shown in Table 34.

s = Table 34
CSUC Academic Senate Expenses
" Actual .. - FEstimated .  Proposed Change
- 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82*° Amount ~ Percent

Statewide I - $497.804 $553,556 $551,002  —$2557 ~05%
Local N/AP " 1,007,646 "1,011,360 3714 04

Totals N/A "~ $1,561,205 $1,562,362 $1,157 0.1%

a Does not include salary increase funds.
b’ N/A: not available.

VIi. INDEPENDENT OPERATIONS

The Independent Operations program includes all program elements that bene-
fit independent financing agencies, faculty, and students but are not directly
related to the objectives of an institution of higher education. An example would
be research, not diréctly related to the university’s educational mission, performed
by CSUC on contract to a government agency. Independent operations receive
no- direct General Fund support. Table 35 shows. the estimated personnel and
expenditures for the past current, and budget years.

VIIL FOUNDATIONS AND AUXII.IARY ORGANIZATIONS

Foundations-and Aux1hary Organizations are separate legal entities authorized
by the Legislature to perform functions that contribute to the educational mission
of the CSUC, as well as providing services to students and employees. Most of these
organizations can be grouped into four major categories: associated student orgam
zations, special educational projects-administered by foundations, student union
operations and commercial activities. All’c)peratlons of the Foundations and Auxil-
iary Organizations are self-supportmg, they receive no General Fund- support.
'Table 36.shows the proposed expendltures for the past, current, and budget years.




Table 35
Independent Operations Expenditurgs
- Personnel Expenditures ;
Actual . Estimated ~ Proposed Actual - . - Estimated Proposed Change
. ‘ AT s . 1979-80 . 1980-81 198182 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 Amount Percent
Program Totals . feilvenger ~1,459.8 1,666.3 1,6445 $38,203,374 $39,472,254 $46,123,384 $6,651,130 169%
General Fund L S — 444493 : — . = : — —
Reimbursements—other................. 14968 - 16603 16308 JIEBLHS . 39055315 45499674 6374359 . 163%
Reimbursements—federal .................... e F - 229,427 ’ - - o -
Parking Account; Dormitory Revenue , e - : . L o
Fund.: cesini w813 60 137 470915 . 416,939 693,710 26771 - 664
Conb'nuingEducal’z'onARevenue Fund L7 —_ — 95780 - —_ e

Penuyuod— $3931100 ANV ALISYIAINN 31VIS VINIO4ITVD

NOILVDAAHE X4VANODHSISOd / 86EL

199 w3



. Ttem 661 - POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1399

: ‘Ta’bie 36 ol
Foundatlons and Auxnllary Organlzatlons Expendﬂures
' -Aetual. . Estimated: ijected Change

: RN IWM . 198081 1981-82 Amount Percent
Program Totals.....ccoorerrerrrsivene . - $168,630,359 = $180,300,000 . $191,100,000 = $10,800,000 - 6.0%
Reimbursements—other .......... 134,630,539 143800000 - 154,600,000 10800000 7.5%

Hezmbwsemenls—-federa].....,.‘. 34000000 . 36500000 36,500,000 - =

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—CAPITAL
~ OUTLAY

Item 661-301- from the Capltal
Outlay Fund for Public ngh-
er Education and the Energy

and Resources Fund Cohei e : © " Budget p. E 150
Requested 1981-82 . .......... e isieeeees $22,052,650
Recommended approval .......... . » 16,891,150
Recommended reduction ..., : ‘ 1,264,500
Recommendahon pendmg ‘ 3,897,000

‘.:' ‘ Lo o g O T k Ahalysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ~  page

1. Statewide Planning: Recommend adoption of Budget Bill lan- 1401
guage - to’ increase . expenditure lumts on energy studles from R
$15,000 to $25,000. - -

2. Statewide -Minor. Capltal Outlay Reduce by $500000 Recom- 1402 .

. mend funds for low priority projects be deleted. - :

3. Statewide—Removal of “Architectural Barriers to the Hand-~ 1403
icapped, Chico, -Hayward, Humboldt, San Jose and San Luis
Obispo. - ‘Withhold recommendation on $1 559 400 pendmg re-
ceipt of additional information. -, * o

4. Hayward.  Withhold recommendatlon on $177000 for working 1405
drawings and eonstruction to modlfy ﬁne arts bulldmg pendmg
receipt of additional information. - -

5. Long Beach. - Withhold: recommendatlon on $17 2, 000 for workmg, 1406
-drawings and construction to modify elevators.to meet fire'and . =
safety code, pending receipt of additional information.” ~. . oo

' 6. Fullerton. Reduce by $216, 000.  Recommend deletion of workmg‘ 1407
drawings andconstruction funds-to: ‘modify: letters and science - .
building because project:scope is not justified: : ; :

7..Loos Angeles. - Withhold recommendation on $263 000 for workmg 1407

. drawings and. construction to- modify: elevators to ‘meet safety .. -
code,’ ‘pending receipt of additional information. . e

8. San Diego. Reduce: by $150,500. Becommend eqmpment funds 1408
be reduced to state supportable: level.. S

9, Humboldt. Recommend that prior to budget heanngs the’ De- ~1408
-partment of Finance explain how equipment for the new green- = .




1400 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA S'I'ATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Con-
tinved

‘house will be acqulred '
10. Northridge. Reduce by $52000 Recommend construction funds 1409
" for new faculty office addition be reduced by deleting unneces-
sary project elements.
11. Pomona.. Withhold recommendatlon on $3 985,000 for construc- 1409
tion funds for riew faculty office building, pendmg receipt of addi-
tional cost information.
12." Northridge. Reduce by $26,000. Recommend construction funds 1411
- -for energy management system . be reduced by deleting excess'
project contingency- funds.
13. San Luis Obispo. Reduce by $58,000. Recommend preliminary - 1412
' planning funds for cogeneration plant be deleted because the
electrical energy prov1ded by the project substanhally exceeds the
campus need.
14.. Northridge. Reduce by $55,000. Recommend prehmmary plan- 1412
ning funds for cogeneration plant be deleted because the electri-
cal energy prov1ded by the project substantially exceeds the
.~ -campus need.
15. Pomona. Reduce by $137,000. Recommend preliminary plan- 1412
.- ning funds for cogeneration plant be deleted, because adequate
information is not available on which to evaluate this project.
16. San Jose. Reduce by $70,000. Recommend preliminary planning 1412
..+ funds for cogeneration plant be deleted because adequate infor-
matlon is not available ori“which to evaluate this project.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a-capital outlay program of $22,052, 650 for the California
State University and Colleges (CSUC) in 1981-82. The budget.proposes that fund-
ing for the program come from two sources—$21,845,650 from the Capital Outlay
Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE) and $207,000 from the Energy and
Resources Fund. In addition, the budget proposes that funds for four previously
approved projects be reverted to the COFPHE fund. Finally, the budget proposes
that funds approved in Item 561 (3) of the Budget Act of 1980, preliminary plans
for federal energy. conservation project proposals, be reappropriated.

1981—_82 Capnal lmprovement Program Not. Prioritized

-The State Administrative Manual . (Section 6137) requires that thé priority posi-
tion'in the department’s five-year improvement program be given for each project
proposed for inclusion in the budget. The priority ranking of projects-is needed
so that the Administration and the Legislature may establish the relatlve priority

-of a project with'respect to.other programs.

The Trustees’ request for 1981-82 includes 77 pro;ects totalmg $46 119,000. The

program, however, does not assign a priority to all projects proposed for funding
in the budget-year: Funds proposed for energy related projects, plannmg and
. minor capital outlay (projects costing less than $100,000) are not included in the
" priority listing: Consequently, the Departrment of Finance has assigned the prior-
ity for these projects. In order for the Legislature to evaluate the total program
- requested by the CSUC, prior to-legislative hearings on the budget; the Trustees
should prov1de a rewsed hstmg mdlcatmg the priority of each project proposed for
,fundmg in 1981—82




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1401

1981-82 Capitdl Outlay Program -

Item 661-301-146 requests $21,845,650 from the Capltal Outlay Fund for Pubhc
Higher Education (COFPHE) and Item 661-301-188 proposes $207,000 from the
Energy and Resources Fund for. CSUC Capital Outlay projects. For legislative
review purposes, we have separated the proposals into seven categories. A descrip-
tion of each category and our recommendations on speciﬁc projects follow.

A. Slutewude Planning

We recommend approval of Item 661-301-146 (1 ), architectural and engmeenng plannmg
and studies and Item 661-301-146 (2), preliminary plannmg-—-1982—&? projects. We further
recommend that Budget Bill language be modzf’ ed to mcrease the expendrture Iimjt on
energy studies from $15,000 to $25,000. :

This category includes two systemwide elements—-archltectural and engineer-
ing planning and studies ($150, 000) and preliminary plannmg—1982—83 projects
($125,000).

Architectural and Engineering P]annmg and Studies. This element would pro-
vide funds for campus master planning, consulting services and technical studies.
Up to $15,000 of these funds is available for development of technical studies and
engineering studies of energy conservation projects:anticipated to-be inchided in
subsequent budgets. The funds appropriated. under this item will be distributed
by the: Chancellor’s Office to the various campuses, based upon priority needs..

Our review of the Chancellor’s Office distribution of these funds in the current
year indicates that approximately $70,000 was allocated so that each campus could
acquire the ‘services of a consulting architect. The consultmg architect provides
- services to the campus for proposed new facrhnes and rev131ons to the campus
master plans :

Our review of the CSUC five-year capltal 1mprovement program mdlcates that
several campuses are anticipating very:little new' construction  in. the next few
years. Table 1 shows the number of projects and proposed funds included in the
five-year plan for four selected campuses. - : ,

" Table 1

Callforma State Umvers:ty College )
Flve-Year Capital Outlay Program for Selected Campuses

1980-81

R - * Expenditure

Number of - - Proposed Consulting

Campus -~ - .. Projects - -~ Funds- - Architect
Bakersfield : . : : C2 . 83976000 $2,500
Dominguez Hills 3 1,050,000 3,000
San Bernardino L2 - 3,339,000 2,500
Stanislaus . : __3 . 2,555,400 3,200
‘ : : : 10 - $10920,400 - . $11200

In view of the fact that these four campuses are ant1c1pat1ng a very Jow level of
1mprovements over the next few years, the need for consulting architect services
for revisions to. master plans is not apparent. Any consulting workload relating to
these four campuses should be administered directly by the Chancellor’s Office
utilizing the chief architect position in the Physical Planmng and Development
Office. The resulting ‘savings that could be achieved in the architectural and
engineering planning and studies program could then be redirected to hxgher
priority needs, partlcularly studies for energy conservation. =

To allow for.an increase in energy conservation studies, we recommend that the
Budget Bill language which limits the amount of funds available under this item




1402 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ~ Item 661

CAI.IFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—Con- -
tinved

for these studies to $15 000 be mcreased to $25 000:

Preliminary Planning—19582-83 Projects. - 'This element provides $125 000, of
which a maximum of $30,000 would be available July 1, 1981 for utility and site
development projects. The remaining $95,000 would be available for developiment
of preliminary plans for working drawings and/or working drawing/construction
projects which are;included in the budget for 1982—83.‘Th_i‘s funding mechanism
has been utilized since the Budget Act of 1975 in order to-improve project pro-
gramming and expedite approved projects. The proposed level of funding will
support planning for appronmately $8.5 million in construction. A plannmg pro-
gram of this magnitude is reasonab]e : :

_B. Minor Capitol Ouﬂay

Statewide : : ST

We recommend that Item 6‘6’1-301-146‘(3) prowde fundmg onIy for iugb pnonty mmor
capital improvement needs, for:a savmgs of $500,000. - .

This request is for a lump-sum appropriation of $4 million for minor capltal
outlay ($100,000 or less per project) . The funds would be allocated by the Chancel-
lor’s Office to the 19 CSUC campuses. The Chancellor’s Office has submitted a list -
- of projects to.the Department of Finance and the Leglslature for review totahng
$5 million.

Supplemental ReportLanguage The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget
Act expressed legislative intent that:

1. ‘Minor capital unprovements shall not be used for maintenance work, for
work deleted from major capital outlay projects or for phasing of projects costing
in excess of $100,000. The CSUC shall develop a minor capital outlay program
following, in general, ‘the pnonty categories approved by the Trustees for the .
capital improvement program. Judgment and prudence shall be exer01sed in:the:
allocation of funds to the remaining projects on a needs basis.” ,

2. 'The Chancellor’s Office shall providé the Department of Finance-and Legis- -
lative Analyst copies of proposed minor capital outlay improvements.

3. The ‘Chancellor’s' Office shall provide an annual post-audit report no later
than October I, each year on all minor: capltal outlay pro_lects funded in the
preceding year, and

4, The Trustees shall'approve minor capital outlay projects.

The. supplemental report language was adopted in order to alleviate the substan-
tial workload that the Department of Finance incurred in approving minor capital’
outlay projects. The objective of the language was to-assign more- respon31b111ty to
the Chancellor’s Office for allocation of funds. ,

Allocation of Funds By the Chancellor’s Office. Our review of the proposed
projects for minor capital outlay at the CSUC indicates that the Chancellor’s Office
has not exercised “judgment and prudence” in allocating funds on a needs basis.
The allocation méthod used by. the Chancellor’s Office continues. to. be based
primarily on the full-time equivalent (FTE) enrollment at each campus rather
than on the individual need of each carnpus. ‘Table 2 shows the Chancellor s Office
minor cap1tal outlay allocation plan and the percent of funds proposed for each
campus in comparison to the FTE enrollment on the various campuses. With few
exceptions, the proposed allocation method for minor capital outlay is closely
aligned with the FTE allocation. It would be sheer coincidence if an allocation
method reflective of the relative need for improvements at each campus produced
such a distribution of funds particularly given the varying ages of the campuses




Item 661 o . 'POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1403
" physical ‘plants.

‘Table 2
California State University and Colleges
~ ~Minor Capital Outlay Funds
and Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Enrollment
Allocation Per Campus :

Minor .

) Capital Outlay  Percent of Campus - 1981-82 FTE Percent

Campus Proposed 1951-82 Total " Allocation of Total

Bakersﬁeld .......................... - :.$66,700 . - 1.5% 2,220, 1.0%
.......... 216,800 " 48 12,000 53
v 108,500 240 4,800 2.1
....... oo 247,000 54 12,000 53
314,200 - 69 - 14,700 6.5
160,000 35 - 7,450 33
) Humboldt 159,600 35 6,530 29
Long Beach ... 430,000 . : 9.4 21,050 : 9.4
Los Angeles ... B 254,400 56 i 14,300 6.4
Northridge ........cccoiummreriasnnne - 343,000 75 19,000 85
Pomona 235,500 .59 11,750 52
Sacramento ......iciicine: L i 262,950 58 16,000 71
“San Bemardmo 82,000 - S T18 2950 1.3
San'Diego........c.. 456,700 . 100 - 23450 104
San Francisco 389,000 ; 85 : 17,400 : 78
San Jose.....cc.. 315,500 ) - 69 ... 18,000 8.0
i+~ San Luis Obispo e 324,000 71 14,200 . 6.3
Sonoma ........... : e A111,000 2.4 4,100 18
Stanislaus . CoT4900 16 : 2,550 18

“:Subtotal.. “ $4,551,750 © 100.0% 224,450 100.0%
Statewide .. ‘448 250 — — —

< Total - ..$5,000,000 .100.0% - - 224,450 100.0%

(Budget Bill Amount) ... . (4,000,000 : . )

* Percent columns may not total due to rounding,

‘Moreover, our review of the projects proposed for funding by the Chancellor’s
Office indicates that many projects seem to be low priority in relation to system-
wide needs. Several projects are for maintenance and equipment projects which
are more properly funded in the support budget:. An example.of such projects are
(1) construction of an “‘information kiosk” at San Diego ($34,500) (2) repair to the
theater at Los Angeles ($59 ,000), and (3) laboratory equipment at San Luis Obispo
($70,000).

Our review of the Chancellor’s Ofﬁce hst indicates that $3.5 million should be
adequate to fund high-priority minor capital outlay projects in the budget year.
Consequently, we recommend that Item 661-301-146 (3) be reduced to $3,500,000,
for a savings of $500,000. -

Removal of Architectural Barriers to the Handicapped -
We withhold recommendation on $1,559,400 proposed in Item 6'6'1 301-146 (4), (5), (6), (7),
and (8), pending receipt of additional information.

A summary of the five projects proposed for removal of architectural barriers
to the handicapped is provided in Table 3.




1404 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Con-
tinued

Table 3.
Callforma State University and COIIeges
Program to Remove Architectural Barriers to the. Handicapped

Budget Estimated
Bill Analyst’s Future

Item 661-301-146 ) . Campus Amount Proposal Cost
4 ' “Chico $375,000 ' pending —
(5) ' Hayward 270,000 pending T~
(6) Humboldt 160,000 pending =
(7) San Jose 434,400 pending —
(8) : San Luis Obispo 320,000 pending —
Totals ; $1,559,400 pending -

The Trustees have established priorities for removal of architectural barriers to
the handicapped. The priorities, which were developed by the Chancellor’s Office
in consultation with the Statewide Disabled Students Coalition, the Chancellor’s
Council of Presidents.and the Department of Rehablhtatlon are as follows

1. Access to the campus as a whole.

2. Access to facilities to meet the basic needs of the phys1cally handlcapped

3. Access to main level of building with high student use.

4. Access to floors above and below main level. &

5. ‘Automatic doors and lower drinking fountains.

6. Other barrier projects.

Since 1973, the state has provided $6.2 million to CSUC for removal of campus

architectural barriers to the handicapped. In addition, a federal grant in-the
amount of $1,854,000 was received for these purposes. The previous funding has

Table 4
California State University and Colleges
Projects to Correct Code Deflclencles

1981-82 S : c
Budget Estimated
o Bill “Analyst’s . Future
Item  Project Title Phase® - Campus Amount Proposal - - Cost®
{9). Modify fine arts lab—safety - : R
code requirements...........cieu... we  Hayward - $177,000 pending - =

(10) . Modifications to science build-
ing—Fire = Marshal require- , FRe _ . :
ments ¢ San Francisco 163,000 163,000 -
(11) Modifications to administra- S
tion building—safety code re- . -
QUITEMENES .i.vvveeioveennmeneerrenssionennis ¢’ Hayward 156,000 156,000 —

(12)" Modify - -existing - elevators— :

safety code requirements ........ ¢ San Jose 376,000 - 376,000 —
(13) Modifications to science build- :

ing—safety code requirements ¢ ' Long Beach 947,000 . 947,000 —
(14) Modify existing -elevators— : . :

safety code requirements....... we - Long Beach - - 172,000 pending - —_

(13) Modifications to letters and
i science building—Fire Mar-

shal requirements..............ccoo.. wc  Fullerton 216,000 — -
(16) Modify existing elevators—

safety code requirements........ we  Los Angeles 263,000 pending —

Totals $2470,000  $1,642,000 =

‘Phase symbols indicate: c~construction; w—working drawmgs,
b CSUC estimate.




Iterri"661 L . Do POSTSECONDABY EDUCATION / 1405

‘enabled the CSUC to eliminate the acce351b111ty problems in pnorlty categones 1
through 3. The projects proposed in the Budget Bill address accessibility problems
in category 4 by mstalhng new elevators, modifying existing elevators and prov1d-
ing wheelchair lifts in areas where elevators are impractical. -

- Planning Funds Should be Allocated in Current Year. The Budget Act of 1980
provided $125,000 for preparation of preliminary plans for projects to be included
in the 1981-82 budget. This amount was based on the need'to provide planning
funds for projects with construction values totalling $8 million. However, the
. budget for 1981-82 does not include new projects with a construction cost of this
magnitude. Consequently; there are adequate funds available at this time to pre-
pare preliminary plans for the proposed projects to remove architectural barriers
to the handicapped. Allocation of these funds would accelerate completion of the
project, and would provide additional cost information to the Legislature prior to
hearings:on the Budget Bill. Consequently, we recommend that the Chancellor’s
Office allocated-a portion of the funds to prepare:preliminary .plans for-these

. projects. Pending completion of the needed preliminary plans, we withhold rec-
ommendation on the proposed amounts for removal of archltectural barriers to
the handicapped. : ~

D. Projects to Correct Code Deficiencies -

A summary of the eight pro;ects included in th1s category and our recommenda—
t10n for each is provided in Table 4. : .

‘Huywurd

.We withhold recommendation Item 6‘6'1-301-146' (9); $1 77 000 for Workmg drawings and
construction to ‘modify the fine arts building to meet safety code requlrements, pendmg
receipt of additional-information. )

- This. project ‘would modify the ventilation system in the fine arts -building at
Hayward State University to meet safety.code requirements. At the present time
the ventilation system is niot capable of exhausting noxious fumes which are gener-
ated by activities inthe fine arts.program. The proposed project would revise and
increase the exhaust rate of the existing ventilation system to correct this deficien-
cy. _ L :

" ‘The. work proposed ‘in this project- is ‘warranted. The $177,000 requested for
working drawings and construction, however, is based on adéequate information.
‘This project.was previously funded ($114,000) for working drawings and construc-
tion in the Budget Act of 1979. The Office of State Architect (OSA), which was
the architect for this:project, initially prepared the 1979 ‘estimate based on com-

_-pleted preliminary plans. After the working drawings were completed, the State
Architect revised the cost estimate to-$373,200, an increase of 229 percent. Because
‘available funds were ihadequate to fund the work as designed by the OSA, the
project has not proceeded and the previously appropriated funds have reverted.
The Chancellor’s Office indicates that a new consulting architect will be assigned
to this project, and that many features included in the OSA’s design will be deleted
because they are not needed to meet code requirements. The Chancellor’s Office
indicate that the new preliminary plans for this project should be available prior
to legislative hearings on the budget. Pending receipt of the revised plans, we
withhold recommendation on  Item 661-301:146(9).

San Francisco
-‘We recommend approval of Item 6‘6‘1 -301-146 (10)

This request is for $163,000 for construction to make improvements to the
science building requlred by the State Fire Marshal The project includes modlfl-




1406 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION : -Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTI.AY—Con-
tinved =~ -

cation of the fire alarm system and ventllatlon system. The pro;ect also proposes
installation of fire sprinklers in hazardous areas and improvement of the exiting
system. Working drawings for the proposed modifications have been completed
and the requested funds are based on the current estimate of costs. The proposed
construction fund level is reasonable and we recommend approval.

Hcyward

We recommend approval of Item 661-301-146(11), $I5'6'000 for construction funds for
maodifications to the administration building to meet safety code requirements.

The Hayward State University administration buiding is a multi-story structure
150 feet in height. It is therefore, subject to the State Fire Marshal’s regulations
governing “high-rise” buildings: The State Fire Marshal has sarveyed the building
and hasidentified several needed modifications including installation: of fire com-
munication systems and revision of the ventilation system. Planning funds for.the
proposed modification were appropriated in the Budget Act of 1980. The proposed
project scope and estimated costs are reasonable, and we recommend approval of
the proposed construction funds.

San Jose

We recommend approval of Item 661-301-146 (12), construcbon funds to modn"y exzstmg
elevators to meet safety code requirements.

This $376,000 project will bring all elevators in state-funded bmldmgs at this
campus into compliance:with elevator safety orders concerning seismic safety and
fireman’s services. The project would also modify the controls in these 19 elevators
to meet handicapped access requrements.

. Preliminary plans for this project have been completed and workmg drawmgs
.are currently underway. Thus, construction-funds for the proposed elevator im-
provements will be needed in the 1981—82 fiscal year, and: we recommend -ap-
proval. : : ‘

Long Beach

We recommend _approval of Item. 661-301-146(13), construction funds to. modz[‘y the
science building to meet safety code requirements.

The budget requests $947,000 for construction of 1mprovements to the science
building at Long Beach: The proposed improvements are required by the Health
and Safety Code, and include upgrading the heatmg and ventilation system with
an energy efficient system, providing adequate air circulation capacity to exhaust
toxic chemical fumes, and renovation of two organic chemistry:laboratores. Pre-
',lnmnary plans for the proposed project have been completed and working draw-
ings are currently underway and should be completed prior to the end of the
current fiscal year. The proposed construction amount and project scope is reason-

.able and we recommend approval of the requested funds.

Long Beach

We withold recommendatlon on Item 661-301-146 (14), working drawings and constmctmn
to modify elevators to meet safety code, pending receipt of additional information. »

This $172,000 project would modify 15 existing elevators to meet safety code
requirements pertaining to seismic safety and firemen’s service requirements. The
elevators to be modified are located in 11 state funded buildings at this campus.
. The proposed schedule for this project indicates that statewide funds are avail-
able in the current year for preparation of preliminary plans. The preliminary
design will evaluate the particular improvements needed so that each elevator




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1407

complies with seismic code and fire emergency service requirements. The prelim- -
inary plans for this project should be available prior to legislative hearings on the
budget. We withhold recommendation, pending review of the plans.

Fullerton

We recommend deletion of Item 661-301-146 (15), worlang drawings and construction of
modifications to the letters and science building, because less costly alternatives are avail-
able, a reduction of $216,000. )

This proposal is to modify the letters and science building to correct deficiencies
noted in a recent survey by the State Fire Marshal. A major portion of the project
involves the installation of doorways at the existing escalator lobbies on the first
through third floors of the building. The project also proposes installation of fire
sprinklers in hazardous areas, panic hardware on existing-exists and installation of '
smoke detectors to actuate fire doors.

Our review of the State Fire Marshal’s survey of this building indicate that there
are less expensive means of modifying this building to meet the Fire Marshal’s
requirements. For example, the Fire Marshal recommends installation of doors to
isolate the existing escalator lobby from the corridor system. The proposed project,
however, includes installation of automatic closing fire doors at 20 locations, at a -
cost of over $120,000. The State Fire Marshal’s office has advised us that automatic
doors are not required by code. Consequently, this project should be reduced in
scope to include only those modifications noted by the Fire Marshal. Given the fact
that a less costly alternative is feasible; funds should be allocated from the current
year minor capital outlay appropriations on a priority basis to fund the proposed
modifications. On this basis, we recommend deletion of the proposed funds for this
project, a reductlon of $216,000. ‘ .

I.os Angeles ,

We withhold recommendatzon on Item 661-301-146(16), Worlang drawings and construc-

- tion to mod:fy elevators to meet safety code, pending receipt of additional information.

This $263,000 proposal would modify 26 existing elevators in the state-funded
buildings at California State University, Los Angeles to meet safety code require-
ments. This project would be combined with a nornstate funded pro;ect to modify
elevators at the university-student union fac1hty ,

The proposed modifications to elevators in state-owned facilities are needed to
meet code requirements. The Chancellor’s Office intends to allocate preliminary
planning funds in the current year to develop additional cost information for the
project. The completed preliminary plans should be available prior to legislative
hearings on the budget. We, therefore, w1thhold recommendation on the
proposed funds, pending receipt of the completed preliminary plans. -

E. Equipment Projects .

‘This category. includes six projects to provide equipment for previously ap-
proved construction projects. A summary of the various projects and our recom-
mendations for each are shown in Table 5. -

With the exception of funds proposed for the conversion -of the old library
addition at San Diego State University; and for the Science Building at Humboldt
State University the proposals represent a reasonable funding level for.equipment
necessary .to make the new or.converted facilities functional. The proposed
amounts are within state cost guidelines for the various functions to be housed in
the facilities. Our review ‘of the individual equipment list indicates that the re-
' quested items are consistent with existing state policy guidelines, and we recom-
mend approval of four projects at Long Beach, Los Angeles, Northridge and San
Jose.




1408 /' POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 661

CAI.IFORNIA STATE UNlVERSITY AND COI.I.EGES——CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—Con-
tinved '
: Table 5 :
Callfornla State University and Colleges
Equipment Projects

Budget " Estimated

B Bill Analysts Future
Item - Project Title Campus Amount Proposal Cost
(17) - Science building ) Humboldt $447,000 *$494,000 —
(18)-: - ‘Music building : - Long Beach 480,000 - 480,000 ¢ —
(19) .- Computer-facility : : Los Angeles . 20,000 20,000 -
(20) - - Art and design center - Northridge: - -.° 214,000 214,000 —
(21). . - Conversion of old library. addition San Diego - 407,200 256,700 . —
(22) - Library San Jose © . 939,500 - - 939,500 -

‘Tota‘ls o S : $2.507,700 - $2,404.200 -

San Dnego

We recommend Item 661- 301-146' (21), equment for conversion of the old 11brazy addi-
tion, be reduced by $150,500. ‘

This item proposes eqmpment funds in the amount of $407,200 to equip the

recent conversion of the old library addmon at San Diego State University. This
project provided additional space for the Departments of Public Administration,
Journalisri, Recreatlon, Education, Family Studles/ Consumer Smences and Zool-
ogy.
‘Qur review of the Chancellor s request indicates that the equlpment funds for
Family Studies/Consumer Sciences and for studies skill labs are excessive. In the
case of Fam1ly Studies, the requested equipment is based on a cost guideline
substantially in-excess of the state-supported level for this discipline. Application
of the ‘state-supported guideline for the space being provided for this discipline
results in a reduction of $94,;190 in the requested equipment funding. The campus
also proposed $101,460 to equlp study skills labs included in the project: Again, the
cost guideline used for'.equipping this area substantially exceeds the state guldehne
for education space. Apphcatxon of the cost guideline in thls instance results in a
reduction of $56,310 in equipment funding. -

Based on the level of state support for equipping these two areas, the campus
should reevaluate the requested equipment lists and reduce the total requests by
$150,500. (Our review of the list indicates that many items are not needed to make
the building operable but are requested for purposes of program enhancement.)
We, therefore, recommend that Item 661-301-146(21), be reduced to reflect state
cost guidelines; for a reduction of $150,500.

Humboldt

We recommiend approval of Item 661-301-146 (17), equipment for the Humboldt science
building. Further, we recommend that prior to legislative hearings on the budget, the Depart-
ment of Finance provide an explanation of bow equipment needed for the new greenhouse
will be acquired or otherwise funded.

The budget includes $447,000 to equip the new science building at- Hurnboldt«
State University. The proposed amount, however, does not include any funds to’
equip the new greenhouse included in this project. The CSUC submitted a list of
equipment needed for the greenhouse totaling $59,792.

Our . analysis of the CSUC equipment request for this project indicates that
$47,000 of the $59,792 requested to equip the greenhouse is needed to make this




Item 661 g POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1409

facility operable. Given the fact that the Governor’s:Budget does not include any
funds for equipping this portion of the project, we recommend that prior to
legislative hearings on the budget, the Department of Finance explain how the
needed equ1pment w111 be acqmred or otherwise funded. =

F. General Capital Improvemeni Pro|ecis

This category includes two projects for construction of two faculty office build-
ings. The two requests in this category and our recommendations for each are
contained in Table 6. »

Table 6

California State University and Collegas
General Campus lmprovement Projects

. ‘ Budget .
ftem - Bill Analysts - Future
661-301-146 . Project Title Phase® . Campus Amount Proposal Cost®
(23) Faculty office addition......... c Northridge . $2,469,000 $2417,000  $20,000
(24) Faculty office building........ c Pomona 3,285,000 pending 26,000

$5,754000  $2417,000 $46,000

2 Phase symbol indicates: c—construction.
b CSUC estimate.

Northridge

We recommend Item 661-301-146 (23), construction funds for a faculty office addition, be
reduced by $52,000 by deleting unnecessary project elements.,
This request is for $2,469,000 for construction of a new faculty. office bulldmg at
the Northridge campus. The project will provide 100 faculty offices and associated
- space for department chairmen. The estimated total project cost for this facxhty,
including previously appropriated funds and proposed funds for equlpment is’
$2,703,000.

Prehmmary plans for the proposed faculty office addition were recently com-
pleted and working drawings are underway. Our review of the preliminary plans’
indicate that the project includes several élements which are costly and not need-
ed for this fac1]1ty to function adequately. These elements and associated costs
include:

. » coating on the exterior walkways of the buildings ($23,000).
« windows over a portion of the exterior facade. These windows would not -
penetrate into any occupled areas ($24,000). '
" e ceramic patio tiles in the interior courtyard of the facility ($5, 000).
These elements are not essential for proper operation of this building'and should
" be deleted from the project. We, therefore, recommend that Item 661-301-146 (23)
be reduced by $52,000, for a revised total of $2,417,000. This amount should: be
adequate for construction of the needed facility.

"Pomona

We. withhold recommendatmn on Item 661-301-146 (24), construction of a new- fleculty .
office building, pending receipt of additional information.

This proposal is for $3,285,000 for construction of a new faculty office bulldmg
at the Pomona campus. The building will contain 120 faculty offices, 8 offices and
associated space for department chairmen and office space for the EOP director
and staff. The new facility will replace faculty and staff offices located in temporary
trailers. The trailers were acquired in 1969-70 and will be removed upon comple-
tion of this project.

4881685




1410 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION . ’ Item 661

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTI.AY—Con-
hnued

Preliminary plans for the proposed new faculty office building were recently
completed. However, the Chancellor’s Office has not provided a detailed cost
estimate to justify the proposed construction funds. The Chancellor’s Office indi-
cates that the cost estimate is being reevaluated in light of new information
concerning the buildings structural requirements. Until the Chancellor’s Office
has completed this reevaluation, we withhold recommendation on the proposed

construction funds for this project.

G. Energy Conservation Pro|ects

This category includes seven pro;ects from two fundmg sources—the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education and the Energy and Resources Fund.
Table 7 summarizes the requests and our recommendations.

Table 7

Cnlifornia State University and Colleges
Energy Conservation Projects

Capital Outlay Fund for Public
Higher Education (Item 661-301- Budget Estimated
146): Bill Analyst’s Future
Project Title Phase® Campus Amount Proposal Cost®

(25) Energy conservation re- : ’

5 307 1 TP pwe - Statewide . $1,201,550 - $1,201,550 -
(26)  Cogeneration plant.......... wc  San Diego 3,604,000 3,604,000 -
27) Energy management sys- )

721 S ..¢  Northridge . = 361,000 335,000 —_
(28) . . Cogeneration plant .......... p - San Luis 58,000 — $3,192,000

‘ v Obispo ‘ )

(29)  Cogeneration plent......... p - Northridge 55,000 — 2,941,000
Energy and Resources Fund
(Item 661-301-188):
(1) -~ Cogeneration plant.......... p Pomona 137,000 - unknown
(2) - Cogeneration plant.......... p . -San Jose 70000 — unknown

$5,486,550  $5,140,550  $6,133,000

2 Phase symbols indicate: c—construction; p—preliminary planning; w—working drawings.
b CSUC estimate.

Statewide

We recommend approval of Item 661-301-146(25), preliminary plans, Workmg drawings
and construction. of energy conservation retrofit.

- This request is for $1,201,550 for preliminary plans, working drawings and con-
struction of 19 energy conservation projects at various campuses. The Chancellor’s
Office has evaluated and ranked these projects based on project cost, anticipated
cost avoidance in the first year and the estimated “payback” period. These projects
range in cost from $9,600 to extend the Energy Management System at Fresno to
the library building, to $99,000 to eéxtend an Energy Management System at San
Diego State University to eight major buildings. All the projects have a payback
period of less than five years. The estimated total cost avoidance in the first year
after completion of the project is $463;400. Based on our analysis of .the CSUC
information, we recommend approval of the requested amount. Further, we sug-
gest that the CSUC expedite completion of these projects on a statewide basis so
that the energy savings noted in the proposals can be realized at the earliest




Item 661 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1411

possible date; : » - : .
In -addition to these prOJects “quick-fix” energy conservation measures
(projects not requiring detailed design) are proposed for funding in the CSUC
support budget. Based on the anticipated savings of all proposed projects, and
other conservation measures, the CSUC support budget request for 1981-82 utili-
ties assumes (1) a 22.4 percent reduction in energy consumption compared to
actual consumption in 1978-79, and (2) a 4.9 percent reduction compared to actual
consumption in 1979-80. Clearly, the CSUC has demonstrated a substantial com-

mitment to reducing energy consumption, and its effort in this area is commenda-
ble.

San Diego

We recomimend approval of Item 661-301-146(26).  *

This $3,604,000 request is for working drawings and construction for a cogenera-
tion plant at San Diego State University. The proposed project would provide for
installation of natural gas turbines to produce electricity for the campus. The waste
heat from the turbines would be utilized to operate a chiller or boiler to provide
for space conditioning of the campus facilities. The Chancellor’s Office indicates
that the cogenération facility would produce 22 million kilowatt hours of electric-
ity per year, which would provide essentially 100 percent of the campus require-
ment. Natural gas purchased to operate the cogeneration facility would be
available at a reduced rate in accordance with recent California Public Utilities
- Comumission rate decisions. Based on the anticipated capacity of the cogeneration
facility, and the advantageous fuel supply pricing, this project will save $1.7 million
in fuel costs in the first year of operation. This savings equates to an approximate
two-year payback for the estimated total project cost of $3,771,000. This savings is
based on.on-site usage of all electricity generated by this cogeneration plant. It is
not anticipated that electrical power will be sold to the utility company serving
the campus.

Preliminary plans for the proposed cogeneration facilities were recently com-
pleted. The Chancellor’s Office proposes that the project be implemented in two
phases. The first phase, for which working drawings are currently being prepared,
would provide for design of the major equipment components of the cogeneration
plant. Phase II of the project would include construction of all ancillary and
support facilities needed to make the cogeneration equipment operable. Working
drawings for the phase II portion of the project would not commence until a
construction contract has been awarded for the phase I equipment. In this way,
the ancillary/support facilities can be designed to meet the specific requirements
of the successful bidder on the cogeneration equipment portion.

- Our analysis of the proposed project indicates that the campus will realize a
substantial savings in utility costs by implementing this project. Furthermore, the
proposed phasing of the equipment and support facilities requirements is advanta-
geous to the state in allowing more flexibility to the equipment bidders and thus,
improving bidding competition.

Based on the completed preliminary plans for this prOJect and the estimated cost
savings we recommend approval of the requested funds.

Northridge

We recommend that Item 661-301-146(27), construction funds for an energy management
system, be reduced by $26,000 by deleting excess funds for project contingencies.

The budget requests construction funds in the amount of $361,000 for installation
of a central computer control.system to monitor and control major energy con-
sumption on the Northridge campus. The project includes installation of control
points in 13 major buildings. Upon implementation of the system the campus will




1412 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ‘ ' Item 661

CAI.IFORNIA STATE UNIVERSlTY AND COLLEGES—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—Con-
tinved :

be able to reduce energy consumption and manage the peak power demands that
account for a major portion of electrical costs: The Chancellor’s Office calculations
indicate that the anticipated cost avoidance would be $150,000.in the ﬁrst year
after installation is completed

Based on the energy savings anticipated from this project, the estimated pay-
back period is under three years. On this basis, we recommend that the project
be approved. However, the amount requested in the budget includes an excessive
amount for project contingencies. The budget includes $41,000, or 13.6 percent of
the estimated construction, to fund contingency expenses which may arise during
the construction of the project. The usual state-supported level for contingencies
is 5 percent of the estimated constract costs, which equates to $15,000 for this
project. Consequently, we recommend that this item be reduced by $26,000, by
deleting the excess funds for contingencies. ’

Cogeneration Facilities—San Luis Obispo, Norfhrldge, Pomona and San Jose

We recommend deletion of Items 661-301-146(28) ‘and (29) and Items 661-301-188(1) and
(2), $320,000 for planning cogeneration facilities at four campuses, because the projects
would provide electrical energy substantially in excess of the campus ’ needs and because
adequate information is not available to evaluate the projects.

In addition to the construction funds for cogeneration facilities at San Diego, the
budget requests planning funds for mstallatlon of cogeneratlon fac111t1es at four
other campuses.

San Luis Obispo. This request is for $58,000 from the Capital Outlay Fund for
Public Higher Education (COFPHE) to prepare prehmmary plans for a‘cogenera-
tion facility. The proposal includes installation of twin 3 megawatt generator units
for generation of electricity and reuse of the waste heat for steam generation. The
estimated total project cost is $3,250,000, with the anticipated first year energy
savings and utility credits amounting to $1 million. The request is based on'a
feasibility study prepared by consulting engineers in February 1980.
Northridge. Preliminary planning funds in the amount of $55,000 are proposed
from the. COFPHE for installation of a5 megawatt cogeneration facility at this
campus. The estimated total project cost is-$3,024,000. The request is based on a
preliminary study prepared by the campus. Various equipment configurations are
being evaluated and it is not known at this time what the ultimate cost or configu-
ration will be.

Pomona. The budget requests $137,000 from the Energy and Resources Fund
to prepare preliminary plans for cogeneration facilities at Pomona. We have not
received any information delineating the basis of the requested funds, and the
Department of Finance staffindicates that no information is available at this time.
This project is not part of the capital outlay program for the 1981-82 fiscal year
approved by the Board of Trustees.

San Jose. The budget includes $70,000 for preliminary plans from the Energy
and Resources Fund for cogeneration facilities at this campus. Project scope and
cost information is not available, and this project is also not included in the Trust-
ees’ request.

Given the fact that no information has been provided in support of the requests
for the projects-at Pomona and San Jose, we recommend deletion of the proposed
planning funds included in Item 661-301-188 from the Energy and Resources Fund.

Moreover, our analysis of the limited information available on the San Luis
Obispo and Northridge projects indicates that the proposed generation capacity
for these facilities will substantially exceed the campuses’ electrical usage require-
ments. This is a substantial deviation from the project scope for the cogeneration




Item 661 - - POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1413

facility at'San Diego; where the electrical generation capacity is closely aligned
with on-site electrical requirements. The economic viability of these two projects
is dependent upon the local utility company purchasing a substantial portion of the
electricity generated. The electrical energy would be purchased at a rate substan-
tially higher than ‘the current utility rate schedule because the utility company
would purchase this power on the-basis of its “avoided cost”—the savings made
p0551ble by not having to construct new electrical generation capacity.

‘Approval of the proposed project would establish the state as an energy supplier
to utility companies. In view of the fact that previously approved projects have
been limited to on-site utilization of energy produced by cogeneration facilities,
the Legislature should evaluate—through legislation other than the Budget Bill—
‘the policy of the state becoming an energy supplier: Until the Legislature has
evaluated this major policy, we do not recommend approval of ‘the proposed
projects at the scope currently proposed. We, therefore, recommend deletion of
Iterm 661-301-146(28) and (29) a reduction of $113,000.

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND
- COLLEGES—REAPPROPRIATIONS

Ttem 661-490 from the Capital
“Outlay Fund for Public High- ; _ \
Cer Education » _ - Budget p. E 150

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Plannlng for Federal Energy Projects
We recommend approval

“This request is for reappropnahon of $25,000 prov1ded in Item 561 (3), Budget
Act of 1980, for preliminary plans for federal energy conservation project propos-
“als. Budget Act language indicates that these funds shall be allocated by the
Department of Finance only for specific proposals submltted by the Chancellor’s
"‘Office for approval.

According to the Department of Finance, these funds will not be fully expended
in the current year. Consequently, reappropriation of funds will allow the Chan-
cellor’s Office to submit additional proposals during the 1981-82 fiscal year for
Department of Finance approval and allocation of planning funds. Such request
will be dependentupon the availability of federal grant funds for energy conserva-
tion prOJects

Approval of the requested appropriations will allow the CSUC to effectively
pursue grant funding of energy- proposals, and we recommend approval of this
item.




1414 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION . Item '661-495

: CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND
, COLLEGES—REVERSIONS

Item 661-495 from the Capltal
Outlay Fund for Public ngh-

er Education » ‘ Budget p. E150
R DR . : : . Analysis -
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Reversion of Previously Appropriated Funds. Withhold recommen-"- 1414
dation on Item 661-495, reversion of planning funds for previously
approved projects, pendmg reevaluation of prOJect scope and cost

- estimates by the' CSUC. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Reversion of Previously Appropriated Funds

We withhold recommendation on Item 661-495, reversion of funds appropriated in the
Budget Act of 1980 for four projects, pending reeva]uatwn of the project scope and cost

estimates by CSUC.

This item proposes that the unencumbered balance of four approprlatlom con-
tained in the Budget Act of 1980 be reverted to the surplus of the Capital Outlay
Fund for Public Higher Education. In essence, approval of the proposed reversions
would prevent “allocation of any addltlonal funds towards planning of these
projects.

According to the Department of Fmance the reversions are proposed because
the most recent project scope and/or cost estimate provided by the Chancellor’s
Office substantially exceeds the level auticipated by the Legislature when plan-
ning funds were appropriated for these projects. Table 1 shows the funds appro-
priated for these projects and the original and revised future.costs for construction.

Table 1

California Siate »Uhiversity and Colleges
. Proposed Reversion of Previously Appropriated Funds

1981-82 .
o : : . : Original  Revised ‘
Item Funds - Estimated = Estimated
(Budget Act o Appro- Future Future
of 1950) Project Campus Phase® - priated Cost?® Cost*©
B58(21) cveoirermerreerennsic Science building, San pw $69,000 $930 000 - $1,305;000
conversion Francisco
558(22) .eovevvrerrrreaerenie Library San Luis pw 100,000 1,372 000 2,100,000
conversion Obispo
558.1(16) ..covervecrrnnneee Marine Labora-  Moss pw 130,000 2,356,000 2,655,000
tory I : Landing
558.1(17) cervvumererneninns Relocate dairy Fresno pw 46,000 828,000 - unknown
unit '
Totals ..ocovrvvrerrecens $345,000 $5,486,000 $6,060,000

2 Phase symbols indicate: p—preliminary planning; w—working drawings.
b CSUC estimate when preliminary planning and working drawing funds appropriated.
¢ CSUC most recent estimate.

San Francisco—Convert Science Building. This project would modify 76,904
assignable square feet for nursing, anthropology, journalism, art and archeology.




Item 661-495 / 1415

The anticipated future costs for construction has increased $375,000 (37.5 percent)
since the time funds were appropriated for preliminary plans and working draw-
ings for this project. The CSUC should reevaluate the proposed modifications to
this facility and reduce the costs to within the level originally anticipated by the
"Legislature when planning funds were appropriated.

San- Luis Obispo—Library Conversion. This project would modify 59,400
square feet of existing library space to provide a capacity of 201 laboratory FTE
in architectural and environmental design and art. The project also includes 256
FTE lecture capacity and 68 faculty offices. The estimated future cost has in-
creased by approximately 50 percent since approval of planning funds. This
project should also be evaluated for potential costs reductions.

Moss Landing—Marine Laboratory, I This project was originally approved to
provide 19,625 assignable square feet of laboratory and support space for a capacity
of 50 FTE at this fiéld facility. The project anticipated remodeling of existing
laboratory facilities, with construction of 2,800 square feet of new laboratories and
approximately 5,000 square feet of new support facilities. The most recent informa-
tion provided by the Chancellor’s Office indicates that the project scope has
changed, and that 6,450 assignable square feet of new laboratory facilities would
be constructed and only 2,800 square feet of existing laboratories would be remod-
eled and retained. In addition, support facilities previously proposed for new
construction have been deleted from the project.

We have not received adequate information to justify the proposed change in
scope for this project. It is our understanding that the Chancellor’s Office intends
to provide additional information to support a change in scope to this previously
approved project.

Fresno—Relocate Dairy Unit. This project, approved for planning funds in the
Budget Act of 1980, includes construction of new dairy barns and milking facilities
located some distance from the central campus, and it would allow abandonment
of the similar dairy facility located adjacent to the academic campus. Chancellor’s
Office staff and campus personnel have indicated that the proposed project will -
not go forward in favor of the less expensive alternative of modifying the existing -
dairy unit to provide adequate facilities. Based on the decision to retain the dairy
in its present location, the campus is developing a new program which will address
the specific improvements needed and estimated costs of the alternate proposal.
The revised proposal should result in significant cost savings over the original
proposal to construct entirely new facilities at this campus. The campus adminis-
tration should be commended on its efforts to reduce state costs related to improv-
" ing this facility.

- Given the fact that the campuses and the Chancellor’s Office are currently
reevaluating the cost and project scope of these four projects; we have no basis on
which to recommend that previously appropriated planning funds be reverted at
this time. Additional information on all of these projects should be available prior
to-budget hearings, and we withhold recommendations pending review of that
information. .




‘1416 / Item 686
CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY
Item 686 from the General

Fund ‘ S o Budget p. E 170
. Requested 1981-82 .....cciciciiiiiiiiiiinienisivieiveesesessnersssesivessssessesnses $3,284,392
Estimated 19808 ... i iiiteeeenrieeeeesesieessssasenssleenrne s benaass 3,180,364

Actual 1979-80 ....ccovvnmirvrirericerveriveiersenasnssaensenns ereeeerereibesberenteaeiees . '2,659,724
" ‘Requested increase (excluding amount for salary -
increases) $104,028 (4 3.3 percent)

Total recommended reAUCHON .....oov.ivovereereesiosiiviessssrieeasesinees $72,174
: ' o : " -Analysis
SUMMARY OF: MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Reimbursements. Reduce Item 686-001-001 by $19,124. Recom-. 1417
‘mend increase in estimated reimbursements from tuition and fees,
with a- corresponding reduction in General Fund support. '
2. Nonresident Tuition. Reduce Item 656-001-001 by $13,050. Rec- - 1417
-~ ommend 8.3 percent increase in out-of-state tuition. .
3 Radar System. Reduce Item 656-001-001 by $40,000. Recommend - 1418
deletion of radar system from allowance for equipment purchases.
4. Fuel Oil. .Recommend budget ‘control lariguage to reduce Gen- 1418
“eral Fund support by ‘the amount of federal funds received for
~purchase of fuel oil.

: ’GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Maritime Academy (CMA), located at Vallejo, was estabhshed in
1929 and is-one of six institutions in-the United: States providing a program for
students who seek to become licensed officers in the U.S. Merchant Marine: The
four-year academic program includes three 10-week sea training periods, a two-
week mternshxp, and a final seminar to prepare for license board examinations.
Students major in either Marine Engmeermg Technology or. Nautical Industrlal
Technology

CMA is governed by an mdependent seven-member board of governors ap-
pointed by the Governor for four-year terms. Two members are educators, three
represent-the public, and two represent the maritime mdustry The board sets
admission standards and appoints a superintendeént, who is the chief admmlstra-
tive officer of the academy.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,284,392 from the General Fund for
support of the Maritime Academy in 1981-82, which is an increase of $104,028, or
3.3 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will'increase
by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.
The academy also receives federal funds and reimbursements for support of its
activities. Table 1 presents a summary of expenditures and funding sources for the
academy.

The budget proposes two new positions for. support of the academy’s Adult
Education Maritime Program, at a cost of $48,126. This will be funded entirely from
reimbursements (fees) generated by expansion of the program.




Item 686 ' / 1417

Table 1
Maritime Academy Budget Summary

Actual -~ Estimated . Proposed Change' -

Programs : 1979-80 1950-81 1981-82 . Amount Percent .
Instruction . ' $1,216494  $1,389,061 - '$1,476,747 . $87,686 - 6.3%
Academic Support . 15912 - 1,063.445  '1,089,496 26,051 2.4
Student Services - 1371752, - 1,493,831 . 1,512,691 18860 1.3
Institutional SUPPOTt .......ccccovemmummeroricrenierseneen 1,465,725 1,459,277 1,565,519 106,292 7.3

" Totals $4,775883 . $5,405,614  $5,644,453 - $238.839 4.4%
General Fund 32,659,724 83180364 = $3284392 ~ $104,028. 3.3%
Federal funds . : 845194 - 857,035 857,035 =
Reimbursements 1270965 1368215 1503026 134811 99

Personnel-years 1202 129.1 1311 20 16% .

‘Increases in Student Fees

Because of i mcreasmg costs, the academy imposed student fee increases in 1980—
81 and will raise fees again in 1981-82. Table 2 summarizes the changes in fees,

Ta,ble 2.
" Maritime Academy Student Fees°

. Increase Increase

Fee 1979-80 195081 Amount Percent 198182  Amount  Percent
Tuition $645 - . $645 — — $645 - — . —
Out-of-state tuition......c..iveriecersienes 1,290 2,100 - $810 - 62.8% 2,100 — —_
Room . 705 795 90 128 - 900 $105 13.2%
Board 1,395 1,605 210 15.1 1,680 5 47
Athletic - 30 36 6 200 2 6 167
Medical .............. : 9% 105 9 " 94 120 15 143

e Certain minor fees are excluded.

Relmbursements Underesilmaied

We recommend that reimbursements be increased b, y $19, 124 resulting in a conespondmg
General Fund savings of $19,124. (Reduce Item 656-001-001 by $19,124.).

The Governor’s Budget assumes that the academy will receive $1,306,891 in
reimbursements from student tuition and fees. Based on more recent fee data
supplied by the academy, however, we estimate that CMA will receive $19,124 in
excess of the budgeted amount. These funds can be used in lieu of General Fund
support for the academy. Consequently, we recommend that reimbursements be

. increased by $19,124 and that General Fund expenditures be reduced by a corre-
-sponding amount. Total budgeted expenditures for the academy would not be
- affected by this change in funding source. .

Nonresident Tuition ,

We recomimend that out-of-state tuition be increased by 8.3 percent to be commensurate
with the increase proposed for CSUC, for a General Fund savings of $13,050. (Reduce Item
686-001-001 by $13,050.)

As Table 1 indicates; the Board of Governors increased out-of-state tuition to
$2,100 in 1980-81. According to the academy, this figure was based on the out-of-

~state tuition established in 1980-81 at the California State Umver51ty and Colleges
{CSUCY);, less a minor adjustment for federal subsidies,

The Trustees of CSUC have proposed an increase of 8.3 percent for out-of-state
tuition: in- 1981-82: ‘Consequently, we recommend that the academy follow the
<"policy it established in 1980-81 by implementing the same percentage increase

adopted in CSUC. This would increase reimbursements by an estimated $13, 050
“allowing a correspondmg reductlon in General F und support '




1418 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION . Item 686

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—Continved

Radar System

We recommend that a radar system: (automat:c relative motion analyzer) be deleted from
the academy’s schedule of equipment purchases, for a General Fund savings: of $40,000.
(Reduce Item 686-001-001 by $40,000.)

In a budget change proposal, the academy requested $40,000 for purchase of an
automatic relative motion analyzer. This equipment works in conjunetion with a
radar unit to assist in- collision aveidance. It would be interfaced with the acade-
my’s radar simulator for classroom instruction.

This request was disapproved by the Departrnent of Finance. The academy,
however, subsequently included the radar system in its schedule of equlpment
purchases for 1981-82.

Our analysis indicates that the simulator is not needed, and we recommend that
the system be deleted for the followmg reasons:

¢ The academy’s training ship is equipped with a relative motion analyzer,
which is utilized by the students during the annual cruise. :

« Simulation-based instruction can be provided by linking the shipboard system -
to the academy’s radar simulator. This could be accomplished with existing budget
resources.

"Federal Funds for Fuel Qil =
" We recommend budget control language to provide that General Fund support for the
academy be reduced by the amount of federal funds received for purchase of fuél oil, for
-an estimated savings of $170,000. !

The Governor’s Budget includes $357 787 from the General Fund for the pur-
- “chase of fuel oil for the academy’s annual training cruise in 1981--82. No provision
- is made for federal funds which might become available to offset the General Fund
monies. ‘Congress, however, appropriated $850,000 to reimburse five marxtlme
academies, including CMA, for the purchase of fuel oil in 1981-82.

If the funds are distributed equally to the five eligible institutions, as estimated
by the academy, CMA will receive $170,000. The amount actually allocated,
however, will not be known until the latter part of 1981-82.- Rather than reduce
budgeted operating expenses; we recommend ‘control language to provide that
the Department of Finance reduce General Fund support upon receipt of the
federal funds.




Item 686 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1419

- CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 686-301 from the Capital
. Outlay Fund for Public High-

er Education ” Budget p. E 174
Requested 198182 ... il seece et e $277,500
Recommended redUction .......cc.eveevevviceirieeeinreesireviseeeennvseesnsinsions .. 277,500

' _ : ' ‘ " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Wind Generator. Reduce by $277,500. Recommend deletion of 1419
* funds for wind turbine electric power generator

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Wind Turbine Electric Power Generator

We recommend Item 686-301-146 (1), preliminary plan.s;, working dra ngs and construc-
tion for a wind turbine electric power generator, be deleted, for a savings of $277,500.

The budget requests $277,500 for preliminary plans, working drawings and con-
struction for a wind turbine electric power generator for the California Maritime
Academy at Vallejo. The requested amount is notbased on engineering design and
specifications. Thus, the adequacy of the requested funds is not substantiated. The
proposed project includes construction of a vertical axis wind turbine and a 300
kilowatt electrical generator. The academy indicates that installation of the
proposed system would provide on-site generation of approximately 680,000 kilo-
watt hours of ‘electricity per year. Based on current costs of e_lectricity, the
proposed project would save approximately $28,000 per year in electricity pur-
chased from the utility. The academy does not indicate what the current demand
is for electricity at the academy: It anticipates, however, that the excess electrical
power generated by the facility would be purchased by the serving utility.

Our analysis indicates that this energy conservation project has a “net discount-
ed payback period” of approximately 10 years, based on information provided by
the academy. The CMA, however, does not indicate the amount ‘of funds which
will be needed to maintain this facility over its useful life: It is apparent that the
electrical generators will require periodic maintenance, and when these addition-
al costs are identified, the payback period will be extended beyond 10 years. Inour
evaluation of other energy conservation projects proposed in the budget, we have
recommended that projects be approved with a net discounted payback period of
between five years and seven years. Consequently, the proposed project at CMA
is not economically justified in relationship to other energy conservation projects
being proposed in the budget, and we recommend deletion of this item.




1420 /. POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION o Item 687

, BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY
COLLEGES R

Item 687 from the General ' EE e T o e :
Fund = e : Budget-p. E 175

Requested 1981-82. e $979, 817 014
Estimated 1980-81........ccccivreiveinsiinninsiirninnsionsenees .:.1,089,231,370
Actual 197980 ......iiiiiiiiiiiin i iiiisieiinensinns e seadsliiassivieiinss 1,000,486,844
Requested decrease (excludmg amount for salary
increases) $116,414,356 .(—10.7 percent) : I S
Total recommended reductlon eereninieneinadsbeeiesbenseras Cvereieieesbinein $8,317,467

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE : o
Item ‘Description - Fund : ~ L Amount

687-001-001—Board Support ‘Géneral -, | : = 83,510,268 - -
687-001-165-+-Community College’ Credentxa.ls “Credentials <.~ " - 591,001
687-001-001-—Local Assistance Lo oo General v Sl 065,535,655
687-101- 146—Deferred Maintenance . COFPHE o RO 3,180,000

' Total RN Sl sOTaRIT 0N
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page’

1. Apportmnment Funding. Recommend Department of Fmance 1427
. explain the (1) assumptions used to develop the community eol-. S
lege apportionment estimate and (2) what alternatives must. be - -

pursued if the assumpt:ons underlying the budget estlmates prove '
to be invalid. = B
2. Reportmg Property Taxes Recommend enactment of leglslatron -.-1430
requiring county auditors to report and to certify property tax oo
... -data to the Chancellor’s Office. . . o
3. Reporting Equalization Data. Becommend the Chancellor 's Of— 1430
fice report the average costs per noncredit ADA and credit ADA~ -
.in those community colleges which conduct extensive adult edu- o
_-cation/noncredit programs. ' R
4. EOPS. Recommend the Department of Fmance explam 1)- the 1432
impact of the budget on EOPS program support and. (2) how the "
‘Chancellor’s Office should adjust the: dlstnbutlon of funds to con-:
form to the budget.: RO
-5. Deferred ‘Maintenance. Reduce Item 6'87 101-146’ by$3,180 0008nd 1483
Ttem .687-101-001: by 85,000,000, - "Recommend that funds appro-. .
priated from the General Fund and the Capital Outlay Fund for
~Public Higher Education for. community college deferred mainte-
nance be eliminated 'because the program has not been justified:
6. Energy Specialist. Recommend that one specialist position to de- - 1435
velop alternative education programs be approved ona hmlted- ,
term basis. .
7. Vocational Education Complumce Reduce Item 6‘87 001-001 by 1436
896,255 and federal funds by $26,255, - Recommend elimination of
two positions to conduct vocational education compliance activi-
ties because existing staff can undertake these activities, ,
8. Labor Market Analysis. Reduce Item 687-001-001 and réimburse- - 1437




Item 687 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1421

“ments by $24,398.: - Reécommend elimination of one staff services
analyst position to conduct labor market analysis that will be per:
formed by other agencies. T
9. Technical Adjustments. Reduce Item 6'87 001-001 and- Vocatzonal <1437
- education reimbursements by $21,200, indirect costs by $17,120 and B
- Item 687-001-001.by $5,200. Recommend elimination of unjusti-
fied clerical support, operating expenses and equipment expendr-
. tures.
10.- Credentials Backlog. Reduce Item 687-001-165 by $106,012. Rec- - 1440
.. ommend elimination of six positions requested to reduce the back-
log of credentials applications in abserice of any finding that the
backlog will adversely affect the hiring procedures of districts or
apphcants

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges is composed of
15 members appointed by the Governor for four-year terms.

The board serves primarily as a planning, coordinating, reporting, adv1s1ng, and
regulating agency for California’s 70 public community college districts. The local-
.~ ly elected boards of the districts are directly responsible for the operation of 106
colleges. -

Community colleges are hrmted to lower division (freshman and sophomore)
undergraduate study in the liberal arts and sciences. These colleges; however,
have substantial occupational, adult, and community service course offerings.
They are authorized to grant associate in arts and associate in sciences degrees, in
addition to numerous occupational certificates and credentials. Any hrgh school
graduate or citizen over 18 years old may attend. ,

The Chancellor’s Office is the administrative arm of the Board of Governors, and
assists the board in 1mplement1ng its statutory duties.

Budget Preseniahon

Our analysis of the Commumty College budget is orgamzed mto two major
functions: local assistance and state operatlons The major divisions within the
functions are as follows:

1. Local Assistance

“A. Apportionments
B.  Categorical Aids
2. State Operations
A. Executive
B. Programs and Operatrons

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes support for state community colleges totahng $979 009 517
“in 1981-82--$969,045,923 from:the: General Fund,; $591,091 from the Community
Colleges Credential Fund, $3,180,000 from' the Capital Outlay Fund' for Public
Higher Education (COFPHE), and’ $6 192,503 in spe01al funds and reimburse-
ments. This is a $114,738,284 (10.5 percent) decrease in state support, compared
-to estimated current-year expenditures. This reduction in state support, however,
does not signify a corresponding reduction in total support for community col-
leges. As we discuss in the apportionments section of this analysis, the Governor’s
‘Budget proposes that increased reliance be placed on property tax revenues for
support of community colleges, which will cause a corresponding reduction in
- General Fund support. The budget does not include cost-of- llvmg adjustments for
local assistance programs and salarres




1422 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 687

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CAI.IFORNIA COMMUNITY COI.I.EGES—
Continued

The proposed level of General Fund support; $969, 045 923, is $119,768,272 (11
percent) less than estimated current-year expenthures The decrease mamly re-
flects (1) a $124,711,200 decrease in apportionments and (2) a $5,000,000 increase
for community college deferred maintenance needs.

Table 1 shows the amount of state support for community colleges proposed in
the budget year.

Table 1 i :
- Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges
State Support :

Actual Estimated  Proposed _ Change ~
1979-80 195081 ... - 1981-82 .- Amount ' Percent -
1. Local Assistance . ) : co R
A. Apportionments......... = $960,200,000 $1,004,001,000 $919,289,800 - —$124,711,200 —11.9%
B. Categoncal Aids : : ) E ‘ R
1. EOPS .cccooimniiciiiins 20,472,092 23,196,080 ' 23,196,080 - B =
2. Handicapped Stu- : ’ : g
- dents : 15,800,000 . - 17,222,000 - 17,222,000 - -
3. Academic Senate ... - 67,775 67,775 - -
4, Instructional Im- ) : : R
provement ........o..... . 676,749 760,000 760,000 . - -
5. Student Affirmative _ =
Action ... ) - 292,000 - —222,000 —1000
. 6. Voc, Ed. Special , ' B _
Projects ........... veenenenie i - 2,400,000 4,000,000 1,600,000 66.7
7. Deferred Mainte- ~ '
nance & Special ) :
Repairs ..o ) - - 8,180,000 8,180,000 - -
Subtotals.....coovereerereerrens $997,148,841  $1,087,868,855 $972,715,655 —$115220975 = —10.6%
2. State Operations .
A. Executive L : .
1. Board of Governors $116,250 $116,655 $121,717 $5,062 . 43%
2. Executive Office...... 376,843 511,650 525,160 13,510 2.6
3. Analytical Studies.... 574,140 729,396 757,240 27,844 .38
4. Legislative & Public T
AFFAITS cooneereevvcreesconnns 112,916 140,501 146863 6362 45
Subtotals $1,180,149 $1,498,202  $1,550,980 $52,778 3.5%
B. Programs & Opera- : ’
tions )
.1. Innovative Pro- ‘ '
EIAMS cvcivvrnenmniiionsis $118,572 $85960  $87.950 - $1,990 2.3_%_
2. Program -~ Evalua- - B . D
. tion & Approval .... *8093,740 947,270 1,042,991 95721 101
3. College Services ... . . 950484 644,742 671,016 - .. 26274 41
4. Special Funded : = » .
Programs.......iie: - .. 386,078 396,137 10,059 - . 26
5. Facilities Planning 474,597 606,990 626,694 19,704 32
6. Dist. Comp. & Af- ‘ ) ’ )
- firmative Action ... 59,598 17,858 79,114 1,256 16
7. Fiscal Services........ 363,313 475,381 - 495,001 - 196200 4l
~ 8: Budget & Account- . : c -
i o 120,022 . - 171,849 174,122 - 29273, 13
- 319,889 397,273 439,223 - 41,950 10.6:

395,745 462529 - 591,091 128,562 . 278




Item 687 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1423

11: Vocational - Educa- . :
HOM e (1L222,391)  (1,581,063)  (1,642,661) (61598)  (39)

12. Human Resources
& Job Develop- S .
‘ 90202 | 124814 139,543 14,729 118
$3,786,162 $4,380,744 - $4,742,882 $362,138 8.3%
i $4,966,311 $5,878,946  $6,293,862 $414,916 7.1%
Grand Totals, State $1,002,115,152 - $1,093,747,801 $979,009,517 —$114738284 —10.5%
General Fund................ $1,000,095,571 $1,068814,195 . $969,045,923 —$119,765272 —11.0%
CC Credentials Fund........ 391,273 417,175 591,091 173916 41.7
CC Fund for Instructional ‘ ‘
Improvement............. 71915 6,336 6,379 43 07
Special Deposit Fund
(Real Exstate) ............ 106,999 100,000 100539 599 05
Capital Outlay Fund for
Publzc Higher FEduca-

- 3,180,000 3,150,000 -

Reimbursements 1,693,224 4410095 - 6085585 1,675,490 38.0

Table 2 shows total support for community colleges from all funds.

Total support for community colleges from all funding sources is estimated to
be approximately $1,706.7 million in 1981-82, a 1.4 percent increase over the
current year. Of this amount, 57 percent would come from the state, 30 percent
would come from local sources, 7 percent would come from federal sources, and
6 percent would corme from miscellaneous sources.

Table 2
Total Support for Community Colleges From All Sources
(in millions)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change - Percent
197980 198081 = 1981-82 = Amount  Percent of Total
1. State ‘
A. Board of Governors ................ $4.9 $5.9 $6.3 $0.4 71%

B. Categorical Programs
1. Instructional - - ~Improve-

17011 SRR - 0T 08 .08 . o — -
2. Vocational Educahon Spe- :
cial Projects ... — 24 4.0 1.6 66.7
3. EOPS 205 232 232 — —_
4. Student Affirmative Action - 02 - —-02 . -1000
.+ 5. Handicapped Students ...... 158 172 172 — “
6. Deferred Maintenance and ‘ :
Special Repairs ... - 32 32 —
C. Apportionments....... 1,044.0° 919.3 —1247 =119 _
Subtotals (State) ......c.vcciuuiennes . $1,093.7 $979.0 831147 -105%  574%

" 2. Local
A. Property Taxes®.....

$345.0 - $482.8 $137.8 39.9%

B. Nonye51dent Tuition ... 25.0 25.0 — —
Subtotals (Local) ....ccovrvveriverees $317.6 $370.0 $507.8 $137.8 37.2% 929.7
3. Federal : $116.5 $116.5. $116.5 — —_ 6.8
4. Other ; - 103.6 103.4 103.4 —_ e 6.1

TOTALS $1,5398 ~ $1,683.6 $1,706.7 $23.1 1.4% 100.0%

2 Includes Apprentxceshlp Allowarice for related. and supplemental mstruchon o
b Includes debt service and property tax subventlons -




1424 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION - Item 687
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CAI.IFORNIA COMMUNITY COI.I.EGES—
Continued

~ The changes in total expenditures between. 1980 81 and 1981-82 are shown in
Table 3. , .
Table 3
Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges
“ Proposed 1981-82 Support Changes ’

1. Local Assistance

1980-81 Current Year Revised ... '  SL6TTT68855
A. Baseline-Adjustments : »
. 1. Apportionments $13,088,800
2. Inflation -0- .
Subtotal : , ‘ 13,088,800

B. Program Change Proposals
1. Deferred maintenance

a.: General Fund ....... Ceesioen $5,000,000
b. COFPHE : : 3,180,000
2. Student affirmative action : —292,000
3. Vocational education special projects - 1,600,000 . :
" Subtotal : o : ’ © 9,558,000
1981-82 Local Assistance: 4 ~'$1,700,415,655
2: State Operations ~ : o . : i
1980-81. Current Year Revised . ; $5,878,946

A. Baselirie Changes
1. Personal services

a. Merit increases .... $8,125
b. Workload adjustments : T 94,363
c. Staff benefits 13,883
2. Operafing expenses/equipment. 187,276
3. Real estate educatlon - ‘ , w 539
Subtotal » 304,186
B. Budget Change Proposals : :
1. Vocational .education compliance $15,501
2. ‘Alternative energy network : 16,734
3. Credentials backlog reduction " 56,934
4: Vocational education contract administration ..........uu.. 21,561 iy
Subtotal o 110,730
1981-82 State Operations i ; ' -~ $6,293,862
1981-82 Total Budget ...... . - » "'$1,706,709,517
Total Change y B i $23,061,716
' General Fund ... , ' ' : 119768272
Other state funds .......:: , i 3354498
‘Local funds ; ' oo "~ 137,800,000 .
Reimbursements cerie . . e 1,675,490

Commumiy College Enrollment/ADA

The Chancellor’s Office estimates that'1.35 million adults will attend commumty
colleges in the current year: This converts to an ADA of 714,300, an increase of
44,185 (6.6 percent).over actual ADA in 1979-80. The Department of Finance
“assumes. there:will be sufficient funds to allow ADA to increase by 18,100 (2 5
percent) in the budget year. Table 4 shows student enrollment and ADA in
commumty colleges for the past elght years.




Item 687 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1425

" Tabled
Student Enroliment and ADA in Community Colleges
Total - Full-Credit Students " Noncredit "~ . = .~ Percent ADA

Enrollment - Full-Time '~ Full-Time ' Students ~ Total ADA Increase
1,010,823 306,070 546,747 158,006 609459

1137668 324981 - 635426 - 171961 695374 C141%
1984407 374473 T210T5 182,859 768902 - 106
. 1957754 . 398104 . T46554 - 183085 721209 —66
. 1321739 316206 - 80L784 - 203749 - TITA81 . =05
CLI59819 © 285130 763626 111,063 . 635112 =130
1248450 982765 SI7916 - 14T7TI8. - 610115 . 55
1980-81 (Estimated) ..  1.397.336 N/A N/A- _ N/A.  T14300 . 66 .
1981-82 (Proposed) .. 1,432,653" N/A ’NIA N/A 732,400b 25

2 Assumes$- the enrollments will increase at the same rate as ADA.
b Estimate. from the Department of Finance: :
Source: Chancellor’s Office.

I LOCAL ASSISTANCE
" Local assistance has two components ‘community college appornonments and

categorical aids. Categorical aid programs include the Extended Opportunities

Program and. Services (EQPS), handlcapped student apportmnments, and de-
ferred maintenance/special repairs.

The budget proposes-a $115,220,975 (10.6 percent) decrease in local assmtance
funding - (see Table 1). The major funding changes include (1) a "$124.7 million
reduction in state apportionments and (2) an $8 2 million increase for deferred-
maintenance and special repairs.

A. COMMUNITY COLLEGE ’_APPORTIONMENTS

Overview

~ Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB. 8) ‘established the 1979-80 and 1980-81 com-
munity college apportionment process. The bill provides fixed appropriations for:
_both years and will terminate at the end of 1980-81. Consequently, new commuy- -
" nity college finance legislation will be required for 1981-82.
Table 5 shows the level of funding proposed in:the Governor s Budget for
community college apportionments and support per ADA, in the past, current
and budget years;” :

) Teble 5
Commumty College: Apportlonments
(in mllllons)

Actual E‘slzmated Proposed : Change i
1979-80: - 1980-81 - 1981-82° -~ Amount : Pe(cent’ -

State

Regular Apportionments ..... $9602 . $1,0440“ Lo "$919.3_“j —$124.7’ . Z119%

Per ADA .o o (SLA33)  ($1462)  ($1255) . (—$207) T (—141%)
Local : AN geit TR R

Property Taxes e . §9680° - 3180  ¢4558° 41378 433%
Totals... e $1,2982 © $1,3620  $LITI 8131 . 09%

 Per ADA . v ($1833) (BL907) (S18T) ( $300) o ("'71.6‘%:)-]”

8 Includes Apprenhceshxp Allowance for related a.nd supplemental mstructlon
Based on projection by Department-of Finance. - 2 TR
®Based..ori ADA of 732,400: projected by Department’ of Finance: = /st oy




1426 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 687

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—
Continuved

The budget proposes to reserve $919.3 million to fund a new community college
finance mechanism which will be enacted during the 1981 legislative session. This
_estimate assumes that (1) additional legislation is enacted to shift property taxes
ifrom local governments to K~14 schools and (2) no cost-of-living increases will be
granted. In addition, the budget arbitrarily reduces the amount of General Fund
=support for community. colleges by $10 million from the current year level.
‘If the proposed adjustments are made, the per-ADA support for community
colleges will decrease by $30, from $1,907 to $1,877 (1.6 percent).

1. Redistribution of Property Taxes :

In addition to whatever new community college finance measure is enacted, the -
administration’s proposed reallocation of property tax revenues among local gov-
ernment agencies will also affect community college districts. Specifically, the
Governor’s Budget proposes (1) to shift property tax revenues from cities, coun-
ties, and special districts K-14 schools and (2) allocate the schools’ share of the
1978-79 unsecured property tax revenues back to schools.

Table 6 shows (1) the additional property tax revenues community colleges
could receive as a result of the adminstration’s proposals and (2) the level of
property tax revenués that community colleges could receive at varying rates of
assessed value growth. (The budget assumes assessed values (AV) will increase by
13.2 percent in 1981-82.) This increase in property taxes does not provide addition-
al total revenue to community college districts. The budget assumes the increase
in property taxes will result in a corresponding reduction in General Fund support.

Table 6
Property Tax Revenues
Community Colleges
1981-82
{in millions)
' . Assumed Growth.in Assessed Value
12 Peréent = . 132 Percent 14 Percent

Current Law® . . $9550 . $3500 - $3610 .
Tax Shift from Local Agencies® 588 - 588 58.8
1978-79 Unsecured Levies®“...... ‘ 380 %0 380

Totals $451.8 | .84558 . - $457.8

“ Includes reimbursement for Homeowner’s -and Business Inventory Exemptions under current law;
excludes debt service.
Assumes distribution of tax shift between K-12 and ¢ommunity: colleges in proportion to existing prop-
. erty tax revenues. . . : )
¢ Actual collections in 22 counties based on Controller’s data and potential collections in 36 counties, based
. on Board of Equalization data. : ; : :
9 These property taxes do not provide additional revenues to districts. The increase in these revenues are
offset by savings to the General Fund. " ' : : :

(a). Property Tax Shifts.  AB 8 enacted a fiscal relief program to replace prop- -
erty tax revenues lost by local agencies as a result of the passage of Proposition 13.
One of the' major provisionsin AB 8 shifted a portion of property tax revenues from

‘schools to cities, counties, and special districts and replaced these revenues with
state aid from the General Fund. . ' f - S v
For 1981-82, the budget proposes that $420 million in property taxes be shifted
“from local governments back to K-14 schools. The-additional funds shifted back
- to schools would come from local governrients in the same proportions that thése
‘agencies received property taxes from K-14 schools as a result of AB 8. For commu-




Ttem 687 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1427

nity colleges, this shift would provide an additional $58.8 million in property tax
revenues during 1981-82. The adm1mstrat10n s proposal would have to be imple- -
mented through legislation.

(b): Unsecured Property Tax Revenues In August 1980 the state Supreme
Court determined that the property tax limitations specified in Article XIII A
(Proposition'13) of the state Constitution did not apply to the unsecured property
tax roll for the 1978-79 year. Instead, the court ruled that the Constitution requires
the use of the prior year’s (in this case, 1977-78) secured property tax rate to
compute levies on property listed on the unsecured roll.

In response to this action, the Legislature enacted Chapter 1354, Statutes-of 1980
(AB 2196), which in essence imposed a freeze on the collection- and expenditure
of revenues affected by the decision until the 1981-82 fiscal year. Spec1ﬁcally, the
act (1) prevents counties which had levied and collected the tax using the 197778
secured tax rates from allocating these funds for expenditures during the 1980-81
year and (2) prevents counties which taxed property on the unsecured roll using
the lower tax rate specified in Article XIII A from making any further tax collec-
tions based on ‘the 1977-78 secured tax rate, until June 30,1981. - .

Twenty-two of the 58 counties have already levied and collected the 1977-78 tax
on unsecured property using the higher prior-year tax rate. The budget assumes
the court decision will result in an additional $500 million in unsecured property
tax revenues. Based on actual collections data from the Controller and Board of
Equalization estimates of additional uncollected levies, we estimate that there is
approximately $540 million available in total collections. For community colleges;
approximately $38 million is potentlally available: $27 million collected by the. 22
counties and $11 million as yet uncollected by the other 36 countiés. , ,

(c) Impact on Community Colleges. ‘Because the statutory. authority . for fi-
nancing the community colleges. expires in June 1981, it is not clear how the tax
shift and the budget proposal for using the additional revenue resulting from the
unsecured roll decision would affect the districts. The impact of the administra-
tion’s proposal would.depend on the specific provisions of hew community college
finance legislation. Spec1ﬁcally, it would depend on whether: :

« the Legislature enacts the administration’s proposal, ‘

o the Legislature allows local agenc1es to keep ‘the unsecured property tax
collections, - ~

o .the base year: utxhzed to calculate fanding for commumty colleges mcludes :
the unsecured property tax revenues, and

« the property tax revenue increases are used-either to offset state aid to the
community: colleges. or to. allow districts:to fund incréasesin ADA

2, Commumiy College qunce Fundmg Proposal C : i
We recommend that t]ze Department of Finance explam (1) the assumptwns used to
develop the community college apportionment éstimate in the budget and (2) -what alterna-
tives must be pursued if the assumptions underlying the budget estimates prove to be invalid.

As mentioned. above, the budget proposes to reserve $919.3 million from the
General Fund for community college finance legislation to be enacted during the
1981 legislative session. Our analysis indicates that. these funds may not be sufﬁ
cient to fund new legislation. Specifically, we are concerned that:

o The administration’s fundmg proposal appears to hm1t the Leglslature to

three choices: .~

(1) provide funding: to the commumty colleges for a2 5 percent increase in-
ADA funding, but do so at a lower rate per-ADA;-

(2) fundapproximately a 1. 4 percent growth in ADA at: the AB 8 mcremental
cost rate, or o . .

(3) fund cost-of-living increases by fundmg fewer ADA




- 1428 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION , ' Item 687

BOARD ‘OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COI.I.EGES—
: Conimued

B ) The budget assurnes enactment of leglslatron whlch would shift property taxes :
“-from local governments.to K-14 schools. We are concerned ‘that if legislation
_is not enacted, the commumty colleges may have to make major reductlons
in programs.

s The budget does not describe what the effect w111 be of the proposed $10
- ‘million reductlon in apportronment fundmg to accommodate current fiscal
constraints.”

~So that the Legislature.can have a better basis for actmg on the proposed budget
for 1981-82, we recommend that the Department of Finance explain to the Legis-
lature: (1) the assumptions'and: rationale underlying the community college sup-
port estimate and (2)° what actions ‘should be taken by commumty colleges if
,leglslahon shifting: property taxes is not enacted.

3. New Finance leglslahon

Our review of the current community college ﬁnance mechamsm mdlcates that
the Legislature should consrder the followmg matters in enactmg anew fundlng
mechanism: -

(a) Free Flow for Students Between Districts. Commumty college district

boundaries continue to block student access to higher education. This is especially
" true in the case of some students who wish to (1) attend the nearest college, (2)

enroll in programs not offered by their district, or (3) take coursés near their place
of employment.: Qur: analysis of community college finance indicates that on a
fiscal basis, free flow. of students between districts is appropriate and desirable. In
providing: for free flow, however, special consideration should be given to low-
spending districts that Imght have drfﬁcultles attracting students due to previous
funding inequities.” -
‘(b) Equalization of Revenue PerADA ABS provided for adjustments in state
aid designed to help equalize total revenue per ADA among districts. Any new
- long-term finance legislation should “increase efforts toward the equahzatron of
expenditure differences that are wealth related.
(c) Marginal Cost Funding for ADA Changes. - the margmal/mcremental cost .
: concept in AB 8 dlscouraged unwarranted' ADA .growth while at the same time
provrdlng a-cushion for districts with declining enrollments. The concept underly-
ing this mechanism has. general acceptance; however, it has not been established -
whether the current marginal cost provisions reflect actual college costs.

(d) "Annual Budget Aet Appropriations. -AB 8 continued the traditional appor--
tionment system whereby the amount of state aid to community college districts -
is determined statutorily, outside of the budget process. Annual Budget Act appro-
‘priations for community co]leges would-allow the Legislature to allocate funds,
based on available resources and relatrve need to all public segments of post-
secondary education. -

«(e) -Inflation Adjustments “To promote leglslatlve ﬂexrblhty andcontrol, cost-
of-living adjustments should be funded through the budget rather than by statute.
This would be: consxstent W1th fundmg the apportlonments through the Budget
Act. -' '
- (f)..Child Care Funding. The 1980 Budget,Act transferred- $7 .7 million in child
care funds from the community college apportionments for disbursement to com-
munity colleges by the Department of Education’s Office of Child Development.
The Legislature made this.transfer for two reasons: (1) to assure that the funds
would be ‘used for child care. programs and (2) to provide that the child care
programs would be admlmstered by one state agency Consrstent wrth these objec-




It’ém1687 R e POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1429

hves, ‘we’ recommend that the new- fmance plan permanently transfer the ch1ld
care funding from community college apportionments to the Department of Edu-
cation’s Office-of Child Development for disbursement to the eolleges.: . - -
(g)- Base Year to Calculate Funding Estimates. . The costs of a new commumty
college finance plan will depend upon the base year used to calculate funding,
Assuming the Legislature continues funding on a per-ADA basis- (we recommend
that it do s0); the costs.of new legislation would be higher if based on those: years :
in whlch ADA was largest. Table:7 shows: that. (1) ADA has been increasing
annually since the passage of Proposition 13 (1978-79) and (2) estimated 198081
ADA is approxxmately 3 000 less. than 1977—78 (pre- Proposmon 13) ADA .

s Table 7 o
o ’Average, Daily Atten’dance;_ S ( S
2 o ‘ "ADA . .Percent Change

1977-78 N e . evvissiseisingeoies . TLTA8L - S
A978-T9.....ciiniiriirannn : ; g Siia < 638,112 —=13.0%
1979-80 seinsis s g 670,115. . .. 5.5
1980-81 (estlmated) o s e . - 1 T14;300 L 68
198182 (proposed) v A o TR0 28

(h) The Leve] of Growtb Another factor Wthh w111 affect the cost of new
legislation is the extent to which community colleges will be allowed funds: for
program expansion: Because the community colleges have the unique ability to
manage their level of course offerings and, consequently, their ADA, the Legisla-
ture may wish to consider a limit on the level of allowable funded ADA growth.

(i) Property Tax Revenues. Animportant factor in new finance legislation will -
be the allocation of additional property tax revenues which result when assessed
" values are higher than estimated in the budget act (or statute). If the excess. .

revenues are allocated to the'state, a net savings in state General Fund apportion-

" ments results. If the excess revenues are allocated to community college districts,
as is the case in current law, the d.lStI'lCtS would be able to use the funds. for
program expansion. The: Leglslature may want to consider dividing property tax
revenue in excess of the estimate between the state and’ the districts.’ :

" (j) Large District-Aid.  AB 8 established a special aid' provision for four large
community college districts: The legislation contained a $2,290,000 appropriation
for this aid which is continued in the 1980-81 district fundmg base Table 8 showsx
the d1stncts and the amount of a1d for- 19'!9—80 A

L Tablas L
Large District Ald" S

s (1979—80) <
Coast Commumty College Dlstnct i, . SRR R O $440509'\' -
Los Angeles Community College District....i.... ot ittt LO10,487
San. Diego Community College District ieviaisomsssiaiiis izt e 0 450,280
San Francisco Commumty College Dlstrlct . Srirnrons i RIS Tt e SN ST 7 T

2A 2 7 percent deﬁc:t was- applxed agamst 1979—80 clmms : ; e

Last year in our, Analyszs we stated that we saw 1o analytlcal ba51s for prov1dmg
this additional aid. In addltlon we noted that prov1d1ng thisaid tends to countéract
attempts to equalize revenue per ADA. Subsequently, the ‘Legislature adoptedr
language in the Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act requiring the Chan- -
cellor’s Ofﬁce to rev1ew the ratlonale for- prov1dmg addmonal state ald to‘commu- "




1430 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 687

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COI.I.EGES—
Continued..

nity college dlstncts based on size. The report was to be subrmtted to the’ budget
committees by January 1, 1981. The:Chancellor’s Office indicates that the study
will be delivered sometime in February. We will be prepared to comment on the
report during budget hearings.

(k) Prorating the Apportionments. - Under the provisions of AB 8, there exists
a fixed appropriation, but no control on the amounts of ADA that may be claimed
by districts. When the ADA generated by districts exceeds the funids available, the
excess' ADA claimed is prorated among all districts. Consequently, if the total
statewide ADA claimed exceeds the appropriation and if a district claimsthe same
level of ADA as in the prior year, it could potentially lose a portion of its state funds.
Conversely, those districts which experienced increases in ADA will receive addi-
-tional state funds. This funding process creates an incentive for districts to i increase
ADA to maintain their revenue base. ~

From the state’s viewpoint, this creates a moral hazard where the state rewards
districts which claim ‘excess ADA and punishes those districts which do not at-
tempt to generate excess growth. This deficiency in AB 8 should be corrected in
new finance legislation by proratmg only those districts which claim' increased
ADA:

4. Oiher Maﬂers )

Finally, we believe that leglslatlve attenhon should be grven to the areas. of
property tax. reporting, ADA reporting, and funding of noncredit courses.

District Properiy Tax Reporfs Not Accurcie ,

We recommend that legislation be enacted requiring county audijtors to, report and to
certify data to the Chancellor’s Office on the amount of property tax revenues avmlable to
community co]Iege districts.

Chapter 1354, Statutes of 1980 (AB 2196), requires county. audltors to provrde
to the Supenntendent of Public Instruction, by specified dates, data on the amount
of property tax revenues available for each school district in the county. This was
done to enable the Department of Education to obtain better property tax data
upon which to calculate the amount of state a1d which would be requlred to.fund
school districts for the current year. .

- The Chancellor’s Office has experienced similar dlfﬁculty in obtammg accurate
property tax data from the community college districts. Specifically, although the
Board of Equalization had reported that property tax levies increased by 17.8
percent in 1980-81, the districts reported an 8:percent increase. To assure that the
Chancellor’s Office has accurate estimates of district property tax revenues, we
recommend that the provisions of AB 2196 be extended so that the same type of
information is provided to the Chancellor’s Office as is now prov1ded to the
Department of Education. :

Reporting Finance Equalization Data

We recommend the Chancellor’s Office report to the budget subcommlttees by March 16'
1981, on the average costs per ADA (1) in adult education noncredit programs and (2) in
credit programs, for all districts which report more than 10 percent of their ADA in adult
educatlon noncredit programs.

“The Chancellor’s Office has established a finance project to assist in the develop—
ment of community college finance legislation for the 1981 session. The project
staff ‘has published a number of working papers and draft reports durmg the
current year:

One suggestion developed by the" prOJect is to equahze apportlonment on the




Item 687 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1431

basis of expenditure per ADA, rather than on revenues per ADA. We agree with
this approach and urge the Chancellor s Office to continue research in this area.

Our analysis indicates that one mechanism that will enhance the equalization
process on the basis of expenditures would be to distinguish the costs between the
district’s credit and noncredit programs. This is because districts which have large
adult education/noncredit programs report lower-than-average revenues per
ADA: As shown in Table 9, those districts with extensive noncredit programs have
average revenues per ADA lower than the statewide average. Under the current
finance system, these districts receive a higher-than-average inflation allowance
in order to provide equalization. This may not be warranted, since non-credit
programs generally have lower costs than credit programs.

Table 9
Per-ADA Revenues of Districts Which Sponsor
Extensive Adult Education/Noncredit Programs

1979-80 o

Amount Rank Order*®
Long Beach .. $1,638 56th
North Orange - 1,744 . 44th
Pasadena. . ; L7171 41st
Peralta : : 1,798 36th .
Rancho Santiago : 1,757 43rd .
San Diego........ 1,461 69th
San Francisco - 1,560 ) 64th
Santa Barbara’ ; 1,584 63rd
Sonoma ... : 1,589 6lst
Statewide Average B - $1,810 -

® Rank ‘order of 70 dsstncts Represents the ranking of districts from the highest to the lowest revenues
per ADA.

Our analysis indicates that a finance mechanism based on actual costs of credit
ADAmay provide a better approach to equahzmg district per-ADA spending
patterns and would:

« help develop a con51stent data base to compare per—ADA expenses arnong

districts;

« help assure that the equahzatlon adjustments provided in a commumty col-
lege finance program w111 be targeted to those dlstncts whlch warrant addl-
tional aid,-and .- .~ :

o would prevent district’s from recewmg addltlonal aid for havmg low-cost‘
programs.

To gain a better understandmg of this concept we recommend that the: Chan-
cellor’s Office provide additional information on' certain district expenditures.
Specifically, the Chancellor’s Office should provide the followmg for each district
which reports that more than 10 percent of 1ts ADA is accumulated in adult
education/noncredit: programs: '

(1) the average costs per ADA in adult educatlon/ noncredit programs and

(2) the average costs per ADA in credit programs.

. Because this information will be useful in the review of any new community -
college finance legislation, we recommend the Chancellor’s Office prov1de this
1nformat10n to the fiscal’ subcommlttees no later than March 16, 1981 '




1432 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 687

'BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CAI.IFORNIA COMMUNITY COI.I.EGES—
Conhnued

5. Funding. Credlf/Noncredlf Courses

AB 8, in effect, restored state apportionment aJd for all community college
noncredit courses, some of which were not funded in the first fiscal year subse-
quent to Proposition 13. The statute also directed the Chancellor’s Office to submit
a study of community college policy on credit/noncredit courses.

In its recent report, the Chancellor’s Office:

¢ concluded that the present system of credit/noncredit classification is inade-
quate for educational and funding decisions,

o devised guidelines for.local districts for the classification of courses, and

» recommended that the state provide full funding for credit and noncredit
“instructional service” courses and partial funding for “community service”
classes. '

CPEC Response to Report _
In addition to requiring the Chancellor’s Office to report on credit/noncredit

courses, AB 8 directed the California Postsecondary Education Commission

»(CPEC) to réview the report and to submit its recommendations to the Legisla-

#ure. In its review of the classification system; CPEC recommended that the

#Chancellor assess the feasibility of merging noncredit’ community education
~eourses with community service classes in order to expand the use of fees as a
funding source.

CPEC recommended that the Legislature give community college districts the
authority to charge user fees for community education courses in the event that
the state would be unable to provide funding to maintain these programs at levels
desirable to the district. The Chancellor’s recommendations imply that full fund-
ing will be available for all instructional service courses, an assumption which may
not be realistic during a time of limited fiscal resources. We concur with CPEC’s
recommendation, and recommend that the Legislature enact legislation to give
community college districts the authority to charge such fees. '

CPEC also recommended that the Leglslature postpone consideration of addl-
tlonal state funding for community service classes until the Chancellor has deter-
mined- (1) the use of community service-tax revenue which was built into the
revenue base for certain districts after Proposition 13 and (2) the extent to which
community colleges with no noncredit programs could offer community education
courses as fee-supported activities. This would require a review of the classification
of all courses. We agree that such information would be useful.

Finally, CPEC urged the Legislature to utilize the report of the Adult Educahon
Policy Commission, due in March 1981, in seeking solutions to these issues. The
commission was convened pursuant a rec,ommendation in the ‘Supplemental Re-
port to.the 1980 Budget Act, and was charged with seeking solutions to problems
of funding equity and delineation of functions mvolvmg school districts and com-
munity colleges We will comment on the commission’s report durmg the budget )
hearings.

B CATEGORICAL AID PROGRAMS

1. Extended Opportumhes Program and Services (EOPS) /
. We recomend that the Legislature direct the Department of Finance to explain (1 ) the

. ‘impact of the budget on the EOPS program and (2) how they expect the Chancellor’s Office

to adjust the distribution of funds to conform to the budget.




Item 687 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 7/ 1433

The EOPS program, established in 1969, provides grants, counseling, and aca-
demic services to disadvantaged community college students.

Table 10 shows proposed EOPS funding and students served. It indicates that
no increase in EOPS funding is proposed for 1981-82. ,

It has been legislative policy to fund the prior year’s first-year students in their
second year. Because the budget continues the same number of students into
1981-82, it may be insufficient to support the same number of first-year students
and the second-year “ripple” effect. Consequently, we recommend that the Legis-
lature ask the Department of Finance to explain how they expect the Chancellor’s
Office to reallocate its activities, if necessary, within the constraints of the budget.

Table 10
EOPS Funding and Students Served
Actual Estimated Proposed Change
- 1979-80 19580-81 1981-82-  Amount Percent

AdmInIStration .........ccv.cereereionresionnis - $1,562,642 $1,614,704 $1,614,704 — —_
Grants 9,296,300 10,619,857 10,619,857 — —
Services 9,221,489 10,552,461 10,522,461 - -
Special Projects 390,661 409,058 409,058 = =

Totals $20,472,092 $23,196,080 $23,196,080 - —
Students Served .....oo..cooivrnrrvnenineins 64,391 67,890 67,890

2. Disabled Students

Last year the Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report to the
1980 Budget Act which required the Chancellor’s Office to submit a study with
recommendations on disabled student programs in the community colleges, no
later than February 1, 1981. In conductmg this study, the Chancellor’s Office was
directed to consider:

« the level of service offered to disabled students in'community college pro-

- grams,

« the relationship between the present level of service and the service require-
ments mandated by the federal government,

o the method of funding community college disabled student services,

« the availability of similar services off campus, and

o the current level of service in the community colleges compared to other
segments in higher education.

The budget proposes no increased funding in program apportionments for the
1981-82 year. We withhold recommendation on this program pending the results
of the Chancellor s Office study due February 1, 1981.

3. Deferred Mamienonce Fund

We recommend that funds requested for deferred maintenance and special repairs be
deleted from the budget because procedures for establishing priorities and reviewing mainte-
nance and repair of local facilities have not been developed, for a savings of $8,180000
(Reduce Item 687-101-146 by $3,180,000 and Item 687-101-001 by $5,000,000.)

The budget requests $8,180,000 that would be allocated to districts for deferred
maintenance ‘and special repairs. The administration proposes that this new pro-
gram be funded from two sources:

o The General Fund. The budget proposes that $5 million in funds accruing
to the state as a result of the recent court decision on the 1978-79 unsecured
property tax roll be used for this purpose.

o The Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE). Chap-




1434 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION : Item 687

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES;
Continued

ter 899, Statutes of 1980 (AB 2973), appropriated $125 million to the COFPHE
for capital outlay needs to be used by the University of California, California
State University and Colleges, and the California Community Colleges. Chap-
. ter 899, however, does not specify how these funds are to be distributed among
" the segments. The budget proposes that $3.18 million from this source be used
for community college deferred maintenance. ,
‘Our analysis indicates that:

o There is no plan of expenditure for the requested funds.

. Thec;e has been no systematic assessment of the statewide need for these
funds

o There is no system of prioritizing the expenditure of the funds.

« The state has no authority to require districts to maintain their current level
of local expenditures for deferred maintenance. Consequently, this proposal
creates an incentive for districts to shift all deferred maintenance costs to the
state.

For these reasons, we have no basis on which to recommend that the requested
funds be approved. Accordingly, we recommend that the funds budgeted for
deferred maintenance be deleted. If such a program is authorized, however, it
should only receive COFPHE- support We can find no basis for recommending
General Fund support.

2. STATE OPERATIONS

State operations includes funding for the Executive Unit and the Programs and
Operatlons Unit. :

A. THE EXECUTIVE UNIT

The Executive Unit has four elements: the Board of Governors, the Executive
Office, Analytical Studies, and Legislative and Public Affairs: The budget proposes
a fundmg level of $1,550,980, which is a $52,778 (3.5 percent) increase for this unit.
The increase is due to normal workload adjustments: to the base budget.

1. Analytical Studies Ad|us|menis
We recommend approval.

The primary functions of the Analytlcal Studies Office are (1) to collect and
analyze community college data, (2) to develop a central information system
necessary for. fiscal and program decisions, and (3) to coordinate a statewide
educational plan for community colleges.

The budget proposes to add one key data operator, using funds that otherwise
would be paid to the Department of General Services for data entry services. In
addition, the Department of Education has agreed to reimburse the Chancellor’s
Office for the collection and processing of vocational education data. The informa-
tion will be used for the Vocational Education Accountablhty Report, an annual

report required by the federal government.

" Qur analysis indicates that these management adjustments will (1) result in no
net General Fund increase and (2) provide useful 1nformat10n to aid in policy
decisions. ‘

2. CCJCA Study Resulis

Pursuant to our recommendatlon in last year’s Ana]yszs, the Legislature added
language to the Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act directing the Chan-
cellor’s Office to review the rationale for public fundlng of the California Commu-




Item 687 ‘ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /- 1435

nity ‘and Junior College Association (CCJCA). The basis for our recommendatlon
was as follows: ‘
¢ GCJCA is in a position to virtually “force” individual community colleges to
" pay dues to the association because a college may not participate in intercol-
‘legiate athletics unless it is a dues-paying member of CCJCA.

« CCJCA is not publicly accountable or subject to governmental review.

«_There is no.evidence that another publicly funded advocacy group is needed
to represent community-colleges.

‘s ‘It i$ not clear why CCJCA: should receive, in essence; state funds when other
community college nonprofit associations are operated through the voluntary
‘personal contributions of members. -

- The Chancellor’s Office completed its review in December 1980 and recom-

mended that:

« CCJCA institute a new membership dues structure which separates the fees
. the district: must pay to receive the intercollegiate athletic sanctioning serv-
ices from the other functions performed by CCJCA, ,

¢ CCJCA review and. modify the current governance relationship between its
-athletic-sanctioning functions and other decision-making functions of the or-
ganization,

o CCJCA convene a select panel to review its role of “leadership, service, and
- advocacy” on behalf of the community college districts.

The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act requires the California Post-
secondary Education Commission (CPEC) to review the Chancellor’s report and
to'comment on'its ﬁndmgs We will report on the CPEC review durmg the budget
heanngs - ,

- 'B. PROGRAMS AND OPERATIONS

Programs and Operations (1) provides basic administrative services to manage
the Chancellor’s Office and (2) develops and implements the policies and proce-
_dures established by the Board of Governors and the Chancellor. The budget
proposes. an expendrture of $4,742,882, from the General Fund for this purpose in
1981-82..This is an increase of $362,138, or:8.3 percent over estimated current year
expenditures. The increase is. primarily due to (1) a $95,721 increase in the Pro-
gram Evaluatlon and Approval section and (2) a $128,562 increase in the Creden-
tials Office. "

1. Progrum Evolualion and Approvals Office

- This office reviews community college instructional programs, approves college
master plans; and assists colleges in :developing new programs. In addition, the
office. monitors, reviews, and evaluates activities primarily in connection with
vocahonal education programs

Stoiewude Aliernahve Energy Network

We recommend that one specialist position requested to develop alternative energy educa-
tion prograims be approved on a limited-term basis for a period not to exceed one year.

The budget requests one specialist position to identify and develop resources for
the application of alternative energy programs. The position, necessary clerical
support, and travel will be funded by the Statewide Alternative Energy Network,
a nonprofit consortium of business and manufacturing firms. The Chancellor’s.
Office proposes that this position be approved as a one-year project, subject to
extension after a review of its effectiveness. The budget, however, would establish
this posmon on a permanent basis.

In view of the fact that this position is requested for a one-year pI'Q]eCt we




1436 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION . Ttem 687

BOARD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COI.I.EGES—
-Continved -

_ recommend. that it be approved on-a: hrmted-term baS1s subJect to rev1ew at the
conclusion of the 1981-82 year.

Unwarranted Positions : L Sl

- We recommend that two positions requested to conduct vocahonal educatmn complmnce
activities be eliminated because these activities van be performed within existing staff re-
sources, for a savmgs of $52,510. . (Reduce Item 687- 001-001 by $26',25’5 and federa] funds by
$26,255.) ,

The budget requests two positions - (one staff services ana.lyst and one office
assistant) to implement the Chancellor’s “Methods of Admiristration” of the Of-
fice of Civil nghts guidelines for ehmmatmg discrimination based on race, color,
national origin, sex, or handicap in vocational education programs..

Our analysis indicates that the posmons are not needed for the proposed pur-

pose because:

« Some of the duties that would be ass1gned to these positions have already been
completed. Specifically, the “Methods of Administration Manual” and “Tech-
nical Assistance Manual” have been completed

« Other duties that would be assigned to these positions will actually be per-
formed by other staff. The Chancellor’s Office indicates that field audits will
bé conducted by existing staff in the Program Evaluation-and Approvals unit.

.o The proposed “Methods of Administration” states that the State Department
of Education would utilize one additional position to implement. the compli-
ance program. It does not, however, identify the need for any new positions
for the Chancellor’s Office.

« State agency activities identified ‘in. the federal guidelines can be accom-
plished with existing resources.. The-guidelines, in fact, point out that state

_responsibilities set-forth therein: “are not new. requirements,” but instead
“derived from regulations of federal statutes; primarily Title: VI ‘of the Civil
- Rights Act of 1964. Specifically, the state must provide:, i

03] Data collection-and analysis. The federal guidelines spemfy that thls Te-
lates to data compiled under current law. The Chancellor’s Office and the
“*Methods of Administration” acknowledge that:existing vocational edu-
cation reports and evaluations can be utilized for this purpose. In addi-
tion, the budget prov1des increased relmbursements to- process these
reports.

(2) Comphance reviews: The guldelmes require penodlc comphance re-
views of selected subrecipients.” These reviews can be incorporated into
the :Chancellor’s annual vocational education program evaluations and
desk audits.

(3) Technical assxstance The guidelines require the provmon of techmcal
assistance “‘on request.” This should be an' ongoing responS1b111ty of the
Chancellor’s Office.

For these reasons we cannot identify a need for new positions to implement the

“Methods of Administration,” and’ accordmgly recommend that the funds to sup-
port such posxtlons be deleted.

In-Service Training Needed

- We recommend approval. :

The budget proposes an additional $12,490 to sponsor workshops for state and
local voeational education staff regarding Civil Rights compliance requirements in
vocational education programs. these funds are provided on the basis of a oné-to-




Item 687 ' POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1437

one state-federal match requiremeht. Our analysis indicates that (1) these work- -
shops would enhance statewide compliance activities and (2) this activity can be
accomplished without additional staff.

Labor Market Analysis Unnecessary ~

We recommend that one staff services analyst position. to conduct labor market analysis
be eliminated because this analysis will be performed by other agencies, for a savings of
$24,395. (Reduce Item 687-001-001-and Federal CETA Reimbursements by $24,395.)

The budget requests one staff services analyst position to interpret labor market
supply and demand data. In addition, the Chancellor’s Office anticipates that this
position would (1) assist in conducting local labor market surveys, (2) pursue
liaison activities with the Employee Development Department (EDD), and (3)
assist districts in adjusting their vocational education curriculum to changing labor
demands and the California Occupational Informatlonal Coordmatmg Commit-
tee’s (COICC) findings.

Qur analysis indicates that, although the proposed duties of the position are
appropriate, a new position is not necessary to perform these duties because:

» The analysis desired by the Chancellor’s Office can be readily obtairied from
other reliable sources. Specifically, the COICC, of which the Chancellor’s
Office is a member, is conducting supply/demand labor market analyses for
each county and standard metropolitan statistical area (SMSA). Because the
Chancellor’s Office is an active member of COICC, existing staff can monitor
COICC’s progress and disseminate its findings to community college districts
as part of its ongoing responsibilities. :

o Liaison activities can be achieved within existing organizational arrange-
ments. Because' EDD is also'a member of COICC, the Chancellor’s Office can
continue to coordinate activities with EDD through the COICC.

« Monitoring necessary adjustments in the vocational education curriculum

" could beachieved through the current program evaluation and approval
process. The Chancellor’s Office requires districts to adjust curriculum plans
for changmg labor market demands. =

For these reasons, we do not believe an additional position is needed to support

the vocational educatlon program, and recommend that it be deleted. -

Technical Adjustments

We recommend that funds requested for clerical support operatmg expenses, and equip-
ment exenditures be deleted because justification for these funds is not adequate, for a
savings of $43,520. (Reduce Ttem 687-001-001 and federal reimbursements by $21,200, indirect
costs by $17,120, and Item 687-001-001 by $5,200.,)

The budget proposes increases for various support items which would be funded
through the General Fund, indirect costs, and federal reimbursements. Our analy-
sis indicates that adequate justification for these increases has not been provided
to the Legislature. Specifically, our analysm indicates that the following increases
are not justified:

o $17,120 for one office assistant to prov1de support to the Personnel and Train-
ing Officer and to the Business Services Officer. It is not clear that the duties
cannot be completed through existing staff and, if necessary, temporary help.

¢ $14,000 to compile the federal accountability report and to conduct various
vocational education surveys. These funds are already included in another
vocational education support item.

 $7,200 for unjustified out-of-state travel.

o $5,200 for additional v1deo EDP terminals that will be purchased in-the cur-
rent year.

We recommend that these amounts be deleted.




1438 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 687

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CAI.IFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—
Conhnued :

Affirmative Action Pilot Projects

Last year, the Legislature appropriated $222,000 to allow the Chancellor’s Office
to-conduct three pilot projects focusing on the transition of students from commu-
nity colleges to four-year institutions. These funds were approved for one year.
The Chancellor’s Office is required to submit an evaluation of these projects to the
budget committees by March 1, 1981. We will comment on evaluatlon during the
budget hearings. .

2. Credentials Offlce

Commurnity college administrators, counselors, and mstructors are required to
maintain a state credential for employment. The Credentials Office is responsible
for review, approval, and revocation of credentials. The office is self-supporting
through a fee assessed for every application. Chapter 1374, Statutes of 1980 (SB
1513) , allows the Chancellor’s. Office to increase the credentials fee up to $30 on
a temporary basis until January 1, 1982, when the fee returns to $20. - :

Credentials Study

Credentialing in community colleges has come under criticism because:
» most community colleges in the nation do not require credentials,
» UC and CSUC do not require credentials,
"« credentialing does not ensure quality, and
-« state credentialing duplicates the screening process conducted by individual
colleges; these colleges generally conduct a more indepth review of applicants
than the one conducted by the state credentials office. :

Chancellor’s Study

Last year, the Board of Governor’ s adopted and endorsed a Chancellor’s Office
study analyzing possible alternatives to the current credentials process. The study
concluded that the present system was “an effective:and equitable method of
establishing and maintaining statewide minimum standards.” While the study
discussed the possible consequences of alternative state policies (including the
elimination of credentials), it did not specifically address the concerns listed
above. Specifically, the study did not examine the extent to which state credential-
ing duplicates the screening process conducted by the individual colleges..

- Subsequently, the Legislature adopted supplemental report language requiring
our office to review the need for community collegé credentlals and related
alternatives:

Denials and Appeals

A credential application can be denied for unfitness or lack of academic qualifi-
cations. The Credentials Office determines unfitness on the basis of a fingerprint
check with the Justice Department. If a credential is denied on an academic basis,
the applicant has the right to an appeal.

Table 11 provides a summary of the average number of credentials denied
annually for unfitness and the average number of appeals held annually between
1974-75 and 1979-80.




Item 687 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1439

Table 11
Summary of Credential Denials
1974-1979.. .
Average
Per Year
A. Credentials denied for unfitness or unprofessional conduct ... 5
B. Appeals 200
Number granted ) (33)
Number denied : (80)
Number denied in one or more subject (87)
Totals : 205

Source: Chancellor’s Office.

Our analysis indicates that denials for unfitness and appeals are very infrequent.
Table 12 shows that only an average of two out of every 10,000 applications are
denied for unfitness, and only nine out of every 1,000 credential applications were
directed to an appeal. (The Chancellor’s Office was unable to provide any data on
the number of credentials revoked for academic reasons.) In addition, there is no
evidence which indicates that the local districts would have been unable to deter-
mine -unfitness. or lack of academic qualification in each of these cases through
their screening procedures.

Table 12
Credentials Processed
1974-75 to 1980-81
' " Percent

Credentials Denied for Directed to

Processed Unfitness  Appeal Hearings Total
1974-75 . 19,436 - 0.02% 1.0% 1.02%
1975-76 96,253 0.02 08 0.82
1976-77 26,156 0.02 08 0.82
1977-78 27,563 0.02 07 0.72
1978-79 . 17,227 0.03 11 1.03
1979-80 ; 20,461 0.02 10 1.02
1980-81 (€SHMALE) . covevvereivereeiniremmererssisneiees - -20,000 0.02 1.0 1.02

Average 24,442 0.02% 09 % 0.92 %
Source: Chancellor’s Office. . . .

Other State Practices

Table 13 provides information on the number of other states which have a
credential requirement for certain community college employees. The data com-
plied are based on a survey distributed by the Chancellor’s Office. Our office
surveyed those states which did not respond to the Chancellor’s Office.

Table 13
Credentials Requirements in Other States.

Academic Vocational No
Only Only Both  Credentials  Total
Chancellor’s Survey ; 0 . 5 5 19 29
Legislative Analyst Follow-up .......cooecvvccuvicennn. 0 1 0 12 13
No Reply - _— - - (8)
Totals 0 6 5 31 42
Percent X . 0 14.3% 11.9% 13.8% 100%

This table indicates that only five other states (11.9 percent of the states sur-
veyed) have a credentialing requirement similar to California’s. An additional six
states have a credentialing requirement for their vocational faculty. The remain-




* 1440 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 687

,_BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—
Continued

ing three-fourths of the states surveyed mcludmg all the major industrial states,
have no credentlals requirement.

Use of Fees

The credentials fee has generally been used (1) to fund the support activities
‘of the credentials office and (2) to defray the costs of the fingerprint check
conducted by the Justice Department. The Chancellor’s Office indicates that.the
cost of the fingerprint check in 1979-80 was $6.10 per application, or 30.5 percent
of the $20 fee.

Future uses of the fee will depend upon whether the Legislature decides to
‘continue the current credentials process. Our-analysis indicates, however, that if
this program.is to continue; the Chancellor’s. Office should maintain its current
policy of supporting this activity entirely from the credentials fee.

».Conclusmns—No Analyhcal .Iushflcuhon for Commumly College
Credenhalmg

Based on the available data, we were unable to uncover any analytical Justlfica-
tion for continuing the current credentials process. Specifically, our analysis indi-
cates that:

e There is no evidence that districts would not have made the same decisions

~on applicants as the state credentials office made.

¢ Thereisno ev1dence that qua.hty of hiring is enhanced by the state credentials
- process.

‘s The California process reqmres applicants to pay a fee and be subjected to a
second, unnecessary review process for employment.

Credential Backlog
We recommend. that six positions requested to reduce the backlog of credential applica-

tions be eliminated because the backlog will not adversely affect the hiring practices of either

the district or the applicants, for-a savings of $106,012.- We further recommend that the
credentials fee be adjusted commensurate to the reductlon of these staff posztzons (Reduce

Ttem 687-001-165 by $106;012 )

. . The budget proposes six new positions (one certification office and five clerical
staff) to reduce the backlog of credentials applications. This would increase the
total ‘credentials budget to $591, 091 We. recommend the elimination of these

additional funds because: :

s There is no evidence that the backlog and the resultmg delays in processmg
requests for credentials have an adverse effect on either the hiring practices
of local districts or the applicarits.

« No action should be taken until the Legislature determines the appropriate
policy regarding the continuation:of the current credentials process.
These proposed increases are to be funded from the new $30 credentials fee.

Consequently, we recommend that the fee be reduced commensurate with these
reductions. .




Item 687 POSTSECONDARY: EDUCATION / 1441

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY: COLLEGES-—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 687-301 from the Cap1ta1
‘Outlay Fund for Public High-
er Education and the State
Construction Program Fund

(bonds) : . L -:_Bu.dget p- E 184
Reqiiested 1981-82 ©........ociimerureseriorrenn, R RIORIIREITEA il $20;108,500 - -
Recommended approval ..................iie. 117,766,370
Recommended reduction ............ i sreeinnion T 887,130
Recommendation pending : 1,450,000

" J‘;;‘i_nvalysis .
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATlONS - page

1. Palomar Community CoIIege District, Palomar College. Reduce 1444
by $244,700. Recommend deletion of project for storm drain con-
struction because existing drains are adequate under normal de- -
sign conditions P

2. Butte Commiunity College Dlstnct Butte Co]]ege Reduce by.. 1445
$5,000. - Recommend reduction of excessive contingency.provi- :
sion in construction cost- estimate for sanitary sewer oxidation -

‘ponds. : ST
----3. Contra Costa Commumty CoIIege Dlstnct Dzab]o Valley C’oIIege .. 1446 - .
. Reduce by $93,900.  Recommend reductlon of ‘excessive projeet.  : = -
‘cost for the removal of architectural barriers to the handlcapped ’
Chancellor’s Office advises that less _expensive alternatives are
available.

4. Contra Costa Community College District, Contra Costa College. 1446
Reduce by $20,000. Recommend reduction ‘of excessive project. -
cost for the removal of architectural barriers to.the handicapped.
Chancellor’s. Office advises that less expensive alternatives are

-~ available. ' ‘

5. Contra Costa Commumty Co]Iege District, Los Medanos Co]]ege 1446

" Reduce by $76,500. Recommend reductlon of excessive.project -
cost for the removal of architectural barriers to.the handicapped. - - «:
Chancellor’s Office advises that less expenswe alternatives are
available. e

6. Santa Monica Commumty College Dzstnct Santa Momca Co]lege 1447
Reduce by $22,000. Recommend reductlon of excessive equlp-‘ o
ment costs related to remodeling a vocational bmldmg .

_ 1. Santa Monica Community College District, Santa Momca Co]]ege - 1447
" Reduce by $107,260. Recommend reductlon of excessive equip-- - -
ment costs related to remodeling the old library, student; actlvmes S
and science basement. . 1447
" 8. Contra Costa Community College District, Contra Costa CoIIege
Reduce by $68,770. Recommend reduction of excessive equip-:"
. *-, ment costs related to the applied arts and administration complex. "~

9. Long Beach Community College District, Long Beach City Col- 71448
lege. Reduce by $10,200. Recommend reduct)on of excessive .
equipiment costs for the library addition (liberal arts campus). L

10. Los Angeles Community College District, East Los Angeles Col- 1448
lege. Withhold recommendation on equipment request for

49381685




1442 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ‘ Item 687

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY —Continved -

remodeled the library, pending receipt of detailed equipment list.
11. Peralta Community College District, Merritt College. Withhold - 1448
recommendation on energy conservation pro;ects, pendmg re- o
ceipt of technical audits. R
12. ‘Peralta Community College District, College of Alameda. Wlth- 1448
hold recomimendation on energy conservation projects, pending ~
... receipt of technical audits. ,
13. Mendocino Commumty College DlStl'lCt Mendocino : College.: - 1448 . ..
- -Recommend that the district not relocate its modular bulldmgs v
from the falrgrounds to the Yokayo Ranch site. s :
" 14.. Kern Community College District, Cerro Coso College. Reduce 1450
. by $238,800. Recommend ,:eductlon of excessive construction
costs for an occupational lab/learning resource center.
15. Foothill- DeAnza Community College District, Foothill College. 1451
Withhold recommendation on the construction of a library addx- ' '
“tion, pendmg receipt of detailed space outlme ’

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATlONS

The state’s share of the California Commumty Colleges’ capltal outlay program
- for 1981-82 totals $20,103,500. This amount is contained in two budget items. Item

. 687-301-146 proposes the expendlture of $19,463,000 from the Capital Outlay Fund
for Public Higher Education and Item 687-301-736 proposes the expenditure of -
$640,500 from the State Construction Program Fund (bonds). The various districts
will provide a total of $3,918,000 to support the requested projects, bringing the
total program to $24 021,500. Table 1 summarizes the 1981—82 capltal outlay pro-

gram.
) Table 1
California Community Colleges
Capital Improvement Projects
1981-82 , ,
R Governor's Budget Analyst’s Proposal
Distriet/Project District State District State
- Jtem .687-301-146 Subitem “Phase® - - Share Share Share Share
Palomar CCD, Palomar:College/ : : _ 3
Mission Road improvements.. Lo owe v $50,700 $218,500 $50,700 .-$218,500
Palomar CCD, Palomar College/ . o . : :
storm drain ..., 2 we 59,900 244,700 - -
Butte. CCD,. Butte College/sani- . S R ) . » .
. tary sewer oxxdatlon pond...... - 3. . we 105,100 29,500 92,500 24,500
Various CCD, various colleges/re- ’ ’ o )
_mioval_of architectural barn- ) o
“ers including ... 429 -we 1997300 3,108,500 1,982,000 2,918,100
Item 687-301-736° - 16 - : S
Santa Monica CCD, Santa:Monica S
College/equip remodeled vo- ;
cational building «..........ccospeusicie L 30 e 7,700 27,100 1,400 5,100
Contra Costs CCD, Contra Costa ) :
College/equip -applied. arts o
and administration complex .. 31 e 450,000 300,000 346,850 - 231,230
Peralta CCD, Feather River Col- - : o
lege/equip vocatlonal build- i
mg C 32 e — 122,300 — 122,300




Ttem 687 - ‘ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1443

Santa Monica CCD, Santa Monica
Coliege/equip remodeled old
hbrary, student ‘activities and
science basement:

Long Beach :CCD, Long Beach
City College/equip library ad- . ~ AP .
dition (liberal arts campus) .. M4 e . 242700 . 13200 - 223900 . ° -121,900

Los Angeles CCD, East Los Ange- '
les College/equip remodeled

3. e . 66800 236300 - 36500 199040 -

existing library ...l 35 é 130,400 30,200 " pending pending
Peralta CCD, Merritt College/en- : ‘ AL PR
ergy conservation conversion 36 ~we © <0 7109,500 ¢ pending ©- pending

Peralta CCD, College of Alameda/
energy conservation conver- S R : v :
sion 37 - we - — 32,600 . pending:. - pending

Mendocine CCD, Mendocino Col- SORTI L . -
lege/off-site development ...... 38 we 205,100 1,435,500 205,100 1,435,500

Mendocino CCD, Mendocino Col- R o R )
lege/on-site development ...... 39 we 259,500 1,816,400 259,500 . 1,816,400

- Mendocino CCD, Mendocino Col-
legela.ltemate learning cen- : " . . : S
ter 40 w o 13200 0 - -92700 - 13,200 92,700
Saddieback CCD Saddleback Col- - ) : ) : :
lege/ general education class- . 5
room: building............serivus e 41 c — 7,490,400 .. - C = 7,490,400
Kern CCD, Cerro- Coso College/ : T : : o
oecupational laboratory build-.

_ing T — 32495500 — 3010700
Foothill-DeAnza CCD, - Foothill T ' o
College/library addition ........ ©43 c 329500 ‘1277,700  pending pending
Various CCD, various colleges/ - o Co ' . . .
project and prehmmary plan-" - : S 8
ning 44 p ~— 150,000 — 150,000
Totals ... v o : $3,918000 $?J0 103,500 . $3,211,650  $17,766,370

_‘ Symbols indicate: c—construchon e equlpment p- prehmmary plans; w-working drawings.
b Inicludes '$640,500 from Items 687-301-736(1)-(6) for projects for the removal of ‘architectural barriers
to_the handicapped. These are financed from the community college construction bond program.

The majority of the projects are intended to remove architectural barriers to the
physically handicapped. Other projects are for energy conservation, initial con-
struction of a new college campus in Mendocino County, construction of instruc-
tion-related buildings, equipment for buildings currently being built, and general
facility improvements.

Chapter 910, Statutes of 1980 (the Community College Constructlon Act of

- 1980), revised the formula governing state participation in approved community
college capital outlay projects. State/district participation ratios are now based ‘on
weekly  student contact hours-and -ending budget balances for each district as
compared with statewide averages. The statute also provides for state funding up
to 100 percent of the approved project costs for those districts.that are unable to
contribute the district matching share. As shown in Table:], several of the projects
proposed in‘the budget are for districts that do not expect to have district match-
ing funds, and thus, the state would provide 100 percent of the project cost:

District Matching Funds

The Community College Construction Act of 1980 (Chapter 910, Statutes of
1980). contains a-provision providing state financial assistance to those districts
which are‘unable to meet their matching share requirements, as determined by
the Chancellor’s Office, for any stage of a capital outlay projéct. Specifically,
Section 81831 of the Education Code states, “If the district funds available are




: 1444 / POSTSECONDARY. EDUCATION ' L Item 687

* CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COI.I.EGES——CAPITAI. OUTLAY —Conhnued

, msufﬁment to provide the district matching share for the cost of the project or one.
‘or more of its phases, computed pursuant to Section 81838, the district shall pro-
vide the moneys available, as defined by the board of governors, and state funds
may be requested.to provide the balance of funds required.” " :

‘Six districts-are requesting 100:percent state funding for prOJects due to the
districts’ inability to meet the matching share requirements. These districts are

- Compton, Kern, Lake Tahoe, Peralta, Saddleback, and Sierra Commumty College
Districts.

The Chancellor’s Office staff have indicated that they will undertake a further
review of those districts which claim they are unable to meet the district matching
share requirement. These reviews should be completed prior to budget hearings.
Accordingly; some of the amounts contained in the Budget Bill may change as a
result of the Chancellor’s Office. review.

Enrollmenfs and Capital Outlay Needs

" On October 1, 1980, the Population Research Unit of the Department of Finance
. reported actual 1979-80 community college enrollment and weekly student con-
‘tact hours, plus-projected enrollments to 1989-90. These form the basis for the
community colleges’ current and projected capital outlay needs for instructional
space.
7" The report showed that 1979-80 total average weekly student contact hours
:-(WSCH). totaled 11,311,237. This was 8 percent below the figure projected for ~

" 1979-80. Thus, student contact hours have not increased at the ,anticipa'te'd' rate.

‘Apparently in response to this change, the Department of Finance is now pro-
jecting that weekly student contact hours will increase by only 3.6 percent through
1988. Consequently, although there is a projected growth in community college
. _enrollment, the rate of growth is less than expected several years ago. The 3.6
: percent rate is for the state as a whole; the rates for individual districts vary widely.

In our review. of the capital outlay projects proposed in the budget, we have
taken these variations into consideration. In the case of each of these projects, the
districts have explored the potential for interdistrict sharing of facilities and/or
utlhzatlon of underused high school facilities.

. 1981-82 Capital Outlay Program

Palomar Community College District—M:ission Road Improvements .
‘We. recommend approval of Item. &97 -301-146 (1), Mission Road improvements, Palomar
‘College.
The budget requests $218,500 to pay Palomar College s share of constructlon
... costs for-expansion of Mission Road, which is the main access route to the college.
Because of increased traffic, the city of San Marcos-will expand Mission Road:to -
a four-lane highway from its present two lanes, and has levied a‘mandatory fee on
property owners with land adjacent to the thoroughfare. The total cost of construc-
tion is prorated to property owners based on the amount of lineal footage adjoining
“the road. The total fee levied on the college is $269,200. In accordance with the
" Community College Construction Act of 1980, the district proposes that the state
pay $218,500 of this fee, with the district provxdlng the remaining $50, 700 This
request-is reasonable, and we recommend approval.

Palomar Community College District—Storm Dramuge.
- We recommend. that Item 687-301-146(2), working drawings and construction of a2 storm
drain at Palomar College, be deleted, for a savings of $244,700. Existing storm dram systems
are adequate for normal engmeenng design conditions.




- Ttem 687 o POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1445

Palomar College requests $244.700 in state funds which, along with $59; 900 in
district funds, would provide for the construction of a drainage system from the
watersheds north and northeast of the campus to the drainage area beyond Mission
Road. Water would be led by gravity flow into a head wall which would then direct

“the water into the drainage pipes. A multlple number of two-foot diameter pipes
- ; are proposed for. the dramage system because the terraln does not allow the
. installation of one large pipe.

. 'The college indicates that its 'fac1ht1es he in an area wh1ch is- subject to flooding
from the watersheds and that the area is also subject to natural drainage from the
western and southern slopes around the campus. Over the past 34 years, the

‘college has built many buildings and other features which it states could be severe-
ly damaged by. heavy water flow. The campus, however, has been damaged by
- floodwaters from these areas only once. This occurred during the winter of 1978
‘(which had one of the largest rainfalls on record), when flooding from the water-

sheds overflowed the barriers erected by the college and overloaded the drainage

system. Five buildings suffered damage and federal disaster funds prov1ded part

of the cost of repair. .
. The campus currently has a dra.mage system con51shng ofa one; two-foot diame-
ter concrete pipe, and the campus has not indicated that it has had any problems

‘with this system either prior to or since that one year. There is no indication that
‘the existing system was not installed to meet drainage requirements based on

standard engineering design practice. These design conditions take into considera-

‘tion probable storm drainage requirements but not extreme or unusual conditions.

This design is the basis for similar systems for state and nonstate installations. Based

“on the available information, installation of a more extensive system--at a cost of
$304, 600-—does not appear _]ustrﬁed We, therefore, recommend that the funds be
: deleted ‘

- ‘Butte Community. College Dlsirlci—Sewcge Oxidation Pond

'We recommend Item 687- 301-146’(3), working drawings and construction of a sewage

-ox:datlon pond at Butte College, be reduced $i000 by reducmg the amount set aslde for

contmgenc:es

The budget proposes $29,500 in state funds and $105,100 in dlstrlct funds for the

‘construction of a secondary sewage oxidation pond at Butte College. The campus

sewage oxidation ponds are used to treat raw sewage prior to using it to irrigate
athletic fields-and nearby agricultural land. The coliege presently has an oxidation
pond which has six days of storage capacity before the waste’ Water level hasto be -
reduced via the sprmkler system. During the winter rainy season, rain water flows

“into the pond system necessitating the drainage of the pond more frequently than

usual, ‘Under this condition, the waste water runs off into the nearby creek, and
creates a pollution problem. This has caused the college to be cited by the Califor-

- nia, Regional Water Quality Control Board as bemg in v101at10n -of waste water
~discharge requrrements v

A consulting engineer has determmed that 20-days storage capacity would be

- sufficient to solve this problem. The proposed-pond has been designed to provide

that .capacity: Ouranalysis indicates that (1) the college is required to correct this
problem, and (2) the scope of the project is reasonable.. We, therefore, recom-
mend that the funding be approved: However, we also recommend a reduction

~of '$5,000 in the requested state appropriation. The budget amount includes 36

percent, of the construction cost for architect/engineer fees and contract adminis-

tration, which is excessive. An amount equal to 18 percent is normally provided
-for similar state projects; and should be adequate in this case. Consequently; the

state share should be reduced by $5,000.




1446 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 687

- CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY —Contmued

Hundlcupped Burrler Removul—Staie\mde .

The budget proposes the expenditure of $3,108,500 in state funds and $1, 997 300
in district funds for. working drawings-and construction for 32 projects intended
to remove architectural barriers to the physically handicapped: The projects-are
requested in Items 687-301-146 (4)-(29) ($2,468,000 state share), financed from the
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education, and in Items 687-301-736(1)- (6)
($640,500 state. share), ﬁnanced from the State Constructlon Program Fund
(bonds):

- Section 504 of the federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973 requires rec1p1ents of fed-

eral financial assistance to remove phys1cal barriers: which ‘may hinder the full
participation of handicapped persons in college programs and activities. This ap-
plies to ‘all prograims, activities, and services, not merely to those that receive
federal funding directly. The Chancellor’s Office has established the following
priority criteria for projects to remove these barriers:

o Category I - Access to the campus site and to facilities on the campus.

o Category II Access to the main entrance level of buildings with high traffic

:use.

"o "Category III Access to facilities within buildings to meet the basic needs of
“the physically handicapped.

o ‘Category IV - Access to floors above and below the entrance level of buﬂdmgs.

» Category V. - All other items not included in categories I through IV.

" The majority of the requested appropriations are for projects in Categories I I1,

‘and"III, with some projects including work in Category IV. The projects W111

complete the majority of work in Categories I and I at those districts which have

submitted plans for bringing their campuses into compliance with Section 504.

, Handicapped Barrier Rem'o.v‘ul——Proiecis Recommended for Approval
We recommend approval of 29 projects (Items 687-301-145 (5)-(13), (15)-(29),
and Items 687-301-736 (1) - (5) ) for removal of architectural barriers to the physical-
ly handicapped at community college campuses statewide.

These 29 projects will correct deficiencies in Categories I-IV. The work mcludes
such items as curb cuts, and modifications to exterior:doors, samtary facilities,
drinking fountains, and elevators. -

Our analysis indicates these projects are necessary for comphance with Section -
504. They are consistent with prior legislative appropriations for removal of barri-
ers to the handicapped, and the scope/cost are reasonable. We, therefore, recom-
mend that the funds be approved. . :

Handlcupped Barrier Removal Projects—Cost Excesswe "

We recommend that the follo ng projects, for removal of . architectural barriers
to the handicapped at coIIeges in the Contra Costa Commumty College District,
be reduced.

1. -Diablo Valley Co]lege (Item 6'87 301-146, (4)) reduce by $93900

2. Contra Costa College (Item 687-301-146(14)) reduce by $20,000.

3. Los Medanos College (Item 687-301-736(6)) reduce by $76,500,

The Chancellor’s Office recently reduced the district’s requests for these
projects because less expensive alternatives which will meet the needs of the
handicapped are available. These reductions are not accounted for in the budget,
and we recommend: the requested appropnatlons be reduced to reflect these

savings. :




Item ‘687 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1447

Eqmpmenf Pro|ects

The budget proposes the expendlture of $848 000 (Items 687-301-146(30)— (35))
for six projects which will prov1de equlpment for bulldmgs that were prev1ously
funded for construction: :

Sunia Monlca ‘Community College D|slr|ci :

' We recommend Items 687-301-146 (30) and (33) for equipment for the remodeled vocation-
al building and old library at Santa Monica College, be reduced $22,000 and $107,260, respec-
tively, to.delete amounts in excess.of guidelines for state supportable equipment costs. -

Vocational Building, Item 687-301-146(30) requests an appropriation of $27,-
100 to equip classrooms and offices in the remodeled vocational building. Total cost
of the equipment will be. $34,800- (district share $7,700, state share $27,100). The
district has certified that it has matching funds available for this project.

The:building remodeling will result in a net addition of only 1,453 assignable
square feet of classroom space. Using the state guidelines for equipment cost per
assignable square foot of classroom space results in a cost of $5,100 (state share)
for the net additional area. We, therefore, recommend a reductlon of $22 000 in
the requested state share.

Library/student activities/science basement Item 687-301 146(33) proposes a
$236,300 appropriation to provide equipment for: the remodeled library, and for
the remodeled student activities and science basement. The college states that the
existing equipment ‘is substandard, and that additional equipment is needed be-
cause the functions in these areas are expanding to meet increased needs. Total
project cost is anticipated to be $303,100 with a state share of $236,300.

Our analysis indicates that—using- state guidelines.for -equipment costs—the
amount requested is excessive. We, therefore, recommend a reduction of $107,260
to bring the equlpment costs into line with the state supportable guldelmes

Conirc Costa.Community College District. ,

‘We recommend that Item 687-301-146 (31), equipment for a new applled arts and admlms-
tration complex, be. reduced by $68,770 to delete unjustified items of equipment.

Budget Item 687-301- -146(31) requests an appropriation of $300,000 to equip a
new applied arts and administration complex. Total cost of the equipment will be
$750,000, with the state share being $300,000. The district states it has the required
matching money; and that the equipment is needed because the programs moving
into this complex have shared equipment.

The request includes several items for which either the district has not provided
adequate justification or the items are unrelated to the new building. A sample of
these items include three color TV cameras ($14, 950) X-ray equipment ($6,940),
a central processing unit simulator ($24,000), engineering survey equipment ($9;-
600), and excess faculty office equipment ($6,940). We, therefore; recommend a
reduction of total project cost by $171,900, w1th a state share reductlon of $68,770.

Peralta Community College District

Recommend approval of Item 6'87-301-146' (32) , equ:pmenl for a.new vocatwnal bmldmg
at Feather River College.

Budget Item 687-301-146(32) requests $122,300 to equip a vocational building
presently under construction. Carpentry, welding, auto mechanic, and general
classroom equipment is requested for 5,498 assignable square feet, at a cost of $22
per assignable square foot. Total state fundlng is requested for this project due to
the district’s inability to meet its matching share requirement. :

Our analysis indicates the sarea to be equipped is reasonable and the cost is
within state guidelines. We, therefore, recommend approval.




1448/ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item-687

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY —Continved .

I.ong Bench Commumly College Dlstrlci :

Recommend reduction of Item 687-301-146(34) (library equtpment) by $10,200 because
adequalte justification for the equipment is lacking.

Budget Item 687-301-146(34) requests an appropriation of $132,100 to equip a
library addition at the Long Beach City Colleges’ liberal arts campus. The district
has stated it has the required matching funds, which will be used to purchase such
equipment as microfilm readers, chairs; and desks.

The requested equipment also includes items such as a computer ($25,000), and
eight computer terminals ($3,800), which have not been adequately justified. We,
therefore, recommend a reduction of $10,200 (state share) to delete state fundmg
for these items. :

I.os Angeles Community College District

We withhold recommendation on Item 687-. 301-146' (35) (newequzpment) , pendmgrecezpt
of a detailed equipment list.

The budget requests an appropriation of $30,200 for equipment for aremodeled
library at East Los Angeles College. The remodeled library space will be used for
(1) a counseling and career guidance center, (2) a learning skllls center, and (3)
a media production and audio equipment center.

A detailed equipment list has not been provided supporting the request and
therefore the need for the requested amount cannot be substantiated: An equip-

ment list should be available prior to budget hearings. Accordlngly, we w1thhold
recommendation: pendmg recexpt of this list.

Peralta Commumiy College Dlsfﬂct—Energy Conservahon Pro|eds

We withhold recommendation on Items 687-301-146 (36) and (37), working drawings and
construction for energy conservation projects at Merritt College and the College of Alameda,
pending receipt of additional information.

The budget: proposes- the- appropriation of $109; 500 and $32,600 for working
drawings:and construction for energy conservation projects at Merritt College and
the College of Alameda respectively. Both projects involve installation.of tempera-
ture sensors and control units which will be interconnected with a central energy
management system which hasbeen funded from Energy Commission grants and
state loans for the districts” Laney College Campus. Dampers and ductwork will
also be installed to improve building heat distribution systems. Energy and techm-
cal audits have been completed for both.of these projects. '

. The technical .audits for these projects have not been submitted for review.
These .documents detail the estimated cost of the projects and the anticipated
energy and.cost savings. Without this data, a determination cannot be made re-
garding the economic viability of the projects. The Chancellor’s Office has stated
the audits will be available for review prior to hearings. Accordingly, we withhold
recommendation, pending receipt of this information.

Mendocino College—New College Campus

We recommend approval of Items 657-301-146(38), (39), and. (40) for oft- site and on-site
development of a new college campus, and the construction of a llbrazy/altematl ve Jearning
center for the new campus.

‘We further recommend that the district not relocate its modular bu:ldmgs from the fair-
grounds to the Yoka yo Ranch site.

The budget proposes three appropriations totaling $3,344,600 (state’s share) for
three projects which would initiate the construction of a permanent college cam-
pus at Mendocino. Mendocino College is proposing to build a full functioning




Item 687 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1449

campus-at the Yokay6 Ranch site. Total future cost for the new campiisis expected
to be $18.2 million (adjusted for inflation), which includes only state-supportable
projects. Future construction will probably require 100 percent state funding:

The campus currently occupies modular relocatable- -type facilities at the 12th
District fairgrounds, as well as various other buildings at nine additional locations.
The modular buildings have to be vacated during the county. fair which is held
once a year, and the physwal education fac1ht1es have to be vacated on a more
regular basis.

To prepare the Yokayo Ranch S1te and to plan construction of the ﬁrst burldlng,
the following projects are proposed. .

1. Oft-Site Development—Item 687-301-146(38), $1,435, 500 -This prOJect in-
cludes construction of an access road to the campus site, complete with the related
storm drainage system. It also includes the construction of utility lines for electric-
ity, gas, water, sewer and telephone service. The total project cost is $1, 640 600
with a state share of $1,435,500 and a district share of $205,100. :

This project is necessary if the district is.to use the Yokayo-Ranch site because
access to the property and the various utility services is not available. Consequent-
ly, future development cannot . proceed without. this project. The proposed work
and associated costs are reasonable and we recommend approval.

2. On-Site Development—Item 687-301:146(39), $1,816,400, : This project will
connect campus buildings to the off-site utility lines provided in the project dis-
cussed above. The project will also involve grading the site, construction of a storm
drain system (which will connect to the off-site system), and construchon of fire
access roads.. . .

Total project cost is $2,075, 900 with a state share of $1,816,400: and a d1stnct share
of $259,500. This project will prepare the campus site for construction of the initial
buildings. The proposed work and estimated cost are reasonable and -we recom-
mend approval. - -

- 3." Library and Alternative Leammg Center—ltem 6‘87301-146' (40), $.92 700
The requested  $92,700 appropriation will provide the state’s share to develop
working drawings for a building which will form part of the core campus. The
district will provide $13,200 for this purpose. Total project cost is-anticipated to be
$2,456,975 (plus equipment cost), with a-state share of $2,149,853. We have not
-received district certification: that it has the required matching shdre for the
construction phase. If the project is approved, the state could be‘asked to provide
the district’s share of the construction cést. Construction funds will be requested
-~ in 1982-83.

The building will prov1de 18,871 assignable square feet of classroom, laboratory,
office, library, audio-visual, and assembly space. In the year of occupancy (1983),
the net effects of th1s new bulldmg space and the aSSomated move to the new srte
will be: R S

a. Increase lecture space from 99 to 100 percent of need.
b. Decrease laboratory space from 97 to 89 percentof need. o
" ¢. Incresse office space from 79 to 82 percent of need: '
" d: Increase library space from 32 to 82 percent of need.
e. Increase audio-visual arid radio-TV facilities from 9 to 52 percent ‘of need.

_ The Mendocino District is one of two commumty college districts in the state
that currently does not have a permanent campus. The college presently has
facilities at 10 different locations within a two mile radius, arid the modular build-
ings—located at the fairgrounds—are deteriorating and will eventually have to be
replaced: Upon completion of the proposed building, the district will, still occupy
many of the temporary locations. Future projects will be required in order to
house all activities at the Yokayo Ranch site. As previously mdlcated this future




1450 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION v Item 687

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COI.I.EGES—CAPITAI. OUTLAY —Conhnued

cost is expected to be $18.2 million: '
“In-any case, given the need: for a new campus, ‘we recommend approval of the'
above pro_lects ‘ .

Use of Modulcr Buuldmgs

“According to district plans; the present modular bulldmgs are to- be relocated
from the fairgrounds to the Yokayo Ranch site. The district proposes to use district
funds. ($524,600) to relocate the buildirigs. These modular buildirigs are in various
_ stages of deterioration and, at best, are marginal facilities.- Given the cost t6 move
the- buildings; along with the high ongoing maintenance and utility costs, ‘the
proposed move would not seem to be cost-effective. In-a short period of time, the
modular building will have to be replaced and any funds committed toit will have
been lost. Rather than expend district funds in this manner, it would make more
sense for the district to initiate planning to construct permanent facilities at the
new site. The' district’s $524,600  could beused‘to off-set ‘costs associated with
construction of the permanent facilities.. Consequently, we . recommend that the
district not relocate the modular burldrngs to the new site.. - :

Saddleback College——Classroom Bunldmg . : .
We recommend approval of Item 6‘87 301-146 (41 ) for construction af a classroom buzldmg

" at Saddleback College.

The budget proposes the appropriation of $7,490, 400 for constructlon of a new
general classroom building at Saddleback College. This amount would allow 100
percent state-funding of project: costs because the district is unable to meet its
matching share requirement. State funds for working drawings - ($208,400) were
previously appropriated by the Legislature:in. Chapter 910, Statiites of 1980 (AB‘
1171), and the district provided its’ matching share of $112,200. :

This 20,628 assignable square foot burldmg will provide space for classrooms and
laboratories which will house data processing, commercial servrce, home econom-
ics; and social science classes.:

The Saddleback Community College District: is currently expenencmg raprd
enrollment increases. In the year of occupancy (1983), this facility will increase
lecture space from 83 to 92 percent of need. Laboratory and office space will
increase from 78 and 65 percent, to 93 and: 68 percent of need, respectively: The
‘requested project is justified and the costisreasonable. We, therefore recommend .
approva.l : ‘

Cerro Coso College—Occupuhonul I.aborafory/l.ecrmng Resource Cenfer
-We recommend Item 687-301-146(42), funding for construction of an occupational lab/
leammg resource center at Cerro Coso CoIIege, be reduced by $238,800 to reﬂect state cost
guidelines.

. The budget requests $3 249, 500 for a permanent occupatlona.l lab/ learmng re-:
source center to replace temporary. facilities currently located 6.5 miles from the -
main campus. This amount would allow 100 percent state funding of project costs
because the district is unable to meet.its matching share requirement. In 1980:-81,
the state appropriated $74,800°and the district provided $40,500 for development
of workmg drawings. The college states that the distance (6.5 miles) between the
.” .inain campus and the temporary facrhtles excludes many students from' taking

- advantage of the full college program, and that the current facilities were not,

i designed for the instructional program housed ‘within them.

The programs to be provided in the new facility will be art, automotrve metal:
' technology, and welding. The district is requesting consrderatron of this proposal »
." ‘on a campus basis only (in accordance with Education- Code Sectlon 81823) due:




Item 687 - - v POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1451

to the isolation of the college’s student body from the other two colleges: within
the district (Bakersfield College and Porterville College). These colleges are locat-
ed 110 miles and 165 miles, respectively, from Cerro Coso College: ’
In the year of antlcxpated occupancy, laboratory space at the campus will be 36
percent of projected need and the project will raise this to 89 percent. Therefore,
a,need for additional laboratory space does exist. Consequently, we recommend
approval of this project. However, we also recommend that project cost be re-
duced by $238,800. The estimated cost is $124 per assignable square foot, with a
building efficiency of 78 percent. Based .upon state cost standards.per.assignable
square foot, this building should not cost more than $2,391,500. We, therefore,
recommend a reduction of $238,800 to reduce the cost to the state.standards.

Foothill College—Library Addition 7

We withhold recommendation on Item 687-301-146 (43), construchon of a Iibrary addltmnf
at Foothill, pending receipt of additional information.

The budget proposes the expenditure of $1,277,700 for the state share of con-
struction costs for a new library addition and alteratlon of the ex1st1ng library at
Foothill College. The district will provide $329,500. Total project cost is anticipated
to be $1,678,400, which represents $89 per assignable square foot for the new
construction and $9 per assxgnable square foot for aIteratlon of part of the ex15t1ng
library.

The Chancellor’s Office states that the prOJect will result in an additional 12 ,748

- assignable square feet, and will provide additional student stations and techmcal—
support facilities. Specifically, the addition will provide more laboratory (2,903
asf), office (356 asf), library (8,229 asf) and audio-visual-TV. (2,208 asf) space.
However, 535 asf of classroom space will be lost due to the remodeling.

Without this project, the district is anticipated to have 85 percent of needed
library space by 1983. However, there is a discrepancy over the amount and type
of space that will be provided. The detailed space breakdown contained in the
project proposal indicates that 14,268 assignable square feet will be provided, while
the cost estimate is based on 12,748 assignable square feet with no space break-
down provided. Without a detailed space breakdown the reasonableness of the
project cost cannot be verified. We, therefore, withhold recommendation pending
resolution of this discrepancy. '

Project Planning

We recommend approval of Ttem 6'87 301-146 (44), pro_zect plannmg and preIzmmm'y plan-
ning, statewide.

This item proposes the expenditure of $150, 000 for project pla.nmng These funds
will be used for the preparation of preliminary plans for capital outlay proposals
expected to be included in the Governor’s Budget for 1982-83. The proposed
amount would provide for approximately $10 million in construction, assuming the
historical ratio of planning to construction (1. 5 percent) The amount. is reason-
able, and we recommend approval. .




: :Item 798 from the General

1452 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION. . s Item?798~

STUDENT AID COMMISSION i

Fund and various funds e '_ s BudgetpE190

‘Requested 1981-82 . - $101;841,196 -
‘Estimated 1980-81.... 98,758,574

ACEUAL LOTO80 -..covioonsooorossosoiorioeosomeeoees oo ttseeeeseoee st 86,883;5’36
Requested increase: (excludmg amount for salary ; o B

, increases) $3,082,622 (+3.1 percent) S :
Total recommended reductlon Gl SN AT edeinnids $74O OOO

.1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE S LT
Item = Description : . Fund. - - .. Amount’

798-001-001—Student Aid Commission, Support. General S ' L $84,982,561
798-001-890-—Federal . Fund Support . . " Federal Trust 11,800,000
798—001 951—Guaranteed Loan Program s State Guaranteed Loan Re- - v 5058635 :
. Leoserve SR SR
Total B R A e : _$101;.841‘,l96_ o
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS = = . page

1 COLA Ad]ustment Recommiend that the Cal Grant A & B.max- 1456 "
“imum awards receive the same cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) =~ &
- approved for other programs that do not have statutory COLA’. =~ &+
2. Baseline Adjustment. Reduce Item 798:001-001 by $740,000. ° Rec- 1457
" ommend deletion of funds intended to be utilized for increased Cal ..~~~
- Grant A awards because increased awards due to the readjusted -
- income eligibility ceiling are a low priority expendxture atthistime. -
3. Possible Overbudgeting: - Recommend the commiission report to- 1460 .-
- the Legislature by March 16; 1981; on its General F und unexpended e
balances from 1976—77 to the 1980-81- year _ .

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT
“The: Student 'Aid Commission, which consists. of 11 members

~+ administers various ‘student financial aid programs, ; e
-~ e reports on the.impact and effectiveness of state-funded student a1d programs,
~w collects and disseminates data concerning (a) the financial résources and

‘needs of students ‘and potential students and (b) the’ scope and xmpact‘ of .

s ex1st1ng state, federal and institutional student aid programs,

..« Teports on the ‘aggregate financial heed of individuals seeking access to post-"' S :
‘secondary education and the degree’ to whrch current student a1d programsj" ERge

meeét this financial need, v
. develops and reports the cntena utlhzed m d1str1but1ng avallable student axdf
.~ funds, and o
-e_disseminates mformatlon about all msututlonal state and federal student a1d~ :
: programs to potentlal apphcants : - :

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS : ol
o The budget proposes appropnatlons of $84,982; 561 from the General F, und for' 5
_support of the Student Aid Commission’s activities in 1981-82. This is an increase e
’ of $3 377, 919 or 4.1 percent, over estlmated current-year expendltures In addl- S




 Poderal fands o 1832004 1549900 LSOO 6290 ~51%

Item 798 L : * POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION. /- 1453

tion, the budget proposes an appropriation of $5 058,635 from the Guaranteed
Loan Fund for the loan program in 1981-82, which is $334 603 or 7 1 percent more:
‘than current-year expenditures from the fund.”

“Table L shows support for the comm1sswn s activities.

e T Table 1. :
Student Ald COmmlsslon Expendltures and Fundmg

Actual ~ Fstimatéd - Proposed Cbange ‘
197980 - .1980-81 . .. .1961-62 -’_4”?0’”?!‘_., Pe{r‘cfevn't»
A. State 0perahons e ' L
1.. Cal Grant Programs -
A Scholarships.

$1470,104  $1,612,182°  $1.663081 ~ $50809 - 32%
B(l)College Pt T

Grants....... 966005 . 1153246 1196516 . 43210 . 38
. (2) Student Opportunity. .. o S
“:""and Access Program .... - 293,535 274,019 “294,006 19987 -~ 73
C.-Occupational - Education e o ‘ :
- and" Training Grants............ 212877 231,024 .. 232286 . - 1265 05

* 9. Graduiate’ Fellowship: Program 130,931 : 158,463 153,543 —4,9%0 =31
* 3, Bilingial Teacher Grant Pro- : ) T :
gram..... 74351 - - 177,878 438,763 260,885 - - 146.7-:
4, Law Enforcement Personnel ‘ L ST
Dependents: Scholarship Pro-

gram. , 1,231 8019. 8407 388 48
8. Supervised: Clinical. Training : : . Rt L
L PIOGEAIN Civierssiaintisiesiesssidossesinsiin g 870 9,439 - 9,932 49800 B2
- 6.°Guaranteed Loan Program ~ .. " - S S : E I R
‘A: Federal Component ........... 57,632 - 52246 58,438 46,192 119
" B: State Component..........cc..c... 923,964 ~ - 3078412 5000197 1,921,785 .+ 624

"7, Student. Financial A1d Infor-

mation Program. 165159 907853 ISL203T . 96650 128

8. Research ... 116211 183798 - 191904 - 8176 - 45
9. Student Financial Aid Training 30,000 41870 S n 48707 100,00
10. Executive Administration and- : el siea

Support ,S_ervicesﬁ{(.Distribut- Lo T i e D
ed).. _(73L,707) _ (769,651). - (862,634) . . (92983). 121

: Subtota.l State Operahons v $4,442570° '$7,194,379. © $9.498,276° 2,933,897 7 BLY% . . -
B Awards Gt i S e T
‘A, Scholarshlps ............................ $53,283,350 .$58,930,068 - $58,610,620 -—$319,448 - —0:5%

B. College Opportunity Lo - B ; wi
5 GTANES i iuseseieerishioniiessessinions 22,708,737 . 25,345277 25,080,096 .- ‘—‘265,‘181> ~1.0: .

C. Occupational Educahon

and: Training Grants.: -2,318,608 3,03'6,‘150‘-» 2,808,504 —137,646 45

‘2. Graduate fellowships . 2,605.805° . 2,698,000 . 2,698,000 - tny semiti LT

'3 'Bilingual Teacher Grant Pro-, ST T e Ny
o gram +.+1,089337  1,039.700 . 2,610,700 .. 1,571,000 .- 1511 -

4: Liaw Enforcement Personnel S SR Ll e e e

. Dependerit Grants ... 14,929 15000 150000 = —

5.-Supervised Clinical Training S L e

- Grantsi. 470000 500000 500000 . —c

$82,440,966 - 91,564,195 . $92,412.920° ' $848,725 ,’_‘;09%
’sss,sss,sss $98758574 $10L84119 $308262 . 31% -

Subtotals, Awards
Gra.nd Totals i

 Goreral Fundeer  SoTode SELOMGE SS9l SIS 1%
‘State - Guaranteed Laan Heserve s e e T R J
Fund : 876,832 - 4724032 - 5,058,635 334,603 71%




1454 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ® - Item 798

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Conilnued

The budget proposes to increase expendltures for the commlsswn s state opera-'_
tions by $2,233,897 (31.1 percent) in 1981-82. The major components of the in-
crease are a:

» $1,921,785 workload increase in the ‘Guaranteed Student Loan Program,

« $260,885 increase in the Bilingual Teacher Grant Programi, and -

» $114,156 workload increase in:the Cal Grant A, B, and C Programs.

~Increases in student awards total $848,725 (.9 percent) in the budget year. The
51gruﬁcant changes in awards include a:

. $1,571,000 increase in the Bilingual Teacher Grant Program, and

o $722,275 decrease in funding for the Cal Grant programs. .

These changes are discussed more fully in the analysis that follows.

‘Table 2 shows the changes in total expenditures between 1980-81 and 1981-82.

Table 2 ‘
Proposed 1981-82 Budget Changes

Total .
1. State Operations: :
1980-81 Current Year Revised $7,194,379
B. Baseline Adjustments , P
1.- Merit Salary Adjustment : 47,887
9. OASDI 3907
3. OE&E Price Increase. - 202,739
4.-Office of Administrative Law | 1,992
5: .Staff Benefits : y : 11,138
6. One-time Expenditures: . - - . .
a. Limited Term Position o —3,825
b. Chapter 1261/80 (Bilingual Teacher Grant Program) ........................................ -80,000
. Proposed Deficiency Bill —1,150,378
Total, Baseline Budget . R - $6,227,839 .
B. Budget Change Proposals: ] S
1. Working Adjustments (Various Programs) $2,855,397
2. Bilingual Teacher Grant Program... o 331,230
..3; Administration (Asst. Director) : . - . 53,310
4. Student Financial ‘Aid Information Program (Peer Group Counseling) ........... —39,500
Total, State Operations, Budget Change Proposals $3,200,437
Total, 1981-82 State Operations Budget e . $9,428,276
2. Awards: : : i
1980-81 Current Year $91,564,195
A. Baseline Adjustments : “ :
B. Budget Change Proposals:. .. : o e
1. Cal Grant Awards : : - i —T22,215
2. Bilingual Teacher Grants i 1,571,000
Total Awards Budget Change Proposals ... el boaed $848,725
Total 1981-82 Awards Budget - aeianireensiens - $92,412,920
Total, 1981—82 Student Aid Commxssxon Budget ; o $101,841,196
Total Change AT $3,082,622
Genera] Fund v —— $3377,919
State Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund : . 334,603

Federal Trust Fund : ceirenen f623900




Item 798 POSTSECONDARY. EDUCATION /- 1455

1. ADMINISTRATION:

The administration unit provides the services necessary to support the commis-
sion’s programs. The budget proposes a funding level of $9,428,276 in the budget
year, a $2,233,8097 (31 1 percent) increase. As discussed ‘below, the increase is
prrmarlly due to an increase of $1,921,785 in the State Guaranteed Loan Program

1. Executive Administration
We recommend approval.

.The budget proposes two positions (one Assistant Director and one secretary)
to administer the financial and data processing activities of the commission. Our
review indicates that the Assistant Director position would be justified if (1) the
" current information officer reports to the new Assistant Director and (2). the
curent staff services manager posrtxon is downgraded when it becomes vacant. Qur
discussions with the commission’s director mdlcate that these orgamzatlonal
changes are agreeable with him,

2. State Gucrunieed I.oan Progrum
We recommend approval.

" This program supports state administration for a federal loan’ program wh1ch
prov1des low-interest loans to college students. The state. ‘provides administrative
services necessary for collecting the outstanding loans. For 1981-82, the volume of
loans is expected to be $400 million, a $50 million (14.3 percent) increase over the
current year. This program receives no support from the General Fund

To accommodate the increased loan volume, the budget proposes:: _

« an additional $2,718,240 from the State Guaranteed ‘Loan Reserve (SGLR)
" Fund to process the additional loan applications through a contract with
'United Student Aid Funds (USAF), Inc;, and .

« an additional $206,220 from the SGLR Fund to hire ﬁve addltlonal staff (one
~Staff Services Manager I, three ‘Specialists, and one secretary) to conduct
“-audits and other administrative compliance activities in the loan program

Our analysis indicates that the proposed changes will help the comrmssron ac-
commodate its mcreased workload .

3. Data Processing Master: Plan

Based on a recommendation in last year s Analysis, the Leglslature adopted
language in the Supplemental: Report to the 1980 Budget Act requiring the com-
mission to develop a data processing master plan arid submit the plan to the
Legislature by March 1, 1981. The language also specified that the commission -
work with the Department of Finance and the Staff Ofﬁce of Informatron Technol-

. ogy to develop the plan because: ,

"« the commission was unable to implement a 1976 plan, and s
o the commission’s data processmg staff had limited expertrse in plannmg act1v1-
~ties.

' We wrll comment on the plan at the budget hearmgs

2. STUDENT AWARD PROGRAMS

The award programs contain six basic elements: the Cal Grant programs, the'
Graduate Fellowship. Program, the: Bilingual Teacher Development Grant Pro-
gram; the Law Enforcement Personnel Dependents ‘Program, the Supervrsed
‘Clinical Trarmng Grant: Program ‘and the Guaranteed Student Loan Program. The
~ budget proposes '$92,412,920 in funding for these programs in 1981-82 which isa .
. $848,725 increase in funding over the current year. The increase is primarily due-

to the consolidation of the cominission’s Bilingual Teacher Grant program with the




1456 / POSTSECONDABY EDUGATION Item 798

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continued
Department ‘of Educatlon s Blhngual Teacher Corps program.-

1. Cal Grant A and B Programs

'Thé General Fund allocations for the Cal Grant A and B programs ‘are based on
a number of factors, including:
" o the prior-year average award,

» the increase in the statutory lumt for the award,

« the number of awards, ‘

o the change in the proportion of award winners at mdependent colleges

¢ the number of renewal awards, and ' .

o the maximuin allowable family income for ehgrblhty

The budget proposes funding for Cal Grant A and B.at $58.6 mllhon and $25.1
. million, respectively. The number of statutorily authorized Cal Grant A awards
would be 40,793 and the number of Cal Grant B awards would be 21,145,

Maximum Award Adjustments

The Legislature adopted supplemental report language in 1980 requmng “the
Student Aid Comnmission, in cooperation with the California Postsecondary Educa-
tion Comnmission (CPEC) to develop a process for determining adjustments in the
number and maximum award levels in the Cal Grant programs. This action was
based on concern that the provisions of Chapter 1218, Statutes of 1979; had not
been unplemented Under Chapter 1218, a procedure is specified for the review
of state support for Cal Grant programs Spemﬁcally, the process requires:

« the commission to propose the maximum award level for the budget year

' "using a methodology based on several parameters specified in statute,

o CPEC toreview the proposed award levels and comment on the comrmssron s

" recommendation and methodology, and"

o the Department of Finance to review the comnnssron s proposal and CPEC s

“‘commenits on its annual budget review process. |

This procedure was first utilized in' the 1981-82 budget process.
The actions taken with respect to Cal Grant A in the budget year are as follows

‘s 'The comimission proposed an increase in the maximum award from $3 200 to
~.-$3,800,-a $600 (188 prcent) increase over. the- 1980-81 year.
. The CPEC review indicated that (a) sufficient data was not available to Justlfy
~.. a$600 increase in the maximum award and (b) a $300 increase was warranted
o The budget’ contlnued the $3,200 maximum grant level

COLA Ad|usimeni Needed

We recommend that the Cal Grant A and B, awanl maxzmums receive the same cost- of
living adjustment (COLA ) t]zat the Legzslature approves “for otber programs Wztlzout a
statutory COLA.

As mentioned above, the budget limits the Cal Grant Aand B maximum awards
to their 1980-81 levels. Elsewhere in this analysis (seethe “A” pages); we discuss
the general issue of providing inflation adjustments in 1981-82. Whatever final
decision is made by the Legrslature on thrs issue should be apphed to Cal Grant
award faximums.

“Table 3 shows the additional cost to the state of provrdmg various cost-of-living
adjustments for the Cal Grant A and B programs expressed as’ mcreases of $100
in the maxrmum award




Item 798 : * POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1457
Tables *
Pro;ected Costs of Increasing Maximum Awards o
In Cal-Grant A-and:B ; RISRCR
Ca] Grant4 0 Cal Grant B

“Increaséin Percent COLA*® .. Percent coLA*
- Maximum /lwa"rd_, : ‘Amount . -~ Adjustment Amount * - Adjustment
$100 $1491200 . 31%  $124700 - 24%
$200 e 2,964100° - 62 249400 49
$300 : 4415900 - .- 94 374100 . o 13
$400 ... : 5845500 125 . . . 498800 . . 97
$500 omrierss 1,248,000 o186 623500 o 122
$600 .. sven ' 8,625,800 187 o :748,200 : 14.6"' o

Source: Computer Slmulatxon Model, Student Aid Comxmssxon :
8 Represents the equivilent _percentage cost-of- hvmg adjiistment for a given dollar increase in the ma.x
7 irmum award. ‘

Income Ceiling Ad|ustmeni is Unwcrrunted

We recommend that the additional funding intended to be utilized for mcreased Cal Grant
" A awards to high-income students be reduced because of overbudgetmg, fiscal priorities, and
the need o clarify legislative policy regarding the income ceiling mcrease, for a General
Fund savings of $740000 (Reduce Item 795- 001-001 by $740,000.)
Background

Since their’ mcephon, California financial aid programs have played an lmpor-
tant role in helping students meet both tuition and subsistence costs at UC, CSUC,
and CCCs, as well as at private postsecondary institutions. These programs have'
attempted to target their funds to the most needy of the eligible students. -

A fundamiental policy issue in funding financial aid programs is the trade-off :
between meeting the segment’s financial expectations versus meeting the stu-
dent’s financial needs. Targeting funds to assure that institutions receive a speci-
fied allocation of funds does not necessarily guarantee that students with the
greatest financial need will receive the funds. Conversely, allocating funds on the
basis of student need does not guarantee that individual segments (particularly
private postse‘condary institutions) will receive a particular share of the available
financial aid resources. The extent to which the state is able to provide the appro-
priate mix of resources to meet both objectives is limited by the avallable resources
that can be devoted to ﬁnancml a1d i

Effects of income Ce|||ng Ad|ustmenl's '

An adjustment in any one of the eligibility cntena for financial aid wxll cause a
redistribution of resources among both the segments and the recipients. One of
many factors used in determining ehglblhty for Cal Grant A is whether the appli-
cant is below.the maximum gross family income eligibility ceiling. In the current
year, the Cal Gra.nt A gross family income ceiling is $33,000. In December 1980;
the Student Aid Commission increased the Cal Grant A family income ceiling from

.$33,000 to $39,600. The commission maintained that its action was intended “to
reflect current inflation and to.correct for a’portionof prior year’s inflation.” This.
change in eligibility criteria did not have to be formally approved by CPEC or the
Department of Finance,’ desplte the fact that'it has significant fiscal and progra.m
consequences.

Using computer simulation models obtamed from the Student A1d Comxmssmn
we estimate that, because the number of awards is fixed in statute, this action wﬂl
cause a redxstnbutlon of ﬁnancxal a1d -Tesources among the segments and re01p-
ients.

Awards Shift Among Segments.  The commission’s computer model estlmated :
that the increase in the income ceiling would shift 1,200 awards among recipients. . -




1458 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION - - Item 798

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continued

Specifically, the income ceiling adjustment will displace 1,200 award recipients
and cause them to “lose” their-awards to new recipients who could not otherwise
qualify under the old adjustment. Table 4 shows that the income ceiling adjust-
ment will shift awards primarily from the CSUC. (—391) to the Independent
Colleges (+402). Only minor shifts will occur in UC and the proprietary schools.
This shift will cause the independent colleges to gain an additional $914, 000 in
awards. CSUC and the proprietary schools will lose a total of $168 000 o

Table 4
Effect of the Income Ceiling’ Adjustment
On Number and Amounts of Cal Grant A Awards

New Displaced ~ Change i Change in

Segment 4 Recipients . Recipients " Awards Amounts
csuc 78 469 . —391 $-89,000
ucC 260 - 249 +11 —6,000
Independent Colleges 844 442 . +402 +914,000
Proprietary Schools...... . 18 40 —22 . —79,000

Totals : 1,200 1,200 0 - $-+740,000

Source: Computer Simulation Model, Student Aid Commission.

Income Levels Higher. - Table 5 shows the average family income levels of the
new recipients and the displaced recipients. In each of the segments; the income
of the new recipients is at least two times h1gher than that of the ‘displaced
recipients.

Table 5
Average Annual Family income
Of Cal Grant A Award Recipients and Displacements °

, . . New Displaced

Segment o ) Recipients Recipients

CSUC ...... : : $38,200 - §14,700
uc.... : . 38,800 . 14,800.
Independent Colleges . : ‘ .- 38,600 17,700
Proprietary Schools » : X ; 38,200 . 12,400
Average of All Recipients: e ‘ $38,600 T $15,800

2 The average annual family income is defined to be the family’s gross income with exther four chxldren,
or two children in college.
“Source: Computer Simulation Model, Student Aid Commlssmn i

Table 6
Ethmc Dlstrnbutlon of 1980-81 Recnpmnts and- New Reclplents
'1980-81 Heczgzents el New Reci) mnts .
- * ~ Number. Percent Number o Percent :
Asian o 3 2,650 CN8% 195 . . 163%
Black : e 970 65 o 45 ’ 37
Hispanic..........: v 1,560 ) 105 o L e
Native American... ; it 80 5 3 - 0.2
White 8,660 ) 58.1 849 708
Other R et 0880 2 BT e 3 o 86

Total o e M0 1000% L2007 - 1000%
2 Excludes 130 recipients with no ‘ethnic identification. B A T R




Item 798 ‘ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1459

Shifts Among Ethnic Groups. Table 6 shows that 70.8 percent of the new
recipients that receive:awards as a result of the increase in the income ceijling will
be: whité. The: commission’s computer- simulation model shows. that .a smaller
percentage of new recipients will be non-white relative to the percentage of
recipients under the old income ceiling. The ethmc d1str1but10n of the dlsplaced'
recipients, however, is not avallable

Clunflcuhon of Ob|ecﬂve Needed

The desuablhty of increasing the income celhng depends upon the degree to
which the state wishes to allocate its limited financial aid resources to-the inde-
pendent colleges rather than to students from lower family incomes. Table 7 shows
the independent colleges’ share of Cal Grant A awards and funds received from
1975-76 to 1980-81. Although the independent colleges’ share of the awards has
declined by aproximately 4.8 percent since 1977-78, they continue to receive over
80 percent of the total Cal Grant A funds. In fact, their share of total funds in
1980-81.(when the “old” income ceiling was still in effect) is vxrtually the same
as it was in 1975-76. .

Table 7 -

Cal Grant A Awards and Funds Received
by Independent Colleges
{funds in thousands)

_ Awards - o Funds
Ve Percent of : Percent of
Number Cal Grant A* Amount Cal Grant A*

1975-76. " 1632 467% $36,654 815%
1976-T7 18,427 1411 41,933 - 827
1977-78 ; . 19,203 485 oo 46010 8.0 -
1978-79 : : 19,108 483 47401 831 .-
1979-80 18,681 413 47,248 828
1980-81. : 16,632 43.7 49,522 814

“ Includes those awards and funds distributed to four-year segments.
Source: Research Unit, Student ‘Aid Commission.

Our review indicates that there is nothing in current law which obhgates the
state to-allocate a specified percentage of awards or level of Cal Grant A funds to
“the independent sector. Given. (1) the limited resources available to the state and
(2) the trade-off between institutional support and student support, we believe
the Legislature should address the question of what the independent colleges’
share of total awards should be. This could be done either (1) as part of the annual
review of the budget or. (2) in new finanmal a1d leglslatlon whlch may be forth-
coming this session. - .

Baseline Budget Ad|usimeni

The fundmg level for the Cal Grant A program proposed in the budget assumed R
that the maximum income ceiling for eligibility would be maintained at-$33,000.
As mentioned-above, however;, the commission has increased-the income ceiling
to $39,600. The commission’s staff analysis of this action concluded that the increase:
in the ceiling would require:an additional-$740,000 to fund the increased size of
awards. In a letter to the Department of Finance, however, the cormmission: main-
tained that no additional state general funds would be required because the adjust-
ment could be funded “within the baseline budget projected for 1981-82.” This
information indicates that the commission’s 1981-82 base budget is.overbudgeted
by $740,000. If the base was correctly constructed, the commission would need a
budget augmentation approved by the Legislature in order to fund its new eligibil-




1460 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION o | e Item 798
- STUDENT AID COMMISSION-—Conhnued .

ity standard. We recommend that $740,000 be deleted because, glven the hrmted _
fiscal resources of the state, additional support to enable higher income" students»

to attend pnvate postsecondary mstltutlons isa low-pnonty expendrture

Posuble Overbudgehng

We recommend that, by March 16, 1981, the Student Aid Commission report to tbe Leglsla- :

ture on its General Fund unexpended balances from 1976=77 to tlie 1950-81 year. '

State agericies are required to revert any unexpended ‘balances remaining. at
year-end to the state General Fund. Table 8 shows that the Student Aid Commis-
_'sion has 'had an unexpended balance.in excess-of $1.5 million each year since
. 1976-77.. The'amount of the unexpended ba.lance, moreover, “has been: growmg m,
recent years. - -

The high-level of unexpended ba.lances suggest that (1) the ‘Student Aid Com-
mission is being overbudgeted or (2)  the comrmission has not been effective. in
distributing funds appropriated for scholarshlp awards to those md1v1duals who
warrant the aid:

It is not clear what has caused th1s situation to' persist. For this reason, we
recommend the commission report to: the Leglslature on. thrs issue by March 16
1981. :

o Table 8
Unexpended Balances in State General Funds
: 1976-77 through 1979-80 .

~1976-T1 oo gt : RS 3 $1,536,234
1977-78 it i i ; L 4907111
1978-79; : v . 4,334,594
1979-80 ; : i it 5,808,949

Average - : ; ; ; i ‘ $3,992,947 g

Source: Governor’s Budget 1976-77: through 1981-82. -

| Update on Audits.

In: last year’s Ana[yszs, we expressed the concern that certaln postsecondary :

educational institutions receivirig-state funds through-the Cal Grant A program
- ‘may not be refunding Cal Grant A overpayments. Subsequently; the Legislature
adopted:supplemiental report language requiring the Jomt Leglslatrve Audlt Com—
mittee to dudit-a sample of these’ institutions. .

The Audit Committee has indicated that it is in the process of conductmg ﬁeld B
audrts of approx1mately 25 postsecondary institutions. The Aud1t Comrmttee does

N not “expect to complete 1ts findmgs untnl the-end of ]uly
2. Cul Grani [ :

We recommend approval : S : .
. The Occupatxonal Educatron and Trammg Grants program provx es 1 337 new

e grants annually to students seekmg occupatlona.l education and training: ‘Grants
under this program are limited to two years. The maximum: award of $2 500 ($2 000 ‘

for tuition and $500 for related training costs) ‘is set in statute:

.- The budget proposes. award-funding of $2,898, 504; 2'$137,646° decrease from the g »
current year. This proposed funding level is based on the comrmssron s estlmates

~of the apphcant pool for Cal Grant C

“Amount. . .




Itém»:810‘ i o ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT /- 1461

3. Bilingual Teacher Grant Program . .
We recommend approval. - : ‘
Th ;..Blhngual Teacher Grant: Program prov1des ﬁnancxa.l assrstance to certain

low-income students pursuing an approved bilingual teaching certificate. In 1981~

82, a total of 1,700 awards are authorized for tuition and fees up to $3,600 ‘annually

for periods not to exceed three years. The max1mum award is a $600 increase over .

the 1980-81 -award maximum:-of . $3,000. ,

The budget proposes program. ﬂmdmg (mcludmg awards and adrmmstratlve‘
support) of $3,049,463 in 1981-82; which is an increase of $1,831,885 over estimated
current year: expendltures Thxs increase in support is due to recent. legislation -
which merges the commission’s program with the Department of Education’s
Bilingiial Teacher Corps program Consequently, this increase represents atrans- .
fer among agencres, and not an increase in state funds.- N

Program Consolldchon e

- The Leglslature enacted Chapter 1261 Statutes of 1980 which: -

« consolidated the Bilingual Teacher: Corps program administered by the De-
partmeit of Education and the commission’s Blhngual Teacher Development
‘Grants Program, and s

o provided that the management respons1b1ht1es of the new. program be as-
31gned to the commission. .. - -

This statute was based on'a study prepared by the agenc1es which concluded
that the merger would provide more effective administration at a lower state cost.
Based on planning estimates from the Department of Finance, our analysis indi-
cates that the. consolidation of programs will result in-a state savings of $343,770

for the budget year. _ , . L

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING

:j:’ Item 810 from the General o E o
“ Fund and Indemmty Fund - Budget p. GG 1

Requested 198182 .........coociummiivioisisivimisiieonsomsosiniseosienns $14,262,539 ¢

Estimated 1980-81... 11,952,193
Actual 197980 ......c.ccooveicuvimmrisiiiibaiionsiiosins esgibeiaisr e ieeeenieiaieeiets - 5,139,008
Requested increase (excludmg amount for salary ’ Lo
increases) $2,310,346 (+19.3 percent) ;

~ Total recommended reduct10n % : $5,760,783
: '|98'|—82 FUNDlNG BY ITEM AND SOURCE 2 R
Item scription - - JFund Amount
© 810-001-001 Sup' " Generdl : C7§9,081,038
" . 810:001-214" ‘Support;: il BReN o "Indemmty Sl 449514
- 810-101-001" Local: Assrstance——vanous programs “General - . - DT 4870138
810- 101-214 Local Assrstance-—vanous programs -Indemnit‘y e B 6,861,852






